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1 On the eve of All-Seuls Day CRA D LE
] heard the dead men say

A e by the tottering tower,

G and doubling wind

& it's turning hour,

other speech had thinned: 4 "
‘What of the world now?” Settlement of the Northwest
The wind whiffed back: “Men still -
Who are born, do good, do ill 4
H st oas i your time: >..]
T vir years the locust hath eaten,

L
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are, downbeaten;
cwhiles in Springtide rime,
Somerchiles in summer glow, RO BERT W. RA MSEY

Somewhiles in winter snow:—

No moere I know.”

—Thomes Hardy
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3 k To my father,
4 b whose profound understanding of the history and people
. of piedmont Carolina helped make this work possible
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INTRODUCTION

The records of Rowan Counly. North Carolina, date as
far back as 1752, These ancient land grants, deeds, wills, mar-
es, and church and cemetery records contain the history of the
west Carolina frontier, the doorway to the South and West.
an County originally included practically all of central and
orthwestern North Carolina and extended westward to the
 Mississippi River, having no western boundary line.
While the vast amount of public and other records are in
existence in this region, there is no information here to indicate
‘whence these settlers came and why they came. From a historical
| standpoint, these facts are vital and badly needed. No one has
er laken the time and made the effort to dig out the facts
L d in th ds of pages of I and other perti-
nent records. No historian has ever gone back into the records
both ends—at the source and here in the area between the
Yadkin and the Catawba rivers. As a beginning, a deep and _.l
ntensive study would need to be made of the courthouse and
other records in the states of Pennsylvania, Maryland, New
Jerscy, Delaware, and Virginia to ascertain when these early
tlers arrived irom Europe, where they settled, what they did,
d what became of them.
Their story has been hidden in the many church, state, and
ounty records from New Jersey to North Carolina. Over two
undred vears have passed since these settlers began their journey
D the south. The records that they left have never before been
iplored by a skilled and resourceful historian and researcher
¥ho knew how to find the records and how to arrange and evalu-
them. Great skill, patience, perservance, knowledge, and in-
g Mligence, coupled with a deep personal mlen-sl, were mry
3 =sent the facts and to establish them by
ter two hundred years, this volume will now remrd for all
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the needed facts that persons of this and later generations
will need and want to know ‘l)r. _Rulmn Ramsey ha'.t dm!.,: a
magnificent service to North Lfmnlm: and to the nation. The
work represents many years ot hard labor, study, travel, and
rescarch in those places whero the iatls_u ere recorded. Only by
the wide use of actual records can the historical accuracy of such
a volume be achieved Dr. Ramsey has dflu: \\'l.l;n was needed
and what was necessary in this pect. Since hlf family back-
ground is here in the land of the “Carolina C _r:ulle, he has a deep
personal interest in his subject. As a result of Dr. Rm.nsc vars
of effort, it is now possible for the student, the historian, the
librarian, and the gencalogist to read the story of the evolution
of the northwest Carolina frinticr. . s -

In a speech at the Rowan Public L{br:\r , at Salishury, N l,:
in April 1904, Dr. Hugh Lefler, a native of Ehc area and one of
the outstanding historians of the United States, paid a high
tribute to the work of Dr. Ramsey. Dr. Lefler stated that the
research for tae volume Carcling Cradle was of the highest
order. He said that Dr. Ramsey's book was cne of the really
outstanding works on North Carolina that had been wringl.

The appencices and bibliography to the volume consist of 34
pages of material that are filled with a wealth of information,
giving actua’ records or abstracts of data used in the volume
Many names of (uakers, Presbyterians, Baptists, and other
denominations. both in North Caro and those colonies that
furnished the early settlers, are given. Passenger lists ('rum
crigins of sailings, destinations, and dates are listed
1) Fcalt names spelled in many various ways are made
Carolina courthouse records are, in an understanding
records from those colonies in which the
the northwest Carolina frontier originated.
lame includes fully and completely the names of the

hat settled between the Yadkin and the Catawba,
howing the exact places where they settied on the
vaps show the streams, churches, and land-
ier area X
en chapters in Dr. Ramsey's volume. l‘,z_dl
vital aspect of the northwest Carolina frontier

“or instance, in chapter three there is a
tween the Yadkin and the Catawbi
1es Carter, Morgan Bryar, Edward

time

with

area by

uch names as Ja
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Hughes, Samuel Da Robert: Gamble, John Dunn, George
Forbush, William Linville, Thomas Gillespie, John Holmes,
Thons Bell, James Cathey, George Cathey, John Cathey, James
Graham, Richard Graham, John Graham, Felix Keined John
Withrow, Joln Brandon (senior and junior), Richard Brandon,
iam Brandon, John Lock, Matthew Lock, John Davidson,
George Davidson (senior and junior), David Templeton, James
Templeton, John Sill, Alexander Osborne, Walter Carruth, Jane
Carruth, Adam Carruth, James Marlin, James Mack ilwean, John
Brevard, Robert Brevard, William Sherrill, Abeni n Sherrill,
and Adam Sherrill. There are forty others whose names should
probably be included in the above, but no evidence has been dis-
covered to show that they were in North Carolina before June,
1749. The names of Cowan and Barkley would be among these.

Historians, gencalogists, librarics, schools, and colleges as
well as the general public will find this volume an invaluable
source of information. They will find it a reference work that will
give facts that will be found in no other work. The index makes
it easy to locate any given item. The maps and charts giving the
names and places of settlement of the carly families is a most
valuable part of the work. Among the valuable and interesting
chapters of the book ire those which tell about “The Forks of the
Yadkin,” “The First Scttlements,” “The Germans of Present
Rowan County,” “The Western Settlements, 1732.
Irish Settlement,” “The Scotch-Irish Migration,”
Migration,” “The Establish of Salishur,
and Indian War," and other pertinent information

In order for the reader of the volume to casily understand the
L text, Dr. Ramsey has included many pages of maps, old docu-
ments, and charts which give a clear picture of the meaning of
each subject covered in the book.

One of the outstanding features of this volume is the inclusion
| of great numbers of notes, gathered from countless original
sources as well as other sources where advisable. These notes
| give details and list the sources of the information given, enabling
those who desire more about any given subject to know exactly
‘where to look for additional information.

This volume by Dr. Ramsey will a new conception to
e history of North Carolina. It shows the importance and the
eat influence of the North Carolina frontier upon the growth
development of our nation. The records of the carly settlers
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2 e and then moved on to the west will remain liere
;lhl'h‘e“!":‘:‘r:l‘ma Cradle” and i}| those gmes that gave these
settlers to the northwest Cnmllm:n .frum\er,_ Dr. Ramsey ‘.m
made a great and lasting comnb.unun' to history byA gathering
these records and including them in this \'olunfc Its importance
extends far beyond the borders of North Carolina.

William D. Kizziah

PREFACE

Historians have long been fascinated by the concept of the
American frontier. Countless books and monographs have been
written in an cffort to explain, define, justify, or otherwise ex-
pound upon the term. Notable among these efforts have been
Frederick Jackson Turner's The Frontier in American History,
Frederick L. Paxson's History of the American Frontier, G. P.
Garrison's Westward Extension, Thomas D. Clark's Frontier
America, and Ray A. Billington's Westward Expansion

Many able historians have recognized in their works that the
frontier was really synonymous with the people who occupied it.
Chief among these have been M. L. Hansen's The Immigrant in
American History, H. J. Ford's The Scotch-Irish in America,
A. B. Faust's The German Element in the United States, Louis
B. Wright's Culture on the Moving Frontier, W. P. Webb's
The Great Plains, and Lois Kimball Mathews' The Expansion of
New England.

Clearly, much has been written about the frontier. And yet,
the writing has been largely general in nature, particularly with
regard to the colonial period. With the exception of great land
speculators and other key figures in the development of land
companies, remarkably few individuals are identified and assessed.
This rep serious in our knowledge of the

colonial frontier, for the population was quite small prior to
1720 and the role of cach individual was necessarily of greater

L significance than was the case during the nincteenth century,
American historians have erred grievously in emphasizing the
westward movement after the Revolution, while virtually ig-
E noring the vital population shifts before 1754, Lois Kimball
Mathews made an important contribution with her books on the
movement westward from seventeenth-century New  England,
but virtually nothing has been done to trace tis southward migra-
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tion of thousands of persons from the Chesapukz Bay-Delaware
River region during the second (uarter ol. the 'nghleeml_l century,
During the century prior 0 1830, the entire piedmont South was
settled by those who took part in this migration or by their sons

grand Thus, an adeq iprehension of the cultural,
political, ané economtic realities of the ante-bellum South is im-
possible without a knowledge of “his settlement process and of
the individuals who participated in it.

This study represents an attempt to trace the process by which
a part of the pied South was populated. Eigh { y
Rowan County embraced the entire northwestern quarter of
North Carolina prior to 1770, however, only that portion lying
between the Yadkin and Catawba rivers 1s considered in this
study. Primary emphasis is placed upon the identity, origin, and
location of the original settlers. althougl iderabl i
is also given to those factors which most strongly influenced the
settlement process. Geography, economic conditions in England
and the colonies, social and religious motivation, the abundance
of cheap land, and international conflict are among the determi-
nants considered. Finally, an attempt is made to indicate the char-
acter of the mitia: settlers, as well as how and to what extent the
frontier community was organized and supervised.

It was Frederick Jackson Turner's thesis that the frontier
was instrumental in formung the American character. But until
we learn who the frontiersmen were, where they came from, and
what their motives were, we shall merely be guessing about much
that s fundamental in the evolving history of this nation.

The author wishes to express his indebtedness to William D.
Kizzah, David Kandleman, Miss Edith Clark, and Joseph Frick
of Salisbury, North Carolina, for their invaluable advice and tech-
nical assistance Thanks are also extended to Dr. Morris L.
Radoff and Guy Weatherly of the Hall of Records, Annapolis,
Maryland, Dr. G S Klett of the Department of History of the
Presbyterian General Assembly, Philadelphia; Miss Dorothy B.
Lapp, Corresponding Secretary of the Chester County Historical
Society, West Chester, Pennsylvania; Dr. Fletcher M. Green of
the Department of History of the University of North Carolina
at Chapel Hill; Dr. Frederick B. Tolles of the Friends Historical
Library, nnsylvania; Dr. Leroy Corbit and Dr.

len of the Department of Archives arnd
¥. Raleigh North Carolina; Dr. James Patton and his
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THE SETTING

Ulrich Bonnell Phillips opened his famous Life and Labor in
Old South with the suggestion, “Let us begin by discussing
for that has been the chief agency in nmaking the
outh distinctive.” He went on to observe that “The climate has
been responsible . . . in a measure also for the quality of the
" Whether or not the weather was “the chief agency,” there
n be little doubt that the soil—or, more properly, the land—
played a vital role in the settlement of the southern fromtier,

Until G Al ler Sp d's exped to the
Shenandoah Valley in 1716, inland America lying southeast of the
Susquehanna River—a vast, rolling, thinly-forested region rising
gradually toward the long, dim line of the distant Alleghenies—
was virtually unexplored and inhabited only by Indians. A
century of English settlement had ended in 1707 with the Angli-
cans, Quakers, and Puritans clinging resolutely to the coastal plain
and venturing but seldom from the friendly bays and broad rivers
which insured contact with the mother country. A few intrepid
explorers and Indian traders® penetrated the interior, but others

1. (Boston: Little, Brown, and Co,, 1948), p.

2. Among the more it portant were John Lederer, who explored the Virginia
and Carolina picdmont in the 1670's : John Lawson, who seaveled extensively in
the back country of Carolina in 1709; Lowis Michel”a l'c:rylvania Swiss
believed to have been the first man 10 explore the Shenandoah Vol'ey (1706-7)
and William Sherrill, a Conestoga Pennsylvania trader in 1/12. Hugh T.
Lefler and Albert R. Newsome, North Carclina: The History of a Southerm
State (Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 1954), pp. 11, 2;
Charles E. Kemper, “Historical Notes from the Records of Augusta County,
Virginia, Part Two,” Papers and Addresses of the Lancaster County Historical
Society, 65 vols. (Lancaster, published by the Society, 1897-19%1), XXV,
89; Charles A. Hanna, The Wilderness Trail; Or, The Ventures und Adven-
tures of the Pennsyivania Traders on the Allegheny Path With Some New

Annals of the Old IV, he Records of Some Strong Men and Some
ﬁ'm' 2 !uhf (New (Il ;‘ l";’mn ,. ons, Knickerbocker Press, 1911),
L, 1
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Gea) could find little reason to follow them into the uncharted, Indian-

infested west.
What was the nature of this vast (erritory so long and so
steadfastly ignored? What were the geographic features of the
Pennsylvania interior and the piedmont south which were to
prove so important in determining the course and scope of the
southwestward movement after 17077

To the observer traveling west from Philadelphia, the Pennsyl-
vania countryside very quickly and emphatically loses its coastal
characteristics. By the time the traveler reaches Brandywine
Creek, he finds himself in an exceedingly fertile, gently undulating
region possessing the chief physical qualities of the Virginia
and Carolina piedmont® William Penn, in a letter to the Com-
mittee of the Free Society of Traders, observed that

The Country itself in its Soyl, Air, Water, Seasons and Produce both
Natural and Artificial is not to be deipised. The land containeth
divers sorts of Earth, as sand Yellow and Black, Poor and Rich: alsc
gravel both Loomy and Dusty; and in some places a fast fat Earth,
like to our best Vales in England, especially by Inland Brooks and
Rivers . . . the Advantages of the Country are divided, the Black-
lands being generally three to one Richer than those that lie by
Navigable Waters.!

nie
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Indeed, virtually all of Pennsylvania east of South Mountain and

1 of the Blue M in ridges could be described as a
piedmont region. Beyond South Mountain. the beautiful Cumber-
land Valley, in ity a north ion of the Shenan-
doah, provides the westward traveler with a pleasant vista before
he finds himself confronted by the forbidding heights of the
Alleghenies.

In Maryland, the same geographical phenomenon may be ob-
served, Anne Arundel, Calvert, and Prince Georges counties,®
far from comprising a flat plain, manifest a piedmont character
even more sharply defined than that of southeastern Pennslyvan:a.
1t would be no exaggeration to say that virtually the entire region

i wephy, Penmsylrania: 4 Regiosal
Gf:iv';;r;““]l-f?i-ﬁ:.:."'{-«;:‘]yliz'i:':\ L:‘ e 1%y 18, 20, 70.73
4. Narratives of Early Pennsylionio, ot New Jersey and Deleware, 1630+
1707, . Albert Cook Myers (New York: Barnes and Noble, Inc, 1959 [re-
"'?'(?&If;ﬁ’;.'i“' (his area of Maryland strikingly resembles parts of west-
central North Carolina.
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west of Chesapeake
ier than par the
! plaine

it country then, much of it extending to il
wake Bay and the Delaware River, whi

formed a broa assy, unsettled belt” stretching from 1}
Delaware westward and southward along both sides of the Dlue
to the Yadkn-Catawba basin of west-central \.
n Lederer m August, 1670, passed through Man.
sas Gap in the Dlu ¢ and descended into broad savannis,
flowery meads, where herds of red deer were feeding. The gras
which sprang from the limestone soil was so high they could tic it
across their saddles Since the Indians burned their land over
every autumn (o make their game preserve, it was only lightly
wouded with occasional groves of oak or maple.”™*

In 1728, seven of the eight Lords Proprietors of Carolina
their lands to the crown; only John Carteret, Earl of Granvi
kfpl his share, c ng ot the country lying south of the

3% 34" north latitude. The southern boundary
m the coast to Bath in 1743, and then to the
+ now Chatham County, on Deep River.” I
tended westward to Coldwater Creek at a
cen miles southwest of the present site

north an
mont* ra
New Jersey coas

is an extension of the pief.
ern Virginia-Eastern Sh

Tt 1s this piey
ina few miles

corner ot W
1746, th

Granville district lying between the Yadkin

4 0f a fertile, well-watered, virtually
I Lawson leit the following interesting
ced within what was to become

0 the fact that the Alleghenies extenio!
a northeasterly direction, bringing them mach
! and Pennsylvania.

red Virginia county west of the coastal
The Presemt State of Vieginwa, From Whe
Mariland and North Caroling, ed. Richard |
1 of North Casolina Press, 1956), pp. 194, 210
diah (New York and Toronto: Farrar and Rit

iestern North Carolina, A History (Raleigh
S0s mg Co, 1914), p. 83,

un Story, 1753-1953: A Narrative Histors <!
+ Salisbury, N C.: Rowan Printing Co, 19
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watered than the land i southeastern Pennslyvania, 1¢
until the traveler approached the Yadkin from the el:l::: s
small stream after another flowed scuthwestward across his "yt'k
lrd«d.. the country between the Yadkin and Catawba fomvll:i:z
kind of depression,'* bisected by a triangular-shaped ridg, e
tending first from northeast to southwest, then curving sl:n r.;‘
southeastward to the Granville line. Myriads of little ri\-u!q-i‘
::dn}immg to form large crecks,"* flowed from countless seanr.
tered springs along the watershed form i "
into the two great rivers. SRS )

Thus, it can be seen that vast prairi i

prairies covered with pea-vi
grass and canebrake stretched across western Virginia ml:]ta:m.
Iml?_ ml;h; carly cighteenth century. Game abounded, and the
rollin, i ndi i

g land supplied the numerous Indian tribes with a good liveli-

[ll' describing the Indians of Peny
Acrelius stated in 1739 that

The land on the west side of the ri i
st he river, which the Swed ur-
c:auy;d of the heathien . . stretched from Cape Hinlopen : ::;‘ g‘:"""
:uy lhl;l‘aw_-ue. and thence westward to the Great Fall on the river
;nd:: xu near thy uth of the Conewaga [sic] Creek. Thes
1 mc,: were called by peans, in general, Delawares, but within
cird = mies (118 English miles) around the Swedes
there were veq separate tribes 17 ) i

nsylvania the Reverend Israel

'-,\‘n:drr:: :::»c tribes were the “Minquas,” of Troquoian stock, who
ward 15 the Doy ichanna Valley. They often traveled cast-
o 0 e Uelaware River for hunting, trading, fishing, or war
“Fe warlike nature of the numerous Penn
with the fact that many of the western
¢r French Catholic influence,'® were im
e development of a peace policy by the
1 West Jersey were somewhat different

2aainst the whites

Indians were partly

)
"ier. who spent ber early life on the upper watcr
1« fand in places was so marshy and damp thit
" malaria

el Y. vlaces ten to fifteen feet deep, indica!

€ the. 3
ben b g5 n 'y did two centuries ago.

- The Ameri, Co
e perican, Celomies, 192-1750. (New York
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traveled this day about twenty-five miles over pleasant savanna
pund, high and dry, having very few trees upon it, and those stand-

at a great distance. The land was very good and free from grubs
d underwood. A man near Sapona may more casily clear ten acres
und than in some places he can one; there being much Ioose
upon the land, being very convenient for making of dry wal's or
er sort of durable fence. . . . That day we passed through a delicious
puntry—none that 1 ever saw exceeds it. We saw fine bladed grass
Ix feet high along the banks of these pleasant rivulets. . . . We reached
fertile and pleasant banks of Sapona River. . . . This most pleasant
iver is beautified with a numerous train of swans and other sorts of
ater fowl, not common though extraordinary to the eye.!

Jethro Rumple felt that the Sapona River was i actuality the
Wadkin and that the Sapona town mentioned elsewhere in Law-
on's account was an Indian village near the trading ford.**

In enlarging upon Lawson's description, Rumple recorded the
tement of a resident of Rowan to the effect that the region
destitute of forest and that one eighteenth-century settler was
pbliged to haul the logs for his house more than a mile. Another

itant told Rumple that he could remember when the land
etween Third and Fourth creeks was open prairie in which wild
er mingled wit' the horses and cattle as they grazed™ It is
obable, judging from the crecks so named, that numbess of
ffalo shared the veldt-like terrain with less celebrated animals.

The region extending westward from Haw River was of
aracteristic piedmont quality, but was less fertile and well-

11. The History of North Carolina, Containing the Exact I‘l{.’n’fn' o and
atu 5

Together tenth the Present State Thereof
led Through Several Natwns of

‘watows, Manners, etc. (London
and F. Daker at the Black Boy, in Pater
printed by Strother and Marcom at their

ry of K oun i
iment Families and Distingwished Men (Salisbury, N.C.: )
1), p. 28. The names of places (and distances to th:n\
Lawson beyond the Sa which accurately correspond to places known today
(Eno, Helghwarrie, Sissipakaw, Nease) confirm Rumpic's analysis. The
ding ford referred 10 here was located approximately seven miles notheast of
esent-day Salisbury. An old Indian gath, the most mportant road in pedmont
North Catolina in that day, crossed the Yadkin at this ford. The great trading
ipath, as it was called, connected the Catawhas and Cherokees with the tribes
along the James River in Virginia.
13. 1bid, p. 29.
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natives there were described in 1681 as “Peaceable, Useful,
Serviceable to the English Inhabitants,""*

‘West of the Blue Ridge, in Ma
found Del rom the S

ryland and Virginia, were to
h and Catawbas from
Carolinas. The Shawnees had several villages in the northern
etion of the Shenandoah Valley, and the Tuscaroras occupied
area of present-day Berkeley County, West Virginia® In
h Carolina, the Tutelo, Saponi, and Keyauwee Indians
bited the region between the Yadkin and Catawba rivers,
the Waxhaws and Catawbas lived to the south on the vast
country west of the Catawba River.®
Of great impo in the geograp g of the
ion involved in this study was the Delaware Valley. It has
m correctly stated that the Delaware River “united West Jersey,
nnsylvania, and the lower counties (which eventually became
state of Delaware) into a single economic province, and. . . .
ified the valley into a single ‘cultural area’ "™ There can be
ttle question that the peculiarly uniform quality of the piedmont,
pubtless contributing to the close interrelationshp among its
iginal inhabitants, played a f I role in extending the
cultural unity” of the Delaware Valley to include the piedmont
ortions of Maryland, Virginia, and the Carolinas.
20. Myers, ed, Narratives, p. 192.
21. Davis, The Shenandoch, p. 13
22. Lefler and Newsome, North Carolina, pp. 24-25.
23, Frederick B. Tolles, Quakers and the Atlantic Culture (New York:
cmillan Co., 1960), p. 117.

hical o
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GENERAL CAUSES
OF THE
SOUTHWARD MIGRATION

The movement of large numbers of people westward and south-
ward from the Delawars Valley and Chesapeake Bay should he
considered as two distinct vet interrelated migr::ion;. The firs:
began about 1710 and developed into the second, which continue]
steadily from 1725 umtil 1744, The fundamental cause of the
earlier movement was unquestionably pressure arising from a
natural increase in tion. This natura! growth was also an

important cause of the second wave of migration. In Maryland,
especially on the Eastern Shore, this pressure developed because
the land was rapidly becoming impoverished! and because there
was not a sufficient amount of land te support the steadily increas-
ing population. -

By 1733, according to Greene and Harrington, the small
Maryland counties

f Talbot, Queen Annes, and Kent contained
“ At the same time, the combived area of
and Philadelphia counties in Pennsylvania
ted 7,600 taxables * Although historians have
‘thousands™ of Scotch-Irish and Germans
ny after 1720, litt'e attention has been paid to
latior trends on Maryland's Eastern Shore.
s who settled on the Susquehanna River
1y were Quakers from the lower Delaware
[istors of Cecil County, Moryland and the Farls
"}“. / Chesapeake Bay and on the Delawore River
h¢ Old Families of Cecil County (Elkton, Md.
' P 21 According to Cunz, settlement of the
e 0 be encouraged in an efort to develop 3
© the decline in tobaceo. Dieter Cunz, The
(Princeton, X.J.: Princeton University Pros.

T14 [J Harrington, American Population Before
Columbia University Press, 1932), pp. 129-30.

accepted the fact
entered Pern's o
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Valley ; that is to say, from the east.* On the other hand, the first
settlements in Maryland were made in the southern part of the
colony on both sides of Chesapeake Bay. Consequently, the princi-
al of popul in Baltimore's colony was northward
rather than . Ths became a migrati
the beginning of the eighteenth century.®

After 1700, large numbers of Ulster Scots, Welshmen, Hugue-
nots, and Germans streamed across the Atlantic and into the
colonies. A majority of these landed at Philadelphia or New
Castle* where they immediately found themselves in an un-
familiar Quaker environment or caught up in the wave of Mary-
landers advancing northward up the shores of the Thesapeake
It was for this reason thet the New Castle-Cecil-Chester arca
became a crossroad used alike by Pennsylvania Quakers and
Germans moving southwes d, Marylandi igrating north-
ward, and the new Scotch-Irish and Welsh immigrants willing to
go wherever cheap land could be had.

The Germans and Scotch-Irish streamed into Lancaster
County after 17237 At the same time, Marylanders reached the
head of the Chesapeake enly to find hundreds of new immigrants
entering the region. They then joined the movement into Lan-

with

caster.

er County was filling rapidly.* The Germans
he county along a fertile belt extending
River northeastward. The Scotch-Irish
4 to the north and south.

14 key role in the subsequent chain of events
h blefis on the broad Susquehanna, there
1 could cross the river except at Harris'
w nerthern, or Scotch-Irish, portion of the
s ':,h-lvnh
Press. 1962), pp. 248-49,

thdrish m America (Princeton, N.J.: Prince

A Social History (Chapel Hill

sately 2044 persons in the region which becaris
¢ aere nearly 300 taxables in the Peques
2l Lawcaster County, Pennsyloania: A History
“% York and Chicago: Lewis Historical Publish-

¢ 19798 Harris' Ferry is now Harrishurs

Ohigtnr of Sittlery ontha |
Northrapt Gorelina Trustier,

T
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county, and at Wright's Ferry, thirty miles downstream.'® Rhoda
Barber, a descendant of one of the early settlers on the Susque-
hanna, wrote that

[Wright's Ferry] appears to bave been carly set up. It was very im-
perfect at first two large canoes lash'd together was us'd to take over a
waggon which had to be unloded before it could be taken over. I find
in 1750 it was in a better way. At that time it rented for £100 per
annum with the ground alioted to it. 60 years ago the idea of a
bridge across the Susquehanna was laughed at even by intelligent
persons as a thing impossible.!!

The Penn heirs reinsed to permit the issuance of grants to land
lying west of the Susquehanna and south of Harris® Ferry pend-
ing settlement of the boundary dispute with Maryland and legal
purchase of the western land from the Indians.’* On July 2,
1722, Pennsylvania’s Governor William Keith wrote the provin-
cial council that

Finding the Indians since 1 came last here, to be very much alarmed
with the noise of an intended survey frum Maryland upon the banks
of Sasquehanna [sic]. | beld a council with them at Conestogoe . . .
wherein 1 proposed to them to cause a large tract of land to be
surveyed on the side of that river for the Proprietor.”®

It was the established policy of Penn and his heirs to obtain
Indian lands only by purchase or treaty, thereby avoiding violence
and discouraging Indian alliances with the French.

By 1734, 0 many Scotch-Irish had crossed the river into the
Cumberland Valley that Samuel Blunston of Wright's Ferry was
given authority 1o <ell 10 trans-Susquehanna pioneers a limited
number of licenses 1o settle ™ This policy was abandoned follow-

:? Located &t tae present site of Colambia, Pennsylvania.
l’ubdéll:;:." of Rhoda Bather, 1726-82, Historical Society of Pennsylvania,

12 W

H Egle. Hisiors of the Commonzwealth of Pennsylvania, Citil.

Politcal and Miistars, From Its Earhest Seitlement to the Present Time, Incivd.
wmg Hutoncal [ prioms of Each County m the State, Their Toums,
Tndustrial Fesvwrces (P

Selphia . E. M. Gardner, 1883), pp. 821-24; George
of the Cumberland Valley in Pewnsyloamia, 2 vols.
arg, Pa - Susquehanna History Assocation, 1930), I, 39.

atter in Minutes of the Provincial Cowncil of Pennsylvania, From the
')'vtmulwl to the Tormmation of the Proprietary Government, 16 wvols.
(Philadelphia - Jo. Severns and Co. [and other printers], 1851-53), 111, 178
(heraiter cited a3 Pemnsyivemia Council Minntes).

14 Donebos, Cumberland Velley, 1, 39,

P Domehon, A Hut.
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ing the settlement of large numbers of Germans along Codorus
Creek® and the renegotiation of the Maryland boundary dispute.'

The controversy concerning the border between Pennsylvania
and Maryland must be regarded as an important factor it causing
people 1o seck new homes to the west and south. The dispute was
at its height between 1732 and 1737, during which time large
numbers of persons abandoned the region most seriously af-
fected.” Many of these people migrated to the Cumberland
Valley, the “back parts” of Prince Georges County, the Shenan-
doah Valley, and subsequently to the Carolina frontier.

The boundary dispute was essentially a struggle for control
of a strip of territory extending frum the New Castle circle west-
ward beyond the Susquel * Lord Balti selected Thomas
Cresap as his agent, and violence marked most of the decade ?(lﬂ
1730. On August 17, 1733, the Pennsylvania House found u-s.df
“obliged at this time to ref 10 the gov the F
which many of ¢ «r peaceable inhabitants living near the borders
of Maryland have suffered from that government."** Two years
later, the House advised the governor that success by Baltimore
in his efforts to obtain the disputed territory “would be attended
with consequences truly unhappy . . . depriving many of us of our
properties and destroying those religious and civil liberties whngh
were one of the chief inducements to the first planting of .ﬂlll
colony.”® The struggle reached its height in the summer of 1736.
The F ylvania legisl led on Septemb Blh:lll.ht
sheriff of Baltimore County had invaded Lancaster County with
two hundred men.

The Sheriff of Lancaster had got about a hundred and fifty people
together at John Wright's, Junior, where they have to_nlmun! since
Sunday evening, that no hostilities had lne.u yet committed . . . bux
that . . . the inhabitants tho' unprovided with arms and ammunition,

laryland Germans, Creek flows in a northeasterly
dircion irvugh preset York. Fa?&y!c‘mmnnd enters the Susquenanna ap-
"“?a‘(’?q'é{%."}'&l"?u‘"ﬁ!iﬂ."i’.‘i& I;Wmn. From Whence 1z Inferred”
a Short View of Maryland and North Carolina, ed, m"‘""wlf,.m
(Chapel Hill: University of North Carotina Press, 1956), pp. 27-30;

> v pr) g
‘_II;CI-;I:‘H:N‘:!:;":!' :’lc‘;:::‘s‘mu pp. B21-24; Pennsylvunia Councii Minutes,
I

11, 471, 2 -
8. Egle, History of Pennsyltusia, p. 821,
Cowncil

9, cil Minutes, 111, 566
20.1bid, 111, $96-7.
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county, and at Wright's Ferry, thirty miles downstream.’® Rhoda
Barber, a descendant of one of the early settlers on the Susque-
hanna, wrote that

[Wright's Ferry] appears to have been early set up. It was very im-
perfect at first two large canoes lash'd together was us'd to take over a
waggon which had to be unloded before it could be taken over. I find
in 1750 it was in a better way. At that time it rented for £100 per
annum with the ground alloted to it. 60 years ago the idea of a
bridge ucross the Susquehanna was laughed at even by intelligent
persons as a thing impossible.!

The Penn heirs refused to permit the issuance of grants to land
lying west of the Susquchanna and south of Harris' Ferry pend-
ing settlement of the boundary dispute with Maryland and legal
purchase of the western land from the Indians.* On July 2,
1722, Pennsylvania s Governor William Keith wrote the provin-
cial council that

Fi_ndmg the Indians since I came last here, to be very much alarmed
with the noise of an intended survey from Maryland upon the banks
of Sasquehanna [sic], 1 held a council with them at Conestogoe . . .
whercm‘l proposed to them to cause a large tract of land to be
surveyed on the side of that river for the Proprietor.'*

It was the establishe! policy of Penn and his heirs to obtain
Indm! lands only by parchase or treaty, thereby avoiding violence
and dxscliungin;: indian alliances with the French.

¥ 1734, 50 many Scotch-Irish had crossed the river into the
at Samuel Blunston of Wright's Ferry was

Cumberland Valley 1
given authority 1 <ell to trans-Susquehanna pioneers a limited
number of licenses 1o settle.!t This policy was abandoned follow-

1 ) i of Columbia, Pennsylvania.
Philadelphia : larler, 1726-82, Historical Society of Penns ‘Ivania,

vy of the Commomwealth of Pennsylvania, Civl,
o Egrliest Settlement to the Present Time, Includ-

Fach County in the State, Their Toums, and
phia: E. M. Gardner, 1533), pp. 821-24; George
the Cumberland Valley in Pennsylounia, 2 vols.

r"bt-w‘hn, .}’ Hustory of
larrigbe E i
b, oy Disquehinna History Association, 1930), 1, 39,

ates of the Proviaciai Cowncd o
'0':;«1:::;':;‘ ™ 10 the Termamation of l.:r. lfr.»'r..-l:LPGﬂm"" g
(hereaieiphia: Jo. Severns and Co. [and other printers], 1851-53), 111, 178
catter cited as Pewnsyloamia Council Minutes) - ' '
14 Doebis, Cumberland Valley, 1. 39 i
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ing the settlement of large numbers of Germans along Codorus
Creek® and the renegotiation of the Maryland boundary dispute.'®

The controversy concerning the border between Pennsylvania
and Maryland must be regarded as an important factor in causing
people to seck new homes to the west and south. The dispute was
at its height between 1732 and 1737, during which time large

bers of persons abandoned the region most seriously af-
fected!” Many of these people migrated to the Cumberland
Valley, the “back parts” of Prince Georges County, the Shenan-
doah Valley, and subsequently to the Carolina frontier.

The boundary dispute was essentially a struggle for control
of a strip of territory extending from the New Castle circle west-
ward beyond the S ' * Lord Balti selected Thomas
Cresap as his agent, and violence marked most of the decade after
1730. On August 17, 1733, the Pennsylvania House found itself
“obliged at this time to represent to the governor the hardships
which many of our peaceable inhabitants living near the borders
of Maryland have suffered from that government.”** Two years
later, the House advised the governor that success by Baltimore
in his efforts to obtain the disputed territory “would be attended
with consequences truly unhappy . . . depriving many of us of our
properties and destroying those religious and civil liberties which
were one of the chief inducements to the first planting of this
colony.””® The struggle reached its height in the summer of 1736.
The Pennsylvania legisl: ded on September 8 that the
sheriff of Baltimore County had invaded Lancaster County with
two hundred men.

The Sheriff of Lancaster had got about a hundred and fifty people
together at John Wright's, Junior, where they have continuec since
Sunday evening, that no hostilities had been yet committed . . . but
that . . . the inhabi tho' unprovided with arms and ition,

15. Cunz, Maryland German, p. 49, Codorus Creek flows in a northeasterly
direction, through present York, F ia, and enters the ap-
proximately nine miles above Wright's Ferry.
16. Hugh Jones, The Present State of Virginia, From Whence Is Inferred
a Short View of Maryland ond North Caroiima, el, Richard L. Morton
(Chapel Hill: University of North Caroliza Press, 1956). pp. 25-30; Pewnsyl-
tunia Council Minutes, 111, 485, 347. " .
"Il7.1l£¢lr, History of F trami Council Mumutes,
, 471,
18. Egle, History of Pennsylvania, p. 821.
19, "l‘lll,'l“': Ctmm'l Minutes, 111, 566.
20. Ibid., 111, 596-97.
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yet endeavored to defend themselves and such of his majesties peace-
able subjects as fled from their houses to them for refuge.®!

Meanwhile, in 1733, the Penns brought suit against Baltimore
which dragged on for fifteen years.™ Hostilities were suspended
in 1737 pending the outcome of the suit, and a remporary boundary
was surveyed in 1739, probably by William Rumsey o: Bohemia,
Maryland.®

Violation of the Asiento contract by England, coupled with
Spanish concern over the settlement of Georgia in 1732, led to
the outbreak of war in Furcpe after twenty-seven years of uneasy
peace.®* The “War of Jenkins Ear” became King George's War
with the entry of France on the side of Spain in 1744.

There can be little doubt that the prospect of war with France
in Canada and the Ohio Valley caused many people to leave New
Jersey and Pennsylvania. The frontier settlements grew partic-
ularly apprehensive because of their exposure to attack by Indian
allies of the French. On June 18, 1743, Governor George Thomas
of Pennsylvania informed the council that

... one James Hendricks, servant to an Indian Trader at Alligheny
[sic] who had deposed that he had seen the Indians there in pursuit
of some of the traders . . . declared his apprehensions that the Indians
designed to cut off all the traders in those parts, which had alarmed
the inhabitants of Lancaster county to that degree that several had
left their habitations . . _ likewise . . . two other Indian traders, who
deposed that they were desired by some Indian friends of theirs to
m:sz the best of their way out of the Indian country, to avoid their
being murdered by the Indians, who were come to a Resolution to cut
off all the white people.®*

In December, 1743, Governor Thomas notified the “back in-

habitants” of Lancaster County that “the French and Indians

I,'t.'r prepari t march in the winter time to the frontiers of

Pernsylvania "™ One month later, the inhabitants of Lancaster
21 Id 1V, 6364
22 Jimes, Present State of Vieginia, p. 30.
{ County, p. 508

The American Colonies, 14921750 (New York
Co, 1959), p. 327
<l Munutes, 1V, 635.%6.
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Before 1713, the price of land ‘n l:ennsylrani.a was [2")"
hundred acres and 1s. quit-rent.* !n 1113. the price was raised
to £10 and in 1732 to £15.3 l;\Iso”m 1732, the quit-rent was in-

from 2. t0 45, 2d. sterling
m‘:\‘:‘n‘:\v readily be scen from the accomp_an_\i.ng list of Ea_nmﬁ
in S:lkhur'_\' township, Lancaster Coum_\'.'lor the year 1730, the
average size of a farm there was apgl:oxumtd_\' fifty acres. On
the hasis of the price established in L_ 32.. such a fl[:m would cost
£ 105 In the Granville district of North Carolina, land was

selling in 1733 at the rate of 35. per hundred acres regardless of

acreage. ot
i \\Lnllinn Penn died in 1718, and control of his colony dc\'ol{_‘ni
t he

upon his grandsons, Richard and Themas, both minor.
proprictary land office was closed from 1718 to 1732, du
which period the Penn heirs refused to issue land patents or clexr
title to the land®® The council noted on February 2. 1726

that “in remote parts of th
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County notified the governor that they were short of arms and
ammunition and were unable to purchase any “from their having
expended what little substance they had in clearing and improving
their lands.”*"

In June, 1746, Governor Thomas issued a proclamation to
the effect that

... His Majesty has been pleased to order a considerable body of his
troops from England under the command of Lt. Gen. St. Clair . . . for
the immediate reduction of Canada, and that I should forthwith make
the necessary dispositions for raising as many men as the shortness of
the time will permit within my government. . . . the troops to be raised
should consist of companies of one hundred mica cach; and that those
that shall be raised in the several provinces of New York, New Jersey,
Pennsylvania, Maryland and Virginia . . . should rendezvous at
Albany . . . in order to proceed . . . into the southern parts of Canada;
whilst those to be raised in the provinces of Massachusetts Bay, New
Hampshire, Rhode Island and Connecticut are to rendezvous at
Louisburg, and to proceed with the forces sent from England . . . to
Quebec.?®

It will at once be observed that the Carolinas were excluded from
this levy. Within a year of this proclamation, the first settlers
entered the Yadkin Valley from New Jersey, Pennsylvania, Mary-
land, and Virginia.

Perhaps the most important single cause of the southward
movement was the land problem which developed in Pennsylvania
after 1725. Bishop Spangenberg and Governor Gabriel Johnston
of North Carolina stated that the high price of land in Pefmsyl-
vania was the cause of the soutk { migration.® According to
Carl Hammer, Jr., the principal reason for the movement was the
scarcity of good land on the Pennsylvania frontier and the prohibi-
tive cost of farms farther east.*®

2V 2

29.R. D, W. Connor, “Race Elements in the White Popalation of North
Carolina,* No:th Carolina State Normal and Industrial Coliege Historical
Publications, No, | (Raleigh, N.C.: Edwards and Broughton Printing Co.
920), p 83, Spangenberg also expressed the opinion that many people remeved
10 Carolina because they had been told (erroncously, so he said) that it would
be k in the winter. - _

3. Rhkinlnders :': ':‘::rr'.::‘u-.-" The Story of the Pensyicunia Germans in
Rotwan and Cabarrus (Salishury, N.C.: Rowan Printing Co., 1943), p. 25
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pay with *® He pomted out that the Scotch-Irish settled “general-
Iv toward the Maryland line. where no lands can honestly be sold
antil the dispute with Lord Baltimore is settled.”*®

plaved a key role in producing the south-
the Pennsylvania Provincial
cady flow of settlers out of the

onie came from Virginia to purchase
¢ convenience of our Land?

r emigration irom Pennsylvania—
b cost of consumer goods—are

records of Penn's col

3 resident of Ireland In cal
s in Chester County. Pas
srmas to bring 2 good
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Tate, John Reed, John Strain, Hugh McWhorter, John McManus,
John and Gideon Howard, and Richard Lewis were among those
Tesulting in an exodus of sons or nephews to the Shenandoah
Valley and Carolina. In such cases, the patriarch was often un-
able or unwilling to leave the land he had acquired in America.
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armed conflict provided the chief stimuli for emigration south-
ward from the middle colonies.

Why, then, having once reached the Shenandoah Valley, did
erstwhile Marylanders and Pennsylvanians move on to the north-
west Carolina frontier? The answer would seem to be provided
by geography and arithmetic. The first settlers entered the valley
of Virginia between 1725 and 1730 By 1749, there were an
estimated 4,102 taxables in Augusta and Orange counties.® A
cursory glance at Lyman Chalkley's three-volume abridgment of
the Augusta County court records is sufficient to indicate the
extraordinary number of people who settled in the valley between
1726 and 1749. As the total area of the valley is approximately
7,500 square miles,*® it is cvident that the choice land was taken up
during this period.

A second cause of emig from the Sk doah was
provided by the Indians, who had long considered the valley their
private preserve. The Virginia governors rarely adopted the
lenient Indian policy of the Penns, with the result that frontier
settlers were constantly being attacked. Resumption of the south-
ward march was undoubtedly stimulated by the heavy losses
(particularly in goods® suffered by the settlers during severe
Indian attacks in Augusta County in 174547
The reasons for migration thus far discussed may be described
fi | causes. | igation of the origins of the
pioneers quickly reveals a less apparent but equally important and
much more immediate cause. Perusal of county records, especially
will book: makes it clear that movement of families often
occurred immediately after the death of the father or family
patriarch. The deaths of John Cathey, William Brandon, John
Frohock, Thomas Parker, Archibald Little, Robert Luckie,
Alexander and John McConnell, Alexander McCulloch, John
Mordah, John McKee, John McQuown, Henry Schiles, William

44, Howard McKnight Wilson, The Tinkling Spring, Hesdwater of
Freedom: A Stady of the Church and Her People (Richmond, Va.: Garrett

45, Greene and Harrington, American Populstion. pp. 150-51.

4. A. B. Faust, The German Element in the United States, With Special
Reference to It Political, Moral, Social ond Educational Infinesce, 2 vols.
(New York: Steuben Society of America, 1927), 1, 187.

4. Chrowicles of the Scolch-Irish Settlements in Virginia, Extracted from

Orniginal Court Records of Awgusta Cownty, 17451800, 3 vols., compiled and
m by Lyman Chalkley (Rosslyn, Va.: C Printiag Co,, 1912),

III
THE FIRST
SETTLEMENTS,
1747-1751

Even though his sons may have desired to leave sooner, they post-
poned their departure until after his death. In some cases, this was
evidence of filial affection; in others, it sprang from necessity,
for the father customarily disposed of his lands among his faith-
ful sons. Only by remaining until after probation of the will or
other disposal of the estate could the sons obtain the shillings
necessary for the acquisition of cheaper land to the south. There
can be no doubt that the patriarchal position of the father in
colonial America was a powerful controlling factor in the west-
ward—and southward of populati

By 1747, a few intrepid adventurers had entered the country
west of the Yadkin. Memoranda preserved by the Clark family,
which settled along the upper Cape Fear River before 1740,
clearly indicated that a family or company of emigrants moved
west across the Yadkin as early as 1746 to join “some families
that were living sequestered in that fertile region.”” That their
sumbers were few may be inferred from the fact that the com-
missioners engaged in running the line between the king's lands
and the Granville district were obliged to discontinue their work
in 1746 because the country was very thinly populated, and they
could not obtain sufficient corn for their horses or provisions for
themselves.® In 1755, Governor Arthur Dobbs, in a report to the
Board of Trade in London stated that seventy-five Scotch Irish
d twenty-two German families had been settled on his western
ads for seven or eight years® Gehrke concluded that in 1747
i were not more than one hundred fighting men in the entire
pgion west of Hillsboro.*
By the fall of 1748, however, there was a sufficient number of
Isettlers to warrant the formation of a new political unit out of the
oid county of Bladen. Accordingly, on September 29, 1748,
overnor Gabriel Johnston declared that the county of Anson was
1. William Henry Foote, Sketches of North Carolina, Historical and
, Iinstrative of the I ities of a Portion of Her Early Settlers
ew York: Robert Carter, 5§ Canal Street, 1846), pp. 187-88. These scttlers
bly ¢ mhnnwuml&vSnnlylndAnmn—iu
" 2 William Herman Gehrke, “The German Element in Rowan and Cabarrus
Bowntics” (unpublished master's thesis, University of North Caroliza, 1934),

3. The Colowial Records of North Corolina, 10 vols, ed, William L.
ders (Raleigh, N.C.: Printers to the State, 1886-90), V, 355 (hereafter

as NCCR).

l."l'h(;qzunw'p.n Adolf Nilssmann, a Lutheran pastor, de-
Mhﬂﬂmmln“wb‘nﬂuﬂl(auﬂlnﬂhm)hm
ct around what is now Salisbury.
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with the foll

and accompanied his prock

statement

the great distance of that settlement (settlers along the
Yadh‘h:; lbr’;m ul:;r county court of Bladen, and the badness ?l the ways
they were in a manner excluded from: all benefits of the said court, to
which, by reason of the bad behavior of many amongst them, lhc.)'.l{a\vp
lrequenl' occasions of recourse. \Wherefore they pray for a division,
and to be made a separate county, whea (tho' now but few) they
doubt not to increase to a competent number. . . . And it appearing to
the satisfaction of his excellency and the council that the number qi
white t-hables upon Peedee (Yadkn) River and near the same is
between two and three hundred, and that the courthouse of Bladen
County (in which county they have been hitherto included) is above
one hundred miles distant from the nearest inhabitants of Peedee; and
that at some seasors of the year the roads between are very bad, if
not impracticable.®

Thus, in 1749, western North Carolina was formed into Anson
County. The bill providing for the creation of Anson stipulated

... That Bladen County be divided by a line, beginning at the Place
where the South Line of this Province crosseth the Westernmost
Branch of Little Pee-Dee River, then by a straight line to a place
where the Commissioners for running tae Southern Boundary of this
Province crosseth that Branch of Little Pee-Dee River, called
Drowning Creek, thence up that Branch to the Head thereof ; then by
a Line, *0 run, as near as may be, equidistant from Saxapahaw River,
and the Great Pes-Dee River; and that the upper Part of the Said
County and Parish 0 laid off and undivided, be erected into a County
and Parish by the Name of Anson County . . .

Who were the first settlers in that part of Lord Granville's
domain lying west of the Yadkin? Where did they come from?
Precisely where on the northwestern frontier did they locate?
Although the sources are i and widely ed, it is
possible to identify many—possibly even a majority—of these
initial immigrants

In 1749, the governor in council considered and granted peti-

SNCCR, IV, 89

& David Leroy Corbist, The Formation of the North Carolina Countict.

14631941 ( Raleigh, % . State Dejartment of Archives and History, 1950
Anson, an Englith

B9 The vew county was ramed for George, Lord
admiral who sailed around the world.

THE FIRST SETTLEMENTs, 1747-1751 25

tions from 80 different persons for land warrants in the new
county of Anson.” The foll ing year, dditional applicati
for land warrants were made.® As Hanna has pointed out,? there
is no way of determining from the warrants exactly when the land
in question was actually entered upon. The dates of the warrants
(or land grants) do not mark the time of immigration, because
in most cases the lands were occupied long before the grants were
made. In other cases, the patents were granted 1o individuals who

btained them for speculative purposes and never actually resided
on the land. Of these 168 petitions, 30 were made by known
inhabitants of that part of Anson considered in this study. An
additional 8 persons may have resided in the area,'® but the author
has no conclusive evidence of the fact. :

In the spring and fall of 1751, the Governor's Council con-
sidered other petitions for land warrants, at least twelve of them
from persons then living on Lord Granville's lands between the
Yadkin and Catawba.!* The court records of Anson and Rowan
counties, the colonial land grant records of North Carolina, and
the court records of Augusta County, Virginia, provide evidence

| sufficient to identify forty additional persons living on the _norlh-
western frontier prior to 1752. Thus, before the end of 1751, the
total number of identifiable inhabitants (most o(‘lhcm h_wis of
families) of Granville's domain between t_h: Yadkin and Catawba
rivers may be conservatively placed at eighty-two.

1t is impossible to determine which among these settlers were
the initial arrivals. However, there is reason to believe that James
Carter, Morgan Bryan, Edward Hughes, S_umuel. Davis, Robert
Gamble, John Dunn, George Forbush, William Linville, Thomas
Gillespie, John Holmes, Thomas Bell, J:.\mes Cathey, George
Cathey, John Cathey, James Graham, Richard Graham, John
Graham, Felix Kennedy, John Withrow, John Brandon, John

Brandon, Jr., Richard don, William '. d chn Lock,
Matthew Lock, John Davidson, George Davidson, Georgc David-
son, Jr., David Templeton, James Templeton, John Sill, Alex-

7.NCCR, 1V, 946, 949, 950, 959, 961, 965.

8. Ibid., 1V, 952, 1037, 1039, 1046, 1047. i A

fles A ' Irish, or the Scot in North Britain, North
lnw“ﬂr:' !cor::.;n:nz;:‘: g‘::: '&X:f\'mk; Knickerbocker Press, 1902),

ll' 3. . g e :
B ey were James MeKee, Willam Durnett, Robert Jeunings, Frars

Ilukllw“:’n. James Gillespie, Bostian Best, John Docherty, and

Feeters.
11. NCCR, 1V, 1238-55.
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ander Osborne, Walter Carruth, Jane Carruth, Adam Carruh,
James Marlin, James Mackilwean, John Brevard, Robert Ilr.:
vard, William Sherrill, Abenton Sherrill, and Adam Sherrill were
among them. A number of the remaining forty should in all likeli.
hood be included with these, but no evidence has been discoveral
to show that they were in North Carolina before June, 1749,
James Carter was probably the son of James and Susannah
Carter of Southampton Township. Bucks County, Pennsyl
Sometime prior to 1736, he made his way into the Appoquinimink
Creek district on the border between Pennsylvania (now Dela-
ware) and Maryland. A certain William Williams, then living in
the area, made the following statement on April 28, 1739, when
interrogated regarding the boundary controversy between Mary-
land and Pennsylvania: *. . . about two years ago and since, p.\ln
of the said land within the fork of the main branch of Appoquinak
[sic] Creek has been entered on by one Mathew Donohoe, James
Carter, Augustine Noland., and James Poor, pretending to be
tenants of one Mr. James Paul Heath of Cecil County and
Province of Maryland."** The deposition of Thomas Rothwl!,
cts of Bucks County Wills, 1683-1795, in Collections of the
s Pennsylvania, Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Phila-
as Bucks County Abstracts) : Alired R. Jutice
“ollections of the Genealogical Socicty of Penniyi-
i Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, p. 29; Calendar of N
mts Relating to the ( olowial History of the State f
es. vols XXX and XXXIIIL, ed. by A. Van D

vania, Historica! Socie
Jersey Wills,

, 1918 [vol. XXX], and Patterson,
ing Co, 1901 [vol. XXXIII]) XXXIII, 461,
New J ; Minutes of Rowan
17531869, typed copy in 3 vols. (jar
faded, and very difficult to read, is in the State
fistory, Raleigh, N.C.), Salisbury Public Librar:.
er cited as Rowan Court Minutes): Rowas
ce, Rowan County Courthouse, Salisbury, N (
wan Wills) ; Record of Removals of Middlctrsn
. Bucks County, Pernsylvania, 168299, Frien's
Swarthmore, Pennsylvatia, p. 2; Bucke ¢
11, 16521850, 2 vols., Historical Soc
Carter had many close relatives in ca
1 Chester County ( Bradiord Township), and on the

techizer, First Series, 12 vols,, selected and arranged fro
1 the Office of the Secretary of the Commonwealth, e
T Vst of e General Avsemily, Feb. 15, 1851, and March L I
T i phia : printed by Joseph S and Co, 18525

it as Pemnsylvania Archives, First Series).

1
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living in the same area, was to the effect that “a certain James
Carter, also pretending to be a tenant of the aforesaid jama
H?nh, entered on the aforesaid tract of land (though often re-
q.llll'td to forbear) and built a house about 200 yards within the
line |Tnd cl'ured some of the said land, and after left it when said
sett Vi
;?am“ Pooc:.':’!:‘“ was entered on about four months ago by one
James Paul Heath wus a staunch Catholic’® and violeatly op-
pos.ul any encroachments made by Anglicans, Quakers, or Presby-
terians. Cecil County in 1739 was a veritable hotbed of religious
conflict, and the bitterness arising out of the clash of four or five
antithetical beliefs combined with the boundary controversy to
produce considerable unrest at the “head of Chesapeake.” I-iugh
Jones, the famous Anglican rector of St. Stephen's Parish at
Bohemia Manor, wrote in 1739 to the Society for the Propagation
of the Gospel that

. .. 'tis hoped you will be so good as to contribute your extensive
charitable benevolence, by a set of books . . . as you shall judge ... . the
best answer to Barclay's apology, the independent whig, and all the
other favorite books of the Quakers, Deists, Presbyterians, Ana-
baptists and Papists, with books of piety and devotion and vindication
of the doctrines and discipline of our blished church against all
sorts of adversaries.'®

In 1740, James Carter was caught in the midst of this turmoil
and found himself “a languishing prisoner [for debt] in the Cecil
County Gaol.”¥ Late the same year, due largely to the influence
of William Rumsey,' Carter was released. The association be-
tween the two men was very close; indeed, the prominent Mary-
lander may be regarded as Carter's patron. Rumsey loaned
considerable sums of money to the vigorous millwright and taught

14. 1bid., 1, 564.
1S. The Woodstock Letters: A Record of Curremt Events and Historica!
Notes Connected with the Colleges and Missions of the Society of Jesus i
North and South America, 90 vols. (Woodstock, Md.: published by Woudstock
College, 1872-1961), XIV, 351-54. John Carroll (later Archbishop of Balti-
more) was among the first students at the Jesuit classical school. which Heath
helped establish at Bohemia in 1745 or 1746.
16. Ibid., XV, 103-4,

17. Proceedings and Acts of The Generol Assembly of Moryland, 1737-17H,
in the Archives of Maryland, vols X!. and L1L, ed. Bernard i
imore: Maryland Historical Society, 1921 and 1923), XLII, 136
18. bid., XLII, 146-50.
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him the secrets of surveying.'® Moreover, Carter witnessed
Rumsey's will, which was probated in 1743

Bereit of his patron, Carter moved to Augusta County,
Virginia, in 1744 and settled in the Shenandoah Valley on the
Great Calipasture River® He built a mill and apparently pros-
pered before moving on to the Yadkin in 17472 Carter scems
10 have located at first on the river itself,™ but obtained a 350-acre
tract on the future site of Salisbury in 17533 He spent the
remainder of his life in Rowan County and died there in 1765

Of the other initial settlers, at least seven were close friends
of Carter and had known him for many years before moving to
North Carolina. They were Gamble, Dunn, Bryan, Davie,
Hughes, Forbush, and Linville.

Robert Gamble, originally from Bucks County, P

“The Townships of
Lancagter ond Cheyter
Countisg, 1740

4’ Y PurLABELIVA
s Sy
9@@
SRS

was James Carter's son-in-law.® He was in Augusta County in
1746 and removed to North Carolina in 1747 or 1748 un-
doubtedly with Carter. Gamble settled on the west bank of the
Yadkin near the trading ford, but moved to South Carolina some-
time between 1736 and 1763.3*
John Dunn, a lawyer, was registrar of deeds for Anson
County and first clerk of the court for Rowan.® It is evident that
19. Rowan Court M . 1, 11; Rowan County Deed Books, Office of
Registrar of Deeds, Kowan County Courthouse, Salisbury, N.C,, 11, 255 (here-
swan Deeds) : Testamentary Proceedings of Maryland. 1657
of Annapolis, Md., XXXIV, 120
8 vols . comp and ed. Jane [Baldwin] Cotton
nc, 1904.28), VIII, 200 (hereafter cited as

(Baltimore - Kohn and Pollock,
Maryisnd Colendar of Will
21 "A Plan of 10,50 Acres of Land Lying on the Great or West River
The Preston and Virginia Papers of the Draper Col-
ications of the State Historical Society of Wisconsin,
adison, Wis.: published by the Society, 1915), 3. Carter
ccated seventeen miles west of present-day Staunton.
5 ot The Scotch-Irish Settlements in Virginia, Estracted From

Calendar Seties
obtained Trac
Cheom

the Ovamal Court Pecvdi of Augusta Cownty, 17431500, 3 vols., comp. and
el Lyman Chalkley (Fenlyn, Va.: Commonwealth Printing Co., 1912), 1, 32

V413 berealer cited s Kecords of Auguita County).
21 Rowan Deeds, VI, 2K

A5 Carter became a trustee for the town land in 1755 it
at e Lved o this tract at the time. Rumple, writing in 18]

Howar: Will, A, 43,
© Countr. North Carolina, Abstracts of Early Records” The A0
Wilsom McHee Collection, ed. May Wilson McBee (Greenwood, Miss.: May
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he originated among the numerous Dunns of Kent and Queen
Annes counties in Maryland* He was a member of the Cecil
County colonial militia in 17402 and, like his friend James
Carter, was a tenant or servant of William Rumsey of Bohemia *
After Rumsey's death in 1743, Dunn accompanied Carter as far
west as Prince Georges County, Maryland, where he remained
until 17472 He moved to the Yadkin Valley before the summer
of 1748 and settled near a commanding eminence four miles south
of the site of Salisbury* After the town’s establishment in 1755,
Dunn established a law practice which he maintained until the
Revolution.*

The most prominent of the settlers in northwestern Carolina
before 1732 was Morgan Bryan. He was a member of the New
Garden Quaker community in Chester County, Pennsylvania, in
1719 and. accompanied by his brother William, he moved west-
ward into the Pequea Creek district by 17243 Bryan evidently
prospered through the Indian trade, for in October, 1730, he and

. pp 30, 118 (hereafter cited as “Anson Abstracts”) ;
Deeds, 1, 74: Anson County Deed Books, Office of Registrar of Deeds,
Anson County Courthouse, Wadesboro, N.C., book 1, p. 272 (hereafter cited as
Anson Deeds)

% Rowan Deeds, 1V, 351. Delaware Land Records, Hall of Rec
Dover, Del: New Castle County Reference, p, No. 36; Maryland Wills,
16351777, Maryland Hall of Records. Annapolis, Md. XXV, 73, 105, XXI
(Part Ore), 34 (hereaiter cited as Maryland Wills).

31 *Cologial Militia, 1740, 1748" Maryland Historical Magasine, 56 vols.
(Baltimore  published tnder authority of the Maryland Historical Seciety,
1906611, V1S (heraiter cited @ “Colonial Militia®).

32 Letier from Wiliam Rumsey to Sabinah Rumsey, dated May 26, 173,
in Papers of the Rumsey Fami'y of Bohemia Manor, Cecil County, Marylard,
1662-1670 (approximasely 1.2%) items in seven boxes, Library of Congress Box

: Maryiand Cal mdar of Wills, VIIL, 200,

wce (eorge: County Judgments (1731, 1732, 173840, 1747), Hall of
lfﬂlﬂ 5. Antagois, Md. volume of 1738 juldgments, p. 63 (hereafter cited a
Prince Georges ( y Judgments).

34 Anwm Deeds, Bok 1, p 240; Rowan Deeds, V11, 4; Jethro Rumple, !
Hutory of Kowan Councy, North Carolima, Containing Sketches of Prominent
Famiises and Distimguished Men (Salisbury, N.C - . J. Bruner, 1881), p. 165

Rumple, Koteam County, pp. 68-69.
u “ Mary I Hetman, “The Bryan Family of Rowan Prominent in Early
a3, Tae Mockralls Emterprise (Feb 10, 1938), p. 4; Record of Marriages
of New Garden Month'y Meeting of Friends, 1704.65, Friends Library, Swarth-

a. p 73
and Other Manuseript Documents of Lancaster County
ed by H. Frank Eshieman, Papers and Addresses of the
iciety, 65 vols. (Lancaster, Pa., 1897-1961), XX.
ancaster Assessment Lists"). Pequea Creek is in

4 ev Cownmty Higt
176, 181 (hereafter cited
presentday Lancaster County

)
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22, Colerain
23, Little Britain

43. East Coventry
Paxtang e West Vincent
Swatara Chaster, Comsly 4 Bant Pikciand
Derry 24. West Nottingham 47. Charlestown
. Donegal 25, East Nottingham 48 West Pikeland
Warwick 26. New London 49, Upper Uwchlan
Cocalico 2. London Britain 50, Uwchlan
8. Brecknock 28. New Garden 51. West Whiteland
9. 2. London Grove 52 East Whiteland
10. Earl . s rin
11, Leacock 31. West Fallowfield 54
12. Manheim 55. Easttown
13. Hempfield 33, West Marlboro 36. Willistown
14. Manor 34, East Marlboro 57. East Goshen
15. Lampeter 35, Kennet 58 West Goshen
16. Salsbury 36. East Bradford 39, Westtown
17. Strasburg 37. West Bradiord 60. Edgmont
18, Conestoga 38. East Fallowficld 1. Birmingham
19. Martic 3. Caln 62 Concord
Sadsbury 40. West Nantmeal 63. Chichester
21. Drumore. 41, East Nantmeal 64. Newtown
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Alexander Ross, another Quaker from New Garden, purchased
from Virginia's Governor Gooch one hundred thousand acres of
land on the waters of Opequon Creek™ upon which they settled
a colony of Friends® Bryan himseli purchased a tract (in
present-day Berkeley County, West Virginia) on a branch of
Opequon Creek and settled there in 1734.%> Fourteen years later,
he removed with his large family*! to North Carolina, making his
home on the south bank of Peep Creek four or five miles above
“shallow ford" on the Yadkin.**

Sometime prior to 1746, Bryan was joined in the valley of
Virginia by John, Thomas, and William Linville, three Quakers
originally from Chichester township, Chester County,* with
whom he had been inti 1 uainted for y-five years.
Thomas and John were associates of Bryan in the Conestoga
Indian trade in 1724.** All three Linvilles were in the Susque-

38, Opequon Creek rises ten miles south of modern Winchester and flows
into the Potomac five miles northwest of Shepherdstown,

9. Frederick B. Kegley, Kegley's Virginia Frontier: The Beginning of the
Soushwest, the Roanoke of Colonial Days, 1740-1783 (Roanoke, Va.: Soathwest
Virginia Historical Society, 1938), pp. 33-34.

40. Records of Augnsta County, 11, 100,

41 Records of Amgusta Cownty, 1, 469; 111, 285. Bryan's will, dated 173,
mentions sons Morgan, Jr.; William; James; Samuel: Johr, Joseph; asd
Thomas (all adults). The daughters were Eleancr Linville and Mary Forbush.
Rowan Wills, A, 13; Anson Deeds, book I, pp. 327, 329, 330, 332; Rowan
Deeds, V, 148, 335; Colonial Land Grant Records of North Carolina, State
Library, Raleigh, N.C., V1, 98 (hereafter cited as N.C. Land Grants).

42. Rowan Lxwds, 1, 178,

43. The Taylor Vaners: Being a Collection of Warrants, Surveys, Letters
&C. Relating to the Eacly S 3 (inc!
ence for the period 1723-50 and scattered miscellancous items for the period
1672-1775 in unnumbered voicmes), 10 vols. (vols. VII and VIII: Delaware

Land Warrants and Surveys), Historical Society of Pennsylvania,
Philadeiphia, V1I, 1345, John Linville became one of the first settlers on the
Tyger River in South Carolina. R. L. Meriwether, The Expansion of South
Carolina, 1728-1765 (Kingsport, Tenn.: Southern Publishers, Inc. 1940), p. 150.

4. “Lancaster Assessment Lists,” pp. 177, 180. Among others ged in
the trans-Susquchanna Indian trade were William Sherrill (1712) ; Richard
Carter, probably the uncle or ekder brother of James Carter (Bucks County
Abstracts, p. 14); and Charles A. Hanna, The Wilderness Trail: Or, the
Ventures and Adventures of the Pewasylvania Traders on the Allegheny Path,
With Some New Annals of the Old West, and the Records of Sln:-t ‘;’t::p

1 3 0

Mew and Some Bad Owes, 2 vols. (New York and Londoa: G.

er
Chester and Philadel| Cartledge removed to Anson
[then Bladen) County, N.C., before the spring of 1745), N.C. Land Grants, V,
323; Samuel llllumwu (trustee for the famous Blunston licenses, issued b early
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hanna Valley by 1730,** whence they moved on to the Shenan-
doah.* It is probable that Bryan and William Linville, his son-
in-law,*" traveled together to the Yadkin, where they settled within
ten miles of each other.** In 1766, William and his son John were
killed by the Indians while hunting in the Blue Ridge.*®

In addition to Carter, Bryan, and Linville, the original “Bryan
settlement”’® included George Forbush, Samuel Davis (or Dav-
ies), and Edward Hughes. Forbush scems to have moved
northward from Somerset or St. Marys County, Maryland** He
was in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in 1735, and in the
“back parts” of Prince Georges County, Maryland, four years
later.® Before the summer of 1743, he settled in the Shenandoah
Valley, where his daughter Mary evidently married one of the
sons of Morgan Bryan® Forbush moved to North Carolina in

settlers across the Susquehanna in 1734) ; lnlm Wright; John Hendricks
Joshua lelhlll John Hurh (who established the first ferry across the
i and John (h«h!r of Alexander Ross). The Historical

map showing

Society possesses
the loullom of most of these early unlrn on the Susquehanna in 1722,
45 hnunlﬂ County Common Pleas Dockets, 1729-51, Office of County
ssioner, Lancaster, Pa., vol. 1 (1729-31) (hercafter cited as Lancaster
Commo- Flm) These documents are collected in twenty-three chronological
listings of cases in pamphlct form (for the most part unpaginated), each one
containing cases for approximately two years. In this study, reference is made
by volume (pamphlet) and n-r

46. Records of Augusta County, 1,

47. Rowan Wills, A, 13; Hazel A. Snr;kn. The Boowe Family: A Genealogi-
col History cf the Dumdau of George and Mary Boone, who came to
America in 1717, Containing Meny Unpublished Bits of Early Kentucky History,
Also a Bie raphical Sketch of Daxicl Boone, IM Piowcer, By One of His
Descendants (R Vt.: Tuttle Co,, 1922), p. 538.

48.N.C. Land Grants, VI, l7ls’l:l Rowan Deeds, 1, 178,

. Spraker, Boowe Famil, =
$0. Records of the M o'u:lu i North Carolina, 7 vols., ed. Adelaide Fries

( N.C.: Edwards and Broughton Printing Co., 1922-47), 1, 28.
$| Maryland Calendar of Wills, \lll 49,
Lancaster C Pleas, VII1 (1735).

ommon
SJ The Hl‘tb Books: C-lﬂdﬂ of .\I"’W State Plffn (Annapolis, Md.:
Hall of Records Commission, 1 )\nl. .'60 'hod mu;‘:(.

of settlers on the Prince Georges County frontier rew up a petition
Fu&:manm‘:d Ogle unnhnrdwuu. 1739, to the effect that “the

rt of judicatare . . . [being] lrmlmmm:mlell“y .. the
:hhnm’ pr:ythnhwwlyuyhednhkdmd t the courthouse
mhmll Snlnhn, Plain” Other: ing in the Mlﬂm included John
Heller, Adam Sherrill, George er, liam sic) v
lld}*.'l’hwu.-dblﬂd}m Montgomery (1776) and Frederick (1748)
counties were formed from Prince et Will Ay 885 Jobn W

m
Augusio County,
W-sy‘hfs.' ’1": G.'a- ‘Element of the suu-hu Vaﬂq of Virginia (Caarlat-
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married Ann Zanes in 1730.* The Hughes family was closely

filiated with the Boones of Exeter township. Edward, John,

rgc, and jm Hughes appeared in the will (dated 1753) of
ge Boone.*®

ln December, 1746, Edward Hughes purchased a tract of
nd in the valley of Virginia (for £25 Pennsylvania money) on

Wallings Creek, a branch of the North Shenandoah*® He was

till there in the fall of 1747,%" but removed to the Yadkin (prob-
bly with the Bryans) in 1748.%

Hughes lived on and on. A Rowan County deed dated 7
ovember, 1802, informs us that Edward Hughes sold fifty acres,
of a tract . . . conveyed to said Edward Hughes by Henry

cCulloh . . . in the Third year of the reign of George IIL"*
Hughes left no will, but, as he married in 1730, he may well have
een one hundred years old before he died.

Any description of the early Bryan Settlement would hardly
complete without reference to Squire Boone, father of Daniel,
ho settled near the Yadkin with his family in 1750 Boone,
orn in Devonshire, England, was brought to Pennsylvania by his
, George, in 1713.™ The family settled first in Bucks
ounty, residing most of the time prior to 1729 in New Britain
ship.™ It was probably during this period that an association
ith the Carter family was established.™ Squire Boone sold his
nd in Bucks County to Edward Milnor in 1730 and settled in
64 G&kﬂ Cope Collcdlm (hope 1o hum), Collections -vi the (mla;ml
calter :-md as Cope Cdkﬂlm)s“{l‘unln Deeds, 11, lZI

“ Spraker, Boone Fami

66. Records of Augusta Lnn-u. IlI 258. Witnesses to this transaction were
e Bryan, Morgan Bryan, Jr., and John Ellis.

8. Recurds of ﬁpum County, 1, 469 111, 258, 263. Hughes disappeared

n the Augusa recorl I Octber, 1 1747,

69 Rowan Deeds, X'
70 Jeh- J. Stoudt, "Dankl and Squire Boone,” The Historical Review of
ownty, 27 vull, (Reading, I'a.: published quarterly by the Society, 1933

b 1 m.. 4), 108,

71. Spraker, Hoome Famil; 32; Stoudt, “The Boones,” p. 108

n(hnz Me quwld:. e Names in Bucks County, *peuneytvania, Al-
n am Historical Nerrative (Daylestown, Pa.: Bucks

§ m 1955), pp. 263-64; Stowdt, “The Hoones,” p. 108,

7-lhqum Boone's son Jonathan (according to Stoudt, bom in Bucks
ty) married James Carter’s daughter Mary (Rowan Deeds, 111, 367).
Boone farm (near modern Chalfont) was approximately twelve miles
the Carter place in Southampton township.
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vania,"™ but his son Gmrxe was living in Cecil County as late as
1734** By 1736, James and

Vlllq in 1738, where the family settled or: a tract of land ad-
joining the northern boundary of the Beverly Patent® John
Cathey died in Lancaster Coumy in 1743, whereupon his son
Alexander jomed the other Cathey’s in Virginia.™

Sometime prior to 1751, William Cathey died, leaving his land
in the Shenandoah Valley to an older brother (John) still living
in Ireland. The latter came to America to claim the land, but
moved to North Carolina upon discovering that the rest of the
family had done so.*®

Richard Graham married Hanna Cathey in 1736" and was a
resident of Cecil County, Maryland, seven years later.* He was
duzlyrdlndmdnnwwomGnhmlmlhemnhanpanoi
the adjoining Delaware County of New Castle™ and at least

8. it “Part of
= ch;y:im bk :mey anbkwjolullehd-nd. 1734,

anor, Mary
l&lmlmlzﬁmh
ﬂldl&d*y.kuhudjnumdluhr ﬂ‘&ml
resident of Pastang (Paxton) Township. Lancaster Pleas, vol. 11
(1731-22) ; Lancaster County Will Books, Clerks Office, iter

i § son, The Tinkling Spring,
"w. of Frn;:::.Al Shl‘?’s" the Chnh -l Her Pn;ll (.F'ﬂdllllld-
3 Inc., 1954), p.
"hk.l;"lll;'.ﬂa’:lh Cownry, 111, m John Cathey made his home on the
s e (in present-day Mecklenburg County) near the

E

his will,
SK. No 3 (172.‘-!)) lud SK No. 4 (1730-
2 l7u>4] 174143, 17:
T l-u) l(_::"c ‘::7) H..l: cmlllejtudn, Annapolis, Md, SK. No. 4
New ounty Assessment Lists lnnndymn: Hundred, 1739),
) lﬁ'm (hunmr cited as rv)cmle
17, lm-n (h original lists are in folders

-dulp-t Pdd
ﬂl&m),lﬁﬂdmlhﬂ DeLFﬂtrxl 172
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Diey township, Philadelphia County.™ 1In 1750 the family moved
80 the Yadkin River, following a short sojourn in the Shenandoah
alley,™ and settled on Bear Creck twelve miles south of the
low ford.™

In addition to the Bryan settlement, two other centers of
population developed before 1752 on the northwestern Carolina
ifrontier. The first of these was the so-called “Irish settlement,”""
ocated in the headwaters of Second Creek thirty miles southwest
pf the shallow ford. The second evolved in the vicinity of David-
fson’s Creek, with its center near the Catawba River approximately
twelve miles of the Irish settl
By the spring of 1749, the Irish settlement consisted of at
Beast fourteen families, including those of James Cathey, George

ey, George Cathey, Jr., Richard Graham, John Brandon,
omas Gillespie, John Sill, James Marlin, John Holmes, Thomas
Bell, Felix Kennedy, Alexander Dobbin, and John Withrow. In
iaddition (because of the close family relationships involved), it
seems highly probable that the settl wecluded A
they, Andrew Cathey, James Graham, James Graham, Jr., and
ohn Graham, bringing the total number of families to twenty.
With respect to the scttlement process, few names carry
preater significance than that of James Cathey. He and his son
porge were llw Imdcrt in the nrgamzauon of \Ahm was prohaN)
first Engl to be shed in North
rolina (nr. md«d in the entire South, exclusive of Virginia)
p far from a navigable river. Moreover, it was on George
Pathey's land that the settlers constructed the earliest known
ligious edifice west of the Yadkin—Thyatira Presbyterian
thurch.™
James Cuthey's first place of residence seems to have been
pecil County, where he purchased a tract of land from one James
tott sometime between 1719 and 17247 In the latter year he
referred to as James Cathey “of Chester County, Penn:yl—

74 MeReynolds, Bucks County. o 263.64.
Stoudt, * 108

P
N.C. Land Grants, V1, 114, Boonc's sons were Isracl. John, Jonathan,
s J(l'::. l)ankl. uu:‘imnn All were adults by 1762 Rowan Deeds, VII,
R, IV, 19, V, 450; N.C. Land Grants, V1, 10, lll Stoudt, “The Boones,”

7. Also known as the “Cathey settlement.”
Anson Deeds, Book 1, p. 272; Rowan Court Minutes, I, 2.
Cecil County Deed Books, Office of the Registrar of Deeds, Cecil County
ouse, Elkton, M d-.lV.lﬂ(twmlmcinluC«ileﬁ
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three of them accompanied him to North Carolina. On Apnl 11,
1749, Richard Graham petitioned for a tract of land in Anson
County and nine years later received a 567-acre tract “on each
side of Second Creek, commonly called Withrow’s Creek.”™
]lmuaMJolmGn}mm hmhmormusmsol Richard, prob-
ably took up resi in the “Irish sett] ' at the same time
as he, though proof of their presence in 1749 is lacking. John
Graham resided on a branch of the South Yadkin eleven miles
north of George Cathey.* James Graham's grant, dated 24 June
1751, was described as being “on the hieadwaters of cold water
joining a branch of cane [sic] Creek about two miles from his
own house southeast between him and the trading path’™
Graham thus lived six miles southeast of George Cathey and (as
the above description indicates) might well have been there in the
spring of 1749.%

John Brandon, a widower with three sons, was living in
Lancaster County in 1733.° He may have resided at the “head
of Chesapeake” before that, for he removed to Brandywine
Hundred, New Castle County, in 1739 His twenty-two-year-
old son, John, Jr., married Maley (or Mary) Cathy in that year *
and, about the same time, John, , married the widow Eliza-
beth Lock, a t ki in dl hip, Chester
County.™ Brandon mumul to Hanover township, Lancaster
County, in 1740 or 1741, where he joined his kinsmen William,
30), 7 9 X‘Vlll (l71!) M, 46; XX1 (1731-36), 5; XXV |l7.1.-0) l‘%

50; XX I7-U-ll) hereafter cited as New Castle Common
Ronn W

89, N
90. Rowan Deeds, xxm 645,
9! NC Land Grants, XI, 10.

A tombstone in Thyatira Cemetery bears the inscription “James Graham,
llk\‘l] 1, 1 88" This aged patriarch, who was born before any
Dllhenhﬂ settlers considered in this study \ll(ll‘nlhelnﬂlx'llhmlblr
to determine), was evidently the father or uncle of these early Grahams of

Carolina.

North

93, Records of the Donegal Preshyters [typed copy), vols. 1A and 1B
(Philadelphia: Presbyterian Historical Society, 1937), 1A, 12-13 (hereafter
cited as Doncgal Presbytery) ; Commissioner’s Minute Book, 1729-70, onu
of County Commissioner, Lancaster, Pa, pp. 39, 41 (hereafter cited as Lan-
caster Minute Book.)

95. “Records of Old Swedes O\-d!. }d 367.

96. Chester County Tavern License Papers, 10 vols. (1700-54), Chester
County Historical Society, West Chester, Pa, 111 (mun. 41 (hcreafter
cited as Chester Tavern Petitions).
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George, and James Brandon.” A husbandman,* John Brand
prospered in Lancaster County, where he was tax collector for
Hanover township in 1736, 1737, and 1744, and constable in
1745

In 1748 (or early spring 1749), Brandon took his leave of
the rolling hills of the Susquehanna Valley and conducted his
small army of Locks and Brandons along the wagon road'™ to
the fertile fields beyond the Yadkin. There, Brandon made his
home on Grants CrecXk six miles east of James Cathey's house.!®!

Although it cannot be proved that the sons of John Brandon
and Elizabeth Lock settled in Carolina as early as 1749, it is
difficult to conceive otherwise. In any event, land grants were
issued to Brandon's three sons as follows: John, Jr., 640 acres
“on Buffalo Creek between the western path and John Nesbit's
place” (November 26, 1733) ; Richard, 480 acres on a branch of
Grants Creek a mile from Alexander Cathey’s place (March 25,
1752) ; and William, 350 acres adjoining James Cathey's land.'*?
As for the Locks, John received 415 acres adjoining the land of
John Brandon, senior (August 14, 1736) ; Matthew, 620 acres ad-
joining Brandon on the south side (March 23, 1752); and
George 450 acres approximately three miles northeast of the
senior Brandon's house '

Thomas Gillespie was born in 1719, either in Cecil County or
in New London township, Chester County.'™ The Gillespies, like

97, Lancaster Minute Book, 33, 66, Lancaster Wills, B-1, 7; Lanca -
mon Pleas, vol. XII (1739-44). NG R Srjoe
8 Lancaster County Miscellaneous Papers, 1724-1816, Historical Society
of Pennyyivania, Philadephia, 1 (1724.70), 1S (hereafter cited as Lancaster
Nx:lllurml Fapers).
Lancaster Minute Hook, 39, 41, 66; i
et e Hon 1, 66; Lancaster Miscellaneous Papers, |
100. The “Old Carolina Road,” extending from Lancaster, Pennsylvania, to

the Yadiin Valley, was ore of the most heavil i in i 2
e Vs Vi vily traveled highways in eighteenth.

101 N.C Land Grants, X1, 4
:rl's ::‘.4 \‘I. 13:X1,2 3
13 Iind, V1, 176, X1, 16, Rowan Deeds, 1, 199,
104 Cecil Deeds, X, #8: Wilson, Timbling Spring, p. 475; “Colonial
li 1 war Deeds, X1I, 188.90; Chester County Will Books,
County Courthouse, West Chester, Pa., IV, 223 (here-
after cited as Chester Wills.) . The Taylor Papers: Being a Collection of
Warrants, Surveys, Letters, &C Relating 1o the Farly Settlement of Pennsyl-
vania (ncluding correspondence for the period 172350 and scattered miscellane-
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10 a corner hickory thence east 320 poles to a corner white oak
thence north 320 poles to a corner hickory thence west 320 poles to
the beginning . . ."*'* It was common practice on the frontier for
[ creeks to bear the name of the first man to settle
them. As has already been noted, Thomas Gillespie, “the first
scttler west of the Yadkin River,” resided on a stream known as
Sill's Creek. Moreover, a certain Bullock'* lived nearby before
the summer of 1751. Yet, the creek bore the name of neither
Gillespie nor Bullock, indicating the presence of a man named
Sill at a very early date, probably 1748. Rowan County court
records show that John Sill was living there in 1753 and 1755118
and it was unquestionably he for whom the creck was mamed.
Much the same logic may reasonably be applied in the case of
James Marlin.

The Sill family was in Kent County, Maryland, as early as
1711 and in Chester County, Pennsylvania, by 1723.* Yohn Sill
appears to have leit Edgmont township, Chester Councy, 'n 1747
and to have proceeded directly to North Carolina.}'"

Marlin, like Sill, probably moved west from Chester County,
where Alexander and John Marlin obtained land warrants in 1736
and 1738"* A James Marlin was in St. Marys County, Mary-
land, in 1707,"** and the family may have originated there.

The will of Robert Wilson of Augusta County, Virginia,

113.7bid., X1, 24,
114.1n 1746 Davi¢ Bryan, James Houston, Israel Robinson, and James
ey 3 s 3
Valiey of Vieginia. Frekri“::";"'quq. A:;"l;.m..'.'.' thﬁ:
Beginuing of the Southwest; The Roamoke of Colowial Days, 1740-1783

(Roanoke, Va. : Sout! t Virgmia Historical Society, 1938), p. 151,

115 Rowan Court Minutes, 1, 8, 23,

116. Record of Births (unpaginated), St. Paul's Parish Register, Kent
C!.‘ty. aryland, Hall of Records, Asnapolis, Md.; Maryland Colendar of
Wills, V1, 124, VII 176, V111, 228; William M. Mervine, “The Scotch
Settlers in Raphoe, County Donegal, Ireland,” Pennsylrunia Magasine of
Hustory and Biography 55 volumes (Philadelphia: publication fund of the
Historical Society of Philadelphia, 1904-61), XXVI, 270,

3]7 Chester County Tax Lists for 172227, 1735, 1737, 1738, 1740, 1741,
1747, and 1753 (unpaginated manuscript), Chester County Historical Saciety,
West Chester, Pa. 1747 tax list (hereafter cited as Chester Tax Lists),

118 Chester County Land Warrants, in Pennsyitania Archives, Third Series,
:;;h‘ ed William H Egle (Harrisburg: State Printers, 18%4.99), XXIV,

119 Testamentary Proceedings of Maryland, 1657-1777, Maryland Hall of
R«nn!l,' Annapolis, Md, XIX.C, 215 (hereafter cited as l'e:l:’nmhr’ Fro-
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so many other families at the “head of Chesapeake,” moved west-
ward after 1730, first into Lancaster County and then through the
Cumberland Valley into the Shenandoah.'® Thomas Gillespie's
eldest son, James, was baptised in the valley of Virginia by the
Reverend John Craig in 1741, and his son William in 1747,
shortly before Gillespie departed for Carolina.

The late Professor Walter L. Lingle, in his book on Thyatira
Church, included an item gleaned from the North Carolina Jour-
nal (January 9, 1797) to the effect that Thomas Gillespie and his
wife, Naomi, were the first people to settle in Rowan County west
of the Yadkin River;'”" but the date of their arrival in Rowan
was not given. There seems little doubt that Gillespie was among
the earliest settlers, for it is recorded in the Augusta County,
Virginia, court proceedings for September, 1747, that “Thomas
Gillespie, about to remove an orphan boy of William Humphrey's,
deceased, out of the Colony, is ordered to deliver said orphan to
the church wardens.”'® The first record of Gillespie's presence
in North Carolina is a land grant dated June 24, 1751 but it is
clear that he was there before the summer of 1749—and possibly
before the winter of 174748, The Gillespic homeplace was
located on Sill's Creek, approximately one mile west of James
Cathey's house.'"®

Between April 27 and December 3, 1751, a certain James
McManus of Northampton County, North Carolina, acquired
4,480 acres of desirable land lying north and west of William
Brandon and George Cathey.™! McManus purchased the land in
seven 640-acre sections, one of them being “between Sills Creek
and Third Creek beginning at a hickory above the land that
Bullock lived on running thence west 320 poles to a corner hickory
thence north 320 poles to a corner red oak thence east 320 poles
to a corner hickory thence south to the beginning . . ."*'* The
second section was situated “beginning at a hickory near a small
Indian old field on Marlin's Creek running thence south 320 poles

:g mlun. Tinkling Spring, p. 475.

I byterian Church, Rowan County, N.C.
8104 CShamie 3 s vy Ptdiabing Co. 2. b 22
108. Records of Augusta County, 1, 31.

i09.N.C. Land Grants, X1, 10.

bid. 'y o
“?INC. Land Grants, X1, 22-24. McManus was a resident of Cecil County
in 1738, Cecil Judgments, SK. No. 4 (1736-41), pp. 220, 271
12 ibid, X1, 23.
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written in 1745, ions his daughter Catherine, the wife of
Thomas Bell, and daughter Jennet, the wife of John Holmes.!®
The Bells originated before 1720 in Cexil or Talbot County,
Maryland,'®! whence many of them removed to Philadeiphia
County sometime before 1739.' Accompanied by many of his
kin, Thomas Bell removed to the Shenandoah Valley in 1741 or
1742,'* and thence to Carolina,

The family of John Holmes, Bell’s brother-in-law, was evi-
dently in Lower Dublin township, Philadelphia County, between
1734 and 1741.'** Holmes himself moved on to Prince Georges
County in 1742'* and proceeded from there to the Shenandoah
Valley.’** Holmes was a man of considerable prominence, for he
served as constable of Augasta County in 1747 and was appointed
justice of the peace for Anson Count: in September of the follow-
ing year."?"

Bell settled on Marlin's Creck two miles south of James
Cathey.!® Holmes' land was four miles to the northwest ad-
joining Thomas Gillespie ua Sill's Creek.'™

Felix and John Kennedy (or Canaday), probably from Kent
County, Maryland,™® entered the Shenandoah Valley prior to
174431 Eleven years later, both were living in the Waxhaw
settlement on the border between North and South Carolina,

i ¢ County Courthouse,
ﬁéﬁﬁ%ﬂﬂ.’&ﬁm“ﬁﬁm Devds, V1, 351.

121. Records of Augwsta Cownty, 1, 311; Wilson, Tinkling Spring, p. 471;
M Calendar of Wills, V, 215; marriages of James Bell (1764) and of
Walter Bell (1767), in Marriage Records of Rowan County (filed aly
o st Coun 07:"”":"-5”%.‘?7'53 3 vols. (unpaginated),
Historical Soxbty ‘o Pemaytoani. ﬁ'-'i;ﬁ.l;_mig. p'(mz-og; Philadelphia
Hitari Sy of rm‘-‘:'m:a.u;sl-'hddm 11, 833, &9 (hereafier cited
as ills).

123. Wilson, Tinkling Spring. pp. 47071 g

o, " Philadelphia Landbolders, 174 (unpagi-
i reits N TE T P, Losion, 21 (o

C y Decds, Hall of Records, Aunapolis, M, Liber
Georges Deeds).

125, Prince Geor s U s
Y, p. 503 (hereafter cited as Prince

126, Kecords of Awgusta County, 1, 301.

127. 1bid., 1, 30; NCCR, 1V, 889.

128.N.C. uluds?nm. XL, 5.

., Ibad., V1, 157. .
:g. ‘(b:- Com‘ly Deed Books, Office of Registrar of Deeds, Kent County
, Chestertown, Md. 1V, 550,

131. Wilson, Tinkling Spring, p. 477.
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where they served in Andrew Pickens' company of militia.}®?
However, Felix evidently resided for several years after 1748 in
the Irish settlement, where he had a small tract on the west bank
of Sill's Creek three miles above John Holmes.!**

The presence of Alexander Dobbin in the Granville district
must have afforded Governor Arthur Dobbs much pleasure, for
the name is a significant one in the history of Carrickfergus,
Northern Ireland. John, James, and William Dobbin were among
the sheriffs of Carrickfergus during the period 1576-1681.}%
John, James, and Alexander Dobbin were in Lancaster County

probably Hanover hip), Py at various times
between 1736 and 1749." Prior to 1736, however, Alexander
Dobbin was probably a minor in Lower Darby township, Chester
County.™ He appeared in the Irish settlement in the fall of
1749"" and settled on Second Creek,™™ though no land grant was
issued in his name until after the colonial period.

When Richard Graham settled on the upper reaches of Second
Creek on or before April 11, 1749, he unquestionably had at least
one neighbor. That man, whose house was a mile upstream'*®
from Graham, was John Withrow. It cannot be determined when
Withrow first appeared ; the recurds show only that he was present
by September, 1749} However, since the creek was named for
Withrew rather than Graham, the prior arrival of the latter does
not appear likely

Jobn Withrow was in Birmingham township, Chester County,
as early as 1732 He may have removed to the Marsh Creek

132 Kobert N. McNeely, “Union County and the Old Waxhaw Settiement,”
The Neri Carol i N.C.:
o g e B o N e T

34 Naras of eapens ad ks Carricidergus,

- o i

:I'r{, rSwam "A’I‘l’l’l'll‘ cM:ﬂlTﬂi'ﬂlil’ of Nw:h”dﬁn:r&
135 Lancaster Common Pleas, vols. VIII (1735-36), XI (1738-39) ; Lan-
caster County Dockets ( ), 1747-22, Office

of e Comty Commiicorr, Lancaster, Pa., Dockets for 174748 and 1749
cited as Lancaster Appearance Dockets, unpagina
136, Chester Tax Lists, tax Lot for 173700+ o omated

137. NCCR, 1V, 959,
Koy Foman Decls X, 288 1 is probable that John Dobbin, who died in
an County in 1761, o ames.
Kowan County 0 1751, waa  broher o Alexander. James (who did in 1791)
139 Bawan Decis, 1, 254
owan County Civil and Criminal Cases, 175364, 4 folders, State
Degartment of Archives and History, Raleigh, N.C.. Folder N
141 Chesier Tavern Petitions, 11 (1720-36), 7o MEAORR)
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i in western L County after 1740'* and from
there to the Irish settlement.

Davidson's Creek is a rather lengthy stream that rises in the
southern portion of present-day Iredell County and flows south-
westward into the Catawba two miles south of the Granville line.
The upper reaches of this creck became the center of a third ac-

lation of pi on the north Carolina frontier prior to

the summer of 1749, Not only was the Davidson's Creek settle-

ment the earliest to be established as far west as the Catawba

River, but it also became the nucleus of the Centre Presbyterian
ion, established sometime between 1752 and 1755.

On November 26. 1748, a grant of 650 acres was surveyed for
John Davidson (or Davison) “beginning at a black cak on the
north side of a creck called Davidson's Creek that runneth into
Catawba River on the North side thence south 400 poles to a
stake then west 260 poles to a stake then north 400 poles to a
hickory then east 260 poles to the first station.”'"® The chain
carriers for the surveyor' were James Templeton and George
Davidson '

In 1724, a John Davidson settled on Chickaslunga Creek in
the Susquehanna Valley.'* A panied by William David
he crossed the Susquehanna before 1734 and seitled in the
vicinity of Letort’s Spring.*" At the same time, Robert David-
son'*® was living in the Middle Octoraro Creek settlement (south-

142, Pemnsylvanic Archives, Second Series, 19 vols., reprinted under direction
of the Secretary of the th, ed. John B. Linn and William H. Egle
(Harrishurg: Qarence M. Busch, State Printer of Pennsylvania, 18%6), IX,

; tombstones i Lower Marsh Creek Cemetery.

14 Davidson survey, in the George F. Davidson Collection, 1748-1887
(1,660 items in § boxes), Duke University Library, Durham, N.C.

144. The surveyor was “C. (probably Charles) Robinson."

145. George Davidsen, brother of John, was the father of William Lee

) Whig general killed at Cowan's Ford in 1780,

146. “Assessment Lists and Other Manmseript Documents of Lancaster
County Prior to 1729, comp. H., Frank Eshleman, Papers and Addresses of the
ILE“”" County Historical Society, 65 vols. (Lancaster, Pa., 1897-1961), XX,

147. The site of present Carlisle, Pennsylvania. The Blunston Licenses,
1734-35, Land Office, Capitol Puilding, Harrisburg, pp. 9-11 (hereafter cited
as Blunston Licenses).

148 This Robert Davidson, probably the father of Major John Davidson of
M County, arrived in America in Janwary, 1729, aboard the
*Deligance of Glascow” in company with Walter ard Adam
G. Davidson, Major John Datndsom of Rural Hill. Mecklenburg County, N.C.,
Pioneer, Industrialist, Planter {Charlotte, N.C.: Lassiter Fress, Inc., 1943), pp-
2.3; New Jersey Wills, XXII1, 202-3.
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castern Lancaster County),'* John Davidson was in West Caln
township (Chester County),'* and George and Samuel Davidson
were in East Nottingham township (Chester County).'* In
1729, Alexander Davidson died in Strasburg hip, 1
County, leaving sons John and Samuel.'** Many of these David-
sons migrated to the Shenandoah Valley,'* whence John and
George David d to the north Carolina frontier.

John Davidson died in 1749 on the headwaters of the creek
which bears his name.® His 650-acre survey was granted to his
brother George, who also acquired additional tracts in 1752 and
17531

James and John Templeton were neighbors of George and
Samuel Davidson in East Nottingham township."® David
Templ was tax coll for H Ridge (L 1
County) in 17425 Members of this family trekked to Carolina
with the David: James Templeton's land adjoined that of
John and George Davidson, while David Templeton settled on
Coddle Creek, six miles to the eastward."™

Henry Hendry (or Henry), a schoolmaster,'™® settled near
the Granville line on the waters of Rocky River.!* He probably

s s % y

d in East Ni p. wher Hearys

were neighbors of the Davidsons.'®

The gost picturesque, and probably the most siglgiﬁml. of the
early settlers on the Catawba was the Sherrill family. Not only
were the Sherrills trail-blazers in the settlement of western North
Carolina, but they also played a key role in opening up the Susque-
hanna Valley. As noted earlier, William Sherrill was among the
earliest of the so-called Conestoga traders, and I|.e was .;omrd in
1720 by Adam, Rudil, and Sa:nuel Sherrill as residents in Cones-
toga township.'®

1. 1A, 9.

10 Comer o e . st for 17373

151, Chester Tax Lists, tax list for 1735.

152, Lancaster Wills, A-1, 3.

13 Wilson, Tinkii Sprins. o s

T o Vi, 565, 1V, 83; N.C. Land Gramm, V1, 10
156, Chester Tax Lists, tax lists for 173738,

157, Lancaster Minute Book, p. S8,

158 N.C, Land Grants, V1, 139; X, 304.

159, Davidson, Johw Devidson, p. 3.

ot o it o 1727-38
:ﬁm&:ml Lists,” p. 162. See also p 3lw above.
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Soon after 1730 the Sherrills moved into western Maryland
where, in 1738, Adam Sherrill obtained a tract of land in the
“back parts” of Prince Georges County on the Potomac River im-
mediately opposite the modern village of Falling Waters, in
Berkeley County, West Virginia.'®

Several of the Sherrills were in the Shenandoah Valley in
1747, whence William, Adam, Abenton, Ute, and Yont moved
on to the Catawba.'™ There they established themselves on both
sides of the river at a shallow, island-studded crossing to which
they gave their name.!*

John G. Herndon, author of a number of articles containing
references to early settlers of Carolina, has an excellent account
of the history of the Brevard family. Of Huguenot origin, the
Brevards made their way to northern Ireland after the revocation
of ‘the Edict of Nantes and came to America sometime prior to
1711.*" They settled in Maryland, where, in 1726, John Brevard
was an elder from “Upper Elk" in attendance at a mecting of the
New Castle Presbytery.'®

Sometime after 1740, three of John Brevard's sons (Robert,
John, and Zebulon) left Maryland ( probably upon the death of
their father) and set out for North Carolina.'® There, in 1747
or 1748, John and Robert entered upon land on the headwaters of
Rocky River, located between the Davidson and Templeton
families.™

18.A. G. Tracy, Tract Map County, i
copy), Hall of Records, poln )M The Black Buh. Na. l. m mn

164. Rec vds of Awgusta County, 1, 414; 11, 509,

165.Ibwd., 1, 414, NCCR, IV, M6, 959. This Fi
Huguenot) crigin. The mlnud name “Sherrill” is derived from the French
“Chérel” Albert Dauzat, Dictionngire etymologique des moms de famille et
primoms de ‘u-u (Paris: Libraire Larousse, 1951), p. 123. For a listing of

itional settlers whose rames indicate a French origin, see Appendix

166.N.C. Land Grants, XI, 19;: Rowan Dcdt. IV, 77-78, 659. Descendants
of these Sherrills have erected a marker two mi of Sherrill's Ford

les southwest
which carries an inscription to the effect that Adam Sherrill and cight sons
crossed the Catawba there in 1747,

167. ]nhr G. Herndon, “John McKnitt (ca. 1660-1714) and Some of His
Kinfolk : Alexanders-Brevards-Dales,” Publications of the Gaudoni'ul Sociely
land subsequent

of Fr--n.xuu 22 vals. ( : Edward Stern and Co.
publishers |, 1895-19%61), XV1, 92.
wl" f:;ud- ‘m dbyl;qdh; ?M.‘Lk Upon Delaware,” Journal of
e, ferian. foric ociety,
Historical Society, 1901-61), XV, ufv {Ebimiionidy Praaiones
169. Herndon, “Joha McXnitt," XVI, 92; NCCR, I
170.NCCR, IV, 951 VC.I.ludGnuu XI, 4-5; ll, IO X,Jlﬂ.
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The Carruths originated in Renf County, Scotland.!™
After 1600, numbers of them joined the repopulation of northern
Ireland, where the name may be found in a Belfast muster role of
1631.""* In Ballymartin Parish, County Antrim, the will of
James Carruth was proved in 1728. It mentioned sons Alexander,
James, John, Walter, and Adam, and “overseer” John Huggen '™

Alexander, Walter, and Adam Carruth, accompanied probably
by members of the Huggen family, migrated to Pennsylvania in
1729'" and settled in Lancaster County.'™ Alexander died in
1739, and his estate was administered by Adam Carruth, John
Houston, and James Huggen!'™ The Carruths were in the
Shenandoah Valley in 1745 and Walter (accompanied by
Adam and Alexander’s widow, Jane) removed to Carolina three
years later, where he settled on the headwaters of Coddle Creek an

James Huggen settled on land adjoining Carruth. His earli-
est grant bears the date March 25, 1752.'™ Although it cannot be
proved that he and his son John were in North Carolina in 1749,
the close family relationship—of at least twenty years standing
and on both sides of the Atlantic—would seem to warrant the
conclusion that James Huggen accompanied Walter Carruth to
Carolina.

Jethro Rumple, J. H. Whecler, and C. L. Hunter all stated
in their works d-lmg with western North Carolina that Alexander
Osborne was born in New Jersey. The author has discovered
nothing to refute their contention. Osborne was in Lancaster
County, Pennsylvania, in 1735 and was still residing there (in
Paxtang township) ten years later.”*® He removed to North

171. Harold B, Carruth, Carruth Family: Brief Background and Gewealogical
Da:- aI Twenty nnmhu i America (Ascutney, Vi, 1952), p. 7.
pp. 19-20.

Vo4 N Jorsey Will, XXXIIL 2004

175, Corvathy Fe Comaih Family, p. 22; Lancaster Comman Pleas, vol. X1
(17339, vo XIT (17541,

77 Carruth, The Carruth Fn-nlh_yz p2

i .. »
mwé'gz" T Rt Dects e 11, 57; N.C. Lad Grt, V1. 125427,
'-l'lll X1, 4 ;

179 NC Land Geams, VE 156: X1 1L s, oty o i
Historical, n.o and G nnlwlu! Relating Iy to Interior yi-
e S (12 vdt.). i Wiiam H. Egle (Harrisburg : Harrisbarg Publi

o Trornid from Harrisbery Doy Teicgrophl, 1678-1901), ser. 3, vol.

I p 200

50 CAROLINA CRADLE

Carolina before the spring of 1749'" and settied on the head-
waters of Rocky River, less than two miles fron: the homes of
John and Robert Brevard.'™

The Given (or Givan) family settled in Somerset County,

where the name appears as early as 1709.'® Samuel

Given, who received a Blunston license to settle in the Cumberland

Valley in 1735 was in the Shenandoah Valley three years

later.’® Edward, John, and James, probably his sons, were there

by 1747 1% Edward Given went to the Catawba Valley in 1748 or

1749 and settled on the west bank of the Catawba near Davidson's
Creek where it crossed the Granville line."

Thus, before the end of 1749, three distinctive settiements had

in the Yadkin-Catawba basin. By far the largest was

the Irish settlement, but the other two, situated at three of the four

major fords'* permitting east-west travel to and from the region,

were no less important.

At least forty-three settlers'™ may be identified as residents
before 1730 in Lord Granville's domain between the Yadkin and
Catawba. As indicated earlier, there were almost certainly many
more. The purpose of the next chapter will be to identify others
among these early settlers of the northwest Carolina frontier.

181 NCCR, 1V, 951. On April 1, 1749, Onhng was nmknd one of the

first the peace for

James Mackilwean, Joseph White, Canhﬁn. w.m.m Phillips, Samuel
Davis, Thomas Smith, James Cilh‘yldl"nlna.AlalﬂktO‘hﬂr Walter
&M]d‘lmﬂiu‘l]

ll&ll.,b-l(’uln‘ar’ Wuu 101, 152; 1V, 49; V, 164,
lunston Licenses. whether

184. B P 4 It is not clear Samuel Given belonged
1o the Somerset County family. Hznayhnux‘mdfmlumrbl’c-

185. Orange County Deeds, 111, 12; IV, 88,

186. Rezords of Augnsta County, 11, 508, 440.

187.N.C. Land Grants, V, 390; VI, 152,

188, Shallow Ford and Trading Ford on the Yadkin and Sherrill's Ford on
the Catawba. The fourth was located five miles south of the spot Gran-
ville's line crossed the Catawba. It was known as Beatty's Ford.

189. In all likelihood, a sufficient number of these pioneers had adult married
sons numerods enough to raise the total number of identifiable families %
approximately sixty.
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Douring the years 1750 and 1751, thirty additional settlers ap-
pear in the colonial and county records as inhabitants of the fertile
land west of the Yadkin. Of this number, two-thirds entered the
Irish settl ; most of the inder settled near Davidson's
Creek.

Four Alexander families settled at New Munster, on the east
side of Elk River in Cecil County, Maryland, before 1715 These
families contributed heavily to the westward and southward
migration. A William Alexander was in Cecil County in 17382
while the roster of the Cecil County militia in 1740 included
Moses (ensign), James (cornet), Nathaniel, John, Joseph, and
Theophilus Alexander® Eleven years later David Alexander,
described as “one of the first elders at Head of Christiana,” died
at the age of seventy-ninc.*

James Alexander of Cecil Comnty migrated to Lancaster
County, Pennsylvania, before 1737* He and his son William

1 v North Britain, North
O A T b < e LN i B

"2 Cecil County Judgments, SK. No. 3 (1723-30) and SK. No. 4 (173032
173641, ml-u, 174647), Ilall -l Records, Annlwl-, Md, SK. No 4 (173%6-
41), p. 226 (bereafter cited as Ceeil Judgments).

3. “Colorial Militia, 1740, 17487 Maryland Historical Magosine. 56 vols.
(Baltimore . published ander authority of the Maryland Historical Socicty.
1"M'> V1, 46-47 (hereafter cited as “Colonial Militia").

George Johnston, History of Cecil Cownty, Maryland, ond the Eurly
\mzuw-u. Around the Head of Chesapeate Bay and on the Delaware Kiver
m:b Sketches of Some of the Old Families of Cecil County (Efkton, Md.:
vublished by the author, 1881), p. 141

ilx\;,’ﬂ" County Cuu:m: Pleas Dockets, 172951, Office of the Cmty
Commissioner, Lancaster, Pa, vol. VIIT (1735-36) (hereafter cited as Lan-
caster Common Pleas; these documents are «ollected in twenty- -three chronologi-
«al listings of cases in pamphlet form Ifor e most part unpaginated], cu‘h
one containing cases for approximately two yea's. In this study, reference is
made by volume [pamphlet] and year).
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were in the Shc\mdmh Valley in 1747 and moved on to Carolina
within three years.® James Alexander acquired a 640-acre tract
on the upper reaches of Cathey’s Creek. while William's land was
two miles away adjoining Felix Kennedy." Following James's
death in 1753, Willam Alexander seems to have moved to the
site of Salisbury.*

In 1749, “James Allison and Mary his wife of Cecil County”
sold land previously bought from one Hugh Lawson.® Two years
later “James Allison and Mary his wife” were granted 350 acres
on the Carolina frontier “lying on both sides of Crane Creek
including the Trading Camps running up the path that goes to
the Irish Settiement . . and an additional 320 acres adjoining
Matthew Lock and John Brandon, senior.'

On April 3, 1751, James Allison’s brother Andrew, of Cole-
rain township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania,'* recorded a land
warrant for 640 acres on both sides oi Fourth Creek approxi-
mately ten miles west-northwest of Richard Graham's house.'*

The McConnells were in Nantmeal township, Chester County,
in 1737.** The will of John McConnell, proved in Colerain town-

6. Howard M. Wilson, The Tinkling Spring. Heodwater of Freedom: A
Study of the Church and Fer Pecple (Richmond Va.: Garrett and Massie, Inc,
I9Sly.wz%_l'ﬂ Answon County Deed Books, Office of Registrar of Deels,

Wadestoro, N.C, B-1, JI5 (he'alur md as Anson Deeds); The Colowial
Records of North Covolina, 10 v ed. William L. Saunders (Raleigh, N.C.:
Printers to the State, 1886-%0) (heraltv cited as NCCR) ; Frederick
B. Kegley, Kegiry's Virginia 7 Th( Beginning of the Somthwest; The
Roamoke of Celowial Duys, Ii e, Va.: So\uhmt Virginia
Historical Society, 1933), ¢. Deed Books, Office of Registrar

: Row: unty
of Deels, Rowan County Courihouse, Salisbry, N C., Book 111, 495 (hereafier
d\d - Rowan Deeds)
Jonial Land Grazt Records of North Carolina, vols. V, VI, vu. X. X1,

u\d \\ Sute Library, Haleigh. N.C, XI, I (bereafter cited as N.C.
Grants.)

8 Rowar Deeds, 111, 21, 495.

9. Cecil County Deed Books, Office of the Registrar of Deeds, Cecil County
Courthouse, Elkton, Md, VIL, 164 (hereafter cited rs Cecil Deeds).

10.N C. Land Grants, X1, 1.

10 Ibd.

12 Lancaster County Land Warrants, 173361 (unpaginated
arranged Ilpha_t!lullyl Office of the County Commissioner, Lancaster County
Courtheuse, Lancaster, Pa, Allison entries for Au(uu 16 and 24, 1749 (h-rr
after cited as Lancaster Warrams ) ; Rowan County Will Books, Clerk’s Office,

Rowsns County Coorihante Salisbury, N.C., A, 1 (hereafter cited 13 Rowan
s)

LLNCCR, 1V, 1239-30, N.C. Land Grants, XI,

1

14, Chester County Tax Lists for 1722.27, 1735, 1337, 1738, 1740, 1741, 1747,
and 1753 (in unpaginated manuscripts), Chester County Historical Society,
West Chester, Pa., tax lists for 1737-38 (berealter cited as Chester Tax Lists).
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ship, Lancaster County, in 1754, mentioned his sons John and
Alexander McConnell and his son-in-law Andrew Allison.”® Six
years later, an Alexander McConnell died in Anson County, leav-
ing “my case of pistols and cutlash . . . to my cousin Andrew Mc-
Connell of Roan County,” and "ln my cousin John McConnell
of Roan County my silver stock buckle.”** Andrew McConnell
had removed to Onnge County, Vlrgum, in 1740,'" and it is
probable that his cousins John and Alexander accompanied him.
John McConnell settled on the waters of Davidson's Cred: before
the spring of 1750."*

Besides the McConnells, other pioneers known to have been in
the Davidson's Creck settlement prior to 1752 were John Me-
Whorter, Henry Potts, Thomas Cook, Joseph Reid, and the
Reverend John Thomson. It is probable that Samuel Baker,
Thomson's father-in-law, was also among those present, for he

was operating a public mill on the waters of Davidson's Creek in
1753.%¢

Alexander McWhorter was an inhabitant of New Castle
County, Delaware, in 1730;™ eighteen years later Hugh Me-
Whorter smade a will in Pencader Hundred, New Castle County.®
John McWhorter, son of Hugh, moved to Lancaster County,

15. Lancasicr County Will Books, Clerks Office, Lancaster County Court-
lml: Lancaster, Pa, B-1, 81 (hﬂn(ln cited as Lancaster Wills).

“Anson Carolina, Abstracts of Early Records™ The May
Wnlm McBee Collection, ed. May Wilson McBee (Greenwood, ")liu May
Wilson McBee, 1950), p. 114 (hereafter cited as “Anson Abstracts”).

17. Wilsen, Tnlilr-g Spring, p. 427.

18.N.C. Land Grants, XI, 17.

19, Samuel Baker originated either in the Kennett- Marlborough lru of
Chester County or in the Conestoga Creck district in the Susquehanna Valley,
where “Robert Baker and son” were liviag in 1722. “Assesument Lists and other
Manuscript Documents of Lancaster County Prior to 1729, comp. H. Frank
hh!ﬂun Papers and Addresses of the Lancaster Cowunty Hulﬂm:l Society,

vols. (Lancaster, Pa, 1897-1961), XX, 176 (hereafter cited as “Lancaster
Almuntm Lists”) : Chester Tax Lists, tax lists for 1722-27; Rowan Wills, A,
20; Rowan County Court of Pleas and Qullltl Sessions, 1753-1869, typed
copy in 3 vols. (p(l of the original manscript, torn, faded, and very difficult
o read is ln the State t of Archives nnd History, Rllﬂ‘l\ N.C).
‘llldllry ublic Library, Salisbury, NC, 1, 1 (hereafter cited as Rowan Court

Pleas, 170317, 172740 (the
number on the

Zl.he' Castle County Court of
ed save by a pencil
:l‘bl::lmhm)..’:l:l %Mm. Del, l"nldﬂ' XVIL (1731), 9 (here-
after cited as New Castle Common Pleas)
New Castle County Wills (identified by
— e )utwnz‘ﬂkmﬁ' s, Dover, Del., (hereafter cited as New

Castle Wills).
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where he became associated with the Cathey family before 1737.2
Snulyanhwh:wumongllnarlmthluﬁmuo the
Marsh Creek settlement in western Lancaster County.® In 1750%
he removed to North Carolina and settled on the headwaters of
Rocky River adjoining Robert Brevard.®

Henry Potts and Thomas Cook applied for land warrants in
Anson County in the fall of 1750.* There is little evidence to
indicate the origins of either, but what there is seems to show
that Potts came from Dorchester, Quzen Annes, or Kent County,
Maryland.* Cook evidently origit in Donegal )
Lancaster County, or New London tomhlp, Chester Connty"
and removed thence to Carolina. Potts settled on the Catawba
near Alexander Osborne, while Cook’s land was located on a
branch of Coddle Creek.™

One of the older settlers in the Davidson’s Creek district was
Joseph Reid, who died on the Catawba in 1750, the probable year
of his arrival® Reid evidently originated in Kent County, Mary-
land, whence he removed to the Shenandoah Valley as early as
17382

22 Lancaster Common Pleas, vols. IX (1736) and X (1737-38).

23, Daniel 1. Rupp, The History and Topograshy of Dauphin, Cumberiand,
Franklin, Bediord, Adams, and Perry counties; Containing a Brief History of
the First Setilers, Notices of the Leading Events, Incidents and lllmlhag
Facts, Both Gemersl and Local, in the History of these Counties, General and
Statistical Descriptions of All the anrd Borowghs, Toums, l'-n.-pm etc.
(Lmz‘ mcﬂ;:‘:n Hills, Proprietor and Publisher, 1846), p.

ty Court Judgments, 1743-59, Hall of Records, An-wlll.
nd. j\\ﬂ;ﬂﬂnl for 1148-4') P 84 (1749) (hereaiter cited as Frederick Judg-

’d:SB‘:"S"‘l’AM Grants, X1, 17. McWhorter's sister Jane was the wife of
26 NCCR, IV, 104647
Z. Alllmla-l(«.ndavu)lhlh 8 vols., comp. ed. Jane [Baldwin]
Cotton (Baltimore: Kohe and Pollock, Inc., IMB) V 125, 111, 117, 2%
(hereafter cited as Maryland Calendar of Wills); Dorchester County Deed
Books, Office of Registrar of Deeds, llor(hmn Cmrny Cmnhou-e Cambridge,
Nd VIIL %; Rowan Wills, A, 197; van Deeds, 1V,

23 Chester Tax Lists, tax lnh for l737»Jl. 1741, l7l- \\llhlm H. Egle,
History of the Commomecith of Pennsylvania, Crnl, P-lmml and Military,
Jrom m Earliest Seitlement to the Present Time, Including Historical Do serip-
tions of Fack County in the State, Their Towns, and Industrial Resowrces

’Phh Iphia : M. Gardoer, Iﬂ-‘).lﬂ-lm Lancaster Common Pleas, vol.
v 4I7J¢!‘) 3 “Lancaster Assessment Lists,” p. 167
C. Land Grants, XV, 3; lnmet«l lV S84,
ﬁ. ;ﬁmﬂAh““b. P 18 2
aryland Calendar of Wills, 111, 241 ; Orange County Deed Books,
Office of Registrar of Derds, County Cmﬂbn‘e()rm‘ll.lvﬂﬂ.
Genealogical Society

Orange
V1, 299; Philadeiphia Wills, 10 wvols,, in Colknhm of the
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On March 25, 1752, a grant of 627 acres was made to John
“Thompson" situated between Davidson's Creek and the Catawba
River.® The Granville line formed the southern bmmdary of th:
tract. This was the b lace of the celeb b
preacher, undoubtedly the first licensed minister to make his home
in the rapidly filling country west of the Yadkin. This grant, like
several others issued to Thomson, contained the proviso that
within three years three acres for every hundred must be cleared
and in cultivation.®® Before 1755, however, Thomson was dead.

The Reverend John Thomson was ordained at Lewes, Dela-
ware, in 17173 In 1739, he was appointed by the Donegal
Presbytery to attend the needs of settlers in the valley of Virginia.
In May of that year the Philadelphia Synod noted a petition {rom
ptople in North Carolina requesting the appointment of a minister

with them. Thomson was selected and made a
munber of visits to Carolina,®® in all probability centering his
activities after 1748 on the growing settlements west of the
Yadkin. In 1750, Thomson left his Amelia County, Virginia,
home and established residence in the Davidson's Creek settle-
ment.*

While expansion of the Catawba settlement was thus taking
place, the Irish settlement was growing even more rapidly. In
addition to the Alexander and Allison families, at least twenty
settlers entered upon the fertile fields and meandering creeks of
what is today Rowan County. Before the end of 1750, George
and John Cowan, Arthur Patten (or Patton). Archibald Hamil-
ton, John Nisbet, Robert Tate, Lorentz Schnepp, and Peter
Arndt had settled there. A year later appeared the names of
Samuel Young, Robert McPherson, John Lynn, James Deacon
(or Deason), David Fullerton, George llmr} Robert Harris,
David Houston, and William, Charles, Samuel, and John Burnett.

of Pennsylvania, l"ldhdelphu. 11, 577 (hereafter cited 55 Philaelphia Wills) ;
Rowan Court Minut 2

e m"nm:.!nh' weis Graveyard, With M. vion of Some Early
S«um Along Fifth Creek. redell edell Cennty, N.C. (Statesvilie, N.C. nd), p. 3.

2. E. F. Rockwell, 1 Pioneer in Western North Carolea,” The
llulan:d .Ilm -d A‘-m u‘ Owu Concerning the Antiguities,
History, and Biography of America, 23 vols, in 3 ser . (Boston: C. Benjamin
Richardson and others, 1857- 75) XXIII (3ed ser vol 111), 14445,

31 Heradon, “The Reverend John Thomson,” Jowrnal of the Prestyter-

Joha
o lluunul Smy % vnh. (Philadelphia: Presbyterian Historical Society,
1901-58), XXI,
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The Cowans, who were in Pennsylvania as early as 1721,
resided in the West Caln-Salsbury district on the border between
Chester and Lancaster counties® John and George removed to
North Carolina in the spring or summer of 1750 and settled next
to one another within a mile of Alexander Dobbin.*

An order from Governor Dobbs, dated March 18, 1756,
directed that a road be built “from Salisbury to Charleston by
way of Cold Water at the end of Lord Granvilles line . . . to pass
by Mr. Martin Phifer's (formerly Arthur Pattons).”*® Little is
known about Patton, whose house was located on, or perhaps
a short distance south, of the Granville boundary. He did not
remain in North Carolina but moved on southward, settling in the
Long Cane district of South Carolina. Patton built a fort there in
1762 during the Cherokee Indian wars.*®

Archibald Hamilton settled at the source of Gillespie's Back
Creek in 1750.' He seems to have originated in Prince Georges

County, Maryland. and to have entered the valley of Virginia

sometime between 1740 and 17474

John Nisbet (or Nesbit) was born in 1705 in either Essex
or Middlesex County, New Jersey.® After reaching his majority

he went to Pennsylvania, probably in the f Al

pany o

Osborne, and settled before March, 1736, on a branch of Pequea
Creek in Lancaster County.** The Nisbet family papers record
37.The Taylor Papers: Being a Collection of Warrants, Surveys, Letters,

; 5 Jvarams

&C. Relating to the Early of P (incl

for the period 1723-50 and scattered miscellancous items for the period 1672-
!Z'l? in uanumbered volames), 10 vols, Historical Society of Pennsylvania,
F volume of cited as Taylor
; “Lancaster Assessment Lists,” p. 173; Chester County Will Books,
Office, Chester County Courthouse, West Chester, Pa., VI, 244 (here-

cited as Chester Wills) ; Rowan Wills, B, 196, E, 207.
38 NCCR, 1V, 109, 1046-47; Kowan Deeds, IV, 137, VI, 533.
3. Rowan Court Minutes, p. 37.

40 R. L. Meriwether, The Expansion of South Carolina, 1729-1765 (Kings-
246.

port. Tenn.: Southern Publishers, Inc., 1940), pp. 134,
4L N.C Land Grams, VI, 134; NCCR, IV,

1V, 104647,
42 Muryland Calendar of Wills, 1V, 9, 136, V, 23, 86; Wilson, Tinkling

Spring, p. 473,
41, Joha Nisbet History in the Nisbet Papers, Southern Hi

University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, N.C. (hereafter cited as Nisbet
Papers. ) ; Calendar of New Jersey Wills, in Documents Relating to the Colowial
History of the State of New Jersey, First Series, vols. XXX and XXXIII, ed
A. Van Doren Honeyman (vol. XXX) and William Nelson (vol. XXXIII)
(Somervilie, N.J.: Uniorist Gazette Association, 1918 (vol. XXX|, and Pater-
son, N.J.: Press Printing and Publishing Co., 1901 [vol. XXXI11]), XXX, 353

356 (hereafter cited as New Jersey Wills).
4. Talor Papers, V, 889,
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his removal to North Carolina in 1750, though he may have
traveled southward the previous year with his friend Osborne.
The closeness of their association is reflected in the marriage of
Nisbet's son John to Mary Osborne, daughter of Alexander T

The will of William Tait (or Tate), proved in Derry town-
ship, Lancaster County, in 1749, refers to the children of Robert
Tate.? William H. Egle stated that Robert Tate was on the
Reverend John Roan's list of those paying stipends and left Derry
township after 17454 In 1742, Robert Tate witnessed a deed
from James Boyd to James Huey on Looney’s Mill Creek in the
Shenandoah Valley.* In 1750, the sheriff of Augusta County
reported that Robert Tate had “gone to carolina."® .

It is more difficult to determine when the earliest Qtrnnn
settlers migrated to the Carolina_trontier than it is to d.xscover
where they came from. The Germans, mostly of Rhineland
origin, had in many cases not been naturalized. anhc.rynore.
they were a minority and spoke a language totally unfamiliar to
the first clerks, tax assessors, and justices of Ans.on or Rowan
counties. Consequently, the carly German immigrants rarely
petitioned for warrants or surveys and were sfldnm lsn'utd land
grants. They ventured but little into the I:anhsh-wl':mg areas
of the county and generally conducted their legal affairs among
themselves. "

The public records reveal but two German sdl}crs—l.arm:z
Schnepp and Peter Arndt—in the area of the Irish settlement
prior to 1752, It is possible—even likely—that :h:sc and other
Germans were among the carliest pioneers (1747-48) on lt‘ue
northwest Carolina frontier; but the evidence d«\fs not show it.

Lorentz Schnepp, aged twenty-onc, arrived in l’lu.l_mlflpl\_u
aboard the “Samuel,” out of Rotterdam, in 1733 Within six

45. John Nisbet History, Nisbet Papers.
46.

Ibid,
. Lancaster Wills, A-1, 187. i £ .
e Qesics, Historical, Biographical and Geneslogical, Relating
Chiefly to Interior Pennsylrunia, 3 set (2 v‘o!ﬂ. t;ih\:‘m:l,l:’ ‘;i:l;kTilr;v';:l
: blishing Co., [reprinted from .' 3
r.:-'lml. lﬂ:l:;l).‘ u‘:.‘). vol. 1, p. 363 (herealter cited uhm‘z&’&
49, Chrowicles of the Scotch-lrish Settlements in Virgnia, Extrac eijree,
the Original Cowrt Records of Augmita County, I1745-1800, 3 voh.qn;-p"l s
Lyman Chalkley (Rosslyn, Va.: Commonwealth Printing Co,, 1912), 111,
(hereafter cited as Records of Augnsta C ‘ounty).
50. 1bid., 11, 415. : s O
. Pennsyltania German Pioncers: A Publication o
4.3*.4, in the 7‘m of Philadelphia from 1727 to 1808, 3 vols., comp. and
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years he was living in the Opequon Creek district,"® where Jost
Hite (or Heit) had settled a colony of Germans as early as 1726.
He removed to North Carolina ime prior to Septemb
1750, and settled in the great bend of the Yadkin, two miles east
of the trading ford.®

The ship “Hope,”” from Rotterdam, brought Hermann Arndt
to Philadelphia in 1733 With him were his three sons, Peter,
Michael, and Jacob, and a daughter, Anna Maria. Peter, the
eldest son (twenty-one years of age), had evidently married in
Europe, and his wife, Katrina, was six years his senior.® On
November 1, 1751, a German language newspaper in Phi'adelphia
carried the following advertisement :

Herman Armdt arrived in this country nineteen years ago from
Hanau, with his three sons Peter, Michael, and Jacob and daughter
Anna Maria. His son Heinrich, a stocking-weaver, arrived this year,

htlula;hr;mher mﬂnbenoLthe family. He is living near the
Dofoerd in Philadelphi

In order to see his brother Peter, Heinrich Arndt would have
been faced with a journey of more than four hundred miles, for
Peter Amdt had been living in North Carolina for at least a
year.
Peter Arndt, unlike most of his countrymen, had ap-
parently become associated with the English and Scotch-Irish.
His house was located near severa! iarge springs on the site of the
future town of Salisbury® It probably stood within two miles
of the home of William Alexander and was used as a meeting
place by the county court between 1753 and 17555

Ralph Beaver Strassburger (N Pa: ia German Society,
193), 1 10712 ity = 4
ecords of Reverend Joim Casper Stocver, Baptismal end Marriage,
17301779 (Harrisburg - Harsisbarg Publishi ’
S3.NCCR, IV, 10847 § N azes Loy i) sl

54 Strassburger, German Piowcers, 1, 116-18.
S5 Ihid.

56 Gensalogical Data Relating 1o the Gerwan Settlers of Pennsylonic end
::,«m ":rr.u‘og frem A @ German N, Published in
ilode ermanioun, 1743-1800, comp. Edward W. Hocker (German-
town and Philadelphia, 1935), 5. 29. i
57. Jethro Rumple, A History of Rowan County, North Carolina, Containing
snmmlzlr;n--a: JTE’ and Distingwished Men (Salishury, N.C.: J. J.
Bruner, P N.C. Land Grants, VI, 9%; Rowan Deeds, 11, 42-46.
58. Rumple, Kowos Cownty, p. 61. !
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In April, 1751, a petition was made for a land warrant in
Anson County by Samuel Young.® The evidence concerning the
origin of this man is contradictory. His tombstone, in the burying
ground of the Third Creck Presbyterian Church, carries the
following inscription :

The public records, however, tell a different story. Young un-
doubtedly originated in the northern portion of Cecil County,
where, between 1740 and 1750, the Youngs were associated with
the Irvin, Kerr, and Armstrong families.* Before 1751 he
married Margaret, the daughter of William McKnight of West
Caln township, Chester County.® Young settled in North
Carolina on the banks of Third Creek, four miles north of
Richard Graham.*

The name Robert McPherson is closely associated with the
origins of no less than four different frontier settlements: the
Shenandoah Valley, where Robert McPherson proved his im-
portation in 1741 the Monocacy Valley in Maryland, where
Robert McPherson signed a petition in 1739 requesting the crea-
tion of Frederick County * the Marsh Creek settlement of west-
ern Lancaster County, where Robert McPherson was among the
initial settlers in 1743;% and the northwest Carolina frontier,
where Robert McPherson petitioned for a land warrant in
1751.% It would appear that the Robert McPherson with whom

80 N Wil D, 250; “Colanial Miiia" . 4648; New Castle Comnmoa
Pleas, XXV 732-40), 31-33; Rowan Deeds, X1, 426; Will of Samuel Kerr,
New Castle «/ills; Maryland Calendar of Wills, V1, 223, VIIL, 25; Chester
T R Baeion a Feedonts Cous: Samuc Young of Rewsn County,

N.C. (Salishary, N.C.: Rowan Printing Co, 1958), p. 11.
& NC. Land Grants, X2
T T ns Eerman Element of the Shenandogh Valley of
Vieginia (Charlotesville, Va.: published by the author, 1907), p. S&
65. Rupp, Dauphim . . . and Perry Cownties, p.
6. NCCR, IV, 1242-43.
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this study is d migrated from the M Marsh Creek
region, where he was associated with Hugh McWhorter.*

John, Andrew, and James Lynn (Linn) were originally in-
habitants of Talbot or Queen Annes County, Maryland® John
Lynn (probably a relative) was in the Shenandoah Valley before
August, 1746, on a tract of land located between the Augusta three miles downstream from Thomas Gillespie.

County courthouse and Tinkling Spring Presbyterian Church.* As may be deduced from the above description, another resi-
James Lynn (designated as “architectus™) appears on record dent of the Irish settlement in 1751 was David Fullerton, who
there in August, 1747, and Andrew Lynn three years later.™ iginated in Salsbury p, on the border between Chester

John Lynn went to North Carolina in 1751 and bought 312 and Lancaster counties,™ Fullerton’s land, also a part of the large
acres from George Cathey in February of the following year. grant made to McManus, was rot deeded him by the latter until
This transaction was a rather significant one, because Lynn sold 1761,™ at which time Fullerton had been living on the land at least
twelve of these acres early in 1733 to a “Congregation known by ten years. He died before November, 1772, at which time his son
the Congregation belonging to ye Lower Meeting House between William sold the land to John Lock.*
the Yadkin River and the Catawba River adherring to a Minister Another of the tracts of James McManus, bearing date April
licensed from a Presbytery belonging to the old Synod of Phila- 27,1751, carried the following description: “on the North Branch
delphia’"™ This was the origin of Thyatira Presbyterian Church. of Sills Cresk beginning at George Henrys corner hickory running
1t is possible that James and Andrew accompanied John Lynn to thence west 320 poles to a corner red oak thence north 320 p?le!
Carolina in 1751, for both obtained land there in the spring of to a corner hickory thence east 320 poles to two corner pines
1753 In any event, both John and Andrew Lynn proceeded to thence south to the beginning . . 2%t ]t is possible that the Gtorg!
the “Waxhaw settlement” where Andrew died before the spring Henry referred to never actually lived on this land; there is no
of 1762. further reference to him in the Rowan County rccords._ His

In 1731, Thomas Sharp, of Duck Creek, Kent County, Mary- origins are also cloaked in obscurity.* Nevertheless, a role in the
land, reierred in his will to his “iriend Elizabeth Deacon."™ Al- settlement process was evidently his. " ’
though the available evidence is insufficient, it indicates that James Robert Harris migrated to N'?nh. Carolina from l-.nex
and Elizabeth Deacon came from the narrow strip of territory County, New Jersey.® He made application for a land warrant in
Iying within the bounds of two Kent counties, one in Delaware, Anson County in October, 1751 ;% it is conjectural whether he was
the other in Maryland.™ On June 24, 1751, the Deacons obtained
a 640-acre tract of land “beginning at David Fullerton's eastern- e T for AN “Eale (Harris-
most corner at a hickory thence west 80 chains along the said aﬁ"mdﬂﬂm;h%? b\"’('l'tuw‘?d:i;;m“‘:ﬁmdl 'l'b;'“(ﬂ“""

67. Ruyp, Dawphin . . . and Perry Counties, p. 54 Archives, Third Series) ; Lancaster Wills, D-1, 2.

6 Queen Annes County Deed Books, Office of Registrar of Deeds, Queen 79. Rowan Deeds, 1V, 913.
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Fullerton's line to a small hickory thence south 80 chains crossing
a creek 10 a stake thence cast 80 chains to a stake thence north 80
chains crossing the said creek to the first station . . M This land,
part of the 4,480 acres acq| ired by James McM: of North

ton County, North Carolina, was situated on Sill's Creek less than

XL 8 :
78, Lancaster Warrants, entry for 1755; Lancaster County Land Warrants,

: ] of Maryland, 16351776,
any relation left 'l‘mhlr Reconls
73 Ibd. 1, 29, eepad o Reconds, Acapotin, M. lier S fole 82 1 ew
74 Rowan Deeds, 11, 7: NCCR, VI, 759; Robert N. McNeely, “Union 83. Mrs. S. J. Kiefer, "Genealogical 50 TGS i the Joho Abaer
County and the Old Waxhaw Settlement.” The North Carolina Booklet, 26 vols. Jersey Branch of the Harris Family in the LRSS SO0 o Noci Caroiina,
R it S s L e
7 ia Wills, I1, 577, & o Harris acquired 600 acres in
% Rowan Court Minutes, p. 20; Marylond Colendar of Wills, 111, 241 8. NCCR, 1V, 1246. Harris' brother James 5 %
“Asscn Abstracts p. 118; N.C. Land Grants, X1, 8. " i 1753 “in the forks of Rocky River”; his nephe » e
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years he was living in the Opequon Creek district,*® where Jost

Hite (or Heit) had settled a colony of Germans as early as 1726, In April, 1751, a petition was made for a land warrant in

. ’ . 1y Anson County by Samuel Young®® The evidence concerning the
:l;so m‘l:;ed to lf(onh Carolina prior to Ser origin of this man is contradictory. His tombstone, in thebufying
, .ldlled in the great bend of the Yadkin, two miles east ground of the Third Creck Presbyterian Church, carries the
of the lnd.mg. forrL"'_ following inscription:
The ship “Hope,” from Rotterdam, brought Hermann Amdt SAMUEL YOUNG

to Philadelphia in 1733.** With him were his three sons, Peter,
Michael, and Jacob, and a daughter, Anna Maria. Peter, the
eldest son (twenty-one years of age), had evidently married in
Europe, and his wife, Katrina, was six years his senior.*® On
November 1, 1751, a German lang;
carried the following advertisement :

Born in Scotland 1721
B4 1 at Universi

y of Edinburgh
Came to America 1748
Settled in Rowan County, N.C.

paper in Philadelphi Died 1793

The public records, however, tell a different story. Young un-
doubtedly originated in the northern portion of Cecil County,
where, between 1740 and 1750, the Youngs were asscciated with
the Irvin, Kerr, and Armstrong families.® Before 1751 he
married Margaret, the daughter of William McKnight of West
Caln township, Chester County.*" Young settled in North
Carolina on the banks of Third Creek, four miles north of

Herman Arndt arrived in this country nineteen

Arndt years from

Hanau, with Im. three sons Peter, Michael, and Jacob nnd'gnnugh!er

Anna Maria. His son Heinrich, a stocking-weaver, arrived this year,

:n'g he seeks the other members of the family. He is living near the
4 Church in Philadelphia.®

In order to see his brother Peter, Heinrich Arndt would have
l;:en faced with a journey of more than four hundred miles, for Richard Graham.®* fcPhe i choneh ated with the
Pec A b e g i North Carlin fo 5 et 3 o e Bk Merns © ety S =
Peter Arndt, unliki 3 Shenandoah Valley, where Robert McPherson proved his im-
parently become asu.clia:tdm:is:h (::1.: h;gimn:%%:ﬁﬁ:: portation in 1741; the Monocacy Valley in .\Inr;:hnd. where
:‘{: house 'W-u hqcsl.ul nn:’se\‘tral large springs on the site of the Rober; ::Shm"g':d; gd ':::r:: é/:lr:]dl:lcslmg' :‘: :r::
of ‘l‘;l: 'l:::c r:.f‘ h\:hrllm o Al 0 rotablysstoodiwithinftwo les :ro: loanuct:‘ Enun::"‘Zl;m I;lwen McPherson was among the
il A s Y, r

place by the county rll:l’:: bd:x:un:’ T?:; !:n‘:;n;;;?:l‘ et initial settlers in 1743; and the northwest Carolina frontier,
R : ) where Robert McPherson petitioned for a land warrant mn
17519 Tt would appear that the Robert McPherson with whom

Adjacent Territory from Ady

Ralph Beaver S N oF i i
1934, 1, 107-12. : Pa: German Socicty,
$2 Kecords of Keverend John Casper Stoers i .
e e Reveornd ] per Stoever, Baptismal and Marriage,
%178 (b 4;.uml:m Publishing Co., 1896), p. 13.

z;: ?;:..mm. German Pioneers, 1, 116-18,

56 Genealogical Deta Relating to the German Settlers of Pennsylvania ond
s in German N, Published in
Philadelphia and Germantoum, 1743-1600, comp /. H

o P l'us)..y 129 , comp. Edward W. Hocker (German-

£7. Jethro Rumple, A History of Rowam County, North Caroli
Shetches of Prominent Familcs and Distimguished “sem ¢ sf:‘.':tt; }?EMJ"-J’

runer. 1881), pp. 61-55; N.C. Land ;
7 PN o Grants, V1, 9%; Rowan Deeds, 11, 42-46.

Pleas, XXV (173240), 31-33; Rowan Deeds, i
New Castle \(Vilh; Maryland Calendar of 1Wills, VI, 223, VIII, 25; Chester
Tax Lists, tax list for 1737-38.

$9.NCCR, 1V, 1238,
L IV, : - ilitia,” pp. 46-48; New Castle Common
6. Rowan Wi, D, 250; “Colonial Milita," g S0 S i Rer,

61. John K. Fleming, In Freedom's Cause: Sawnel Young of Rowen County,

N.C. (Salisbury, N.C.: Rowan Pristing "o 1958), p. 11

G N.C. Land Grants, X1, 2
u‘}m.nﬁ';:.'m.";ﬂ Eormin Element of the Shenandosk Velley of

Virginia (Charlottesville, Va.: published by the authar, 1907), p. 58

63. Rupp, Dawphin . . - and Perry Counties, p. 4.
65.NCCR, 1V, 124240



(]

@ CAROLINA CRADLE

this study is concerned migrated from the Monocacy Marsh Creck
region, where he was associated with Hugh McWhorter.*"

John, Andrew, and James Lynn (Linn) were originally in-
habitants of Talbot or Queen Annes County, Maryland.* John
Lynn (probably a relative) was in the Shenandoah Valley before
August, 1746, on a tract of land located between the Augusta
County courthouse and Tinkling Spring Presbyterian Church.*
James Lynn (designated as “architectus’) appears on record
there in August, 1747, and Andrew Lynn three years later.™

John Lynn weat to North Carolina in 1751 and bought 312
acres from George Cathey in February of the following year.™
This ion was a rather signifi one, because Lynn sold
twelve of these acres early in 1753 to a “Congregation known by
the Congregation belonging to ye Lower Meeting House between
the Yadkin River ard the Catawba River adherring to a Minister
licensed from a Presbytery belonging to the old Synod of Phila-
delphia. "™ This was the origin of Thyatira Presbyterian Church.
It is possible that James and Andrew accompanied John Lynn to
Carolina in 1751, for both obtained land there in the spring of
1753 In any event, both John and Andrew Lynn proceeded to
the “Waxhaw settlement” where Andrew died before the spring
of 17627 .

In 1731, Thomas Sharp, of Duck Creek, Kent County, Mary-
land, referred in hi Il to his “friend Elizabeth Deacon."™ Al-
though the available evidence is insuffici it indi that James
and Elizabeth Deacon came from the narrow strip of territory
lying within the bounds of two Kent counties, one in Delaware,
the other in Maryland ™ On June 24, 1751, the Deacons obtained
a 640-acre tract of land “beginning at David Fullerton's eastern-
most corner at a hickory thence west 80 chains along the said

el T
Annes Co ;
Annes County mel:;"cﬂmmug_ u;:‘f:(d(:;"am ol ;Desck: Qusee

9. Records of Awgusta County, 1, 20,
70.1bid., 1, 2850, 11, 736 111, 261, 286,
81,179

BN LB % i
74 Rowan Deeds. 11, 7; NCCR, VI, 759; Robert N. McNeely, “Union
l(:c':nm"y';nd\ ||; r;M ‘a\‘uhu:‘ m&." The North Caroline Eu?gl. 26 vols.
N i 1 &
= P'nhddvhiaw\\'xlh. Lol lution, 1901-26), XII (no. 1), 8-9.

76 Rowan Court Minutes, p. 20; Mo :
“Anscn Abstracts, 5. 118; N.C. Lapd Gs'?n:‘x{di“" LTS
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Fullerton's line to a small hickory thence south 80 chains crossing
a creek 10 a stake thence east 80 chains 0 a stake thence north 80
chains crossing the said creek to the first station . . "™ This land,
part of the 4,480 acres acquired by James McManus of Northamp-
ton County, North Carolina, was situated on Sill's Creek less than
three miles downstream from Thomas Gillespie.

As may be deduced from the above dese: iption, another resi-
dent of the Irish settlement in 1751 was David Fullerton, who
originated in Salsbury township, on the border between Chester
and Lancaster counties.”™ Fullerton's land, also a part of the large

made to McManus, was not deeded him by the latter until
1761,™ at which time Fullerton had been living on the land at least
ten years. He died before November, 1772, at which time his son
William sold the lard to John Lock.*

Another of the tracts of James McManus, bearing date April
27, 1751, carried the following description:: “on the North Branch
of Sills Creek beginning at George Henrys corner hickory running
thence west 320 poles to a corner red oak thence north 320 poles
to & corne: hickory thence east 320 poles to two comer pines
thence south to the beginning . . "™ Itis possible that the George
Henry referred to never actually lived on this land; there is no
further reference to him in the Rowan County records. His
origins are also cloaked in obscurity.® Nevertheless, a role in the

process was evident] i

Robert Harris migrated to North Carolina from Essex
County, New Jersey.” He made application for a land warrant in
Anson County in October, 17: 51 ™ it i conjectural whether he was

;Num\flﬂ;xf lm:ry for 1755; Lancaster County Land Warrants,
in Pewnsylvania Archices, Third Series, 30 vobs. ed. William H. Egle (Harry
turg: State Printers, 1894-99), XXIV, 407 (hereafter cited as Ponnsylvania
Archives, Third Series) ; Lancaster Wills, D-1, 462.

79. Rowan Deeds, 1V, 913.

. N X1, 23
died in Baltimore County, Maryland, in 1746 The
hvdﬂryuA (:“:I‘: e:tl:lnethludd the statement that the “appraiser knows not of
any relation left the deceased.” Probate Records of Maryland, 1635-1776,
db‘mﬂll. Ansapolis, Md, liber 34, folio 332. -
. S. J. Kiefer, “Genealogical and Bmphkll S_k.ﬂrhﬂ of the New
Jersey Bnlﬂ!dl&"lﬂhF-ﬂthkUmtd;.Shkvx in the John Abner
Harris Papers, Southern Historical Collection, University of North Carolina,
Quapel Hill, N. C. ; %
8 , 1V, 1246, Harris' brother James Harris acquired 600 acres
Vﬂ“ﬁ“!ﬁnkxﬁ-dhﬁylﬁm‘:mmwmmm‘u

A%

at that time residing north or south of the Granville line. Harris’
fand in the Irish settlement, located on Second Creek, was granted
him February 28, 1760.*® Three years later he was living in
Mecklenburg County, where he served as a justice of the peace.*
The Houstons were among the Ulster Scots who streamed
into Lancaster County after its separation from Chester County
in 1729. Among the H inl was David
Houston, who obtained a Blunston land warrant in 1737 to settle
in the Cumberland Valley*® He removed to Anson County in
1751 and settled midway between the Davidson's Creek and Irish
settlements on a 640-acre tract adjoining James Huggen.*
Charles Burnett departed from West Caln township, Chester
County, sometime between 1740 and 1747.% Accompanied by his
kinsmen John and Samuel Burnett,* Charles joined the southward
migration and settled on a 512-acre tract adjoining the lands of
Samuel Burnett and Thomas Bell.” John Burnett’s land grant,
dated June 24, 1751, was located near the source of the south fork
of Crane Creek, seven miles southeast of Charles and Samuel*
The Burnetts did not remain long in the Granville district.
Like John Lynn and Felix Kennedy, they moved on to the Wax-
h_- settlement, where Samuel Burnett served with Kennedy in
Pickens' militia company.® Charles Burnett died in or near the
Waxhaws before 1763.%
m“l;'r-k of Foarth Creek” in 1762. N.C. Land Grants, VI, 158; Anson
i 8. \zl:‘li.;ﬁ m \[uil‘l{sa;sm s0ld this land to Heary Robinson on
Rowan Deeds, V, 338; NCCR, V1, 799.
P‘r:g Blonston Licenses, 1734-35, Land Office, Capitol Building, Harris-

!

L p 18

N.C. Land Grants, VI, 166

Chester Tax Lists, tax lists for 1740, 1747,
“Anson Abstracts.” p. 131

L N.C. Land Grants, X1, 5.
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McNeely, “Old Waxhaw,” pp. 8-9.
4. “Anson Abstracts.” p. 131 <

MARCH 25, 1752

T he date March 25, 1752, is a significant one in the history of
the Carolina frontier for two reascns. It marked the last new
year's day in England and her colonies under the Julian system of
chironology,! and it was the date on which land grants were issued
to forty-nine persons dwelling west of the Yadkin and north of
Lord Granville's boundary. This was the largest number of
grants issued by Granville's agents on any one date. .

It is probable that March 25 was selected as a celebration of
the new year—but why 17527 Why was there not a similar mass
issuance of grants in 1751 or in 17532 The proceedings of the
colonial assembly would seem to furnish the answer. At a meeting
of the Governor’s Council at New Berm April 1, 1751, it was
recorded that
The Secretary represented to his Excellency and the Councill that
:mlmmherloipwphmhlnpailh\ed for land have never

ha g d to have their lands ad-
nmlundmdrmmﬂmmfnﬂdeimodwsmury'soﬁct.md that
others again who have obtained grants in consequence of warrants
surveyed and returned have for many years peglected to take out
Patents thereby eluding the nts not only of the fees due to the
several/officers thereon but also of his Majesties Quit Rents*

Through Mard ked the beginning of cach new year
in :‘Iuhnd. #mmn;r”-:'m in the sixteenth cemtury by
most tholic countries, but England adhered to the Julian system
until 1752, mmmmmmmmmm Septem-
ber 2, 1752, should become September 14, a lows of cleven days. Proceedings
wud ‘Diebalés 'of the British Parlismeni: Respecting North dmerls, 5 vols,
edited by Leo F, Stock (Washington, DL Carnegie Institute of Washington,
1924), 1, xili; The World Almanac and i ok of Facts Jor 988, cdnldmlr'r

Hansen (New York: New York World Telegram Corporation, 5

lmCMRM.IN-ﬂICn-&.WMl,dWNMLm
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The council considered the secretary’s report and ordered that a
list of all approved warrants be posted “at the Council Chamber
and other proper places"® together with a notice that the war-
rantees take out their patents® “within cight Months from this
date”™ or forfeit their right and title to the land. “It was further
ordered that all persons making entry of lands shall pay down the
fees of the warrant at the time of making suchentry . ..and . ..
that all persons applying for a patent shall pay down the fees of
such patents at the time of such application.™ It would seem
apparent that many settlers, some of whom had been living an
Granville's domain for four years without legal title to their land,
took quick action upon the issuance of this proclamation to legal-
ize their claims. New arrivals were entering the region almost
daily, and the necessity for legal ownership become increasingly
urgent.

Reference in this study has already been made to thirty” of the
forty-cight grantees of March 25. The others were Samuel

Blythe, Robert Allison, Thomas Allison, Fergus Graham, James
Hill, Henry Huey, Andrew Kerr, John Kerr, James Lambert,
Thomas McQuown, James Miller, William Morrison, Robert
Reed, Henry White, Moses White, Benjamin Winsley, Alexander

McCulloch, and John McCulloch.*

The two Allisons, William Morrison, and James Miller joined
Andrew Allison in iorming the nucleus of what was to become

known as the “Fourth Creek settlement.”

(Raleigh, N.C.: Printers to the State, 1836-90), IV, 1243 (hereater cited as

NCCR).
3 Ibd.

4. This involved jayment for the land, payment of quit rents, and payment
recorded.

for an oficial survey which would then be
S NCCR, IV, 1244

am,
[‘);:vlvn. George Davidson, Jr., Alexander Osborne, and the Reverend John
msor.
8. Colonel John Edwards, who was ed 1,280 acres on Fourth Creek, was
region.

grant

not a resident of the Edwards, a close friend of James M:
in Northumpton County, North Carolina. N

I" 122; Northhampron County Deed Books, Office of
Northampton County Courthouse, Jackson, N.C,, 1, 302.

7.They are John Dunn, John Nisbet, Matthew Lock, George Lock, John
randon, Richard Brandon, William Brandon, Alexander Cathey, George
Thomas Bell, James Alexander, William Alexander,

orthampton County Will Books,
oqndcmaumsmmumO-nywm.Jn;n.N.&
Registrar of Deeds,
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There seems little doubt that Robert and Thomas Allison were
close kin of Andrew, for both settled on the waters of Fourth
Creck within two miles of his house® Their origin cannot be
positively d ined, but the evid most strongly suggests
that they went to North Carolina from London Britain township,
Chester County, or from the waters of Octoraro Creck, on the
border between Lancaster and Chester counties.'®

William Morrison was one of four or five brothers who
migrated from northern Ireland with their father James in 1730."
William and Hugh Morrison settied in Nantmeal township,
Chester County, before 1737.* William then moved to Colerain
township, Lancaster County, where he grew us.* He was
tax collector for the township in 17461 William Morrison's
brothers Andrew and James were also living in Lancaster County
(probably Drumore township) during the period 1742-47,'* and
both followed him to North Carolina.’

ol Rowan Gty Do S, T64 (heretter cied, a5 Rowan Desis):
Colonial Land Grant Records of North Carolina, vols. V, VL VII, X, X1, and
XV, State Library, Raleigh, N.C, XL, 2 (hereafter cited as N.C. Grants).

iﬂ. Chester County Tax Lists tor 1722-27, 1735, 1737, 1738, 1740, 1741, {347.
'6‘1}-23."15.. tax lists for 1757»8‘!. and 1740 (hereafter cited as Chester Tax
Lists). Lancaster

County c
house, Lancaster, Pa., A-1, 179; 11, 2; B-1, 81 (herealter cited as Lancaster
Wills). Rowan County Will Books, G Office, Rowan Couty Courthouse.

isbery, N.C, C, 178 (hereafter cited as Rowan Wills). -
b s, Fanly e i the John Abner Harris Collection. Southern
i aiiction, University of North Carctina, Chapel Hill, N.C. there-
CToA ,cmmnm‘m Wt Chester, Pa, 1, 171 (hereafter cited a3
Chester Administrations) ; Morrison Data.

13. Lancaster Common Pleas Dockets, 1720.51, Office of the County

County
Commissicaer, Lancaster, ol X (1737-38) (hereafter cted as Lancaster
Common n..'.)..m‘d.;':.;.. N ected in twenty-three chronological

listings of cases in pamphlet form (for the most part unpaginated), qrhnx

containing « ses for approximately two years. In this study, reference is

by volume (pamphlet) and year.

Minute Book, 1729-70, Office of County Commissioner,

14. Commissioners
Lancaster, P, p. 75 (hereafter cited as Lancaster Minute Book).
15. Morrison Data; Lancaster

Office of Registrar of Deeds, Rowan County
). Chester Courrs Historical Society, est

Will Books, Clerks Office, Lancaster Cousty Court-

of Registrar of Wills,

wgnmk._w.u.‘lz:ummguﬂmy-

(l)‘lﬁinM 173361 ( i

Ilcrm: entry for 1747 (hereafter cited as Lancaster Warrants )bwl ;

County Land Warrants, i Pesnsyivania Archives, Third Series, 0 volt- =

William H. Egle (Harrisburg: State Printers, l&?‘-w). XXIV,

(hereater cited as_Pemnsylvamia Archives, Third Series).
16. N.C. Land Graats, V1, 195.
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The first tract obtained by William Morrison on the Carolina
frontier adjoined the land of John McConnell in the Davidson's
Creek settlement.!” In November, 1753, he bought the land on
Third Creek where he built his house.!* Morrison, who was
operating a mill on the frontier in 1752, claimed he was “the first
Inhabiter of the country,”™ a claim which Andrew Allison, at
Jeast, might well have disputed. William Morrison died in 1771 at
the l.'e of sixty-seven; Andrew Morrison in 1770, aged fifty-
two.

James Miller, originally from New Castle County, Delaware,™
settled on the north fork of Fifth Creek.® His 560-acre tract
adjoined one of the grants acquired by the Reverend John Thom-
son® He seems to have been in the Shenandoah Valley in the
summer of 1748* and could have removed to North Carolina at
any time thereaf He died (probably in the Fourth Creek
settlement) prior to October 21, 1761, and his farm was soid at
auction.®

On March 25, 1752, Samuel Blythe, Fergus Graham, James
Hill, Henry Huey, Andrew Kerr, John Kerr, Robert Reed, and
Henry White were granted land in the Irish settlement.

Between 1718 and 1725, four of the sons and daughters of
~Sxmuel and Margaret Blythe were baptized at the first Presbyter-
ian Church in Philadelphia® In 1733, a Lancaster County land

17.1bd,, X1, 17.

19, Waltam 5. Bomell, 23 County Conducted

) owell, “Ni
September 12, 1948, IWL*?M?C.ALT-WH County Ilhurh:
m‘):?m Carolina Room, University of North Carolina, Chapel

20.Itid,, p. 4; Andrew Morrison i ira Cemetery.

2. New Euu; Couny Cours o Comnan. Pless, 10017, 17040 (e
original lists are in folders undesignated save by a penciled number on out-
side cover), Hall of Records, Dover, Del, folder XIV (1727-30), pp. 47, 48, 50
Now, Casl County, 043800, shetaced s ety e Hioerics Re-
serch Comeniee f the Colceil Des of Detawore (New Yok F e

H. Hitcheock, 1911), p. 43 (hereat i L
g-m- AL ter cited as Calendar of Delowore Wills).

24 Howard M. Wilson, The Tinkling Spring, Headuoat :
Study of The Church and Her People (Richmord, Va.: oyt
Inc, 1954), p. 472,

& Kowan Decl, IV, 51

%, “Kegister of Baptisms, 1701-1746, First Presbyterian Chrarch of Philadel-
shia Publcations of the Geweelogical Society of o
(Phiadeghia; Edware Siers and Co. (and other publishen], 195-1561), XIX
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warrant was issued to Samuel Blythe, probably in Salsbury Town-
ship.” William Blythe appeared in Lancaster County in 1739 and
was described eight years later as an “unlicensed trader” of Ship-
pensburg ™

Samuel, the husband of Margaret Blythe, apparently died in

berland County, F Ivania, in 1775;® but a son or

of the same name removed to the Shenandoah Valley
before 1747 and thence 1o Carolina®® Samuel Blythe settled on
Sill's Creek adjoining Felix Kennedy.*'

Fergus Graham probably migrated to North Carolina from
Nantmeal township, Chester County®®* He lived in the Irish
settlement next to Alexander Cathey and witnessed the latter’s
will in 17663 Associated as he was with the Cathey family, Gra-
ham could well be ameng the earliest pioneers of the trans-Yadkin

The origins of James Hill remain obscure. He and his wife,
Agnes, acquired a 640-acre tract on a branch of Second Creek
adjoining the farm of Alexander Dobbin® It is doubtful if Hill
ever lived in the Irish settlement. He sold the land on Second
Creek to Henry Schiles in 1754.%

James and Henry Huey settled in Nantmeal township, Chester
County, in 1739 or 1740; Robert Huey in Salsbury township,

27. Pemnsylvania  Archives, Third Series, XXIV, 335; Lancaster County
Deed Books, Office of Registrar of Deeds, Lancaster County Courthouse, Lan-
caster, Pa., B, 90 (hereafter cited as Lancaster Deeds )

28 Lancaster Common Pleas, XII (1739-4); Charles A. Hamma, The
Wilderness Trail; Or, the Ventures and Adventures of the Pewnsyleawia
Troders on the Allegheny Path, With Some New Awnals of the QU West, ond
the Records of Some Strong Men and Some Bod Ones, 2 vols. (New York aad
London: G. P. Putnam's Suns, Knickerbocker Press, l"ll)..ll. 2. L

29, Camberland County Wills, Office of the Clerk, Cumberland Courty
Coarthouse, Carlisle, Pa., A, 13. ” 3 %

30. Chrowicles of the Scotch-lrish Scitlements in Virgiia, Extracted fren
the Original Conrt Records of Augusta County, 1745-1800, 3 vols., comp. »Iu e;
Lyman Chalkley (Rosslyn, Va.: Commonwealth Printing Co, 1912), L
(llr;‘ulter cited as Records of Augusta Couniy).

:iéu., Tax L:H;,z;: tist for 1737-38, Kecord of Awgusta County n,
o3

10 N.C. Land Grants, XI, 10; Rowan Wills, A, 3. g
M. N.C. Land Geants, X1, 14; Rowan Deeds, X, 288 Itis pmuHK e\l]n;
Hill was from Cecil County, Maryland. Cecil County Judgments, S. ol of
(1723-0) and SK. No. 4 (173032 ,173’:41. lgﬁall(u'ﬁhdwu
AL ) hereal
Recacis A Md, SK. No. 3 (17230}, ve. 72 B (GO0 Uty

Records, Aneapalis, M, XXXI1, 256
3. Kowsn Deeds, 11, 2.
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Lancaster County, in 17373 William and Joseph Huey were
also inhabitants of Lancaster during the period 1738-44.7 whils
Robert Houghey [sic] was m New Castle County, Delaware, in
1738 From these familics emerged Henry Huey, who pro-
ceeded to Carolina sometime before the spring of 1752 and bought
612 acres on the north bank of Fourth Creek.®

The records of Thester County reveal that the lands of one
William McKnight, located in West Caln township, were sold in
1761 by his son-in-law John Kerr, of Rowan County, North
Carolina* The Kerrs migrated to Pennsylvania in dinary
numbers between 1720 and 1750. The records for that period
reveal at least fourteen adult Kerrs living in Penn's colony.

Andrew and John Kerr obtained grants in the Irish settlement
within four miles of each other. John Kerr's house was on Third
Creek two miles west of Samuel Young,** while Andrew lived on
the banks of Withrow's Creek.** The evidence suggests that the
Kerrs were cousins rather than brothers. Andrew Kerr apparentl

march 27, 1752 )

Chester County, and Sadsbury township, Lancaster County.**
Robert Reed left this region sometime after 1743 and made his
way to the Irish settlement, where he obtained a land grant on
Marlin's Creek adjoining George and James Cathey.*" Reed did
not live on the land for more than ten years, for he was in Orange
County, North Carolina, by 1761.**

The Lancaster County records show that “Henry White and
Johanna his wife" of Rapho township, Lancaster County, sold land
there adjoining the farm of Moses White on May 22,1749 It
is likely that Henry White proceeded to North Carolina shortly
after this sale though he does not appear on North Carolina
records until his grant of 1752. White, like James Hill, may
never have lived in the Irish settlement though he owned land
there. In 1757, he was numbered among those who received a
tract of land for use of the Waxhaw Presbyterian Congregation.”

The remaining grantees of March 25, 1752, settled in the

originated in the White Clay Creek district of northern New
Castle County;*® John Kerr removed to Carolina cither from
Paxtang township or irom the Marsh Creek settlement in western
Lancaster County.* He may have resided briefly in the Shenan-
do.ah Valley, for in 1739 he sold a 180-acre tract on Middle
River of the Shenandoah a: the mouth of Christian's Creek.*
Members of the Reed family settled between 1738 and 1743
along both banks of Octoraro Creek in Nottingham township,
36 Chester Tax Lists, lis 740 ; i@ it
A 62‘5‘ Lists, n:‘wﬂl“.l:-l.hsg.' Pennsylvania Archives, Third
’)37. Lancaster Minute Book, p. 62; Lancaster Common Pleas, vol. X (1737-
38 New Castle Common Pleas, fol 2 -
s lani’ﬂr:':,vi"l. l‘:‘ folder XXV (1732-40), p. 11
40 Crester County Deed Books, Office of Registrar of Deeds, Chester Count;
Courthouse, West Chester, Pa. M-2, 7 (hereafter cited as Chester Deeds).
41N C. Land Gramss, XI, 16.
:} ;{d X1, 15,
_ 43 Rowan Wills, E, 42; Will of Samuel Kerr, New Castle County Will
m:f:dlbiﬁwm o & card index), Hall nl?l’m;: Dover, Del.; Chﬂ‘lt:

44 Lancaster Wills, A-1, 15; J-1, 116, York Coun Books, Office of
Clerk of the Court, York County Comlnu:'Y k, A T

, Yorl A, 197. T
of Jobn Kerr (1700-49) and George Kerr (1741-1815) in Lower Marsh Creek

ery.
45, Kecords of Augusta Cownty, 111, 357. John and James Kerr, evidentl
uncles of John Kerr of Carolina, were m{he nrllinjl Snmdn::l‘lh utlkf:
Middle River

of the shrnu:dah \jl«'k". They settled on Christian's Creek and
a8 early as 1730. Wilson, Tinkiing Spring, pp. 11-12.

Davidson's Creek area. James McCulloch, together with his sons
John and Alexander,” obtained land between George Davidson
and the Catawba River.*® Muoses White settled on a branch of
Davidson's Creek® as did Benjamin Winsley, the latter on land
adjoining John McConnell® Thomas McQuown's square-mile
tract was situated “three miles below Carruth’s land” on the
waters of Rocky River,” and James Lambert acquirad 560 acres
on the east bank of the Catawba.** .

James . {cCulloch settled in Fallowfield township, Chester
County, in 1739 or 17405 He went to North Carollma sometime
after 17475 McCulloch was another of the older pioneers along

- $ ter Administrations, 11, 219; Chester

Couty Wil w ey e e Couty Courthoue, West Chester,
Pa, 1, 287; Rowan Wills, A, 243

47.N.C. Land Grants, X1, 18.

48. Rowan v,
;:_ R L l‘zym.h}z Elnllih; ‘% )S.vull‘ &mli-a. 17291765 (Kingy-
port, Tenn.: Southern Inc., LR 1
1. Rowan €% Vand Grants, V1, 193, 183, 187, 196; X1, 17.
&N it Vi, s, Vo287, 196: X1, 17.

. st for 1740. Alexander McCulloch (1696-1746),
who lies buried in the cemetery at Mecting House ﬁ;n‘.b&mmhd County,
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the northwest Carolina frontier. His will, probated in 1758,
mentioned four sons and a ild.*

In 1722, a small group of “newcomers from Ireland” were
received by certificate into the Neshaminy Presbyterian congrega-
tion of Bucks County, Pennsylvania. Included in this group were
Hugh White, Moses White, Andrew Reed, William Pickens,
Israel Pickens, and Matthew Gillespie.*

Hugh White leit Neshaminy the same year and proceeded
westward, settling on Little Chickaslunga Creek in the Susque-
hanna Valley.® His sons were Hugh, John, Henry, and Moses.®
Moses White of Neshaminy removed to New Cast'e County,
where he was a schoolmaster at the time of his death in 1735.%
He left sons David, Joseph, James, and John.*

Of the eight sons of Hugh and Moses White, two made signifi-
cant contributions to North Carolina and American history.
Joseph White removed to North Carolina in 1745 or 1746 and
settled on the Pee Dee River south of the Granville line® To-
gether with Edmund Cartledge and William Phillips he was a
key figure in the development of the Pee Dee settlement (in the
vicinity of modern Wadesboro) and was one of the original
justices of Anson County.*

Henry White (as noted above) went to North Carolina after
May 1, 1749, accompanied by his nephew Moses, who settled on
Davidson's Creek. The grandson of this Moses White was Hugh
Lawson White, Whig candidate for President in 1852%

9. Rowan Wills, A, 113. The sons were Alexander, John, Samuel, and
William McCulloch.

6. “Church Record of Neshaminy and Bensalem, Bucks County, 1710-1738"
ol W. J. Hinke, Jowrnal of the Presbyterian Historical Society, 39 vols.
(Philadelphia: Presbyterian Historical Society, 1901-61), I, 129.

61, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: A History, 3 vols., ed. H. M. J. Kieia
(Nal\;:-k and Chicago® Lewis Historical Publishing Co,, Inc., 1924), 1, 109

2. f‘lﬂd‘ of Deleware Wills, p. 31.

65.N.C. Land Grants, V, 246-247.

6. NCCR, 1V, 951. Phillips also originated in New Castle County (Brandy-
wine Hundred), New Castle Awessment Lists (Brandywine Hundred, 1739)
unpaginated foider, Hall of Records, Dover, Del.

67.N.C. Land Grants, X1, 21; C. L. Hunter, Sketches of Western North
Carolina, Hi | and Bi ] ing Principally the Revolw-
tiomory Pevied of Mecklenburg, Rowss, Lincoln, and Adjoiming Cownties,

d with 1] , Much of It Never Before

wlwxc:ugg;mjmmM|m).nlﬁ
was incorrect in stating

Moses White of New Castle. L

Mancu 25, 1752 7

ijanﬂnWimkymliviqinCeﬁlCoumyuwlyu
1731,% and was still there in 17402 He died in the Davidson's
Creek settlement in 1759.™

The McQuowns,” who may have originated in Cecil County,™
evidently removed to Carolina from the Hanover-Derry district of
Lancaster County.™ Thomas McQuown sold a part of his land on
Rocky River to Hugh McQuown in 1755.™

Although inconclusive, the evidence indicates that James
Lambert origi d in H don or Burli County, New
Jersey.™ It was undoubtedly James or Andrew Lambert (who
settled on the South Fork of the Catawba before the spring of
1750)™ who gave his name to the small creek which empties into
the Catawba six miles north of the mouth of Davidson's Creek.
In 1755, James Lambet sold his land on the Catawba to John
Oliphant of Evesham township, Burlington County, or Amwell
township, Hunterdon County.™ There Oliphant built a mill which
served the surrounding countryside until after the Revolution.™

68. Marriage Records, 1730-1889, Nottingham Monthly Mecting of Friends,
Friends Library, Swarthmore College, Swarthmore, Pa, p. 5. X

69..‘Ca|mh| Militia, 1740-1748," ll"uyl‘dll hﬂuﬂ:::lﬂf.’n-. lm
gl‘l’.‘“é‘?‘mﬁ:r":l‘ndm?:"‘cdm ';limi:z); Cecil Judgments, SK. No. 4
O Wi, A, 164
T e i spelld variously MeQuown, McKune, McCune, McCowes,
cCowan, McQueen, l!d-:-r‘iu.
ﬁm‘“‘flm Hirtorical Sketch of Old Hamover Church, with
Noles Relating to the Church at Comewago, and the New Sdl Graveyard in
Lower Pastang Touwwship, by A. Boyd Hamilton ([Harrisburg) : Mhla
e A
fovrims mummw"’c::n:?s" ouse, Lancaster, Pa., tax list for 1750.

ments Reloting to the Colowial

. First Series, vols. XXX nldvjxxxil‘l,laii

William Nelson L. :,
Van Doren Honeyman [vol. XXX] and, .‘“"J',&,’(‘,’,‘m' oyl
. Press Printi and Publishing Co., 1901 { i
:; (’:;,!nﬁtr cited umh’m Jersey Wills) Records of Births and M‘ﬂ 1675-
1750, Chestecfield (N. J.) Monthly Meeting of Friends, Friends Library,
College, Swarthmore, Pa, p 12

76.N.C. Land Grants, X, 321. i
7i.New Ji Wills, XXX, 360; Heary H. Bisbee, Place Names
M-ol:(.‘:zq%l;m (Riverside, N.J.: Buitington County Publish-
ing_Co, 1955), pp. 81, &, 3. 17831989,
nmmc«mum-ﬂwum ), typed
mhsmqmummmm“wumm

74. Rowan Deeds,
75
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John McDowell acquired a square mile of land on McDowel's

(later Lambert's) Creek.™ His father Charles McDowell, a
planter in Cecil County before 1731,% died in Anson County in
17549 Less than a year after his father’s death, McDowell sold
the tract on Lambert's Creek® and departed from the region. He
was a leader in the westward movement following the French and
Indian War, settling in 1768 as far west as Pleasant Gardens in

IN THE FORKS OF THE
YADKIN, 1752-1762

present-day McDowell County.®
o read is in the State Department of Archives and Hi
Salisbury

istory, Raleigh, N.C),
Public Library, Salisbury, N.C, 1, 136; Rowan Wills, B, 1.

Oliphant's mill was less than two miles from Sherrill's F

ord.
79.N.C. Land Grants, XI, 16, McDowell's cousin Joseph McDowell lived
i reek

-nuh\l\'u:::gnl?”. It is probable that Jokn was in the Davidsoa C:
at time.
80. Cecil Judgments, S.K. No. 4 (1730-32), p.

65.
81.“Anson County, North Carolina, Abstracts of Early Records,” The M.
Wilson McBee Collection, ed. May Wilson McBee (Gr:a-end. Miss.: Il:;

Wilson McBee. 1950), p. 114.
82 Rowan Deeds, 11, 278.
8. 1, VI, 595

Invcstigaliun of the initial settlers of that part of the Carolina
frontier which later became Davie and Yadkin counties discloses
two interesting facts. In the first place, the Scotch-Irish are
curiously absent from the region. Secondly, with the exception
of the Bryan community, there is nothing to indicate settlement
prior to 1752.

The reasons for belated occupation of the land in the forks of
the Yadkin are primarily geographic and economic. The region is
rockier, more hilly, and less fertile than the land farther south.
Too, the only entrance to the area was by way of the shallow ford,
and the crossing there was controlled by Hughes, Davis, Carter,
Forbush, and Bryan. It was not until the clivice land to the east
and south had been occupied that settlers sought out homes in the
forks of the Yadkin. 1

The immigrants to this region were largely of English stock,
though there was a substantial number of Germans. Although
the land grants of many are dated much later, a majority 3( these
settlers were undoubtedly living in the area prior to 1756. In
1761, Governor Arthur Dobbs wrote that for seven years there
had been very little immigraticn, first because of the Indian war to
the north, and then because of the war with the Cherokees in
North Carolina.! ", o mREY §

With the exception of a few individuals, it is impossible to
state with any accuracy the year in which each unlcr arrived.
However, as it seems ‘certain that the large majority lwﬂr.td
between 1752 and 1756, this chapter shall he cwcfrn:d with
identifying the pioncers and indicating their origins, where
kmm German settlers north of the South Yadkin were Hans

; North Caroting, 10 vols, ed. William L. Saunders
mu;c&—um::ﬂ N ot e 1886.90), V, liv (hereater cited a3

NCCR).
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Bernhardt Steigner.? Johanes Basinger,! Michael Kuhn,' Peter
Bohm,* Jacob Vélker, Adam Bruninger,” Stophel (Christopher)
Buhe,* Paul Brack® Heinrich Heller,' Jacob Henkel," Johann
Peter Vogeli,'® Rudolf Mertz,”* Anthony Bichler,'* George Lagle
[sic],™ Friedrich Schor,'® and Friedrich Frohlich." The names
of most of these immigrants may be found in the pages of
Strassburger's compilation of the German arrivals in Philadelphia
during the eighteenth century.™*

Brack, twenty-one years old, reached America aboard the
“Winter Galley” in 1738."* Steigner was a young man of twenty-
four when he lanc'ed at Philadelphia, also in 1738.® Bruninger,
less than six years old at the time, was brought to America in
17312 Mertz arrived in 1743 at the age of twenty,? while
Bosinger was twenty-five at the time of his arrival in 1736.% Peter

Colonial 1and Gram Records of North Carolina, S Lil A
N.C, VI, 227 (with sarveyor's plat No. 588) (wﬂ txﬁmm
Mﬁ;m.\'é.ﬁ:kmncmbmmoﬁnd

Deeds, g:«h‘n‘-mry Salisbury, N.C, V, 345 (here-
Grants, VI, 106; Rowan Deeds, V, 129,
V1, 100.

; Rowan Deeds, 111, 76, 1V, 508.

‘Will Books, Clerk’s Office, Rowan County Courthouse,
Tlml;‘?" cited as Rowan Wills)
Land Grants, V1, 106, 177.
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v,
bid , X1, 208, 303
NC 1#1]&@; VI, 157,
. V1, 106, 177; Rowan Deeds, VI, 463, 465.
N.CLand Grams, VI, 218; Rowan Deeds, V,
NC Land Graste VI, 106 AL
18 See Appendix F
19. Pennsyivonia German Pioneers: A Publication of the Original Lists of

Avrvivals in the Port of Philadel)
ARl of ‘_)h‘alvv-ll;ﬂ::alw.lvdl-.mdd.

b L

745-1800, 3 wols., comp. and ed. Chalkley yn, Va.:

= ch?; l:‘u‘). L 74 (hereafter cited as Records of Augusia County) i
Strassburger, Germon

ST Pioweers, 1, 331
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Bohm landed at Philadelphia in 1738 and settled in Strasburg
township, Lancaster County.™

Michael Kuhn, senior and junior, landed at Philadelphia in
17532 but the evidence indicates that the family of Michael Kuhn
of Carolina was in Berks (then Philadelphia) County, Peansyl-
vania, as early as 1736.® George Lagle was in Lancaster County
in 1750 with his kinsman Michael Lagle™ Friedrich Schor
reached Philadelphia in 1750™ and pushed on to the Shenandoah
Valley, where he acquired seventy acres on John's Creek in 1753.%

Heinrich and Christoph Heller arrived in America in 1751,
Georg Heinrich Heller tiree years later® However, Nicholas,
Heinrich, and Peter Heller were living near the Schuylkill River
in Philadelphia County in 1738* It is not clear which of these
Hellers migrated to the Yadkin Valley.

Eighteen-year-old Peter Vogeli landed at Philadelphia in
173632 Thirteen years later, he and Jacob Vilker were in
Frederick County, Maryland® In 1756, Volker obtained a 656-
acre tract (adjoining Squire Boone) in the forks of the Yadkin
from Jacob Henkel® Ir 1761, Végeli obtained 200 acres on
Potts Creek, a short distance east of the Yadkin** Stophel Buhe,

24, Ibid,, 1, 238; Lancaster Comnty Common Pleas Dockets, 172951, Office
County Commissioner, Lancaster, Pa, vol. XXI1I (1747-48) (hereafter cited
as Lancaster Common Pleas) ; Lancaster County Will Books, Clerk's Office,
mmmhﬂaﬂn.hﬁ-l.&(hﬂdmddn

‘Strassburger, German Pioneers, 1, S13, SH, S16.
2 Rowan Wills A, 3; Notes ond Queric Historial, Bographical ond

encalogical, nterior Pewnsyivania,
William H. Egle (H:aibb’zl.h“:rr&hg\lr‘ M;:;:t" rﬁh’“&i' 3 (here-
after cited as Egle, N H ., N&Q, annual for P

Luu;.uu Ca-nrx: Plaas, 1749 (_—nba‘d_'ol).. The ooly other

1, 450.
, Keg! : Virginia Fronlier: The Blﬂ-'...l' of the
Southwest; The Roamoke of Colowial Days, 1740-1783 (Roanoke, Va.: South-
o, Gryman Pioner B i, 74
'y s, b J et
31. Serveyors' Field Book (box no. 4) in Lightfoot Papers, 1733-1816,

* Strassburger,

e Court Judgments, 174899, Hall of Records, Asvapolly
m?)':u-nuww.,lw.u;uw) (hereafter cited as Frederick
, ﬂ.ln).nlh&.lll.h Henkel's origin is obscure.

35. Rowan Deeds, V, 173.
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who bought 430 acres on Elisha’s Creek from Johanes Bosinger,
was twenty-five years of age upon arrival at Philadelphia in
October, 1738 " Bichler reached America aboard the “Robert
and Alice” in 17383 Pecler Creek, which flows through present
Davie County, was named for the Bichler family.

The records of Frederick County, Maryland, contain much
valuable information concerning the English and Welsh pioneers
who settled north of the South Yadkin. During the period 1749-
54, the Frederick County court records reveal the presence of John
and Silas Enyart®* Philip Howard (senior and junior) and John
Howard,*® William Roberts,*® John Wilcockson,** Benjamin and
Jacob Barton® John Eaton® Mark Whitaker,** Jonas and
Solomon Sparks,® Thomas Burk,* William Bailey,” Margaret
Riddle.** Samuel and William Francis,* David Jones, Jr.* and
Samuel Reed.

Silas Enyart lived before 1739 in Hunterdon County, New
Jersey.® Isaac and John Wilcockson also originated in the Dela-
ware Valley, migrating either from Burlington County (Mans-
field township), New Jersey, or Bucks County, Pennsylvania.**
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John and Benjamin Barton may have removed to Frederick
County from the same area—Bucks or Burlington County—or
they may have eriginated in Somerset County, Maryland.® John
Eaton, a Baptist, moved westward from Pennypack, Philadelphia
County,* while Edward and William Roberts also migrated from
Philadelphia County (Gwynedd, Providence, or Whitepaine town-
ship).®* In 1761, Edward Roberts was granted 260 acres of land
in the forks of the Yadkin on Bear Creck, where he was close
neighbor to the Boones.**

The Howard, Sparks, and Winsuit families removed to
Carolina from Maryland. Philip (senior and junior), Benjamin,
and Cornelius Howard migrated from Anne Arundel County;*
Solomon, Matthew, and Jonas Sparks {rom Kent or Queen Annes
County® and Abraham and Richard Winsuit from St. Marys

Library, Col Swarthmore, Pa, 7
o, S i S TN
ls’:r"iu.-:o‘l'u.‘x‘*m)‘("n: )‘(‘)‘(‘Xcl’lll..:d. A.u\"c:: l;ongJHurynn [vol. XXX]A:

36.10d, 11, 187; Strawburger, German Pioneers, 111, 309, 1, 21233,

Strassburger deciphered the name as “Bouha
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, 216.
38 Frederick Judgments, 1748-50, p. 617 (1750) ; 175051, p. 170 (1750),
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(1752), Stlas and Johr Enyart in a case
3. Id, 1748-30, p. 221 (1789) ; 175!
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County.® James and Thomas Burk may have originated in
Baltimore or Kent County, Maryland, or they may have moved
west from Bradiord township, Chester County, Pennsylvania ®
Both were in the Shenandoah Valley before 1750

Andrew, David. and William Bailey lived in Kennett town-
ship, Chester County. in 17379 In 1761, David Bailey obtained
235 acres on the wes: side of the Yadkin at the mouth of Reedy
Run; three years earlier, Andrew acquired 443 acres nearby.®

The records of the Monthly Meeting of Friends in Dublin,
Ireland, reveal that in 1719 “William Whitaker, formerly of
Timahoe but now of this city, desires a certificate to Pennsyl-
vania."™ Three years later, Katherine Whitaker of Dublin Meet-
ing requested a certificate to America.**

James Whitaker was living in Bradford or Chichester town-
ship, Chester County, as early as 1716 In 1738, the will of
William Whitaker was proved in Queen Annes County, Mary-
land® Joshua Whitaker, son of William, settied near Potts
Courthouse, Chestertown, Md, 1. 429, 507; Maryland County Land Warrants,
State Land Office, Annagolis, Md, liber Y.&S, no. 7, p. 131 (hereafter cited
l‘;Lll‘n’;th Warrants) ; N.C. Land Grants, VI, 215-17; Rowan Deeds, V, 275,

9. Tesamentary Proceedings: Rowan Deeds, VI, 435; Anson County Deed

Books, Office of Registrar of Deeds, Anson Cocnty Courthouse, Wadesboro,
N.C., book 1, pp. 319-2) (hereafter cited as.

ed as Anson Deeds).
6. Probate Records of Maryland, 1635-1776, Maryland Hall of Records,
Asnagolis, Md, liber 18, folio 164, liber 20, folio 466, liber 28, folio 209 (here-
after cited as Protate Hecords); The Taylor Papers: Being a Collection of

(volumes 1-111: Chester
Pennsylvania, Philadeiphia, 11, 307, 542 (hereafter cited as Taylor Papers):
Buffington and Marshall Papers, 1705-80, Chester County Historical Society,
West Chester, Pa, item no. 35; Surry County Will Books, Clerk’s Office,
Surry County Courthoase, Dobson, N.C,, 11, 1 (hereafter cited as Surry Wills) ;
Rowan Deeds, V, 105

61. Records of Augusta County, 1, 24

62 Chester County Tax Lists for 172227, 1735, 1737, 1738, 1740, 1741, 1747,
and 1753 (unpaginated manuscripts), Chester County Historical Society, West
Chester, Pa, tax lists for 1737-38 (hereafter cited as Chester Tax Lists);
Rowan Deeds. V1, 33

61 N C. Land Grants, V1, 100; Rowan Deeds, 11, 261.

4 Galbert Cope Collection, Collections of the Genealogical Society of
Pemeyivania, Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, pp, 234-35.

6 Chester Countr Deed Books, Office of Registrar of Deeds, Chester

Courthouse, West Chester, Pa., 1., 466,
7. Probate Records, liber 22, folio 32
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Creek on the east side of the Yadkin® while his kinsmen William
and Mark Whitaker established themselves in the forks of the
Yadkin.*

In addition to those previously identified, at least three and

ibly five of the early settlers removed to the forks of the
Yadkin from Philadelphia County. Abraham Cresson settled at
the mouth of Deep Creek next to George Forbush.™ Charles
Hunter settled on Dutchman's Creek.™ In 1758, Jared Erwin “of
Philadelphia County,” puschased 422 acres on Dutchman's Creek
twhere Swain Rambo formerly lived."™ Although inconclusive,
there is evidence to suggest that Doctor John Parker may have
originated in the same county,™ and Willam Morgan removed
to North Carolina either from Roxboro township, Philadeiphia
County, or East Caln township, Chester County.™

68. Tombstone of Joshus Whitaker, Jersey Church Cemetery, Linwoo',
N.C.; Marriage of Joshua Whitaker and Mary Reed, September 12, 1764,
Rowan County Marriage Records, Clerk’s Office, Rowan County Courthouse,
s‘hﬂ K. é.NlEII Grants, V1, 230; Rowan Deeds, I11 106, V, 329.

O Rowan Decds, 1V, 205, 731; Philadelphia County Wills, Department of
Records, City Hall, Philadelphia, L, 277, 11, 915, 924, 111, 1124 (hereafter cited
as Philadelphia Wills). During the Regulator War, Cresson (a Regalator) was
nkmpﬁmw:mﬁmdn Salem. A«um;mlhe}lmmnma‘t’:
Cm'vmlheldﬁld‘m:llmmmm'mwm
we would intercede for him” He was eventually released. Records -L‘
Morcrians in North Carolina, 7 vols. od. Adelaide Fries (Raleigh, N
Edwands and Broughton Printing Co, 1922-47), 1, 462, 465, 469. 2

71.N.C. Land Grants, V1, 157, 163; Philadelphia C'A.:l.my Land Warrants, in
Pennsylvani Series, 30 vols, ed. Willam H. Egle (Harrs-
burg: State Printers, 1894-99), XXIV, 19, 21, 23 u\«nhq_ cited as Pemasyl-
venia Archives, Third Series) ; Rowan ‘Court Mimues, pp. 37-38.

Deeds,

Rowan e 301, Swain Rambo was in Lancaster County in 789
and B the Shenandoah Valley in 748, Lancaser Common Pleas, vol. 1 (173-
) Records ’,’,,A',?;uﬁmﬁ:cﬁu: . 169, There are other indications
that Parker originated in Maryland (Somerset or Cexil lqmy) or B
County, Pennsylvania. Rowan County T;L?I’)‘ for 170‘:. L‘ki:':".t’)l:t;m
oy, Courthone, Salisbury, N.C- pp. 367, 370 (hereaiter ¢ig o Tax
County 1 and Grants, VI, 204: Rowan Deeds, IV, %6 760 Vs sl
ot Milita, 1740, 1748," Marslond Historical Mapazine, ¢ ¥OIG s
more: published under authority of the Maryland Historical Sn_n«g. .M"».
e P camty. Judgmenis, S.K. No. 3 (1723-30) and SIC 8¢ 7 (L0
B e ALAY, 174647), Hall of Records, Auapolis, S0 S8y
(laalawlnlm"'”"l 19 “'.,.... = '!.':::i’.' T o0y, V1, 18687
{ ] Cotton (Balt : Kolm and 10 . Inc. IR

rre
(hereafter cited as M Calendar of Wills) . Re-
movals, 1682-99, p. 5; Bucks County A&Iﬁmll\l"tlm Dockets, Clerk’s B)ﬁn.

u Fhihdelp;i- Landholders, 1734 (unpaginated manuscript), Historical

Removals,

eturns of the Con-
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Francis Fincher, irom Worcestershire, England, landed at
Philadelphia in 1683.™ He settled in West Caln or New Garden,
Chester County, whence a son or nephew of the same name re-
moved to the forks of the Yadkin before 1753.™ Fincher died in
that year, leaving a wiie, Sarah.™ Another immigrant to the
Yadkin Valley from the New Garden community was David
Johnston (or Johnson), who settled on a branch of Dutchman's
Creek.™

Evan Ellis also migrated from Chester County (East-town or
Haverford township),™ while Edward Underhill, Stephen Ruddle
(Riddle), and John Francis originated in the Nottingham area of
the Chester-Cecil border, five miles east of where the Susquehanna
Bows across the Maryland-Pennsylvania boundary line.*

Isaac, Daniel, and Jacob Feree settled on Pequea Creek in the
Susquehanna Valley as early as 1722.% Eleven years later, Daniel
and Isaac Feree signed a tavern petition in Kennet township,
Socety of Pennsylvania. Philadelphia; Chester Tax Lists, tax lists for 1737-38;
Rowan Deeds, VI, 353

75. Owaker Arrivels 3t Philadeiphia, 1682-17%0: Being o List of Certificates
of Remotal Received ot Phuladeiphia Monthly Meeting of Friends, ed. Albert
C. Myers (Baltimore: Southern Book Co, 1957), p. 3 (hereafter cited as
Quaker Arrivels).

76 Record of Marriages of New Garden Monthly Meeting of Friends,
170465, Friends Library, Swarthmore College, Swarthmore, Pa., p. 34; Rowan
Court Minates, 1, 4; N C. Land Grants, V1, 203; Rowan Deeds, 111, W
Chester Tax Lists, tax lists for 1737-38. Ia Rowan records, the name is con-
sistently spelled “Pincher

77. Rowan Court Minutes, [ 4

78 Chester Tax Lisss, tax lists for 1737-33; N.C. Land Grants, V1, 166.
See alss Crarles E Kemper, “Valley of Virginia Notes” The Vi C
Magzsnme of Hustory and Hicgraphy, 68 vols. (Ri Va.: Historical
Society of Virgina, 1893.1960), XXXI, 282

79 Crester County Wl Books, Clerk's Office, Chester County Courthouse,
West Chester, Pa. B-2, 139, 123; Chester County Tavern License Papers, 10
vols (1700-34), Chester County Historical Society, West Chester, Pa, 1I
(1726.36), 55 thereafter cited as Chester Tavern Petitions) ; Rowan Deeds, I,

148

23, N Land Grants, | S
0. Records of A mry, 1,24, 4. 78, 111, 315; Rowan Deeds, 11, 194,
5 173)-18%9, Notungham Monthly Meeting of Friends,
Friends Library, Swarhmore College, Swarthmore, Pa., pp. 26, 36 (hereafter
cited a5 Nottirgham Mevting) ; Rowan Court Minutes, I, 10. On October 20,
1768, John Riddle, aged five years, presented testimony at the request of his
father Stephen Fuddle that part of John's right ear was fost through a “mortifi-
cation” and not from a court punishment. Francis apparently never acteally

and Other Mamascript Documents of Lancaster
omp. H. Frank Eshleman, Popers and Addresses o] the
wal Seciety, 65 vols. (Lancaster, Pa, 1897-1961), XX,
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Chester County.® Isaac Feree subsequently proceeded to the
Carolina Frontier and settled on the Yadkin, where he established
a ferry in 1753.%

Of the early settlers in the forks of the Yadkin, David Jones
Lolds a place of particular prominence, for he became the first
cheriff of Rowan County in 17538 It is extremely difficult to
state Jones's place of origin conclusively, for the name occurs
repeatedly in many different places. The records reveal at least
sixteen different adults of the name in Chester, Philadelphia,
Bucks, and Lancaster counties between 1719 and 1748. Wills are
recorded for only six of them. However, association with other
known Yadkin Valley families indicates that the sheriff of Rowan
probably removed from Haverford township, Chester County, to
Oley township (where Squire Boone was then living) in 1713.."
In North Carolina, David Jones lived on a 220-acre tract adjoin-
ing the land of Samuel, one of the sons of Morgan lary.m.“

In 1755 James Jomes, probably from New Kent County,
Virginia, obtained a grant “in the forks of the Yadkin and Rocky
Creek.”"" Two years later he bought 360 acres “‘on the south fork
of Joseph's Creek” from David Jones.** -

Henry Jones, from Philadelphia County or {rom .l\ml County,
Maryland, was an inhabitant of the Carolina frontier by March,
1753 Six years later he witnessed a deed of land from }muun:
Boone to John Frohock on the east side of Hurting Creck.n
Henry Jones may have been related to David or James Jones.

#2. Chestes Tavern Petitions, 11 (1729-3), 101

R l’.i'u the post until 1757.

5. Chater Ve M. omions, 11 (1729.36), £5; Rowan Wil &, 3
=andholders of Philadelphia Courty.” p- p

¥ m é..‘“:".‘n..’é 1, 111; Rowsn Deeds, 111, 320; Veury ::ﬁ;f

o e Pasich, New Keat and James City Countics
:'/-'-k"'.'.'..;'.'«s.{.a .—1:-1‘;..'«;’; TG, Cramberlayne (Richmond. Va: Diviion
of Purchase and Printing, 1937), P 469 (hereaiter cited as New
A Rovan N'cmul?lm &vx. 16753 James Jones was jailed and fined five

In ¥ as jai 3
shillings for passing six mn-d:h Virginia forty-shilling bills. Rowan Court
e Phadel i £.1777, Maryland Hall

25.26; Maryland Wik, 1636-1777, Manied /S0
of ?ﬂﬂm&;,‘ ZXVilL, 41 (hereaiter cited as Manyand Wills)
Records of Awgusta Cownty, 1,58

Rowan Deeds,

x e sts) died in Rowan
h-lpwm&gduym i 3
Cﬂfl&!#ﬁ.’mmaw:nwdumnmdmmwm
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Caleb (and probably Ephraim) Osborne, ki of Alex-
ander Osborne, migrated to the Yadkin Valley from Elizabeth
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forks of the Yadkin “beginning at a small black vak corner of a

Town, Essex County, New Jersey.*® In 1746, Jomathan Hunt
was appointed constable for the newly chartered town of Trenton,
New Jersey.® It may have been he who removed to North Caro-
lina, for Jonathan Hunt was one of the justices of Rowan
County in September, 17534 Numbered among other early
settlers who removed from the Delaware Valley to the forks of
the Yadkin were William Frost, Thomas Parker, William Satter-
waite, and probably Nicholas Harford.

William Frost died in Perth Amboy, New Jersey, in 1713
Thomas Frost died there fourteen years later, leaving brothers
Robert, James, and Willam® A William Frost appeared in
Hunterdon County, New Jersey, in 1733,"F and it was probably he
who migrated to Carolina. In 1761 he bought 480 acres on the
waters of Dutchman’s Creek from John Parker.®

Thomas Parker, who succeeded John Dunn as clerk of the
court for Rowan County in 1755, was living in Newtown, Bucks
County, in 1731 Following his father's death in 1742,'*"
Parker left Pennsylvania and made his way to the Cardlina
frontier. He a tract of land*® in Granville County,
North Carolina, in 1743, and, in 1759, he bought 545 acres in the
James and Thomas Junes sureties. The dead man also left a son Joha, aged

His i with the Joneses idered in this paper is not clear.
92 New Jersey Wills, XXX, 347
03 “Abstracts of New Jersey Commissions, Civil and Military, from Liber
AAA of Commissions in the Secretary of State’s Office at Trenton,” ica-
tions of the Gemealogical Society of F ia. 22 vols. (F
Edward Stern and Co. [and other publishers], 1895-1961), IX (no. 3), 228.
Court Minutes, I, 7. Other justices in 1753 were A

Robert Simonton, Squire Roone, John
Hanby, Alexander Cathey, Thomas Potts, James Carter, Edward Hughes, John
Lynn, Thomas Loveiaty, George Smith, Waiter Carruth, Andrew Allison,
i-o;ph Tate, Alexander Cathey, and James Allison. Rowan Court Minutes, I,

95, New Jersey Wils, XXXIII, 175.
%. Ibwd., XXX, 199,
mﬂmw um;_\ v u7§-m. 54, It is possible that Fn;ut
s County. Middletown Meet i 0
9. Rowan Deeds, IV, 760 e Misraem g Bles
100 Backs Cou-y- et
. Pa, Miscellaneous Papers, 1682-1850, 2 vols., Historical
Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, 1, 135, R
llg;. Bucks Administrations A, 8.
Granville County Deed Books, Office of Registrar of ; ille
, S b . Registrar of Deeds, Granv

\ract of land surveyed for Robert Gamble” from David Jones.'™

The Satterwaite family was in Burlington County, New
Jersey, in 1714.'% William Satterwaite removed irom Burlington
(or from Bucks County across the Delaware in Pennsylvania),
made his way to the frontier, and bought a tract of land from
John. Parker.!*®

Among those present at a Quaker Meeting held in 1713 at
Bristol, Bucks County, was a certain Charles Harford '* The
curname “Harford” appears quite rarely during the period under

ideration, and this rei to Charles Harford may indicate
the origin of Nicholas. The latter was in the Shenandoah Valley
as early as 1742.17 Eleven years later he bought 331 acres at the
<nllow ford from Edward Hughes '

In addition to the Forbush, Howard, Winsuit, and Sparks
families, at least five of the initial pioneers north of the south
Yadkin originated in Maryland. A Peter Parsons died in Somer-
et County, Maryland, in 1686, leaving sons Peter nnd.johv_n.“'
Peter, Joshua, John, and George Parsons were there in 1762,
whence Peter Parsons removed to Carolina.™® John Harmon evi-
dently originated either in New Castle County or in Talbot
County, Maryland.""! Isaac Holdman, like the Howards, .rcpw\'cd
from Anne Arundel County,!* whi Samuel Tate's origin was
Paltimore County.!”® Benjamin Thomson, and possibly James
Coward, migrated from Charles County."*

103. Rowan Deeds, 1V, 9.

104, New Jersey Wills, XXXIIL 37, 2

105, Ho~'1l| Deeds, 1V, l'!“mu J682. 1092 (somagiomicd).

::':g:m‘:‘l ul?p‘:ﬁ County, 11. 509; 111, 9. A Willam Harford ob
it 1ot 1 Lamcaster County, Pennsylvania, in 1737, Pennryirania Archies,

Deeds, book s wil 762) mentions
108 5 1, pp. 31020 Harford's will (dated 1762
"A"'u.Am of Morgan llry: and sets aside “onc acre around the nrl(lm(
Jouse 2 a buring [sic] place for the inhabitant L#ic).” To -h“\'mn:“-w“‘ <
Harford referred is not clear, thoagh it would scem to indicate the pre
(eaker or Baptist edifice of which no record has survived,
109, Probate Records, liber 4, H(nlin lenhl Vi
s 3 Rowan s, V1 et
. lr'n:-um: ﬁ.ﬁ“"&:ﬂ« el of Reconis, Dover, el New Caste
teference HY, no. 59; Testamentary Procestiogs, fiber 1, folio 105; Row
heeds, V, 91, ek X il
2 Gentry, p. 437; N.C. Land Grants, V1,
Il:.\. ;mm.m::,"w‘wﬁ,._ Yoy 33, folio 49 (part ovc) 3 Rowan Decls,

v, Varrau
v "!:: . ry Procecdings, liver 32 folio 50; Maryland Wairauts, liber
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Sussex County, Delaware, provided the origin for Henry and fater.™ In the spring of 1756, he bought from one John Pelham
Elijah Sludrnnrt The Skidmores were in Sussex as early as a tract of land x ufe dullow.lotd ;dlj;:ming u\vu{l Hughes.'®
16931 Elijah and probably Henry were in the Shenandcah A Martin Walk [sic) died intestate in Lancaster County in
Valley in 1755, whence they proceeded to the Yadkin.''* 1756, and it was probably his son who settled on the Yadkin

_ John Waggoner and Andrew, James, and John McMachan in 1752 and whose will (1791) is on record in the Rowan County
m‘mamd‘m New Castle County, Delaware.”” Andrew and court house.’®” In 1754, Patrick Logan purchased from Isaac
James han subsequently obtained land in Lan. Feree 677 acres on the north fork of Joseph's Creekc!** His will
caster County, Pennsylvania, between 1744 and 1750.1'¢ proved in 1790, is on file in the Surry County courthouse.**

An Edward Turner_\\‘:u one of the original members of the In June, 1753, John McGuire was appointed by the Rowan
Con:ord Monthly Meeting of Friends in Chester County, Penn- court to be constable on the south side of the Yadkin.'® It may
sylvm.u.“' Thomas Turner was in New Castle County, Dela- have been he who (in company with Christopher Gist, Barney
ware, in 17391 Between 1755 and 1761, Edward, Thomas, and Curran, Henry Stewart, and William Jenkins) was hired by
Roger Turner obtained more than two thousand acres of land on George Washington in October, 1753, to guide a party traveling
both sides of the Yadkin near the shallow ford.'* to visit the French commander in the Ohio Valley.** He may, on

johgl Hunter removed to North Carolina from Little Britain the other hand, have been the “John McGuire of Pumiyi\:nia_"

hip, 1 County.’# Nathaniel Wiltshire was in Lan- who served in Captain William Preston's company of rangers in
caster County, Pennsylvania, in 1743; Patrick Logan in 1751; the Shenandoah Valley in 175523 1t is not clear which ?f these.
Martin Wallock (Walck) before 1756; and John McGuire before was the **John McGuire of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania” why
175322 Wiltshire removed to the south fork of the Roanoke purchas d 440 acres in the forks of the Yadkin from James Jones
River in 1730, where he was wounded by the Indians five years in 1762152 In any event, John McGuire died in Rowan County

LG, no C, folio 266.57; N.C. i later that year."* : 3 :
b L ) Rerari o Ao ol L O e additional individuals acyuired land in the forks of
118 15.::1 mc‘;ﬁ-ul:wmy D'Eedu Pooks, mg;nm &sﬁm of Registrer of the Yadkin prior to 176348 One of these, Samuel Reed, belonged

' 'y oase, getown, Del, pp. 485, 484, 491, 501 Vi

! : %: L1, 40; Joseph A. Waddell, Awsals of

W'E:‘: Lt L 17017 Rawea Deade, TV, 053 Serry A-g-mmkg::fl‘yznn:ﬂzm? 7% 19 871 {0, Va.: C. Rossell Cald-
. New Castle Ca Cou Common well, Publisher, 1902), p. 154,

Al s e e e mead Tt LD S ) [ 125 owan Deeds, 111, 209.

outside cover), Hall of Records, Dover, Del, folder XIV (1727-30), p 2 126, Lancaster Index, p. 106. - &

(beraafter cited as New Castle Common Pleas) ; tombstones rw Mc- 127 N.C. Land Grants, X1, 20; Rowan Wills, C.

Machan (1708-M) and William McMachan (1679-1738) in White Clay Creek 122 Rowan Decds, 1, 128

cemetery: wills of Josoh and John Waggoner, New Castle County Wills 129, Surry Wills, 11, 160,

(identified by means of a card index), Hall of Records, Dover, Del, (hereafter 130 Rowan Court Minstes, L1y | gy, or, the Ventwes ond

et as New Caste Will); Rowan Dect, 1,9, 1, 321, 1V, 74; Rowan asuneils T Traders on the Allcgheny Pt Wi Some

118 Pransylvonia Ar Third Series, “dwmals of the Old West, end the Teecords «| Some Strong Men axd Some

1 (\7’:&%,«»“3,,‘:7‘1'4'} 2SI i ":éi;i'ln‘i‘ﬁ (New ]?;.;x"...a 4 Luwia G P, Putmm's Sons, Knicker-

N G , bocker ), 1 371-72; 1L,
urlum:'n aste Common Pleas, folder XIV (1727-30), 25; fokder XXV, 112 Kegle, Vi Frowie, . 212

21 N.C. Land G vi .28 133. Rowan Deeds, V1, 67.

o e e\ e 134, Kowan Willsy A 128 0 5, Anson Deeds, book 1. pn. 319-20:

123, Lancaster Common Pieas, vol. XII1 (1743-44), vol. XX (1750:51) 135 N.C. Land Granis, UL Z G5 M9 415; Rowan Wills, A, 28 1t
Index 10 the Will Bock: and Intestate Records of Loncaster Commty, Pematyl- Rowan Deeds, 1L 7. IV, 00 ihe records im this as John
vk, 172513, repred by Eaor Jape Pt s Bartar Kesdi Mol is powsble ot J oy have lived west of the Vadin, hore was
Lancaster Indez) ; Rowsn Court Minutes, 1, I,’;‘s ,’,;,:;n"‘,;;,; v-',_"ﬂ_d“ ” apparently on the cast bank. He was ooc of the carliest German settlers |
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o the Reed family of Cathey's settiement. Adam and William

Hall were associated with the Halls of Fourth Creek. The origins THE GERMANS OF

of another seven remain too obscure to warrant discussion. They

were William Brookshire.® James and Philip Williams, Henry PRESENT ROWAN

Baker, William Lacewell, Elizabeth Sloan, and John Pelham. Of COUNTY

the remaining four, William Giles and Marmaduke Kimbrough

(from New Kent County, Virginia) " are known to have resided

on the east bank of the river. William Churton and Richard

Vigers, two of Lord Granville's agents, lived in eastern North

Carolina.'*

was MA. w-.)?cmﬁ‘:dm l‘riz]?a made his will five years later. Rowan With the exception of Peter Arndt, Martin Pieiffer and Lorentz

w"&!@'.. Homme was in present-day Randolph County between Little Schnepp, the author has discovered nothing to indicate the settle-

“T!‘d Uswharrie. Rowar Court Minutes, 1, 193 ment of German pioneers in what is now Rowan County prior to

“ﬁunmw.nn: N.C. Land Grants, V1, 168-69; Rowan Deeds, 1752. During the next ten years, hewever, the county court
1M NC. um 1‘(/‘1' 131, 229. Vigers' home was in New Hanover records, land grants, deeds, tax lists, and wills record the presence .

i 3 ! i il
C—vm Y o.-mu | 4 .\l:“M.C: 2 n?n"x:“ Chsty m'nlm. The of forty-three Germans.! Two others, Martin Raiblen and Jacob

Van Pool (probably a Dutchman), may not have lived in Rowan
until after 1762, while Alexander Clingman may or may nit
have been a German.*

It must be emphasized that some of these German pioneers
may have been living on the Carolina frontier for several years
prior to 1752, but proof is lacking.* However, of the forty-three
German immigrants considered in this chapter, only four are
knewn to have landed in Philadelphia after 1751. An additional
five seem o have been sons of earlier settlers. With the exception
of Anthony Salz, Michael Bonacher, Conrad Bullen, Adam and

| This figure docs not inchie Armdt and Schnepp, the sixteen German
settlors norn o have been living in the forks of the Yadkin prior to 1763
and five others to be discussed in connection with the establishment of Salisbury.

> Towan County Will Books, Clerk's Offce, Rowan County Courthoust,
Salisbury, N.C. C, 87, F, 37 (hereafter cited as Rowan Wills) ; Probate Records
of Maryland, 1635-1776, Maryland Hail of Records, Annapolis, Md, liber 27,
folio 45 (herealter cited as Probate Records).

3 Rowan County Deed moﬁ«dﬂni‘lmdm Rowan County

hoase, Satisbury, N.C. 1f, 2 (hercafter cited as Rewan, Deeds) §

Colonial Land Grant Records of North Carclina, State Library, Raleigh, N.C,
L1, 124 (hereafter cited as N.C. Land Grants). i

4. Bishop Spangenberg wrote that there were no Germans in the area aroend
Salisbury i 1752, William H. Gehrke, “The German Element Rowan and
Cabarry Cosnties” (tmpublished master’s thesis, University of North Carolina,
1934), p. 30, Governor Arthur Dobbs’ statement that twenty-two families of
Gerusan or Swiss origin had been living <1 his westers fands for seven or eicht
!ﬂhmyhnlnddullhwdlkDmhs«wde seetlers. It v i
possible to be certain (sce p. 23 above!
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Peter Biittner, and Peter Eary [sic] the remainder may be traced
to Pennsylvania. The arrivals of at least twenty-eight of the
forty-three German settlers are recorded in Strassburger's invalu-
able compilation of the German immigrants who landed at
Philadelphia.®

Curiously, except for the grants issued to Peter Arndt, Georg
Schmidt, and Peter Schmidt, every one of the land grants and
deeds obtained by these German settlers bore the date 1760, 1761,
or 1762. Lorentz Schnepp, who applied for a land warrant in
September, 1750, was not issued a grant until December, 1761.*
As most of the original Rowan County Germans were in the
colonies by 1755, and as the French and Indian War broke out the
previous year, it is probable that a majority of them immigrated
to Carolina 1752 and 1755. The first appearance of these
settlers in the Rowan County court records occurred in 1755,
when Paulus Biefel was presented with £15 s. for taking care of
a sick man.”

In addition to the twenty-five immigrants known to have
landed at Philadelphia, Killen and Philip Ernhardt, Lorentz
Lingel, Martin Pfeiffer, Georg Henrich Birrer (or Berger),
Michael Behringer, Jacob Braun, and probably Friedrich Fischer*

removed to Carolina from P 1 The two E:
migrated southward from the Delaware Valley. Killen Ernhardt
obtained a land warrant in Nort} County, Pe Ivania, in

1752* while Philip had acquired land four years earlier in Bucks
County."® Lorentz Lingel does not appear in Strassburger’s work,
but Pavlus and Johnann Jacob Lingel arrived in Philadelphia in

&7,
Minutes of Rowan Ciunty Court of Pleas and Quarterly Sessions, 1753-
copy in 3 vols. (part of the original torn, and
b, N.C.). Satary Pubic Liracy, Saisbary, N, 12 25 (beeats
NC), T 3 n NC. 1,
I!a-uCamNiZm) i el
Rowan County records, these names were usually written differently.

ggso.
f i

.
;
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these. The biographers of Michael Braun of Rowan stated that he
had a brother Jacob*

The case of Friedrich Fischer is similar to that of the Brauns.
Four Friedrich Fischers disembarked at Philadelphia between
1749 and 17532 The author has no information to mdicate
which of these removed to Carolina.

Of those settlers known to have arrived at Philadelphia
between 1730 and 1753, little is known concerning their activities
before migrating to Rowan. Johannes Agader™ was in Bucks
County, Pennsylvania, in 1734 and in 17522 Elizabeth, the
daughter of Herman Hartmann, was baptized in 1740 in the
Monocacy Valley of Maryland.® Georg Briinner and Barbara
Tempelmann were married at Lebanon, Lancaster County, Penn-
sylvania, in 1748 Philip Wirbel was an inhabitant of the lower
Jordan Valley, upper Bucks County, in 1750."

Christian, a son of Michael Eller (or Ohler), was born in the
Algau district of Bavaria m 17243 A “Johann Peter Ohler”
arrived in Philadelphia in 1730™ and may have been the father of
County Court of Common Pleas, 1703-17, 1727-40 (the original lists are in

folders undesignated save by a penciled number on the outside cover), Hall of
Records, Dover, Del, folder XXV (1723-40), p. 19.

21. Richard L. Brown, A History of the Michael Brown Family of Rowen
Cownty, North Carolina, Tracing Its Line of Posterity from the Original
Michael Brown to the Fresent Generation ond Giving Something of the Times
One Hundred and Filty Vears Ago Together With Many Historic Facls of
goml n: .‘v:tllll.o‘ﬂ’ Interest 1’"7‘2" published under the auspices of the Michael

rown Family Association, 1921), pp. 38, 187; Rowan '\ 253; N
el Rt . an Deeds, IV, 253; NC

22. Strassburger, German Pioweers, 1, 394, 459, 509-11, 536. Fischer bought
112 acres along both sides of Crane Creek in 1762 Rowan Deeds, 1V, 74

23. Joharnes Xgader and his sun Heinrich were both in Rowan by 1761,
:\ld;—g: uzﬂy the latter received a grant of land. Rowan Deeds, V, Rowan
ills, A

24 Bocks County Lund Warrants, in Pesnsyleanis Archir ies,
XXIV, 105:10; Miscellaneous Manuscripts, Northampion zm’;.mdns;;n
in Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, p. 7.

25 Records of Reverond Johm Casper Stoever, Haptismai and Marriage,
1730-1779 (Harrishurg - Harrishurg Pablishing Co., 1896), p. 14 (hereafter cited
oever Record) ; Rowan Deeds, 1V, 833
o .'- k:‘mnl Deeds, 1V, 482, V1, 85; Stoerer Kecord p. 62; N.C. Lard Grants,
27,1

51
avid G. Williarss, “The Lower Jordan Valley Pennsylvanis German

iﬂlkﬂm}v" I';nurf-.(ﬂrr and I"nrnn Read Bejore the Lohigh County Historical
Society, 24 vols. (Allextown, Pa.: published b iety, 1908-61), XV
DS Dl IV e Ay IR A1) ERYER:
2 James W Hook. George Michael Elier and Descendants of His in
Amenica (New Haven, Conn.: nil.), pp. 433.35; Rowan Deeds, V, 347,
3.

2). Strawshurger, German Pioweers, 1, 31-

THE GERMANS OF PRESENT ROWAN COUNTY 89

1737.3 There is evidence to indicate that Lorentz may have been
a son of one or the other.'*

A Martin “Fyfer” settled in 1734 on the waters of Conestoga
Creek in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania.** He was collector of
taxes in Mannheim township in 1752 and died intestate there the
same year.* Martin “Phyfer,” probably the son of the Conestoga
Creek “Fyfer,” settled in North Carolina before March, 1756.*
He may have been living in Coldwater Creek as carly as 1747.1¢

It is possible that Georg Henrich Birrer (Berger) and Michael
Behringer (Beriger) actually had the same surname. Birrer ac-
quired a land grant in 1761; Behringer hought a portion of it
from Birrer the following year*” In 1769, Michael and Katherine
“Barager” leased fifty acres to Peter “Eddleman” of Northamp-
ton County, Pennsylvania. The lease was proved by “George
Henry Barager, Esquire.”"* x .

Four different Jacob Brauns arrived at Philadelphia between
1749 and 1753 The Jacob Braun who purchased 392 acres
adjoining the land of Michael Braun® could have been one of

. Pexnsyliunia German Pioneirs: A Publication of the Original Lists of
Anli:\ll: ﬂ Port of Philadelphic from "7;',: 3 1208, 3 vols., s coms. ;:-:

R;‘I‘ﬁ T 181, 183.
1934), 1, 179, 181, 183 3 % 7 o
12. Notes and Queries, Historicel, hical ond | clatng
i ior P yivania, vols., ed. William H. Egle (Harris-
a'hl’(l?"‘:ﬂl-.m'hﬂ"’ﬂhu Co,, 1899), pp. 19293, 205-6, 214; Rowan Deeds,
v, 622.
13. The Taylor Papers: Being a Co‘i:dhn of w,m(n‘:‘zmm Letsers,
> Y
period 1723-50 and scattered miscellancous items for the period
Tn-n’%‘;mmmm). 10 vols., vol. of correspondence, item no.
Book, 1729-70, Office of County Commissicoer,
hnm“' f:"?:‘:ﬁfni'fﬂi‘f 10 the IWill Books and Intestote Rnov:;‘ of L:;
caster Cownty, Pennsyivania, 1729-1630, prepared by Eleanor lem:un ~t
Bartara Kendig Mylin (Lmelnt;; l‘a':'::!dlm Prting Co., 193 F.z.
i 3 e, “The German E
;; Rmﬂ-rluw llmllnml. ond Histery of the Phifer Family (Char-

. “George
Ca 1 Warrants, 1733-61
(':n*‘ ter County, in 1737. M_ﬂlﬂ Land
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Christian and Jacob Eller of Rowan County, but it scems more
likely that Christian crossed the Atlantic on the *Restauration” in
1747. On the last day of 1762, Jerg Lembgen was co-purchaser
with Jacob Eller of 320 acres on the Yadkin's west bank,” indicat-
ing a probabl iati lating the to Carolina.

Jacob Volenweider and Barbara Frick were married at Phila-
delphia’s German Reformed Church May 27, 17623 Volen-
weider's Rowan County land grant was acquired August 26 of the
same year.®?

Because of the late date of their arrivals, Striher, Rohn,
Rintelmann, and Jacob Eller probably migrated at once to Caro-
lina® Heinrich Grob was a Swiss who landed at Philadelphia in
1743 and proceeded to the valley of Virginia.® In 1752, he at-
tempted to build two saw and grist mills on or near Reedy Creek,
a branch of the Shenandoah, but before he could complete the l.ask
“the inhabitants were drove from their plantations by the Indians
and . . . [Grob] . . . leit the country and never finished neither
of said mills."** X

1f little is known of the settlers who entered ‘h:"*‘mh:':
through Philadelphia, even less inf jon exists reg 5
not ltE.lhml in Strassburger’s three volumes. Adam (and probably
Peter) Biittner was in Fi rederick County, Mgryl:nyl. between
1743 and 1752 His disappearance from Frederick Courty
records in 1753 may mark the year of his departure for Rowan

ounty. .
C mln’rzer Eary and Anthony Salz possessed adjnin!ng !.'md grants
on the south fork of Crane Creek in Rowan" Nothing further

30, Rowan Deeds, V, 36. The Ellers provably rrm\nel tw Carolina from
Frederick County, Maryland. Hook, Mickact Elier, p. 457

31 “Record of ‘l'u-hylﬂlm:l ,“"i“"‘l ‘:-r:’r dmn«ll:-ln“.nl ::‘!‘r’ =
e e Bt Wallam 1. Egle (Harrisbarg : Clarence
M. flusch, State Printer of Pennsylvania, 18%), VI, 739,

15 R Dot Vs st 1V, 846, 8265 NC. Land Grant V1, .

‘“Heingich Grobb srubb), Swiss Emigrant
M. Mrs. A K.:‘.pu:;: Heinrich Grobb (H B il

ingini ory and
1o Vitginia,” Virgs of History >
Societ ., 1893-1991), L, 6974, ;
v‘]‘.‘;;v.il.. l,lw-.'o ;l‘:: Spence is mistaken in sarmising that '\.mhh returned

v g Deeds, V, 377.
to Pennsylvania. N.C. Land (.um-.'\ L1 u::::‘lﬂl‘-.‘“. Nt Recorda
AI-J:;:H )ﬂ‘_ Lﬁ;ﬁ?ﬂ‘ﬁ;&t:‘.]:&w (1730). Diatoer, “late of
Froderi ‘.Co-q, farmer,” had made a_promissory note in Frederick County
1743; Judgments for 1752-53, p. 108 (1732).
37.N.C. Land Grants, V1, 144, 215.
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is known of cither, except that many Earys were in Loudoun
County, Virginia, after 1732%* Similarly, all that can be said of
Michael Bonacher is that his land adjoined that of Peter Veit
on Crane Creek, four miles north of Salz and Eary.®

The other Germans who acquired grants and deeds in Rowan
prior to 1763 were Stephen Braun;** Conrad and Jacob Arndt;*
Georg, Peter, and Michael Schmidt;® and probably *“Claus
Thompson.™ Braun was the son of Jacob Braun, while the two
Amdts were probably sons of Peter Amndt. Nothing is known
of Michael Schmidt. He may have been a son of George or Peter
Schmidt. Conrad Kern, like Peter Eary, may have removed from
Loudoun County, Virginia.*

The ilable data, then indi that a jority of the
German settlers migrated to Rowan from Lancaster and Bucks
counties in Pennsylvania and from Frederick County, Maryland.
Many, like Schnepp and Grob, tarried in the Shenandoah Valley.
Jacob Braun removed to Carolina from Winchester,** while Philip
Embhardt lived for a short time on Smith's Creek.**

Of the forty-five German immigrants (including Lorentz
Schnepp and Peter Arndt), all possessed legal title to their land
by 1763 except Johannes Agader, Johann Gotz, and Peter Biittner.

VIII

THE WESTERN
SETTLEMENTS,
1752-1762

By 1762, at 1east sixty-two pioneers had settled with their fami-
lies on the fertile, undulating savannah land along the upper
reaches of Third and Fourth Creek. Like most of the other
settlers considered in this study, the newcomers were Scottish and
Scotch-Irish Presbyterians from Maryland and Pennsylvania.
Although a majority of the Fourth Creek settlers were “but lately
come from Ireland,” a considerable number were from families
long settled in the colonies. Joining James Miller, the Allisons,
and Morrisons in what is today Iredell County were immigrants
bearing such established Maryland names as Watt, Lewis, Alex-
ander, Stevenson, Ireland, Elliott, Potts, and Barry.

The Watt family was in Kent and St. Marys counties, Mary-
land, before 1722 William and James Watt, probably brothers,
made their way to Carolina by way of the Cumberland Valley.?

Richard Lewis resided in Cecil County, Maryland, in 1740
His grandfather or great-uncle died there in 1720.¢ Roger Lawson
(and probably Allen Alexander) also originated in Cecil County,

1. The M o - Bakiwin)
Cotton (Bultiaores. Kok wv !1-211:111,‘[::‘"1;:5;mxﬁu{:‘w 151, ISSI.
184 (hereafter cited as Maryicnd Calendar of Wills); Colonia® Land Grant
m:l : ;\“m\\‘hc(),:i:a.’ State l.jP;uy. Raleigh, N.C, VI, 212, 235 (here-
Harris Papers, Souhern Hintorical Callecsion: Universer of, Moo Cacotie,

aiversity of
Chapel Hill, N.C, (hereafter cited as Harris Papers) o4

2 Family data (Watt[s), Bowman, Allison), Harris Papers; Cumberiand
County Register's Dockets, Clerk's Office, Cumberland Counts Courthouse,
Qv;nk. Pa, A, 9. ¥
Probate Records of Maryland, 16351776, Maryland Hall of Records,
Annapolis, Md, liber 27, folio 45 (hereafter ril«lr,n Probate Records) ;
“Colonial Militia, 1780, 1748, Maryland Historicol Magazine, 56 vols. (Balti-
more : published under authority of Maryland Historical Saciety, 1906-61), VI,
48 (hereafter cited as “Colonial Militia™) ; Grants, VI, 180.
4 Maryland Calendar of Wills, V, 21,
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zight of the pioneers bought their land from previous settlers,
:wsnwme oM':::ll grants from the agents of Lord Granville, and
twelve purchased land from the agents of Henry McCulloh. Me-
Culloh, a wealthy Englishman living at Turnham Green, l'.uq.
lndmuindumhundrddwum:dmaihpdmmzYm
River “and the branches thereof” for speculative purposes lru!n
Granville in 1743.4" Approximately sixteen thousand acres of this
vast tract lay a few miles east of Salisbury in what is now Rowan
ty. A
cm'l‘]rc evidence indicates that there were no Germans living any-
where west of the Yadkin in 1746, and few _inqm prior to 1752
Ten years later, however, they formed a significant part of the
northwest Carolina frontier. st
lloh's son, Henry Eustace
J&ﬁ"‘m"::-.ivi#m".‘ﬁ". \aad agent. An excellent account of
MeCullo's speculativeactivities may be fomnd in Cuuries G, Sellers, Jio
“Private Profits and British Cdv:l m:;‘ ul'l l-_g::l;- and !l-yu(d;, &)
L ey, iy “Heary McCulloh guve the des of 32 ‘Ameri-

i i which . . . was
;::';'::”mﬁm'ﬁ‘um.“w.nﬂmi ly sccepted

by e e e b ot the Stamp Act” Nori Carclins Historicl

cCulloh: Progenitor
Review, 39 vols. (Raleigh, N.C.: State Departmen! o Archives and History,
1924-62), XXIX (no. 1), 24
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while the family of William Stevenson was living on Maryland's
Eastern Shore as early as 1672.* It is probable that few families
contributed a greater number of persons to the southward move-
ment than the Stevensons. Andrew, David, James, Thomas, John,
and William Stevenson were all in the valley of Virginia between
1740 and 1755.* John and William Ireland originated in Calvert
County, Maryland, where the family settled before 1725.7 George
Elliott's origin seems to have been Queen Annes County,® while
James and John Potts came from Queen Annes, Kent, or Dor-
chester.® Andrew Barry was court commissioner for Cecil County
in 1736® He was also a lieutenant in the county militia but
refused to serve."!

Other pioneers who migrated to the Fourth Creek settlement
from Maryland were John Archibald and probably David
Andrew. Archibald was a member of the Cecil County militia

5.Cecil County Deed Books, Office of Registrar of Deeds Cecil County
Elkton, Md, III, 284 1V, 13 (hereafter cited as Cecil Deeds).

Lawson's wife was a ter of Morgan Patten of Cecil County.
Morylond Calender of Wills, 1, 71, V1, 74, VII, 117; N.C. Land Grants, VI,

3 IMN?E:KH Books, Clerk’s Office, Iredell County
icles of the Scotch-Irith Settlements in Virginia, Extrocted from the
Original Court Records of Augusta County, 1745-1800, 3 vols., comp. and ed.
Lyman Chalkley (Rosslyn, Va.: Commonwealth Printing Co, 1912), 111, 29,
3, 226, 7, 264 (hereafter ; Howard M.

e

); H 3
Wilson, The Tinkling Spring, Headwater of Freedom: A Siudy of the Church
and aIh' Pecple, 1732.1752 (Richmond, Va.: Garrett and Massic, Inc., 1954),
»

7. Probate Records, liber 40, folio 618; Maryland Wills, 1635-1777, Maryland
Hall of Arnapolis, Md, XXIX, 416 (hereafter cited as Maryland
Wills) ; Moryland Calendar of Wills, V, 122, V11, 206; N.C. Land Grants, VI,
168; Rowan County Deed Books, of Registrar of Deels, Rowan County
Courthouse, Salisbury, N.C, V, 11 (hereaft ).

8. Muryland Calendor of Wills, 11, 109, V1, 140; Queen Annes County Deed

of of Deeds, Queen Annes County Courthouse, Centre-
R.T. (A), 17-18; N.C Land Grants, VI, 143; Rowan County Will
. County Courthouse, Salishury, N.C,, B, 214 (here-

i
5
|

. Maryland Calendar of Wills, 111, 117, 236, V, 125, VIIL, 90; N.C. Land
Grants, XV, 3, VI, 205; Rowan Deeds, IV, 351: Rowan Wills, A, 197.

10. Cecil County Judgments, SK. no. 3 (1723-30) and SK. no. 4 (1730-32,
1736-41, 174143, 1746-47), Hall of Records, Annapolis, Md, SK. no. 3, p. 49,
SK. 1 (hereafter cited as Cecil Judgments) ; Rowan Deeds,
1IL 215 Although ke had land on Fourth C; the evidence indicates that
l.ty.HhA-uC-dethnnviklht. “Anson County, North
May Wilson M llced(?:a,umd. N. r“’u‘:"\"l.l.lm.‘l oo 19500, ;L

3 iss.: May’ son McBee, 1950), pp. 27,
hereafter bstracts”). d
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migrated from Chester County were John Jack, Samuel Thorn-
(Bradford hip),® Michael Robi Maslh

township),* David Black (Bradford township),® William and
Robert Carson (Caln or Londonderry township), Jacob Thomas
(Vincent, Radnor, or Willistown township),”” John and Peter
Fleming (Caln or Londonderry township) ** Patrick Duffie {Caln
township),® and members of the large Reed family, which held
lands in the adjoining hips of West Fallowfield (Chester
County) and Bart (Lancaster County)? The Mordahs (or
Murdocks) settled first in West Nottingham township, Chester
County, as early as 1734.3' They moved to Donegal or Derry
township, Lancaster County, between 1740 and 1744, whence
James and John Mordah removed to Carolina.

The Hall family migrated to the Fourth Creek settlement from

22 John Jack removed from Sadsbury or Fallowfield
Chome Tax Lt i ot o 175730 e o e Being a Collection
of Warrants, Surveys, Letters, &C. Relating to the Early Settlement of Penn:

i

23. Chester Tax Lists, tax list for 1753; N.C. Land Grants, V1, 223
i C. Land Grants, V1, 209,
25.Chester Tax Lists, tax lists for 17: 38; N.C. Land Grants, VI, 109.
26, Chester Tax Lists, tax lists for 1737-38; Chester County Land Warrants,
Pennryhvamia Archives, Third Series, 30 vols,, ed. William H. Egle (Harris-

2 § were sons
of William, senior, who died in 1760 or 1761. Rowan Wills, A, 49; Rowan

Court Minutes, I, 78. William Carson. Jr, was the grandfather of Christopher
(Kit) Carson, the famous scout. William S. Powell, “Notes for a Tour of
ll@l County Condscted on 12, 1948, for the North Carolina
Society of County Historians™ (mimengraphed), North Carolina Room, Uni-
versity of North Carclina, Chapel Hill, N.C, p. 4.
27. Chester Tax Lists, tax lists for 1740 and 1747. Thomas was probably
ml:ﬂ.s“-" n(;u":'n_'. Drh‘mr. Index to Sussex County Deed Books,
Office istrar of Deeds, Sussex County Courthouse, Georgetown,
Dal.nmhsfs-ﬂc N.C Land Grants, VI, ZZ‘S“ i
Chester County Deed Books, Office of i of Deeds, Chest
Courthouse, West Chester, Pa, K,lll:i. st 4
29.Chester Tax Listy, tax list for 1753,
ﬂ'sb:ml ey awan
L Presbytery, 1A, 34; Chester Tax L H
DT vy ler Tax Lists, tax list for 1740; R
32 Family data (Murdock), Harris Papers.
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in 17402 His brother William was living in West Nottingham
township, Chester County, at the same time.* David and James
Andrew (who bought 320 acres from Henry White in May,
1762)" were evidently sons of John Andrew, who died some-
where in Rowan County in 1757.® Although inconclusive, the
evidence suggests that John Andrew originated in Anne Arundel,
Dorchester, or Queen Annes County (where the name appears as
carly as 1724),'* and moved to the Middle Octoraro settlement of
eastern Lancaster County, where he was an elder in the Presbyter-
jan Church in 1740.""

The Erwins migrated from Cecil Couny md from Chester
County, Pennsylvania. George Erwin lived in Nancma.ll or
London Britain township before 1747, while Christopher Erwin
obtained a warrant for land in the Middle Octoraro u\ds'mm as
early as 1733." A William Erwin was residing in West §oning-
ham township, Chester County, in 1740 md departed within seven
years.® The records of Sadsbury township of the same county
reveal a William Erwin in 1747.%

Other pioneer settlers i the Fourth Creek settlement who

il Books, Clerk's Office, Cecil Coumty Guﬂhuut.
e o ST, 903 ~Colowial Milia” . 47; Rowan Wil A, 3, 2517
N.C. Land Grants, VI, 94; Chester County Tax Lists for 12277, 1738, 1757,
7 inated manuscript). Chester
:im&,'mfégf P(-. 1740 tax list (bereafter cited as Chester
Tax Lists) ; N.C. Land Grants, VI, 95. R

13. Chester Tax Lists, tax list for 1740; N.C. Land Adl;“ ey

14 Rown Dot 1Y, T e st o Hoey (e mace where be did
7 om Gilleples Croek, beng 8 P2 0157 acres in the forks of the Yadkin.
Wil c.m‘;lg:m of Pleas and Quarterly Se-'ml:dm-"“’&m

'3 vols. [pase of the original munuscript, torn, faded and very (RS
?:”vnd is in the State Deyartment of Archives and History, Ralegh, k”n.n

Public Library, Salisbery, N, L 41 (hereafter cited 28

ahay 2 Wills,
Ltu;; :;mum; o of Wills, V11, 152 VIIL 60, 188; Maryland Wil

XXXI1 (Part Two), 935. od copy), vols, 1A and 1B
i Records of the n.-mlm_""’”""’.s.,‘(gq. 1937, 1B, 24 (hereafiee

ia
ciid o3 Donegal PressTI€TIs tists for 170 and 1747; NC. Land Grans, V1,
14

5. i
Dovegal Presbytery, 1A, 9; NC. Land Geants, N1, ! S
1% Donegal Presbytery, 12 o for 1740 and 1747; N.C. Land Grasis, V.

21, Chester Tax Lists, tax list for 1747.
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Donegal or Derry township, Lancaster County® James Hall,
patriarch of the family, was the son of Hugh Hall, who lived in
Donegal township as early as 17233 The sons of James Hall
were Thomas, James, Hugh, Robert, and Alexander®® George
Hall, probably a cousin of James, also migrated 1o Carolina from
Lancaster County, where he obtained two hundred acres in 1737.%

At least a dozen additional pioneers removed to the Fourth
(‘reek scttlement from Lancaster County. James Roseborough was
an inhabitant of the Paxtang-Derry-Donegal area after 17452
The three Simontons migrated from Paxtang or Conestoga town-
<hip® and John Allison cither from adjacent Derry or fram the
Octoraro Creek settlement® Hugh and William Bowman were
closely associated with the Watt and Allison families in the
Cumberland Valley. Hugh Bowman and William Watt were
married to two of the daughters of James Allison, who died in
the Cumberland Valley in 1762.* .

Robert and Samuel Cavin, too, appear to have m.lgnled to
Carolina from the fertile plain between South Mountain and the
Alleghenies. They were probably sons or nqvhc\\.'s_ of Samuel
Cavin who signed the Westminster Cnnlessi(v:l of Faith when lh:
Presbytery of Donegal was organized in 113.1". He dm? ir
1730 and lies buried in the Silver Spring Church Cemetery eight
miles west of present-day Harrisburg. "

John McKl; died in ’Dcrry township in 1748 James )lcl_u:

53 Family data (Hall), Harris Papers; Rowan Decls, V, 26, IV, 7233
N¢ land Grants. VI, 158, 155, 165, 161.

‘u ::ﬂ; :’l::: ((rl:llll);' w-:-h::: Hall Coﬂ:nim_snumrm Historical
e, e o o e Foouyfors rchivs, Thed S
N Neter ond Queries, Hirtorical, Biographicsl and Geseslegical, Rt
Chiefly to Interior Pennsyleania, 3 ser. (12 vols.), c;ll \':‘-:Ln:; rw: S icoroth
oty iburg Publising Co. [repentl (00 e cived as Eale, N&0)
Kowan knéd., 11

1, 492. o, 111, 395
owan Wills, A, 157; Rowan Dests, 11 18 1 810 3% | e,

39, Rowan Deeds, 11, 149; Lancaster :.'“'h 4 (hemalter ¢
o R el . 5. CLU 0 12
G T o of Wk B T
. 3 owan Cout Minses, 1, 85; N.C. e

42 Lancaster Wills, 1-1, 330.




100 CAROLINA CRADLE

in the same place fourteen years later.® Margaret McKee was
evidently the sister of the latter.* John McKee, who settled on
the headwaters of Eight Mile Shoal Creck, a tributary of the
Catawba, was undoubtedly a near relative.® Another emigrant
from the Derry region was William Rea, who bought 320 acres
(“being also part of a tract formerly entered on said creek by
Andrew Berry, esq.") from George Davidson in 1755.* Rea may
not have lived on this land, for he was a resident of Orange
County, North Carolina, in 1763.4"

Fergus Sloan, who was a landless itinerant in Salsbury town-
ship, Lancaster County, in 1750,'* bought a 560-acre tract in
Carolina from John Oliphant*® five years later.* Sloan's purchase
was of unusual importance. Within a few months, portions of
this tract were bought irom Sloan for the construction of Fort
HmDohln:nd for the erection of the first Fourth Creek Meeting

44 Rowan Deeds, IV, 29; Lancaster Wills, I- 8
ﬁ’,‘.ﬁ“” V. 29 Lancaser Will, I-1, 330, B, 621.
is settler should not be confused with William R Rees),
elsh settled oo Davidson's Creek in lmmu::l.(';. Wilam
Rees (1709-1808), who lies buried in Centre Churchyard, emigrated to Caro-
lina from Cecil County, or New Castle County, Delaware. Rowan Deeds, IV,
83; Maryland Calendar of Wills, V1, 180; Taylor Papers, 11, 236; Cecil Judg-
ments, SK. no. 3 (1723-30), 3. 41; “Records of the Welsh Tract Baptist Meet-
Pencader Hundred, New Caste County, Delaware, 1701 to 1828,
the Historical s-::' 3’1 -zumu;;..‘: Wi O P.Ilurkll”' it
Society of Delaware, XLII, 4243~ < (W imnee. DAL H
A
ncaster County Tax Lists for 1750, 1751, 1754, 1756, 1758, and 1759
manuscripts, identified by date and township), Office of County g-hl-'.
Lun*r" - County Cn-'xm.cl;:::r; Pa, 1750 list for Salsbury township.
g?nomlm.uu g e
. Rowan Deeds, 11, 258; N.C. Land Grants, X1, 9; Northampton Count,
Will Books, Clerk's Ofice, Northampton County Cocrthouse Jackson, L
12 (hereafer citd s Northampton Willy. I
of Delenure Wills: New Castle C -1200, abstracted
and compiled by the Historical Research Cormeuitie. of the Colbuid of

Kegley, Kegley's Viegmia Fromtier: The Beginning of the Southwest: IE
Southwest Virginia

-

Fi
Roamoke of Colowial Days, 1740-1783 (Roanoke, Va :
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who may have been living on Fourth Creek as early as 17492
evidently originated in the Cool Spring district of Sussex County,
Delaware.™

Little is known of the origin of Walter Lindsay, John Leech,
or Joseph Davis. Lindsay. who moved to Rowan from the
Shenandoah Valley,® was made a major in the militia in 1764 and
qualified as a justice of the peace for Rowan County the same
year® He may have originated in Prince Georges County, Mary-
land® The origin of Richard Robinson will be considered in the
next chapter.

Two of the early landowners in the Fourth Creek settlement
lived elsewhere in North Carolina. Colonel John Edwards was a
promi resident of Northampton County and friend of James
McManus;® Hugh Waddell's home was at Belfont, Bladen
County.*

While the Fourth Creek settlement thus grew into a well-
defined community, similar expansion occurred a few miles to the
south. During the ten-year period following the rash of land
grants on March 25, 1752, at least forty settlers are recorded as
having acquired land in the Davidson's Creek settlement. Several
of these pioneers, being sons, nephews, or brothers ?! settlers
previously considered, had the same origins as their kin. These
included James and Robert Carruth, Hugh McQuown, James
Harriss, John Given, Hans McWhorter, Joseph Gillespie, Samuel
Allison, James Dunn, and Moses White. Others liave themselves

Historical Society, 1938), pp. 504-3; Delaware Land Records, Hall of Records,
Dover, De., New Castle County References M1, nos. { aad 2. g

3 The 'Colawial Records of North Carclma. 10 vols. . William L.
Saunders (Raleigh, N.C.: Printers to the State, 1886-90), IV, 951 (bereafter
cited as NCCR); N.C. Land Grants, V1, 188; Anson County o (l.
Ofice of Registrar of Deads, Anson County Courthouse. Wadesboro Ry
book 1, p. 211 (hereafter egd as Anson Deeds). Mackilwean was one
arus:a.:_m)unm dn( James )lt-ly ne (1693-1754) in cemetery of Cool Spring

Benjamin Winsley
Benjamin Wins'y (sold in
sart to Pairick Hamilton,

o The Davidgeny Cresk
Sattlarment
i 1752- 62
J{.p Map
Number  Name Number Neme
24 James jeremiah Streat
25 John McCuollch (so0ld to JAndrrw AIHn\‘w
1738) Samuel Alll
(s0ld by Rm“  John Hugh hm‘“
C Francis
2% John McCullach (sold to Wil- William H‘).:gm sold to
~ Neill, 1 Catherine Barry, 1762)
M John Dickey
237 Moses White Hanse McWhorter
20

Joseph Gillespie (sold to Gil-
bert Strayhorn, 1758)
John Gallick (sold to Abra-

1738) ham Jetton, 1762
2 Thomas M Wittans e 2
e s o Joim 1. David
iphant, 1755) b Hall
31 John McDowell (sold to Wil- L Hall, |Tﬂl)(vu 9
Tiam Neil, 1754 i
3ta John McDawel William Denny
Aadrew Nefl James Crawford

Adams and  James
Neill (Adams of !ln’ﬂeb-
burg County)

B2 BEES R&A £ &A: SBRUES

Robert Johnston
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been previously discussed in this study. They are John Oliphant,
Andrew Allison, Andrew Lynn, and William Morrison. Of the
remainder, at least ten are known to have migrated from Mary-
tand

The three Neills originated in Charles or Anne Arundel
County, and were residefits of New London township, Chester
County, in 1750 Hugh Lawson,* Moses Andrew, John Gullick,
and John McCune were in Cecil County in 1740 Catherine
Barry removed cither from Talbot or Cecil County*® James
Tennant emigrated from Kent County,* and John Dicksy pro-
ceeded to Carolina from Charles or St. Marys County.*

The father of James Robinson settled on the north branch
of the Shenandoah River in 1739 After the elder Robinson's
death in 1751, James removed to Carolina. The evidence is in-
conclusive regarding the origin of James Robinson, senior.

Probably from Maryland originally,* but living in Chester
County in 1753, were James Potts (London Britain township)**
and James McKown (or McEwen). McKown, possibly a kins-
man of John McCune of Cecil County, removed from Sadsbury
township® to Carolina and died in Rowan in 1766 at the age of

60. The Black Books: Calendor of Maryland State Papers (Annapolis, Md.:
Hall of Records Commission, 1943), no. 1, p. 27: Maryland Calendar of Wills,
VI, 39, 181; Family data (Neill), Curry Collection, Southern Historical Col-
lection, University of North Carolima, Clapel Hill, N.C.; N.C. Land Grants,
VI, 200-1; Rowan Deeds, 11, 278, 299; Chester County Tavern License Papers,
10 vols. (1700-84), Chester County Historical Society, West Chester, Pa, VIII
(1749-50), 67 (hereafter cited as Chester Tavern Petitions).

1. See pp. 52, 94 above. Hugh Lawson was in Milford Hundred Cecil
County in 1724. Ninc years later, he obtained land there from Roger Lawsa,
whose name appears in the Cecil County records as carly as 'lﬂl Cecil Judg-
ments, S.K. no. 3 (1723-30), p. 145; Cecil Deeds, 111 284, 1V, 13

il ) s

62.G o 3 (1728-30), . 145; “Colonial Milita” yp.
o1

K

ts, V1, 177; Rowan Deels, 1V, '
il 26; Rowan Court Minutes, 1, H: Maryland Wills,

XXIV, 388, 436 XXVII, 60; Rowan Deeds, IV, 687: Morylond Calendar of

Wilty, 111, 205. . ;
o4 M Calendar of Wills, V11, 281; Probate Records, liber 33, folio
128. Tenmant removed from Rowan to Orange County, N.C. before 1765,

. Inse: 785-86) of John I)icl\\t’;. }l’;r&hnv.
in Duke University Library, Durham, N. N.C Land Grants, VI,
66, Records of Augusta Cownty, 111, 21, 105, 5H; Anson Deeds, book 1, p.

67, See p. 96 above.

B Tt o U5 o DL L,

. Charles E. Kemper, “Valley of Virginia Notes.” The Vi sganme
of History end Biography, 68 vols. (Richmond, Va.: Historical Society of
Virginia, 1893-1960), XXXI1, 250.
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forty-nine.” A John McKown (McEwen), possibly the father of
one or both, was an elder in the “Forks of the Brandywine" com-
munity of the Donegal Presbytery in 1740.™
Other immigrants to the Davidson’s Creek arca from Chester
were Patrick Hamilton (Edgmont or London Britain),™
John Sloan (London Britain),® William Denny (Nottingham
or Birmingham),™ and Robert Johnston (or Johnson).™
William Hall removed to Carolina before 1753, probably from
Chester County.™ He and his sons John and David settled on
Lambert’s Creek,”™ where the elder Hall died prior to April,
1760."* Hugh and John Parks apparently originated in New
Castle or Cecil County.™ Neither William McRae (or McRee)
nor Patrick Gracy appear in the records of Virginia or the middie
colonies. They may have been among the few settlers who pro-
ceeded directly from Great DBritain. McRae originated in
county Down, Ireland. and was in the Davidson's Creck settlement
'n:.l;‘l”ru of James McEwen, Fourth Creek Church Cemetery, States-

74 M. C. D. Dixon and E. C. D. Vi Denny Genealogy, 3 vols. (New
York: Natioral Historical Society, 1944), 1, 95-96, 105 (hereafter cited as
Genealogy) ; Chester Tax Lists, tax lists for 1737-38; William Henry
Foote, Sketches of North Carolina, Historical and Riographical, Ilinstrative of
the Principles of ¢ Portion of Her Early Settlers (New York: Robert Carter,
58 Canal Street, 18461, p. 168 Denny originated in Burt, County Tyrone,
Ireland. Demny Geweslogy, 11, 2526
75. Johnston, who married Lillias Corbett in 1737 at the First Presbyterian
Church in Philadelphia, removed to Carolina from Kennet or New Garden

lliam H. :

M. Busch, State Printer of Pennuylvania, 1896), VIII, 147 (hereafter cited as
Pennsyltania Archives, Second Series) ; Chester Tavern Petitions, 111, 56, V.
35; Rowan Willy, A, 70; N.C. Land Grants, VI, 195; Alexander H. Torrence
Letters and Pagers, 1754-1915, Southern Historical Collection, Udmllzﬂ
inﬂh Carolina, Chapel Hill, NC; Rowan Deeds, 11, 7. See also pp. 5233

ove.

76 Chesier Tavern Petitions, 111, 8; Rowan Court Records, I, 8; Pennsyl-
tomia Archites, Second Series, VIIL, 119, 400.

77. Since 1747, this creck has borne at least seven names. First known as
Rambo's Mill Creek, it has since been variowsly designated as McDowell's,
Lambert's, Byers's, Falls, Nails's (Neill's), and Cornelims’,

78 Rowan Court Minutes, 1, 77; N.C. Land Grants, V1, 161, 183 Rowan
Deeds, V, 266,

79 Rowan Wills, B, 123 Rowan Deeds, I, 33; N.C. Land Grants, VI, 196

IX

THE TRADING CAMP
SETTLEMENT,
1750-1762

When John Lawson reached the Yadkin's banks in 1708, he
found that an old Indian path crossed the river at a shallow, island-
n.nddd spot twenty-seven miles south of the shallow ford and
eighteen miles north of where Granville's boundary was pushed
west of the \:adkin in 1746. Prior to the establishment of any
settlement, lhls_ “trading” ford was used by whites and Indians
::n the east in trading with the Saponi, Catawbas, and Chero-
As ml;;?md. James Allison of Cecil County was issued
aland grant in 1751 lying six miles southwest of the trading ford
and near a site often used as a traders' camp.® Allison, of Scotch-
lrgxh origin?® undoubtedly considered himself a member of the
Irish settlement. However, as the majority of those who sub-
.lqnemly settled around his 350-acre tract were not Scotch-Irish,
it seems appropriate to designate the community whi p
the “trading camp settlement.” i
In general terms, _xhi( group of settlers was located north of
the Rowan C:;un!,\‘ Germans and east of the Trish settlement.
'l here were at least twenty-seven of them, i
Lk S some of whom resided
John and Peter D:ll and John Thomas, all three of
. % whom were
in the Shenandoah Valley in 1746, settled on the bank of the
1. Colomial i ords of N, ;
! cl(’]‘.'..l '5‘::51.,(, :,:"d’::r ords ¢ i’:’ ng:“ C:flm, State Library, Raleigh,
‘es A Hanna, Th: Scotch-Irish, or the Seot in North Britain, N
:m ond North Americe, 2 vols. (New York: lznk';trh;ﬁ« ;‘l:: I#).
3 Cheonicles of the Seatch-lrish Settl in Virgini
Orwmat Cort Retoris o Anpuns oty 1514003 v s o
(hereafter cited as Kecords of ;-"-fn Cm.;fm STt | ST ¢
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as early as May, 1752* According to Patrick Gracy's great-
granddaughters, he migrated to America from Ireland in 1740
Gilbert Strayhorn, a tailor, evidently bought his land from Joseph
Gillespie for speculative purposes. He was a resident of Orange
County, North Carolina, at the time.** Alexander Robertson was
in Drumore township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in 1735,
while Jeremiah Streator originated either in Chester County or in
Middletown township, Bucks County.*™

Evidence is inconclusive regarding the origins of the remain-
ing pioneers who entered land on or near Davidson’s Creek,
although their close association with known Marylanders who
settled there gives the impressim that Robert Adams, John
Thomyp: and Abraham Jetton mij d from that colony
(Jetton from Cecil County).* Stephen Potts and David .Kefr
may have been kinsmen of the Kerrs and Pottses mﬂllmuf]
previously.* James Crawford, who may have been on Davidson's
Creek as early as 1750, evidently originated in Chester County or
in New Castle County, Delaware.*”

Thus by the end of 1762, approximatciy 150 adult males had
obtained title to land in the Fourth Creek and Davidsun'l_ Creek
settlements.* As the great majority were heads of hrflilles. the
population of these “western settlements” may be estimated at
between 500 and 700. s

80.N.C. Land Grants, V1, 184; Foote, North Carolina Sketches, pp. 434 35.

Goodman, Cnor Family: A Genealogica! and Biographicel
S‘:l:.l“:l’ ‘::fs'rnu.mm’.,‘fzmth"‘{{v FRowan County, North Carolima,

3 chmond, Va.. Whitet and Shepperson. Printers and
enilm fu‘n‘ﬁ"pfuﬁf\m Rowan Decds, 1, 134 Gracy (1700-1810) lies
buried in the cemetery

at Centre Church. o
82. Sirayhorn's deed is dated May 24, 1758, Rowan Deeds, 11, 25
83. Donegal Presbytery, 1A, 82; Rowan Deeds, 1V, 180. -

i rriage !
eeting of Friends, Bucks Coﬂ!ll_y. Pa., 1700-1947, I-‘nq:.h Uhn:y ";m

removed o Carolina from Chester County as Bucks County is pot
pre s"nl:' h‘: the Davidson's Creck scttlement.

85, Rowan Deeds, 1V, 247, 927; N.C. land Grants, Vi, 201

Rowan v, 191; IV, 917.

"l;hchnrleha"&b, ; Chester Administrations, 11, 70: M‘:
Lists, tax lists for 17375: Chester County Will Books, Clerk's ¢ A
County Courthouse, West Chester, Pa, 1, H8; NC lﬂ Grants, Ky
William Crawford’s land was in the Cathey settlement. b an Deeds, 1V,

#8. Both were within the limits of present-day Tredell County.
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South Yadkin River at the spot where it flows into the Yadkin.*
The Dill family was in Maryland before 1675.* John Thomas
seems to have originated in Sussex County, Delaware, and to
have departed for the west and south from Radnor or Willistown
township, Chester County, Pennsylvania.*

The Craig (or Cragh) family settled in Freehold, Monmouth
County, New Jersey, before 1721." Members of this family were
in Kent County, Maryland, by 1733.* Archibald and Mary Craig,
with their son James, feft Maryland (probably accompanied by
John Howard)® sometime prior to 1756 and proceeded to the
Yadkin Valley.

A majority of the pioneers in the trading camp settlement
migrated from the shores of Chesapeake Bay. Besides the Craigs.
Dills, and Howards, they included William Harrison; Edward
Cusick; Thomas Evans; John Gardiner; David and John Hamp-
ton; James, Abraham, and Michael Miller; and probably Richard
Walten.

The Evans, Gardiner, Harrison, and Cusick (or Cusack)
families settled in Maryland before 1720, William Harrison, who
was in Carolina by April, 1752, originated among the Harrisons

4 N.C. Land Grants, VI, 143; Rowan County Deed Books, Office of
Registrar of Deeds, Rowan County Courthouse, Salistury, N.C. 11, 30 (here-
after cited as Rowan Deeds).

5. Testamentary Proceedings of Maryland, 1659-1777, Manyland Hall of
Records, Annapolis, Md., Bber 6, folio 436 (hereaiter cited as Testamentary

6. Thomas was a relative of Jacob Thomas. See p. 98 above.

7. Calendar of New Jersey Wills. in Documents Relating to the slomal

History of the State of New Jersey. st ser. vols. ) X aod XXXIIL of. A
Van Doren Honeyman [vol. XXX] and William Nelson [vol XXXIHII
(Somerville, N. J.: Unionist Gazette Association, 1918 [vol. XXX] .ad

Paterson, N. Press Printing and Publishing Co, 1901 [vel. XXXII,
XXXIIL, 18 (
Tes

hereafter cited as New Jersey Wills)

8 Testamentary Proceedings, liber 30, folio 383; Probate Records of Mary.
tand, 1635-1776, Maryland Hall of Records, Annapolis, Md., liber 14, fofio 391
(hereafter cited as Probate Records) ; The Moryland Calendsr of Wills, § vols.,
comp. and ed. Jane [Baldwin] Cotton (Baltimore: Kolm and Pollock. Inc. 1904-
28), V11, 38, 81, 186 (hereafter cited as Marylond Calendar of Wills)

9. Rowan Deeds, 11, 360, 407; map of the town of Salisbury, N.C, drawn by
W. Moore, surveyor, August 7, 1823 North Carofina Room. Uriversity of
North Carotina Library, Chapel Hill, N.C ; Rowan County Court of Pleas and
Quarterly Sessions, 1753-1869, typed copy in 3 vols. (parts of the original mans.
sript, torm, faded, and very difficult to read. is in the State Department of
Archives and History, Raleigh, N.C.), Salisbury Public Library, Satisbury,
NC~Lﬂ(mddnlmWM):}hmw Newman,
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of Charles and St. Marys counties.” The family was in Charles
County by 1654."" The progenitors of Thomas Evans settled in
Calvert, SLMnysandSanermmunuesbﬂml&ﬂmd
1714."®* The Gardiner family was in St. Marys County in 1718,**
while that of Edward Cusick lived in the same county as early as
1703."

The Hamptons, like the Craigs and Gardiners, have a history
which includes both Maryland and New Jersey. One branch of the
family lived in Cecil County (whence John and David Hampton
removed to Carolina) in 1722;'* another was in Freehold,
Monmouth County, New Jersey, beiore 1710.'

Abraham, James. and Michael Miller (evidently close kin of
James Miller of Fourth Creek) migrated southward from Cecil
County, Maryland, or New Castle County, Delaware.!' Richard

10. Anson County Deed Books, Dﬁeen(Rmuuoands.:\nun&uny

wvnduhuo.\lC..hmkl 202-3 (hereal
): Ll ter cited as Anson

V, 529; marriage of Harrison, 1762,
in Rowan County Marriage ul‘;m of o] m.
W&w&m lisvury, N.C.; Marylond Calendar of ll'llb VI, Z.I. Vi

land Cownty Warrants, State Land Office, Annapolis, Md.,
liber AB&H, folio 416, llhv F&F no. 7, folio 79, libker CB no. J.wfolio
IMDD- 5, folio H(hrnlmmdulh.rylmd ‘Warrants).

)hryhd ‘Warrants, Liber AB&H, folio 416.

12. ‘estamentary Procesdings, liber 13, folios Il7 367, liber 22, folios -L{
.J!ﬂ. Ilsl: liber 19C, folio 100; Maryland Warrants, 19, folio
ames rawley, The Rowan St 7. ‘Jﬂd_l (Salisbury, N. R
Pﬂatm(fu.l?ﬂ)‘:ul‘z \Cla:? : VI, 135, SeyNE e

13. Test Procesdings, liber 23, lnhm 179, 180, 300, 277, 295, liber
31, folio 428, liber 29, folios 184, 316, 380 ; Jethro Rumple, a History of Rowam
Cownty, North Corolina. C ontaining Sketches of Prominent Families and Dis-
tinguished Men (Salistery, N.C.: J. J. Bruner, lul).p.ﬁl Rowan Deeds,
Vﬂhnutwtdlht(‘m-unhu this Gardiner family
-nld in New Jersey (Burlington County) Hn IW It is possible Ihl
stemmed from the Jersey branch, but the fact that his 476-acre tract
-d)untd those of John Dunn and Thomas Evans indicates a Muylnli origin.
It is of interest that a Jekn Gardiner served in 1723 as elder in an unspecified
(m.r:nhun within the New Castle Preshytery. New Jevsey ll llh, XXX,
:lu p?t::’r'd. of l;t hnbylt;y of .\e;6 Castle Upon Delaware,” Journal of
esbyterian Hi. ociety, ds. (Phi Presbyterian
Hmu-nl Society, 1901-38), XV (no. 2) ; r e
ios 130, 179, 284; Morylond

Testamentary Procoedings, fol
(udcr-! ”dh.lll "; Romnulh. l\ 107, VI, $41.
Wﬂlﬂdl.

15. Maryland Calendar ‘of Wills, VII, 167; Rowan
A
cited as Rowan Wills) ; Tﬂh-mn.ry Proceedings, liber 25, ‘olh 9s NC

Clnhmln Rowan Ceunty Courthouse, Salisbury, N.C,
Land Grants, VI, 164,

16. New Jersey Wills, ’(XXIIL IN. 204
Castle

17. New of Common
e s oo br"xe:; mm . 17240 (e
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Walton, a tanner, evidently originated among the Waltons of
Somerset County. Maryland, who settled there before 1686."
Thomas and William Carson, probably brothers, settled very
near the Cecil-Chester border in 1737 or 1738.)* William lived
in Pencader Hundred, New Castle County, until his death in
17622 Thomas moved from East Nottingham township, Chester
County, to Lancaster borough, Lancaster County, in 1744,** and
thence to the Shenandoah Valley.® In 1748, the list of tax
delinquents for Augusta County recorded the fact that Thomas
Carson had “gone to Carolina."® Carson may well have died
enroute to the Yadkin, for his name does not appear in Anson or
Rowan records. James and John Carson, his sons or nephews, did
settle in present-day Rowan, John on the South Yadkin in the
Irish settlement,™ and James in lhe trading camp settlement **
John Long was a p pl who
to Carolina from Earl hip, L County, P
sometime be!ween 1750 and l7)/ 3* John Whiteside ongmatrd
ontside of Records, r, Del, folder XIV (1727-30), 47, 4,
%l%rw')fgl lluobmihl. Ml);’.';&hwtz.p X2, folder XXV 732-
40), 24 (hereafter cited as New %Cmﬂémgﬂ \‘;3& X2,
lCzr:nlAy 4 nﬂ%ﬂm Md, VIIL, 198, IX, 389; an Deeds, 111, 59,
1V, 750; N.C. Land Grants, VI, 164.

q4

s 1

ll.ll ryland Tesamentary Proceedings, liber 37, folio A79; Marylan!
Colendor a/ Wwilts, 11, 7. IV, 105; Rowan D«du lV !& It i possible
that Walton originated in Philadelphia (sec Appendi

47,
19. Chester Coanty Tax Lists for 1722-27, 1735, 17.‘7 l:lﬂ 1740, 1741, 17
and 1753 (ulamnzd manuscripts), Chester County Historial Society, \
Chester, Pa, tax lists for 1737-38 (hereafter cited as Chester Tax lm
Chester County Land Warrants, Pemnsyituma Archives, Third 0
ol William H. Egle (Harrisburg - State Printers, 1894 9 q:{tare
after cited as Pennsylvania Archives, Third Serics): Cal ar of Del
Wills: New Cull: (‘ouul) 1682-1500, abstracted and compiled b1 the Hnloll':-
esearct of the Colonial Dames of Delaware (\n;' ‘:"ul’
Frederick H. llh:hoxlx, mn p. 60 (hereafter cited as Calendar of Delaware
Wi
o Catondar of Delaware Wills, p. 60; New Castie Common Pleas, {folder

Histocical Notes from the Records of Augusta
C"::UQ‘JI‘:M*;. 'l(’:rlr Papers and ua.:;?nl;‘ luf‘ \I:m:;lﬂ County
c vols. (Lancaster, Pa.: I
”ug"l‘:llfu ms was a.—l and put in Lhe stocks for swearing and insult-
the court, Records of Augurta Cownty, 1, 30.
Illbd 11, 413
ZS N C. Land Gi .\ﬁl
m 1758, and 1759
‘Tax Lists for 1730, 1751, 1754, 1756, 17
(mhmw» st and township), Office of County Commissioner,
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in the Pequea Creek district of eastern Lancaster County, where
his family resided as early as 17217 He was in Rowan County
by March, 1754 and was operating a public mill on or near

Grants Creek three years later.™

jamin R ill originated in New Jersey; John Fro-
hock, Benjamin Milner, and probably Daniel Little in Pennsyl-
vania. Alexander McCulloh lived in Edgecombe County, North
Carolina. Little has been discovered concerning the origins of
George Magoune, Richard Morbee, Henry Sloan, or Charles
Kirkland.

Rounsavill migrated from Hopewell township, Hunterdon
County, New Jersey,® and established his home on the banks of
the Yadkin near the trading camp ford®' It is evident that
Edward Hughes, Isaac Feree, and Rounsavill operated the first
ferry crossings north of the Granville line for, in September,
1753, each of the three peti d the newly d Rowan
County court for a license to keep a ferry over the Yadkin River.™®

It is probable that by 1762 John Frohock was the wealthiest
and most influential inhabitant of the northwest Carolina frontier.

dominant figure during the decade between the end of the French
and Indian War and the outbreak of the Revolution.

John Frohock was one of the four sons of John Frohock,
senior, who migrated from England to America sometime between
Laacaster County Courthouse, Lancaster, Pa., Earl township tax lists for 1750
and 1758; Rowan Court Minutes, 1, 93. Bdmhudulhhl;.xl.:l':;inﬂ
T SR T b e
—-.umm'mmmm'mmmdswm

. Magre, “The Whitesides of Colerain: The Revolutionary Captain
and the Congresseaan.” Papers and Addresses of the Lancaster County Histori-
ol Secery 6 vole (Lancater, Fa: 1897:1961), XVIL (ao, 8), 227:3;

s of Lancaster Prior

p. H. Frank Eshleman, Popers and Addresses of the Lancaster

County Historical Society, 65 vols. (Lancaster, Pa.: 1897-19%1), XX, 173.
IR::“L?‘ Minutes, 1, 12.

A

2.1hd.,

30.New Jersey Willz, XXX, 71, 79, 49. The name is probably of Huguenot
R

;
E
%

5
!

incladed the request that his might be at
the Skallow Ford and that he might “have the ferry knd."m
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1720 and 17303 The Frohocks evidently came to the colonies
with the Parker family, with whom they settled in the vicinity of
Newtown, Bucks County, Pennsylvania® There, John Frohock,
Jr.. probably came to know Squire Boone and James Carter.
* Following the death of Thomas Parker (1742)* and John
Frohock, senior (1748),* many of their kinsmen left Pennsyl-
vania for the newly opened lands to the southward. The younger
John Frohock acted as an associate of his uncle Hugh Parker, a
wealthy merchant of Prince Georges (later Frederick) County,
Maryland,*" and a key figure in the trading activities of the newly
organized Ohio Company.* After Hugh Parker's death in 1751
the Frohocks and several of the Parkers (including Robert and
Thomas) removed to east-central North Carolina, where they
quired land in Northamyp Edg Halifax, and Gran-
ville counties.* There they became closely associated with Alex-
ander and Henry Eustace McCulloh, John Edwards, and James
McManus.*

33, Abstracts of Bucks County Wills, 1685-1795, in Collections of the
Genealogical Society of ivania, Historical Socicty of Peansylvania, Phila-
deiphia (hereafter cited as Bucks Abstracts). The other three sons were
Thomas, William, and Hugh Frohock.

M,

. Bucks County, Miscellancous Papers, 1682-1850, 2 vols, Historical
Society of l'myl\:lnpi:‘ Philadelphia, 1, 135; Bucks Abstracts, 52, %0, 117.
The sister of rohock, senior, y in

ingland. S ixunmn of
E: Will of John Frohock, Rowan County Wills, State e
Archives and Hinujy. Raleigh, N.C., vol. VIII, p. 49, folio 1 (hereafter cited as
Frobock Will). L 5 ey
35. Bucks County Will Books, Office of Register of Wills, s
Doylestown, Pa, A, 8.

36. Bucks Abstracts, p. 128, .

37. Maryland Wills, 1635-1777, Maryland Hall of Records, A:’-n:wohu 31(_:(
XXVIII, 128-29 (bereafter cited as Maryland Wills) ; Alfred ¥ Jm:’i,m.
Ohio Compumy: Its Inner History (Pittsburgh: University of | ittsbarg! ;
1959), pp. 201, 205, 219. Professor James incorrectly deciphered the name ai
“Trohock.”

e, =Sl T
.. P. Bailey, The Ohio Company of Virgisia asd the Westwn
-"-::-'i-l. m;tmz.- A Chapter in the History_of the Colonisl F,.-:’:::
(Glendate, Calif.: Arthur H, Clark Co, 1939), pp. 70-74, 85-116; James, OA
Company, pp. 13, 23-25, 31, 3540, 4345, 77.

3.J

. 39. ]
40. Abstract of N,.,."?'.’.;:L Wille, compiled from Ongmal and R;.‘.:u‘:
Wills in the Office of the Secretary of State by J. Bryan I-W-A. !
N.C:EH‘Undl—ICn.ShuPﬁmmMﬂmmol.l .Gun-_
Deed Books, Office of Rewistrar of Deeds, Granville ka“'m
C., G, 605 (hereaiter cited as Granyille Deeds) § Fnht“' et
A1 Frohock Will. Frohock left £100 (prm—l:.-mnm;It ..m ::k Am
e in .::‘mlm." James McManus was Fro-

E
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John Frohock moved to Rowan County in 1759 or 1760 and
probably established his residence in the town of Salisbury.®
Before the end of 1762, Frohock owned at least six thousand
acres of land in North Carolina (including six grist or saw mills),
a town lot in Halifax, and lots in Salisbury.*® Before his will
was written in 1768, Frohock had acquired more than two
thousand additional acres and was the possessor of thirty-eight
slaves.* In Rumple's view, Frohock grew wealthy chiefly “by
entering and selling public lands."** This explanation is probably
sound, particularly in view of the fact that Frohock was clerk of
the Rowan County court from January, 1761, until February,
1772** Moreover, he was associated with three of the most
important land speculators on the frontier: Alexander and Henry
Eustace McCulloh® and James McManus.

Alexander McCulloh emigrated from Great Britain to North
Carolina and settled near Halifax.* He held the title of cacique
and was councillor of the province.® McCulloh was a cousin of
Henry Eustace McCulloh and father-in-law of Thomas Fro-
hock® In 1758, McCulloh acquired 625 acres lying on Grants
Creek two miles west of Salisbury.® Three years later, this land
was bought by Jolm Frohock, who built saw and grist mills where
the road leading northwestward from Salisbury toward the
mountains crossed the creek.®

In 1759, Edward Hughes was succeeded as sheriff of Rowan
by Benjamin Milner.® There is no evidence that Milner
Rumple, Rowan Cosaty, pp. 70-71; N.C. Land Grants, VI, 147,
m‘ﬁ?ﬂl‘. N.(cl Land Grants, Granville Deeds.

‘owen B 70 il, ~
e oo Comiyin. d!nApr:l 1761, ka h-neln:-z
succeeded

Rowan Deeds, IV, 359; VII, 443; X
s 4 VIII, 5. Frobock had

{
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I

& Fompiis v
written (18%9) by W. H. Bailey, in Blanche-Baker Papers
( ipt Book No. 1), Southern Histori
Nﬁ:’“‘ e e istorical Collection, University of
50, [bid. Thomas Frohock
18 T a loyalist, returned to England with the out-
51. Rowan Deeds, 1V, 207,
’s’i;uws Will; Rovan Deeds, V1, 85
tate Records of North Carnlina, 16 wols. (XI through XXV
et e ety W i (e VT S
: N.
o K ol 0, N.C.: Nash Bros., Book and Job
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Jived west of the Yadkin, though he undoubtedly spent consider-
able time in Salisbury where he conducted the affairs of his office.
Milner's family came to America from Yorkshire, England.%
They settled in Burlington County, New Jersey, and on the border
between Bucks and Philadelphia counties in Pennsylvania.*

In North Carolina, Benjamin Milner lived on Barsheby Creek
near the Moravi ! * He i to Lunenburg
County, Virginia, in 1763 or 1764*" and apparently never returned
to Carolina.

The author has discovered little to indicate the origins of the
remaining pioneers in the trading camp settlement. George
Magoune owned land among the Germans of southeastern
Rowan® Richard Morbee lived in the same area adjoining
Heinrich Grob.® Charles Kirkland's land lay next to that of
Friedrich Lytzlehr,® but there is nothing to indicate that he ever
lived on it. Little is known of Henry Sloan, although he may have
originated in Somerset County, New Jersey.*!

On September 18, 1762, Thomas Kurr of Tulpehocken town-
ship, Berks County, Pennsylvania, and Jacob Kurr of \\'him
township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, apploix\x«l. their
“trusty and well-beloved friend Daniel Little of Salisbury” legal
attorney to sell for them 765 acres of land lying on the Cauwal
River.® This note in the Rowan County court minutes consti-
tutes the sole clue to the origin of Daniel Little, who (in company
with John Dunn) was granted 654 acres on the waters of Grants

i1 i i i Ce of the
et B i Gl ot Sy o oy bams
Priadelphia, p. 45; Lunenburg County Deed Books, Offce of Registrar of
Deeds, Lunenburg County Courthouse, Lunemburg. Va. XII 173 X, 112;
Gilbert Cope Collection (Milner), Collections of the Genealogical Society
of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, p. 23, (bereafter cited as Cope Collection).

35 Cope Collection (Milner), p. 26; Montgomery County Deed Books,
Office of Registrar of Deeds, Montgomery County Courthous, Norristown, Fa.
LV, 2.

56 Rowan Deeds, 1V, 39.

S7.1%d., VI, 207.

SK. Ibid,, VI, 436.
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van Deed: ; Vills, KXX, 341, Sloan made his
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istori i icol, lllustrative o of a P

2;‘;:7::' F:!;;"j’:;::",d( ﬁ:,"'\-'m"n'.*n Carter, 58 Canal Street, 1946), p.

62 Rowan Court Minutes, 1, 104.
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Creek four miles northwest of Salisbury.® Little died in 1775 and

lies buried in the “English" graveyard in Salisbury.

'Tbs: twenty-seven settlers, the majority of whom were
neither Scotch-Irish nor German, thus occupied the best land
between the Irish settlement and the Yadkin, and provided an
ding from Davidson's Creek to

broken chain of settl
the trading ford.
6L N.C Land Grants, VI, 141.

X

GROWTH OF THE
IRISH SETTLEMENT,
1752-1762

By far the largest of the frontier settlements was that centered
at Thyatira Church and known as the Irish sett'ement. During the
decade after March, 1752, more than one hundred families, nearly
all of Scotch-Irish origin, obtained title to lands there. Few of
these immigrants were men of means, and few were elected or
appointed to public office. Nevertheless, they comprised the bulk
of the Presbyterian population, the largest single group on the
northwest frontier.

As in the case of settlers discussed elsewhere in this study, it is
not possible to determine the exact date when each of these im-
migrants settled in Carolina, but the majority were undoubtedly
on the land by 1757. Like the initial pioneers in the Irish settle-
ment, most of the newcomers originated in Maryland or Pennsyl-
vana.

The will of Robert Luckie, written in 1754 in Martic town-
ship, L County, Pennsylvania, referred to sons Hugh.
John, Andrew, James, Robert, and Samuel, and to daughters
Tsabel, the wife of William Sleven, and Ann, the wife of Samuel
Hillis." Also mentioned was Agnes Luckie, the wife of Robert
Pendry. By 1762, John Luckie, John Luckie, Jr., Joseph Luckie,
Robert Luckie, Samuel Luckie, William Luckie, William Sleven,
Samuel Hillis, and Alexander Pendry were all residents of the
Irish settlement.?

The will of James Armstrong, written in 1759 in Paxtang

hio L C t

1 brothers Abel, William,

bou, b g g | W

Lancaster, Pa, B-1, 188 ( cited 23 ter j

ot g of Jm Luckc (U817 5 T o G
ir

Salisbary, N.C, I, 108; 11, 376, 360; 111, 399, 417; IV, 367, 63%; V, 78 (bere-

after cited as Rowan Deeds).
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and John® The will also contained the statement that James
Armstrong (nephew of the author of the will) had been in North
Carolina in February and March, 1759, but had returned to
become an executor of the estate. Within three years, James,
Ill.rg..and William Armstrong were living on Fourth Creck
ldjnlmm:“. the land of Samuel Young.*
n addition to the Luckies and Armstrongs, other pi

ﬁvfn Lancaster County who acquired gﬂnt!g‘of MP'::“::
Irish settlement were Henry Schiles (Leacock township),® David
Strain (Hanover township),* Thomas Douglas (Derry or Cole-
rain township),” William Cowan (Salsbury township),* Fran-
cis Lock (Derry or Paxtang township),® Patrick Campbell
(Derry or Donegal township),*® Samuel Galbraith (Derry town-

3 Lancaster Wills, B-1, 278.

4. Rowan Deeds, V1, 67, 357 tombetone of William Armstrong (1739-80) ia

Cemetery. William Armstrong Killed is Revolution.
5. Lancaster Wills, J-1, Zl;lmma"' ‘S?Scﬂhmh&u’l

in 1726, e, SF a3 7o
(1730-32, 173643, 174143, 1746-47), Hall of ix':m(lmpa}-.'ﬁf"s‘f; -

Wills, B-1, 24, J-1, 2%9; Colonial Land Grant Records
mmﬁmhx. State Library, Rllﬂlh' i N.C, VI, 214 (htullr:dld as N.g
).}hmtrfmTuLim,FOﬁu County Commissioner,
l-nml County 3 ter, Pa, lists conmsist of
“-:m;{mv ?:;udnumf, one dated 1750, and a third dated 1756 (hereafter cited

. Lancaster County Land Warrants, 173361 ( i i
arranged alphabetically), Cffice of County Cm'lm Mld mcﬂq“
o _hmH ter, Pa (bereafter cited as Lancaster Warrants) ; Noter
s o-omP s, Historical, Biographical and Gewealogical, Relating Chiefly to
Hw' ennsylvamia, é‘:« (:ﬁl‘::ln), ol William H. ( i
H—r ity [rep: from Harrisburg Daily Telegraph, 1578-
Voo ;l)"m 3, vol. 1, p. 340 (hereafter cited as Egle, N&Q) ; Rowan
& Lancaster Wills, A-1, 217, ll;l. 82; Rowan Deeds, IV, 139; Rowan
B 196 £ 27 (hereafier ted s Howan Will). ALE
3 was in Lancaster County i Lanca il Derry
:‘ad Paxtang Tax Lists tor 175051 and ||77?6 .'.,.,..Lﬁ.lf""" Ay 4

County Commissioner, Lancaster Courthouse, l‘uuur.’l?l.)l

after cited i i
uyb;'rrlynl;u;(m‘ Tax Lists). Lock, a carpenter, became sheriff of

History end Biography, 85
publication fumd of the Historical Seciety of Peaneylosots, 7519611 s V1iL.
t t ylvania, 1677-1961),
(bereafter cited as Pewnsylvemia Magesine) ; Rowan Duh“l) ?lxl.vgll‘
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ship)," Humphrey and John Cunningham (Hanover hip),*2
James and John Patterson,'* Mary Murray (Paxtang or Donegal
township),'* Dennis Lafferty,' Michael Dickson,'* James and
David Stewart (Hanover township),'" Alexander Douglass,™

Campbell may never have lived in Carolica. He sold his land 1o James
Armstrong and James Brandon in 1762, at which time he was referred to as
“Patrick Campbell of Pennsylvania.”" Rowan s, VI, 357.

11. Lancaster County Land Warrants, Pewnsylrunia Avchives, Third Series.
30 vols., el William H. Egle (Harrisburg: State Printers, 1894-99), xxi1v,
114 (bereafter cited as Pewnsylvamia Archives, Third Series) ; Egle, N&0Q,
ser. 3, vol. I, p. 4; Rowan Deeds, 1V. 478.

12. Lancaster County Deed Books, Office of Registrar of Deeds, Lancaster
County Courthouse, Lancaster, Pa, FF, 594 (hereaiter cited as Lancaster
Deeds) ; N.C. Land Grants, V1, 133, 178,

13. James, John, and Arthur Patterson were among the first settlers in the

Valley. Jlmud_ldnmlhtnlnlﬂ&mbylm
Charles A. Hanna, The Wilderness Trail: Or the Ventures and Adventures of
the Pesnsylvamia Traders ow the Alicgkeny Path, With Some New Amnals of
the Old Wesl, and the Records of Some Strong Men end Some Bod Omes,
2 vols. (New York and London: G. P. 's Sons, Press,
1911), 1, 163; “Assessment Lists and Other i ts of Lancaster
Coenty Prior 10 1729," comp. H. Frank Eshicman, Papers and Addresses of the
Lancaster County Historical Society, 65 vols. (Lancaster, Pa.: 1897-1%1), XX,
180 (herealter cited as “Lancaster Assessment Lists”) ; “Register of B.m

: iladetohia® Publi !

1701-1746, First T Church of ¥ :

ical Society of F 22 vols. (Philadelphia: Edward Stern

and Co. [and other publishers], 1895-19%1), XIX (no. 3), 284, 299, 293, 297,
209; N.C. Land Grants, VI, 207; Rowan Deeds, vV, 174,

14. Robert Murray was in Cexil County in 1724, whence be evidently re

mdlnﬂutummp-ﬂllrmmlmhsw—inlﬂvialm. His

mjmuﬂjmunmydwh&mm~wn\m-

', SK. no. 3 (1723-30), p. 133; “Lancaster Assessment Lists,” p. 181
Lancaster Wills, A-1, 100, 1-1, 328; Rowan Wills, A, 118 T
15, Lafferty appeared in the Lancaster Courts in 1743; there is nothing to

;b‘mwlmu! inated), cach one containing cases for
pamphlet form (for most part umpaginated),

approximately two years. In this study, ‘reference is made by volume (pamphlet)
and

year.
16. Lancaster Common Pleas, vol. XII (173943) ; N.C. Land Grants, XL &
l7.Hl||'n:Tu Lists, undated and 1750; Egle. N&Q, ser. 1, vol. L p. 3
Rowan Deeds, 1V, 216, V, 197; N.C. Land Grants, V1, 217; ¢ ‘hromicles of the
Scotch-Irish Seltlements in Virginia, Extracted from the Cowrt Records
of Augusta County, 1745-1800, 3 vols., comp. and ed. Lyman Clalkley (Rosstyn,
Va: Commoswealth Printing Co, 1912), HL 119 124 (hereafter cited as
Records of Angusta Cownty) ; Howard McKnight Wilsos, The Tinkling Spring.
Headwater of Freedom: A Study of m-‘;:ml end Her People (Richwond.
Va.: Garrett and Massie, Inc,, 1954), p 4. : -
ll'l‘ﬂ-hurllhluunrr&-ﬂyin I7l2a-ln\k5htm-inh\;llry
(where he was described as a stonemason) later the same year. It is conjectural
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Alexander McCorkle (Paxtang or Derry township),' Humphrey
Montgomery,® William and James Porter (Sadsbury or Drumore
township),** Robert Barclay (Paxtang township),* and probably
John and Francis Wilson (Manheim township) ®
Before 1740, members of the Woods, Cochran, Little (or
Lytle), and Patton families settled variously in Cecil County,
Maryland; in Pikeland, Chichester, Nottingham, and Sadsbury
ips in Chester County; and in the Paxtang-Hanover
district of Lancaster County.® The four families were closely

whether Douglass actually lived in Carolina. Although he sold his land on
Crane Creek two months after acquiring it in 1756, he was allowed tw
ﬂbhnh-hbﬂe;rn.lor in 1758, o

Spring Church in 1742 Wilscn, Tinkling Spring, p. 89.

K/ Pernsylvania in 1750 and settied om the upper
J-Rm'hhw\hnq. He proceeded to Carolina in 1755 or
1756 Egle, N&Q, ser. 3, vo. I, p. 349; Records of Augusta Cownty, 1, 415:
Frederick B. Kegley, Kesley's Virginia Fromtier: The Beginning of the
Southwest; the Roamoke of Coloma! Days, 1740-1783 (Roancke, Va.: South

|
!
i

omery, wha was in Lancaster County in 1751, proceeded directl;
to the Cuoxn- frontier. Larcaster County Aw:a’nnx Dockets (upuimln:
manmicripts |, 1747-52, Office of County Commissioner, Lancaster, Pa., Docket
g II\ZSI"(!MH cited as Lancaster Appearance Dockets) ; Rowan Deeds, 1,

21, Members of this Porter family were in C
Lascaster Will, AL 116; Lancaster Warrantns Cocl Coamy Ded Bosks
Offcs ot Regstrr o Decis, Cocl Cty Courtonse, Md, TH1, 141,
, 23 (hereafer ci il Deeds) ; i : Rowan
b {7 a4 Cecil Deeds) : Rowsn Wills, G, 55, A, 136; R
Derny:Puxtang Tax Lists for 17%; N.C. Land Graots, VI, 110,
2. This Wilkon family originated in’ Strabane, County Tyrome, Ireland
Bt R T G % St
3 v azime, N 7: f ol :
NC. Lard Grants, V1, 230, 237 g el

‘ . E-L 178, 11, 75, AL, 166 ster
Deeds, G, 1. Ceeil Deads, 11, 190, 1V, 186; Marylsodd Wilke :u.sgz le::m
Hall of Records, Annapolis Md., XXVII, 391 (hereafter cited as Maryland
Wills) ; The Maryland Calencar of Wills, 8 vols., and ed. Jane [ 1
Catim (Babtimors Kot cmu;»‘.yx«. 1964.28), TV, 77, V111, 251 (here-
as Mary r of Wills) Carolina,
Asracts of Eutly Record” The Aoy Wias Cerion,
thon McBee (Greenwood, Miss. - May Wilsn McBee, 1950), p. 119 (here-
after cited as “Anson Abstracts”) ; Derry-Paxtang Tax Lists of Ipm:
Chester Conns
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township, Chester County; another in Somerset County, New
Jersey* John McElwrath removed to the Irish scttlement from
one of the two and settled on Third Creek.*

William McKnight, the father-in-law of John Kerr, owned
nearly 3,000 acres of land in Rowan County scattered throughout
the Irish settlement. In 1734 McKnight lived on a 300-acre tract
in Caln township “about two miles beyond the West Branch of
Brandywine."* In Carolina he settled in the southwest corner of
the Irish settlement on a 641-acre tract which he bought in 1753
from James Graham.**

A number of those who entered the Irish settlement from
Chester County followed in the f ps of ki who had

removed to Carolina. James and John Dobbin, brothers
or cousins of Alexander Dobbin, originated in Caln or Lower
Darby township.** John Gillespie, a cooper, removed from New
37.Chester County Tax Lists for 1722, 1727, 1735, 1737, 1738, 1740, 1741,
1747, and 1753 (unpaginated manuscripts), Chester County th‘:i:l‘godev.
West Chester, Pa, 1740 tax list (hereafter cited as Chester Tax Lists);
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, in Documents Relating to the Colowial History
of the State of New Jevsey, 15t ser., vols. XXX and XXXIIT, ed. A. Van Doren
Honeyman [vol. XXX] and William Nelson [vol. XXXIII] (Somerville, N.J.:
nionist Gasette Association, 1918 [vol. XXX]), Paterson, NJ.: Pres
mru ?ﬂhln:bu‘. ;o.'l‘ml IIV:L xxxcllllj. XXX, 34 (hereafter cited
levsey i Records of Augusta County, 1, 151, 111, 463;
e e N VT o B
. acay-Mcel e i i i
A cay e \:lé Historical Collection, University
38 Chester Tax Lists, tax list for 1740. McElwrath was evidently a man
of means, for he acquired nearly three thousand acres on Third Creek between
1759. N.C. Land Grants, VI, 187, 188, 190, 198. Thomas McElirath,
som of John McElwrath's grand negherr, was one of the original proprietors
the New York Tribwne. In 1841 he entered into partnership with Horace
Greeley in the conduct of the newspaper. Egle, NG Q. ser. 3, vol. 111, pp. 17475,
¥9. The Taylor Papers: Being a Collection of Warrants, Surveys, Letters,
&C. Relating t the Early of Pennsylvania (including
ence for the period 172330 anc scattered miscellaneous items for the period
|on-l’77‘s~: mnm».vlz ;'ul- (vols 1, 11, and 111: Chester
11, 236 (hereatter cited as Tayler Papers). * oo T,
: Rowan lgr«d-.lL 12
Chester Tax Lists, tax lists for 173738 and 1747; N.C. Land Grants,
VI, 137.5; Rowia Deeds, 1V, 800, Accordiog 1 Aleaie 1o faramee
one of the first elders of Thyatira, was afficted with sores. S, C. Alexander,
A Historical Address, Deliver~d at the Centennia! Celebration of Thyatirs
C V.C. October 19, 1455 (Salisbury, N.C, J. J. Bruner,
A list of the mayors and sheriffs of Carrickfergus,

nd Wil Arthar Dobbs Papers, Southern Historical Col-
University of North Carolina, Ciapel Hill,  C. e
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related in both Maryland and Pennsylvania, and members of all
four probably migrated to Carolina together.

The will of Andrew Woods, written in Hanover township,
Lancaster County, in 1753, mentioned daughters Sarah Cochran
and Margaret Patton® In 1761, Samuel Cochran, husband of
Sarah, obtained 446 acres of land on Coldwater Creek adjoining a
tract belonging to Samuel Woods. * Sometime between 1752 and
1757. Matthew Woods, a cousin or nephew of Samuel, scquired
Charles Burnett's tract on the headwaters of Grant's Greek.™ He
then sold it in 1757 to Robert Woods, whose will (dated 1766)
contained reference to “Uncle Samuel” and “Aunt Sarah”
Woods.™ o

John Little's will, proved in Anson County in 1755, referred
to sons John and Thomas in Rowan County.® In that year the
vounger John Little bought half of Robert Reed's 1?45-31.1! tn::
'adjoining James Cathey one mile south of Thyatira Church.
Thomas Little settled on Coldwater Creek next to Samwuel
Cochran.®* In 1760, James Patton was granted 645 acres “lying
on the ridge between Grant's Creek and Cold Waters. "** Robert
and John Patton, probably sons of James, o tained part of this
fand in 1761 and 17623 ! ;

At least thirty of the pioneers who made their homes in the
Irish settl after 1752 emigrated from Chester County.
William Bailey, from Kennet township, ngu.ghx 120 acres from
Robert Tate in 17573 John Biggs, ongmz}ly from county
Antrim, Ireland® evidently removed to Carolina from Chu!:
County, as his son-in-law, James Carson, originally h\-d. there.

One branch of the McElwrath family settled in Nantmeal
Chister Deels) ; Records of the Donegal Presbytery (typed copy). volb, 14

il ja: Presbyterian Historical Society, 1937). 1.
‘\z.:?(;.llk(vr?\l,h;’;ll.ﬂ;,np 364; Rowan Wills, A, 226, 84, 162, 163, 19, 265, G
2.

2. Lancasier Wills, B-1, 136.
b.l(mnngcch.v. 123; Rowan Wills, A, 226.

2. Rowan Deeds, IV, 712 i
25 Rowan Wills, A, 163; Rowas Deeds, IV, 712

29, %Anson Abstracts” p. 119.

30, Rowan Deeds, 11, 106,

31.N.C. Land Grants, V1, 178

2 Ibid,, V1, 205

ol e
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35 Tombstaee of John Bigss (1699-1763) in Thyatira Cemetery
35. See p. 111 above.
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London township sometime after 17384 He bougit one hundred
acres on Sill's Creek from Samuel Blyth in 17599 Hugh Reed,
probably from the vicinity of Octoraro Creek on the border
between Chester and Lancaster counties,** settled three miles
south of Thyatira Church on land adjoining Robert Reed.**
The other settlers from Chester County were William Boggag
(Concord township),* Francis Johnston (New London or East
Nottingham township),*" John Bunting ( Fallowfield township) *
John Kirkpatrick (Nottingham township),” James Hemphill
(Edgmont township),* James Docharty (Nottingham town-
ship),®* John Poston (Fallowfield township)*® Samuel and
Robert Rankin (Sadsbury township on the Lancaster County
border),* James Storey (West Nantmeal township),* Archibald
Wasson (Fallowfield township),* Henry McHenry (Caln town-
ship),* and Robert Steel (New London township).*” Joshua
42. Chester Tax Lists, tax lists for 1737-38; Rowan Deeds, 1V, 349, XII,
188; Wilson, T‘-‘E"lg"}"::' p. 475, 426.
:’(mm; Lancaster Appearance Dockets, docket for 1749.
Deeds, V, 550.

45. Rowan

46. Chester Tax Lists, tax list for 1740; Rowan Deeds, 111, 519.

47. Chester 'l': Lists, tax fists for 1740 and 1747; Rowan Deeds, 111, 480.
48, Chester

1747: N Grants, VI 162
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Coun! ) “
t i for 1740 and 1747; Rowan Deeds, IV, 349.
é%:w&:'mh;umamunum Diceey St.7e
Account Book (1755-86), Duke Usiversty Library, Durhate, NCop. 1.
Pmumllvh.hd&lhvﬂﬂl&wkunhlm. Rowan Cow
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U:Dlllu Tax Lists, tax list for 1783; Cecil Deeds, VIIL 480; Rowan
Dects, V, 272 3 -

54, Chester Tax Lists, tax list for 1747 ; Augusta County \\dl:-:ﬂ. Clerk's
Office, Augusta County sunu.VL\.ﬁ-‘ﬂ:Chrn meﬂ. =
“Valley of Virginia Notes,” Virginia Magasine of History and Biography.
vols. {Richmond, Va.: Historical Society of Virginia, 1893-1961), XXXI1V,

139; Rowan Wills, A, 14.
i Rovan Wil B aiax fist for 177; NC. Land Grants, V1, 256

Chester Tax Lists, tax list for 1747; Rowan Decds, IV, 434,
5 Chemer Wit 1, 190; O e Tax Listy, tax lists for 177-; Rowan
Deeds, V1, 81; N.C Land Geants, VI, 215.
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Nichols obtained a warrant for land in Chester County in 1737,
and Malcolm Hamilton did the same in 1750.* Robert Johnston,
with his sons John, William, Thomas, and Robert, was in Lan-
caster County in 1745.% He seems to have been a cousin of
Robert Johnston of Rocky River®! and may have originated in
Chester County. Johnston settied on the South Fork of the
Yadkin adjoining Samuel, John, and Joseph Luckie.*®
Approximately twenty of the newcomers to the Irish settle-
ment originated among Maryland families, several of which had
been in America for nearly one hundred years. The Thompson
family was in Dorchester County before 1717 and in Baltimore
County before 1738, while the progenitor of the Todds settled
on the Severn River near Annapolis in 1651.% Henry, George,
John, William, and Richard Robinson (or Robison) were in
Calvert, Charles, and St. Marys counties before 1680.* Branches
of the numerous Scott family resided in every Maryland County
prior to 1725 appearing first in Baltimore (1670), Talbot
(1681), and Calvert (1685).%" These four families were repre-
sented in the Irish settlement prior to 1763 by John Thompson
(died 1760 or 1761),* Joseph Thompson,* John Todd,™ George
58, County Land Wi Py Archives, Third
XXIV, 915 Rowan Decds, Vi, 235" A Jabu, Nicels spbesrel 4 the New
Castle Comty Courts as early as 1710. New Castle County Court of
Pleas, 1703-17, 172740 (the origiral lists are in folders undesignated
save by a penciled number on the outside cover), Hall of Records, Dover,
ey T et el
XXIV, 79; N.C. Land Granto, V1,16 | ome Archise, :
"Llnnmr County Land Warrants, Pennsylvania Archives, Third Series,
XXI1V, 44345; Rowan Wills, B, 22; marriages of John and Thomas Johnston,
Jume 9, 1766, and November 20, 1767, Rowan Marriages.
61. Rowan Wills, B, 22; A 70.
62 N.C Land Grants, V1, 180,
&) ]l.'_)b-l Calendar of Wills, IV, IM‘; VIIL, 67; VII, 121,
Maryland Calendar of Wills, '-'i". 19, 139: Rowan \\:ilh. A, 256
T&l&m{fm—p lG"(ulh. 1, 45, 116, 77, 146, 177. The family was in
o lg’; il "'_‘u. ent County before 1741, Maryland Colendar of
66 Moryland Calendar of Wills, vols. 1.V,
6!. Iind, I, 62, 138, 156, 11, 233, IV, 72, V, 174, 183, 207, VI, 114, 182;
I-;l")-.u of Andrew (August 11, 1769) and Thomas Scott (Febrwary 27,

68 Rowan Wills, A, 159; Rowan Deeds, 1V, 247,
. Rowan Wills, A, 159,
70.N.C. Land Grants, V1, 226.
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Robinson and his brother Richard,” John Robinson,™ William
Robinson,”™ John Scott, ™ John Scott, Jr.’® and James Scott™

Other Marylanders who acquired land in the Irish settlement
were James Hynds of Queen Annes County,” William Mackey
from Cecil County,™ Andrew and john Beard of Anne Arundel
County (where both names appear as early as 1708),™ and Hugh
Mathews of Cecil County.® Although inconclusive, the evidence
suggests that Robert Hardin originated in Talbot County, where
the name appears in 1706, and that the family of James and
John Best was also in Talbot County as early as 1684

Members of the Chambers family settled before 1726 in the
Cumberland Valley and in Derry township, Lancaster County.*

71. Rowan Deeds, V1, 248; N.C. Land Graats, V1, 209; Rowan Wills, G
18 e i obin Robinson, but he was ap-
mﬁm:*:nu?:&-wﬁ':“&m Creek to the Forks of Sad

o soon thereafter.
Cn!:‘l‘ Rl:‘li%w}'ll: xuﬁls.,wmu:':vmk = who d::’ h;‘ m-u prob-
01,71‘::::"%‘1,1‘!.]::"15?& IST: pninl::y was in Cecil County in 1719. Cedil
vV, 128

5127; Rmn‘:ur &"‘ihnlr‘. I 77: Marylond Caiendar of Wils, 111, 114,
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Henry Chambers left one of these groups and proceeded to Prince
Georges County, Maryland, before 1739.% He was in Carolina
by April, 1752, where he bought 640 acres on Third Creek from
Thomas Gillespie.*®

The King and Lawrence families originated in New Jersey.
Richard King, a clothier, was born in Ireland, near Dublin.* He
migrated to America in 1728, settling first in Philadelphia.®” In
1735, following the death of his first wife, King married Margaret
Barclay in Middlesex or Somerset County, New Jersey.® De-
scribed as “a short, thick man, quick in manner and temper,"*®
King removed to Carolina in 1755 or 1756 and settled with his
sons James and Robert on the waters of Withrow’s Creek.®

John Lawrence (or Laurents), of Huguenot origin, migrated
to New York in 1710 and died in Somerset County, New Jersey,
in 1745 Twelve years later, his eldest son Alexander
524 acres from Richard King on Beaverdam branch of Withrow's
Creek.® John, Alexander’s brother, purchased 632 acres on Sill's
Creek from Henry White at the same time.™

Griffith Rutherford has been described as “‘somewhat under-
sized, about 5 feet 8 inches, but heavily and compactly formed.”™
The Moravians noted that he had red hair and that he seemed to
be an “affable, honest, friendly man."*® The evidence regarding
Rutherford's origin is contradictory. According to Long, he

4. Prince

Gurn; mdjm (Iﬁ!.‘liﬁ 1738-40, 1747), Hall of

85. Anson Deeds, book 1. p. 169.

86. Family data (King), hcvq. 14 of {- James King Hall Collection,
(hereafter cited as James King Hali L‘al’k:x‘i;lrm Clellony o S LG

&.Ibd.

8 I,
Plart-Selyrmpiogr o s King 1an Coeeon X

4 5 ames i

o beother of Richard, was callector of Qﬁ&smmm

caster County, in 1742. Commissioner’s Minute Book, 1729-
Commissioner, Lancaster, Fa.. p. S8 Dl DU

92 Chambers, Early Germans, pp. 43940; Rowan Deeds, 111, 315,

93. Chambers, Early Germans, pp. 439-40; Rowan [, 199,

94 Minnie R H. Loog. Geweral Grifith Rutherford and Allied Fawmilies:
Horsh, Groham, Cathey, Locke, Holeman, Johnson, Chambers (Milwavkee,
W':! mmﬁ Cuneo Press, 1942), p. 66.
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moved southward from New Jersey,” but it is possible that he
originated among the numerous Rutherfords of Chester and Lan-
caster counties.*

In 1757 John Braly (or Brawley) bought 596 acres on Reedy
Fork Creek, a branch of Haw River.*® He married Sarah, the
daughter of Walter Carruth, in 1758 and settled with his cousin
or brother Thomas Braly in the Irish settlement®® In 1762, John
Braly was appointed registrar of deeds for Rowan County.!* The
Bralys probably migrated directly from Ireland to Carolina.**

On the tombstone of William Niblock in the Third Creek
cemetery is inscribed the statement that he was a native of Scot-
land, migrated to Rowan County in 1750, and died in 1761_. In
1754, Niblock bought 350 acres of land on Withrow’s Creek irom
Humphrey Montgomery.’ The name Niblock does not appear in
the records of Maryland and the middle colonies; it is possible
that this pioneer proceeded directly from Scotland to North Caro-
lina.

John Knox may have migrated north and west from Somersﬂ
County, Maryland, or he may have removed from Colfnm.
Ireland, to Pennsylvania.**® The name appears but seldom in the
records. In either event, he settled on Third Creek (where his
descendants still reside) in 1757 or 1758.1% Henry Barkley (cr

96. [bid., pp. 64-65. A
97. Lancaster Common Pleas, vol. XII (1739-#) ; Lancaster Appearance
Dockets, docket for 1747-48; tombstones in cemetery of Fage's Manor Presby
' mDeub.V 183; 111, S42.
98, , 183; 111, s = 5
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Bartley) ' William Grant,'™ and Jacob Crawford'" evidently
originated in ia County, while Matthew Gillespie re-
moved from Ireland to Neshaminy, Bucks County, in 1722%
The origin of William Crawford, who lived in the forks of
Second Creek,’™ is not clear. It seems likely, however, that he was
kin to either James'*® or Jacob.

John Witherspoon, from New Castle County, Delaware,
bought a tract of land on Sill's Creek from James Andrews in
1762 John Kilpatrick originated in Cecil County, Maryland."*
David McDowell, probably a kinsman of the McDowells of Cecil
County, purchased one hundred acres from Samuel Blyth (also
on Sill's Creek) in 1760."* John Hickey, a wealthy merchant of
Lunenburg County, Virginia, bought 434 acres from David
Strain in 1754.1 There is no evidence that Hickey actually lived
in the Irish settlement.

John Smith may have emigrated from Nottingh hip,
Chester County. He died before 1763, and Francis Johnston and

105, Philadelphia Court 1697-1749, 3 inated),
Hisorial Society dﬁylnab. Mm T 1738y Row ot T
106, Philadelphia Wills, 10 in Collections
o T e o e & o Sl ey

November of that year. Rowan Deeds, III, 370. Grant's wife was
a daughter of Squire Boone. Harel A. Spraker, The Boome Fomily: A
ﬂmdw of George ond Mory Boowe, who came
to Americs i 1717, Unpublished Bits of Eorly Ki
B Shketch of Daniel Boome, % , By One of
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James Carson (both of whom originated in East Nottingham)
acted as securities in the administration of his estate.”™ Smith's
home was on a tract of land bought from Peter Arndt in 1757.1
Little is known of the origins of five additional pioneers in the
Irish settlement. include John Russell ™" Robert Gray,"*
Alpheus Paine,"™ and James and Samuel Martin.'®
115. Rowan Court Minates, I, 104.

116. Rowan Deeds, 11, 177.

117. Russell lived on Cold Water Creek next to Samuel Woods. NC. Land
rants, V|
Glllﬂgwwmlmwmhﬂl Rowan
Deeds, 11, 296.

119.hhnmirdmmlmﬂmymhlm Rowaa Deeds, IV,

120.1¢ is not known whether these Macting (probably of Huguenot arigin)
were related. ]mﬂmﬂm&mﬁnmdm%Yﬁ-;
Samuel on Withrow's Creek. N.C. Land Grazts, V1, 189; Rowan Deeds, V, 158

XI

QUAKERS AND
BAPTISTS ON THE
NORTHWEST FRONTIER

Although a majority of the settlers on the northwest Carolina
frontier were Scotch-Irish Presbyterians or German Luth a
significant number were of English or Welsh origin and of
antro.rnlptiﬂpemnsion. The i of this group on
the frontier was considerable, for most of the sheriffs, clerks of
the court, lawyers, and justices of the peace were of Quaker or
Baptist origin'

Among those bf Quaker antecedents were Edward Hi
William Linville. and the Whitaker, Bryan, and Boone families.?
Though not conclusive, the evid lted in the § of
this study strongly suggests that John Frohock, Thomas Parker,
Samuel Shinn, Abraham Cresson, Hugh Forster, Francis Fincher,
Benjamin Winsley, Moses Andrew, James Lambert, Jonathan
Potts, James Carter, John Parker, Nicholas Harford, George
Forbush, Charles and Jacob Hunter, Robert Gamble, Edward
h}nd'a-lc‘ll.l.“:lohn .;?id Benjamin Barton, Elias Brock, Jorathan

unt, William an ward Roberts, and the th
S sy t ree Turners were

_ Jobn Eaton, William Reese, and David Jones were ists.*
Either of Baptist or Quaker origin were James, Joo:lllf and
Henry Jom'.s: Evan Ellis; William Morgan ; Patrick Logan; Caleb
}MME%hra[m Ontbume: Stephen Riddle; John and Silas Enyart;
a rwin; Henry Sloan; and members i
and Wilcockson families.® e

1. See Appendices A through E.

2. See above, pp. 30-36, 78-79.

2.50: A"?fl’tl F‘lm:.l.nd D. (o

4. Rowan County. Books, ‘s Office, Rowan County Courthouse,
Salisbury, N.C, H i '

;T” ”?“t\..iugfshmnu—wyd&mnwm See
- Tombatones in E Burying Ground, in cemetery of Eaton’s Baptist
m:‘ in ~ at day “Tang) * mear Cl_.n NC.

i
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A number of other settlers of English, Irish, and Welsh
derivation represented a mixture of Quaker, Baptist, Anglican,
and Catholic antecedents. They were John Dunn, Thomas Evans,

ohn and Peter Dill, John and Jacob Thomas, John Gardiner,
Hugh and William Montgomery, Richard Morbee, Daniel Little,
John Ryle, John and David Hampton, Benjamin Rounsavill,
Henry and Elijah Skidmore, Peter Parsons, John McGuire,
Martin Wallock, Richard Walton, Matthew Sparks, Solomon
Sparks, Jonas Sparks, David and William Bailey, James Burk,
Thomas Bashford, John Francis, James Williams, William Wil-
liams, Phillip Williams, John Harmon, Samuel Tate. Isaac Hold-
man, Hugh Matth Benjamin Thomp James Coward,
Archibald and James Craig, George Cusick, William Harrison,
and the Howard family.*

There was no Anglican or Catholic church on the northwestern
frontier prior to 1768," indicating that the number of settlers of
those belicfs was small. Indeed, in 1765 there were only six
ministers of the Church of England settled in the entire colony.*
There may have been a Quaker meetinghouse near shallow ford
and another at the site of the “Boone graveyard,” but no record
has been found of either.®

Through the activities of Benjamin Miller, pastor of the
General Baptist Church at Scotch Plains, New Jerscy, and of John
Gano, a pastor sent by the Charleston Association, a Baptist
meetinghouse was established in 1754 or 1755 on Potts Creek
three miles cast of the trading ford** Five or six years later. a

in the h

M:dun;?:h"l.'nmm‘ m‘”&ﬁ‘:c‘:mlh‘?mnﬂ (with the nn'v;'w
yisicaly Setals mames Garte k"ih:i b Iri, ov the Seot
:; N:.ll lzn'l-'a, North Ireland, and North America, 2 wols. (New Yoric:
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Sketches of Prominent Families and Distinguished Men (Salishury, Gt
Published l,-y 3.7, Braner, 1881), p. 8. Rumple fclt that the m:-r_:
Anglicans in Rowan County in 1768 “amounted to at Jeast one-fourth 3
third of the whole population.” This is an overstatement, ﬁmmmdm
molmu-.!c-qdk«iginmdmmuuu.
r“z‘:r-:l TWW m R. Newsome, North Carolima: The uli;:;? of
-: Southern State (Chapel Hill: University of North Carolira Press, .
23,

e iiogtoied ) Raleigh, N.C.:

10. G W. History of North Carolina Baptists (
General Board, Nolm. c.,'mmu ‘State Comvention, 1930), 1 (1663-1805),
205-68.
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missionary church was organized by the Separate Baptists at the

shallow ford.'' It scems probable that many of the Quaker set-
tlers, cut off from New Garden and Cane Creek by the Moravian
settlement’® and hundreds of miles from their Quaker origins,
were absorbed into these Baptist congregations.

There scems little doubt that a majority of the earliest English
and Welsh immigrants were of Quaker background. Why did
these people move to the Carolina frontier? What were the
factors influencing Quaker migration?

Members of the Society of Friends entered the middle colonies
in two great migratory waves beginning in 1676.* The first,
which lasted approximately thirty-five years, was caused chiefly by
P ion following the ion of Charles 1L} A veritable
flood for the first decade, it slackened after the Act of Toleration
in 1683, and slowed to a mere trickle aiter the outbreak of the
w:: of the League of Augsburg. The religious basis for this
migration was to be found in the Acts of Uniformity, passed at
the time of the Restoration.!® Moreover, the Friends refused to
pay tithes, and their refusal to take oaths in court often resulted in
their being the victims of fraud and deprivation.’*

The second Quaker migration, heaviest between 1714 and
1740,"" occurred evidently for reasons that were chiefly economic.
_A: carly as 1660, George Fox suggested that land be purchased
in America for use as a Quaker colony,' and the low rates at
wh.ich land was offered in Pennsylvania after 1700 caused many
Fnenqx to act on Fox's suggestion. The Free Society of Traders,
including many Quakers. bought twenty thousand acres of land in
Pennsylvania to be developed. Robert Turner, an Irish Quaker

ey
Newsorie, North Caroling, pp. 126, 130,
13. Albert C. Mvers, /mmigration of the Irish Quakers int ia,
:&z&.l::ﬁz:y :"El'i’ History im Ireland (Sugnhlﬂ’t: P:Pm
14 l‘l’yrr\ Irish Quitkers, p. B3. Rufus Jones, on the other hand, felt that the

causey H
“to show Quakerism at work, freed from hampering conditions.” Rufus M.

Jooes, Quakers in the /! N 3
Jomen Onalert 4 1 mricon Colonies (New York: Russell and Russell, Inc.,

15 Myers, Irish Quakers,

I Quakers, pp. 4244,

7. Myers, Irish Quakers, p. 83, Again, held -
mercalism which established them 30 Erujl;n: e m."mjm

evs, p. 371.
18 Myers, Irish Quakers, p. 50.
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Borden was undoubtedly a Quaker,* though he encouraged per-
sons of all faiths to take up land on his great tract. His history
provides a good example of the dilemma in which many Friends
found themselves, for he was convicted by the Augusta County
courts in 1747 of using false receipts for quit rents.®* Such action
was in direct violation of Quaker doctrine, for the Philadelphia
Yearly Meeting had announced in 1724 that

« + . whereas, in this time of general ease and liberty, too many under
our profession have launched forth into the things of this world,
beyond their substance and capacity to discharge a good conscience
in the perk of their promises and ..itis...our
earnest desire that all Friends, everywhere, be very careful to avoid
all inordinate pursuit after the things of this world, by such ways and
means as depend too much upon . . . hazardous enterprises.™

Squire Boone and his sons departed from Pennsylvania
being ejected from the Exeter Monthly M '_Io»ry fi ':':
apologize publicly over the marriage of Israel Boone to a young
woman of contrary faith® Quaker doctrine was clear on the
;n.m:r. The Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of 1694 advised

riends to

Take heed of giving your sons and daughters who are believers and
pru(mt:ndam_:fmlhelmlh.mrﬁagtwilhubdiﬂen,lmw
was forbidden in all ages. . . . It is unbecoming those who profess the
Truth to go from one woman to another, and keep company and sit
u_gﬂher, especially in the night season, spending their time in idle
discourse, and drawing the affections e of another many times when
there is no reality in it.*"

The internal discipline of the Society of Friends developed duri
the hali-century prior to 1740, the so-called “Golden Age” olrx
Quakers in the colonies. Members such as the Boones were dis-
owned for “marrying out,” a procedure which is believed to have

23, See Appendix B.
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and one of a committee of twelve directing the Society’s activities,
went to Philadelphia with ind | servants as early
as 16831 Settlement of the interior, which began after 1714,
accelerated these early activitics, leading to the establishment of
Jand companies and the organized planting of interior settlements.
Among the prominent Quaker merchants and traders who financed
and ised these speculati prises were Hugh Parker of
Pennsylvania and Maryland;® Edmund Cartledge, Alexander
Ross, Edward Shippen, George Croghan, and Morgan Bryan, of
Pennsylvania; and Benjamin Borden of New Jersey.
It must be noted that these men and their associates

were, aiter all, Quakers, members of a religious sect which prudled
a pure spiritual rdigimuhohmimmﬂ:wld,humequlhn
the sight of God, and above all, simplicity. The defn.mds oi such a

i i aristocracy ;

the Society of Friends and joining the more fashionable, less demand-
ing Chnrc; of England. For those who remained undﬂ' the discipline
of the meeting there was always the necessity of working out a practi-
cal compromise between the absolute spiritual and ethical demands nf
their faith and the strong pull of the world in which—socially, economi-
cally, politically—they were i icably involved.®

In 1739 Benjamin Borden, born near Fnehok}. Monmouth
County, New Jersey, obtained 92,000 acres of h_.mh:-n that part o.:
the Sk doah Valley now braced by Rockt County.

B g i s o s b
Thomas

i ory of ;
known Quaker, sold his tract
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Millan Co., 1960), p. 84. ; ; e
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Study l;'-llh Church and Her Peope (Richmond, Va.: Garrett and Massie,

s Hopewell Friends History, 1734-1934, Frederick County,
ll”:‘ﬁ::“ ‘ﬁ‘m'd’ ,Inl.'n-rﬂ Monthly Meetings and Meetings Reporting to
Hopewell, compiled from ‘official records and published o2l
Hopewell Friends assisted by John W. Wayland (Strasburg, S
Publishing House, Inc, 1936), 26
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caused immense losses in numbers and in the quality of members
after 1740

By the middle of the eighteenth century, the number of Quaker
Meetings had “increased from about forty-three to one-hundred,
comprehending, it is believed, about thirty-thousand members.'™
This significant increase was caused by immigration from Europe,
the natural increase of population among Friends in the colonies,
and “the numerous convincements which took place.”®

In Maryland, numerous Quaker Meetings existed by 1750. In
April, 1739, a new meetinghouse was established on Swan Creek,
near the head of the Sassafras River.®' This was in addition to
those already established in Cecil and Queen Annes counties.*
The influence of Quaker migration into this region from England,
F ivania, and southern Maryland ibtedly helped produce
the religi k | which ch ized the settl at the
“head of Chesapeake” by 1739.

Quakers and German Lutherans settled in the Monocacy
Valley by 17293 These Friends, mostly from Salem Com-t):,
New Jersey, and the Nottingham region along the Chester-Cecil
border, represented the first Quaker migration in America away
from navigable waters** The settiement organized by Morgan
Bryan and Ross in the Opequon Creck region of the Shu\amlm.h
Valley followed in 1730. The Hopewell meetinghouse (.1734) in
this settlement is believed to represent the first organized con-
gregation in the valley.*

In addition to lhey Quakers who settled in the Yadkin Valley
after 1746, many migrated from Pennsylvania and New jax)
to the central part of North Carolina and settled after 1750 in the

1l wakers, trans. and rev. E.
ku?i-mvﬁi‘:? lﬂ::nf‘clr-:‘ Ly cg: 1959, p. 119,

2. James Bowden, History of the Socicty of Friends in Amevica, 2 vols.

(London: Charles Gilpin and W. & F. G. Cash, 1850-54), 1, 245.
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College, Swarthmore, Pa., p. na
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(New York: Steuben Society of America, 1927), 1, 167-68; Jones, o P
34, Jones, Qwakers, p. 296. . o ek
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Suﬁtl: The znl-h of Colomial D e, 1740-1783 (Roanoke, Va.: South-
west Virginia Historical Society, 1018), pp. -4
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present counties of Guilford, Randolph, Alamance, and Chatham *
Cane Creek Monthly Meeting was organized in present-day Ala-
mance County in 1751, and the New Garden Meeting three years
later in what is now Guilford County.*’

It is quite extraordinary that while two permanent Quaker
Meetings were established east of the Yadkin by 1762, an equally
large number of Friends living west of the river® failed to

ganize a single enduring congregati ‘The reasons are not
clear, but it is known that many of the settlers west of the Yadkin,

iginally of Quaker p ion, had ceased to be Friends in good
standing. In addition to the Boones, James Carter apparently
bandoned his heritage, for he inf¢ d the Moravians in
1754 that he was a member of the Church of England.® Abraham
Cresson, originally from an old Philadelphia Quaker family,
seems to have left the pale, for he became a Regulator in 1769.%
It is evident that many, if not all, of the Bryans lost their Quaker
identity; Samuel, one of the sons of Morgan Bryan, became an
important Loyalis: officer during the Revolution.*!

Political expedi uestionably played an imp part
in the abandonment of Quakerism by many frontier settlers.
With the outbreak of the colonial wars in 1739, those sects
advocating nonviolence and a lenient Indian policy became highly

popular. M , the Anglican Church was the established
denomination in Virginia and Carolina, quite a different situation
from that prevailing in the colonies from which the immigrants
came. Consequently, the more promis of the Quaker settlers,
men such as Carter, Boone, Bryan, Frohock, Parker, Milner,
Hughes, and possibly Forster may well have found it politically

pedient to abandon Quakerism in order to qualify more readily
for sheriff, clerk, justice of the peace, constable, tax
«coroner, or some other lucrative public trust.

?}:‘h and Newsome, North Carolina, p. 126.

3.1t is evident that between fifty and one hundred families of Quaker origin
Tived west of the Yadkin and north of the Granville Line by

Quakers, p. 297.
3. Records of the Movarians in North Caroline, 7 vols, ed. A
(Raleigh, N.C.: Edwards and Broughton Printing Co,, 192247), 1, 126.
40. See p. 79w sbove.
41, Rumple, Rowan County, p. 136.
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Whether for reasons of severe church discipline, distance from
the heart of Quakerism, frontier conditions, the outbreak of war,
political expediency, Baptist missionary activity, or unprecedented
opportunities for pecuniary gain, it seems clear that the large
majority of these settlers abandoned the Quaker faith ecither
before they reached Carolina or very shortly ther.afm.‘ T}\e local
records are silent on the matter—but this very silence is in itself
the strongest evidence that such was the case.

XII

THE SCOTCH-IRISH
MIGRATION

The first distinctively Scotch-Irish settlement in America was
established on the Eastern Shore of Maryland between 1649 and
1669." In 1681 and 1682, five Presbyterian meeting houses were
organized by Francis Makemic in Somerset and Calvert counties.
They were Rehoboth, Manokin, Snow Hill, Wicomico, and
Patuxent® The significance of these congregations may be seen
in the fact that only twelve Presbyterian Churches are known to
have existed throughout the thirteen colonies prior to 17003

By 1695 the Scots were quite numerous in Dorchester and
Somerset counties.* Ford's view was that these settlements were
unimportant “as a stage in the Scotch-Irish occupation of
America,"™® but it has already been seen that the movement of
people from this region was of enormous significance in the
settiement of northwestern Carolina. George Scot, Laird of
Pitlochie, wrote in 1685 that a friend living in Maryland had sent
such an encouraging account of the country that many of his

intances were preparing to make the voyage to Baltimore's
colony.*

Following these early develog and inuing ug!
out the first half of the eighteenth century, thousands of Scots
from h Ireland engaged in a wholesal igration to
America, settling before 1730 chiefly in Cecil County, Maryland ;
New Castle County, Delaware; and Chester County, Pennsyl-
vania. SnullermmbenmadeﬂuirhnminSmCmmy.
Tk St e (P, s Pt

2 Charles A. Hanea, The Scotch-Irish, Or, the Scot in North Britein, Novth
{'l:lhd.l' ond North America, 2 vols. (New York: Knickerbocker Press, 1902),
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Delaware, and Kent County, Maryland. A few may have settled
in the New Jersey ies of H don, S Union,
Middlesex, and Monmouth.”

The fundamental causes of this movement were economic.
Repressive trade laws, rack ing landlordism, famine, and the
decline of the linen industry were major factors in stimulating the
overseas movement of these Ulster Scots.* The manufacture of
woolens, northern Ireland's staple industry, was restricted in 1699
by the passage of an act forbidding the exportation of Irish
woolen goods to any part of the world except England. This act
deprived the Ulsterites of their foreign markets.

Between 1720 and 1728 thirteen Scotch-Irish churches were
established in Pennsyivania and in New Castle County, Delaware
The first of these was the so-called Rock Church, organized in
1720 one mile from present-day Lewisville, Maryland, on the
Pennsylvania border® James Logan, Secretary of the Province
of Pennsylvania, stated in 1727 that the Scotch-Irish immigrants
settled generally near the Maryland border.’® According to Proud,
such was the volume of immigration that an estimated six thou-
sand ?lanch-lrish landed in New Castle or Philadelphia in 1729
alone.!

Gradually the Pennsylvania-Maryland frontier was pushed
westward toward the foothills of the Alleghenies. By 1729 a
sufficient number of pioneers had settled in the Susquehanna
Valley to warrant the creation of Lancaster County. Six ad-

7.Both Ford and Leyburn doubt the presence of large numbers of Scotch-
Irish in New Jersey before 1740. Ford, Scotch-Irish, pp. 250-51; James G.
Leyburn, The Scotch-Irish, A Social History (Chapel Hill: University of
North Carolina Press, 1962), p. 245. As has been seen, however, John Nisbet,
Alexander Osborne, John Oliphant, and possibly Henry Sloan originated in
Jersey. fkhjm_h-ﬂudﬁmﬁmwu:hwdywwd
Andrew and John Craig, John Gardiner, David Hampton, Thomas and Willism
McElwrath, Willam Davidson, Robert and James Harris, Margaret (Kerr)
Barclay (wife of Richard King), and James Chambers. families may
have been Scottish—or they may have been Scotch-Irish.

8. Ford, Scotch-Irish, pp. 163-64, 16768, 18283 ; Hugh T, Lefler and Albert
R. Newsome, North Carciina: The History of a Sonthern State (Chapel Hill:
University of North Carolina Press, 1954), p. 7.

9. Ford, Scotch-lrish, pp. 262-63; Hanna, Scotch-Irish, 11, 60-62.

10. Ford, Scotch-Irish, p. 264,

LJ. ith
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inet) ; David Houston (adjoining John Black); John
Jones (north side Conodoguinet); Hans Kaighe (sic)
(Codorus Creek, where Thomas Linvie [Linville?] formerly
lived) ; Francis, William, and John Lawson ; William Little; John
McKown; John and Morgan Morgan ( Yellow Breeches) ; James
Martin; Archibald McAlister (adjoining Patrick :
William McDowell (northwest branch, Conococheague) ; John
McWhorter (north side, Yellow Breeches, first granted to John
Rankin) ; John Parker: James, John, Thomas and William Pat-
ton; James Patterson and son James; John, James, and Robert
lu_nherfocd ; James Rankin ; William Ralston (south side, Conodo-
guinet, adjoining the widow Jack) ; William Robinson (north side,
Yellow Breeches) ; James Todd; John Wilson; and the Reverend
John Thompson (Conodoguinet).

Between 1734 and 1740, six Presbyterian churches were
established in the Cumberland Valley.™ The date and location of
each clearly reflects the advance of the Scotch-Trish southward
toward the Potomac and the “back parts” of Prince Georges
County, Maryland. Silver's Spring was organized in 1734, fol-
lowed by Meeting House Spring in 1734 or 1735, Big Spring in
1735 or 1737, East Conococheague (or Rocky Spring) in 1739,
Falling Spring in 1739, Mercersburg in 1738 or 1739, and Upper
and Lower Marsh Creek in 1740.

It should be noted that the records of the Presbyterian settle-
ments in the Cumberland Valley are exceeding meagre. In at-

ipting an explanation of this unf ituation, one author-
ity has concluded that the Scotch-Irish were somehow conscious
of not having found there an enduring home.’" It was his feeling
that this attitude accounts for the indifference of the pioneers in
Pennsylvania toward the preservation of records. In 1751, the
Cumberland Valley ined a predominately Scotch-Irish popu-
lation; by 1820 only one-third of the taxables were of that stock.™*

Between 1730 and 1734 the Scotch-Irish, led by the Kerr and
Lewis families, began moving h from the Cumberland
oS T B, 5, e s ot Y,
::S‘lf’:g‘ Counties, in Pennsylvomia " (Philadelphia: Joseph M. Wilson,

17. John Stvvv. “Scotch-Irish Omlnxy and Exodus,” Papers Reod
Before the *Kllm.x:l.;.’zz ”'ﬁ'l';il Society, 10 vols. (Chambersbury, Pa.:
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ditional Preshyterian mectinghouses were then established in
Lancaster, Chester, and Bucks counties; they included Faggs
Manor, Little Britain, Chesnut Level, Plumstead, Derry, and

Pu;;fch-ltilh settlers began moving west of the Suquel.um
as early as 1721,'* but were ordered to leave by thepmpneuz
government because the Indian title kad not been extinguished.
&wolmﬁmmlmﬂmotwesw'p
James Silver, whose home was located on Cundn‘mutCtnk in
the Cumberland Valley eight miles west of lerfs Ferry. Silver
built a house and grist mill in 1724 asd n:egved a l_!ln!mm
license ten years later.’ The existence of :ze grist mill indicates
the presence of other settlers in the Cumberhnd Valley by 1724.
Of the 250 persons who obtained licenses from Samuel
Blunston in 1734 and 1735, at least 50 are of significance to this
study.” They include John Burd.wlmhndmsonC?now-
Creek adjoining John Ham:; ]lfnes _Barry; \\xllumnh
Blythe (north side, “the waggon road") ; Francis Bun‘{a(td.
side, Yellow Breeches Creek) ; Samuel, Randle, George, mh' v
Robert, and Benjamin Chambers; James Catlfy uo'u:
Conodoguinet Creek); William Calhey.(hnd now ot by
George Cathey” on north side, Conodoguinet) ; Akundcrmcah“z
(north side, Conodoguinet) ; Archibald Cathey ( Wi
Conodogainet, near John Cathey lnd adjoining Jun?ord ‘:‘;
James Clark (adjoining Samuel Given) ; jamu(_(..ravf ¢ un:w
e mh': oh:l umr Johin Devidieon (“where e 1s
i 9 2 e WL
::::d;::dd ':'m Letort's Spriug"&.; William Davison; William
Dech (adjoining Alexand

they and James Forster);
Patrick Docharty (one mile southeast ui':l«?hn lzlxu); Robert
Edmiston (adjoining Thomas Wilson) ; William Fullerton (nu::
above William Hall) ; Francis Guham;-::nm:‘lumu“uq :Indp '-:‘
George Doanchoo, istory of the C -
— S G A_.',' * isiory Association, 1330), 1, 3.
13, Ibid. P i
“\When was the Kittatinny or Cumberl Y
Settled?” Notes .d‘?-mu Miuogwjl. ;ﬁﬂ“m’;f&‘;nm
iy iy T ion ) 235 5
. R 10011y, ser. 1:2, vol. 111, p. 157 The Blunston Liccmes, 1158
:Ts,"'ﬂ:':bsw. Capitol Building, Harrisburg, Pa. p. 16 (heresf

Biunston Licenses).
15. Blunston Licenses, 30 pages

THE SCOTCH-IRISH MIGRATION 143

d Potomac valleys into the Shenandoah region.'® The
::rlil:p\"’:rlleyl of western Virginia extended ga!trall. ly from north-
cast to southwest, ‘dmbyu‘ lending geographical encox ,nwm

an jion of the hward 2
:;m in Virginia were considerably less than in Pennsylvania.®

William Beverley, a wealthy planter-merchant of Essex
County, Virginia, saw an opportunity to _pmﬁt from the influx .ol
new settlers. Accordingly, he entered into an agreement \rnh
John and Ralph Randolph and John Robinson, and acquired
118,000 acres of land “on the River Sherando called the 3-[:50: o:
Beverley,” upon an order of Council dated August 12, 1736..
Robinson and the two Randolphs iublequtnd)" releuled their
interest to Beverley, whoprmd:dlnselllhe‘mor‘ to new
settlers in small tracts of varying size™ In 1739, Bm,m
Borden acquired his tract of nearly 100,000 acres, thereby m
a combined speculative venture of me acres, extending
ward from Augusta Church to a point near modern Lexxnm
The Beverley and Borden patents acted as a spur to ﬂu s:ot}lhﬁu
migration of the Scotch-Irish. The valley of Virginia
rapidly after 1736, leading in turn to settlement of the northwest

Why e Scotch-Irish leave Pennsylvania? What ed
the establishment of a steady succession of P.rd)_\i.e.r@ O;uu :
from New Castle westward and soﬂlluyard into Virginia? Mo
of the reasons were considered in the discussion of g:nerlal ;;ns:
for migration, but one additional cause peculiarly applicable
the Scotch-Irish deserves mention.

1715, the Friends represented the largest single c{engl{lt in :h‘;
Wpuininn and controlled the politica! and «momlcz; ol‘ml
colony.® By 1740 this was no Jonger true. The Of :‘5 o
tinued to dominate the colony—but were uumumhend" . A
. Wilson, The Tinkling Sm Ilnilfl,v recdom: .
Shl‘: l:;‘l::‘f:nl Ianl Her People (Richmond, Va.: Garrett and Massie,
i 7, Alrish o Colowial Pennsylrumia
. Dunaway, The Scotch A
(Oe:“llﬁ:dllnimdty :'n;hﬂh Carolina Press, 194), pp. 2.2, 51
21. Wilson, Tiul‘h"lﬂ‘lﬁ;"“;ﬂ. » 16 s
22.1bid., pp. 16:17, 417-19. - Sty .
n]'a"dul"«mnylv-i: i‘:’lm Rufus 3. jmn., O-JI:Z in the American
Cnluiu‘“ﬁﬂn York: Russell and Russell, Inc. 1962), p. 5
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the Germans and Scotch-Irish.* Political difficulties inevitably
= ensued.
In 1732, in Lancaster County, Andrew Galbraith (the Scotch-
) Irish candidate) opposed John Wright (Quaker) in a contest for
a seat in the Assembly.?®* Wright won, and there were no repercus-
sions. In 1743, however, the Scutch-Irish forced the county
sheriff to approve only those tickets acceptable to them and to
make a return accordingly. The Assembly wamed the sheriff,
who thereupon altered the returns and permitted Samuel Blunston
to take the vacant seat.

Also in 1743 Richard Peters, Secretary of the Province,
proceeded to the Marsh Creck settlement in 2n attempt to conduct
surveys and dispossess the squattors. “About seventy” of the
inhabitants assembled and forbade them to proceed. These per-
sons were subsequently indicted, subdued, and forced to obtain
leases.™

The Quaker government encouraged the Scotch-Irish to move
to the frontier in order to provide a buffer against possible French
and Indian hostility. Also, such a policy placed the newcomers as
far as possible from the centers of political authority. The
Quakers were determined to maintain control, and there can be
little doubt that their efforts to do so were an important cause of
Scotch-Irish emigration from Pennsylvania.

B i jon of Pennsy!
Iﬂ%ﬁ'wmm:dﬂmm:w felt this was too high a figure,
fixing the probable mumber of Quakers in 1775 at 25,000. Jooes, Qu:'m
S24. ¥

The Beverly
Aud _Borden Graxty
z736-39

miscellancous sects produces the conclusion that the Germans
wmmdmd.ﬂ‘: Q‘:;rn. A. B, F:I:m The German Element in the United
Stales, with Special Reference to Its Political, Moral, Social, and. Edmnonz‘l
Infiuence, 2 vols. (New York: Steuben Society of America, 1927), 1, 12-23.
It has already been noted nuht‘ Msw“ﬁ :.m{::;vwm erian churches in
1730, each ministering to ps or 1 =
e N e, The History and Topogropey of Dauphin, Cumberkend,
Frankiin, Bedford, Adams, and Perry Countics: Containing a Brief History

i i the Leading Events, Incidents and Interesting
o the First Setters, Nt ol e istory of thse Conntics, General ond
Statistical Descriptions of All the ’_"iltl':ldg’:zlﬂ’u. Touws, Villages, etc.

(Lancaster, Pa.: Gilbert Hills, Proprictor
26, [bid.
27.1bid., p. 54.

isher, 1846), p- 35.
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Society of Friends, had also been to Germany, and large numbers

of the early emigrants from west ly en-
THE GERMAN O v i Dileraitel sho il e byt
MIGRATION Benjamin Furly, an Englisk by birth, became Penn's chief

continental agent for the sale of his lands. To encourage settle-
ment of Pennsylvania, Furly caused to be printed a German and
Dutch translation of an English pamphlet entitled “Some Account
of the Province of Pennsylvania in America” (London, 1681).%
This was followed by “A Description of the New Found Province
= of Pennsylvania in America” (Hamburg, 1694). As a result of
Be‘nm. ing in 1690 and continuing throughout the first half of this advertising campaign, thirteen German families from Krefeld
the eighteenth century large numbers of G i d from sailed for Philadelphia in 1683.°

the R!lemsh l’ah'm.se and other areas of the Rhine "’aﬂey. De- During the next twenty years, German immigration was

i d

wars, religious g an & of slight. It has been estimated that only two hundre* settlers and
the promised land of America (widely circulated by agents of shi their families arrived during this period, most of whom located
m'fsl‘“d firms speculating in colonization sch ) m': at Germantown.? After 1702, however, the flow of immigration
o ds of Rhinelanders to cross the Atlantic.! greatly increased. The new arrivals pushed into the country west
The War of the League of Augsburg (1689-97) and the War of Philadelphia, leaving the Quakers in undisturbed possession of

of the Spanish Succession (1702-14) provided the principal rea- that city.®

son for this migration. The winter of 1688-89 i
r 3 n was exceedin;
severe in Europe, ‘and it was during that winter that the Rhemgg
cities of Mannheim, Heidelberg, Worms, and Speyer were de-
ls‘(‘;oi':d u;'mn;hmaged by the contending armies. Nearly five
b mow." sand Germans were driven from their homes irto
In 1707, the struggle over succession to the Spani
; S e Spanish th
broug.ht new dlestrucuon to the left bank of the Rhincpa Once a:‘:
 numbers were homeless, providing impetus for
mass e involving th Is of Rhinelanders.®
@ Chiefly through the efforts of William Penn and the Quakers,
Pe migration of these people was directed toward Pennsylvania.
‘m}r{l himself was nalf Dutch, his mother having been a native
;)ha olland, and he made a number of preaching expeditions to
ll cc:nlu:ry and to Germany.* George Fox, the founder of the
ok 1l Hammer, Rhinelanders on the Yadkin: The S| P i«
;"-wuzz % Rowan and Cabarrus (Salisbury, N.C.: aa;:;’l::i:-m m‘)‘:;)a.
2.1hid, pp. 14-15.
2. Ibd,

4. Sydney George Fisher, The Makis i

: ber, ing of Pennsylvania: An A i
ﬁmﬁ".ﬁ :’4’ ::ul"‘lnnflu .}4 the Formative I-ﬂu::: u.aT C':”r;“(;-’rlz
S merican States (Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott Co., 1909),

Adding to the rapid accumulation of Germans in Pennsylvania
was a substantial group from the Hudson Valley of New York.
These Palatines, brought into New York in 1708 to provide labor
for an ill-fated naval stores industry, traveled down the Susque
hanna at the invitation of Pennsylvania’s Gov Keith and
settled in northern Philadelphia County between 1723 and 1728°

By the middle of the cighteenth eentury, as a result of the
simultancous growth of the English, Scotch-Irish, and German
population, desirable land had become quite scarce in lel_s_yl-
vania, and the cost of farm land rose prohibitively. By 1750,
according to Gehrke, the number of Germans in Penn's colony
reached seventy or cighty thousand, nearly one-half of the total
population.’® In 1752, Michael Schlatter, a leader in the Rejormed

i “Benjamin Furly,” The Pennsylunia Magesine of
uuiu]';l:n e g5 val (I i Iphia : publicati 7 fund of the Histori-
dmy of Pennsyivania, 1877-19%1), XIX, 26-87.

it e v was i ihe opinion that two-thirds of Phila-

delphia's population in 1702 was wot Quaker. Rufus M. Joncs, Quakers in the
American Cnlnic:“(‘m York :“Illmll and Russell, Inc., 1962), p. 52
9, Hammer, Rhinelanders, p. 19. 5

4 Element in Rowan and Cabarrus

o0, Wikam 1. Gehre e e Univesty of Norih Caol, 1504,
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Church, estimated the German population of Pennsylvania at
ninety thousand.*

The three chief denominations among the Pennsylvania Ger-
mans were the Lutherans, led by Henrich Melchior Miihlenberg;
the German Reformed, led by Michael Schiatter; and the United
Brethren (or Moravians), under the leadership of Nicholas,
Count Zinzendorf.'*

As the Lutherans had a great leader in Miihlenberg, so the German
Refe d congregations found an izer in Michael Sch
Most of the Palatines probably belonged to the German Reformed
Church, which was akin to the Lutheran, but followed reforms insti-
tuted by Calvin and Zwingli. They were very close in their religious
doctrines to the Presbyterians.™*

When Schlatter arrived in September, 1746, he found only four
preachers of the Reiormed Church in Pennsylvania, while the
number of icants was approximately fifteen th 136

Between 1725 and 1734, Reformed Churches were established
in Philadelphia, Lancaster, and upper Bucks counties.”® By 1748,
the congregations in Philadelphia and Berks counties included
Philadelphia, New Goshenhopy Falckner Swamp (New Han-
over), Bern. Cacusi, Dunkel's, and Tulpchocken.'® In Lancaster
County were Muddy Creck (East Cocalico Township), New

Provi Strash T hip), Sel .

4 h, L , Quit-
topahilla, and Millbach (the last two in present-day Lebanon
County).!" In northern Bucks County were Egypt, Great Swamp,
and Tohickon.**

» B Gehrke's estimate is probably too high, particularly in view of the fact
that in 1740 there was a larger number of Scotch-Irish congregations than

I‘S:L Hammer, Rhinclanders, p. 23. This estimate is excessive. See above, p.

12. Hammer, Rhinelanders, p. 22.

13.A. B. Fauwst, The German Element in the United States, With Special
Reference 1o lts Political, Moral, Social end Educational Influence, 2 vols
(New York: Steuben Society of America, 1927), 1, 122-23.

l: \s\'- above, p 143w,

15 William J. Hinke, “Reformed Church Records of Pennsylvania
Ar ly and According to Counties,” Publications of the

Society of P 2 vols. (Ph : Edward Sten
and Co. [and other pablshers], 1995-1961), Xill, (nos. 12), 9092

17. Ibid.

18 1bid.
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The carliest Lutheran settlements were established before 1730
at New Hanover (near Germantown), Philadelphia, and Trappe
(New Providence).” The Moravians under Zinzendorf reached
Pennsylvania in 1738 and 1739, settling chiefly in the Lehigh
Valley of northern Bucks County.® There were an estimated one
thousand Moravians in Pennsylvania by 1762.*

In New Jersey, the earliest German settlements occurred in
1714, principally located in p day Hi don, S« 1,
Morris, Bergen, and Essex counties™ Approximately three
hundred different German names existed in Jersey by 1762

There were few Germans in Maryland before 17253 The
most important settlement in that coleny was established in the
Monocacy Valley, where an estimated one hundred fifty taxables
made up the settlement in 1747.% The southw.utml corner of
Pennsylvania's York County was included in this _eulzmy. Many
of these Monocacy Valley settlers landed at Balhmon. between
1725 and 1735, while others reached the area by traveling along
an Indian trail extending from Wright's Fm~ on the Susque-
hanna to the Monocacy near the point where it crosses the Mary-
land-Pennsylvania border.®* This trail followed the Mmy
River for a time, then went westward through South Moun:mf_l at
Crampton’s Gap and continued on to the Potomac. The first
group of these German pioneers settled near present-day Creagers-
town.

Fifty-two licenses were issued between 1733 and 1736 to set-
tlers dei‘ring to take up land west of the Susq\s-hn;r’n along
Coxdorus Creek. Most of these pioncers were Germans.

As ear y as 1732, Jost Hite (Heit) of Monocacy entered the
Shenandoah Valley and realized that the way was open for
German expansion southward* By 1735, Ent had !ﬂ:}:l:;ﬂi a
prosperous German settlement on Opequon Creek near ryan

G Element, 1, 116. ! 1
1 o G B U e 90

21. Ibid.
22 Jbid,, 1, 152.
23, Ibid.

200, 116 ke Marsland Germons, A History (Prioceton, NJ.:
Princeton University Press, 1948), . 67.
2 Fam, German Element, 1 16768
German, p. 49.
2 P, e ioment, 1, 18891
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Quaker colony.® At the same time, more than fifty German
families were settled on nine plantations in the southeastern part
of present-day Rockingham County, Virginia® Winchester had
German inhabitants as early as 1738; Woodstock by 17405

By 1750, favorable reports reached the Germans regarding the

Carolina (already being populated by Scotch-Irish from the
Shenandosh Valley). The successful Moravian settlement at
:m'uh 1753 greatly aged the southward
Germans living in Maryland, Virginia, and Pennsylvania
Many Germans moved h;“lc‘unlm after 1750, and the southward
movement “came into swing” by the time Spangenber
United Brethren unloaded their wagons at Bethabara 5
Most of the German settlers in the forks of the Yadkin and
uquSu'nantkh.meCo\mtyori‘innad,uhshm

in They
and Reformed churches, but their number was insufficient to erect
nm f?r lhc_lole use of either denomination® Al-
Mm::hdm‘.thtymwitvdmhnhma
mlriy.chm:‘:u Jnob!hVol:wddcr'l land for the use of both
groups. It was known as the “hickory church” subseq;
crumbled into ruin* e e e
. There seems little doubt that the fundamental cause of German
m!nfi.mmll_nCuolim lmti«mdnbausingurdl,vof
desiabic land in Pennsylvania.®® One has but to travel across the
central part of Lancaster County to realize that the German set-
r. who entered Pqntylnni. in large numbers a decade before
the Scotch-Irish immigration, acquired most of the fertile Jand
L!’:N::mty‘ The land in Donegal and Drumore is far less

'?ﬂ\else facts assume great importance in the light of the
physical characteristics of Rowan County, for the evidence in this

B.1bd, 1, 19091

30.1kid., 1, 188-89.

N.Ibd, 1, 192

', Rhinelonder, H‘ P 2

. n utory of the German Jements
‘I:ﬁﬂ- Church in Novth and South Corolina, Fmi”l‘l’l L"K"ld’l:‘,!“:;
»..7':‘.7,':,"‘.:,’;,',‘.‘..',";"" German and Swiss Settlers to the Clase of the
i), wiury (Philadelphia: Lutheran Book Store, 1872)

3 Ibid.
35. Hammer, Rhinclonders, » 2
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respect provides a further indication that the Scotch-Irish were
living in the region in considerable numbers prior to the arrival
of the Germans. A type of soil known as Cecil clay, which is
heavily concentrated in the well-watered region settled by the early
Scots, is one of the strongest soils of the county. It is especially
well-suited to the production of com, wheat, oats, rye, clover, and
grnua—-lhechkf«uplolthﬁmmﬂm It is highly produc-
tive and has a higher average value per acre than any other soil
in the county.® On the other hand, the land in southeastern
Rowan consists largely of Iredell, Alamance, or Appling loam.
Though suitable for the raising of grain, this soil is considerably
less productive than Cecil clay® Gehrke, Fisher, and Hammer
have written incingly regarding the agricultural efficiency of
the German pioneers. It is inconceivable that the Germans would
have settled in the southeast had the clay soil been available. It is
noteworthy, too, that virtually all of the creeks in the county have
Wimmthn&rmmmm.mzﬁdmwmlhl
muldbyﬂmmunrwrdsnmnudamsdmonthldn
Seo(dl-lrishmtheﬁrﬂulﬂenhﬂmhmdxykmnpomly.
Ahhmlghn(ewGummmmmglheﬁmmﬂ_m.ltm
degumﬂTmmhhmignﬁondidmtqumﬂillm
1752.

. Hardison and R. C. urney, Soil Ssreey of Rowen Cownty, North
C.ﬁ': (!wum D.C.:Gw’-—ll‘rhliaoﬂ!.lﬂi).n.uﬂ,
37.15id., pp. Z2-33.



X1V

ESTABLISHMENT OF
SALISBURY

I- 1753, because of the influx of settlers, the northern portion
of Anson was formed into Rowan County (named for Matthew
Rowan, who became acting governor in 1753).! The eastern
boundary of Rowan extended from where the Anson County line
bisected Granville's line north to the Virginia border. There was
no limit to its westward extent.

It is not known where the first court in Rowan County was
held, but it probably met in a private home or in some convenient
ordinary. During the spring term of the court in 1753, the county
justices adjourned to the house of James Alexander.? On other
occasions in 1753 the court convened at the house of Peter Arndt,*
at I!n home of George Cathey,* and probably at that of Edward
Cusick. The court minutes for September, 1753, stated that
“Peter Aaron petitioned this court for a license to keep public
house at his plantation where he now lives” and that “Edward
Cusick petitioned this court for a license to keep public house at
fbt court house.” Both requests were granted. Cusick's petition
is curious because 1o courthouse, as such, had yet been built.

In the spring of 1753, the court set in motion the machinery
1. David Leroy Corbitt, The Formation of the N aroling d
ﬁl"u (Raleigh, N.C.: State Department LI :r:hl::‘n‘; Hl’larf..;;g’;-

2 Jethro Rumple, A History of Rowen County, N ina, Comtuining
Shetchs of Promisei Fomiics and Dmmu::sflﬂ: A
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for administering the county. A courthouse was authorized, and
was described as follows

... the dimension of the court be 30 feet long and [torn] and a story
und a half [“half” is scratched out] high with two floors framed . ..
shingles of pine . . . with one good window [tor) of five lights of
8710 and one do. in each side [torn] ten foot from the end of the
court house with a door in the end opposite to the bench on oval bar
with banisters and bench three feet above the floor a table and proper
hars for the attorneys the said house to be enclosec! with proper doors
uﬂﬁmﬁmmmdlmfwhdukm&rlhm'

Construction of a sturdy prison was also ordered, its dimensions
to be

1R feet long/14 foot wide and seven foot between floor and floor with
a partition of logs, all the logs 10 inches thick for the whole m':rk:
roof of three foot shingles of feather edge and each comner to be lined
2 foot within and without with plank of 2 inch thick well pined and
also two foot from the doors of 2 inch thick with sufficient nu:r'nhr
of spikes and substantial hinges and lock and iron grates of inch
square in the windwn;ndawhnmdmpkslorﬂum...
ordered that  pair of good stocks be erected.’

The court also ordered that a tax of four shillings and one penny
hali-penny proclamation money* be levied on each unblf’ in the
county *for the defraying the public chargﬁ 9[ .lh: pmr_l.:llfe and
also debts due from this county and public buildings, etc.

;.;l;:, L3

o amation money was “coin valued according 10 3 proclamation of

R T & e R o

were 2 3 s

hﬂm:wimwhlm In March, [Mmrquw-hsllnﬂ

persons over
m;‘:‘::hnnnm Nmnid ':mmrl::?u State Records of N:I". Caro-
lina, 16 vols. (X1 through XXVI), collected and :"Sdu:’lw: &lﬁ»
(Winston, N.C.: M. 1. and J. C. Stewart, Printers 10 1 e xxilwr. i
mn.c:n-hnmmmmmlu 3

(hereafter cited as NCSR).

10, Rowan Court Misutes, 1, &
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The first clerk of the court was John Dunn, who was appointed
in 1753 and held the office for two years On March 20, 1754,
Dunn was designated “keeper of the standard” of weights and

and was appointed issi to procure “the stamps
and marks of the weights and measures."'*

In the fall of 1753, the court authorized the purchase of a
large number of books at county expense. These included William
Nelson's The O ffice and Authority of a Justice of the Peace (third
edition, 1745); John Godolphin's The Orphan’s Legacy, Or a
T ry Abridg (including sections of wills, executors,
m,i ‘Ieglu'u. fourth edition, 1701); Giles Jacob’s New Law
Dictionary (1729); and Cary's Abridgment of the Statues'
James Carter was appointed commissioner to make the purchase.
On March 21, 1754, the first step in the establishment of a town
was taken when the court made the announcement that “James
Carter, Esquire, his lordship's deputy-surveyor, produced a war-
rant !or six hundred and forty acres of land for the use of the
inhabitants of this county & c. and for the use of the prison
courthouse and stocks & c. of said county by which warrant it
appears he paid the sum of £1:6:8."" Six acres of ground were
10 be set aside as the “prison bounds" of the county and were to
include the spot selected for building the courthouse.™

On February 11, 1755, the town of Salisbury was formally
ﬂ'!:':‘u:; -rher_-lk\\:::.::'m Churton and Richard Vigers, agents for

ranville, le the followin,
Hugh Forster,™ trustees: i

iy Desd Books, Office of Registrar of Deeds, Rowan Counl
sthouse, Salisbery, N C. 1,74, 1, 35 (hercafter cited a Rowan Desday, |
; y an Act of Asembly of 1741, the following standards were established
o e oty Al measares | weights—hundreds, half-hundreds, quarter-hundreds,
cighth hundreds, seven pounds, four pounds, two pounds, ame pound, ome-half
: measures—ll (cloth measure of forty-five inches), yard, one-half bushel,
% A metal stamp, marked “N.C." was authorized for wse
. iror, lead, or pewter. A branding iron, with the
d, for use on wood measures. NL:gR. XXIII, 178;
o Gorrt Mimaes 1
vols., ed. Sir Leslie Stegty Sidney
Pren. 1937.38), V1L 41, X. 563, 10 e
M Kowan Court Minates 1, 11,

. B The Dictionary of National Biography, 30
(London: Oxford University

16 Hugh Forster was men; P

Cecll County, Maryland, whe ey i the will of
trustee for the town land
ven Creek of Haw River

Il of James Forster, innholder, of
1 in 1736 Fourteen months before becoming
of Salishury, Forster purchased 615 acres on Horse-
(om the Guilford Hattlefield site). A mddler by trade,
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+ . . six hundred and thirty-five acres of land for a township . . . by
the name of Salisbury . . . that they might and should grant and
convey in fee simple the several lots already taken up and entered
. .. reserving the annual rent of one shilling for each lot . . . and like-
wise grant and convey . . . such lots . . . as are not already entered to
such persons as shall respectively apply for the same on the payment
of twenty shillings. . . . beginning at a hickory by the trading road a
corner of James Carter, Esquire, then east by his land 112 poles to a
spring branch then the same course 264 poles to a hickory in the said
line then north 54 poles to first branch 150 poles to a hickory the same
course then west 114 poles to second branch then the same course 202
poles to third branch then the same course 326 poles to fourth branch
then the same course 414 poles to a post in the center of a hickory
.. . then south 26 poles to fiith branch then the same course 190
po!umnplmlhnhd:lowcnkylﬂmlhemmmm
po\uhll\e;(orenidmdin:mddmdlcam:mmmpdsm
sixth branch then the same course 414 poles to a post then east 22
poluloulddxthbnmhllmdunmemm&)plu'mm
Creek then 68 poles crossing Crane Creek 120 poles crossing Crain
kadmlSOpolutonpontlnnnmﬂaSOpduanuCn&
then 264 poles to the beginning.'"

The lots which Carter and Forster had the responsibility of selling
were marked off in a squared area cut out of the town land. Two
main streets traversed the square at right angles to each other and
intersected in the center. Corbin Street was knd out from north-
cast to southwest, along the routs of the Indian trading path.
Innes Street extended from northwest to southeast across the
square.!® Thus, the area set aside for the sale of lots was sub-

Carter, removed ina by way of the
B e Founs Dustr lﬁufﬁ"w?v?lfmzu Marylend
Calendar of Wills, 8 vols., comp. and ed. Jane [Baldwin] Cottoa ?
Kohn and Pollock, Inc, Publishers, 1904-28), VIL 211 (hereafter cited as
M Colender of Wills): Chromicles of the Scotch-Irish s:m,-g:"-’-
Virgimia, Extracted from the Original Court Records of Awgwits 3

and «d. L Chalkley (Rauslyn, Va.: Common-
17451800, 3 vols, comp, s 112730, 444 (herealter cited as Records of

, Raleigh,

17 orth Carolina, State Libaacy, Raleigh,
et N.C. Land Grants). Johm Whiteside

N L I b \owshin, a position which he beld untl June, 1758

apponted : task which
He was also given responsibility for construction of the m&.lﬂﬂ: ‘:m
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divided into four smaller areas, designated respectively the north,
west, south, and east squares.
— On April 15, 1755, Carter and Forster issued their first deed
BRI a as trustees:

... for and in consideration of twenty shillings . . . do hereby grant,
bargain, and sell . . . unto . . . the Justices of the Peace . . . and to
their successors in office forever, for the use of the public, part of that
Jot of land in the township of Salisbury whereon the prison is erected
containing forty-eight perches (poles) . . . adjoining on Corbin Street
and thence by said street northeast four perches to the corner of said
street and Water Street, and thence by Water Siceet northwest twelve
perches known and disinguished in the pla of the said town by No. 4,
together with the di d whereon the office and stocks
are erected in the center of Corbin and Inness Streets.™

The enterprising John Dunn resigned a< clerk of the court in
1752 in order to devote full time to the practice of law.® He was
by Thomas Parker, who held the position until 1760.2

On June 17, 1755, Governor Dobbs undertook a trip to the
western parts of his province. While discussing his trip in a letter
to the Board of Trade, he made the following rema ¢ .. the
Yadkin . . . is a large, beautiful river where is a ferry. It is
near 300 yards over, it was at this time fordable scarce coming
to the horses bellies. At six miiles distance 1 arrived at Salisbary,
the county town of Rowan. The town is but just laid out, the
courthouse built and seven or eight log houses erected."® Who
were the first inhabitants of Salisbury? Who were the people

SALITBURY. NC

87 U Moars Servepsr
Bamr soer chonss i bk

lands befare the formal survey of February, 1755. Alexander had
died in 1753, hut it is probable that his son or brother, William,

BT « § R

3 ages succeeded to the home site. A William Alexander received title

19. Rowan Deeds, 11, 81.
nuumcmuml.z:;mk.m—c—-u.pa
21, Rowan Deeds, 1V, 357, 3%9.
2. NCCR, V, 35355
Amdt purchased lot u-.udn—vhﬂ-anmnh
u?"!& Ilmbd.ll‘.u.mﬂ.& Mdﬁ:mhﬁlmw
o z X X
unction with William Harrison, obtained title to
-ﬂ‘mmmquﬂmlﬂ Rowan Deeds, VI, 541
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to lot number five in the south square on May 2, 1755 James
Carter undoubtedly lived near or inside the town line on the tract
acquired by him in 1753 and John Dunn may have had a legal
establishment in the town by the time of Dobbs's visit.™

In addition to the five persons mentioned above, John Ryle,
Johannes Adam, and William Montg y were the p of
dwellings or inns in Salisbury before the end of 1755. In April,
1755, Ryle petitioned for a license to keep an inn in Salisbury,
and the following month acquired by deed lot number two in the
north square fronting Corbin Street.™® Adam was a Pennsylvania
!icmu\d:pon« by trade.® He obtained a lot in Salisbury
in May, 1755 Montgomery, from Philadelphia® was an inn-
keeper in Salisbury in August, 1756,** and, since he received no
fand grant prior to 1759, probably lived on lot number two in the
west square, which he bought April 15, 17552

During the spring of 1753, nine additional settlers obtained

2. Rowan Deeds, 111, 21; NCCR, IV, 12; inklis
B T e 1 T

2. Kowan Cour: Minutes, 1, 15. Sl Mo e 15 e

Z7.Dumn_ acquired number i square

n.'-é:'.s‘.h five in the east on Apeil 17, 1755.
Minutes, 1, 18; Rowan Deeds, VI, 514. Although

:n that nfk!‘llw (}uh_;_llﬁhlanivd in Pﬁhdd)hll‘;ibz::
Mh"ﬂdneemhhmbhmhwﬂm&m,ﬂw
Jensey. 738, a John Ryle was fined in Prince Georges County, Maryland,
A pioneer of the same n%-g in the Shenandosh
;\-nu'h.: Publication of the Original Lists of Arvicals in the Port of
Hdolm from i727 to 1804, 3 vols., comp. and ed. Ralph Beaver Strassbar-
:,uv. arlnm Pa: Pennrylvania German Society, 1934), 1, 325; Colendor
of New Jeriey Wili, in Decuments Relating to_the Colowial History of the
i L Ist ser, vols. XXX and XXXIII, ed. A. Van Doren
oncyman [vol. XXX] and William Nelson [vol. XXXIIT) (Somerville, N.J.:
X1, and : Press

Unionist Gazette Awocation, 1918 [vol, X. Patersan,

: | XXX,

Printng and Publshing Ca. 1901 [vol XXXITI]), XXX 411 heresber ched
adgments (1731-32,

as New Jeesey Wills)

dectic o
Wilkon Mcter, 10501 1o 130 g Vilson Mcliee (Greenwood, Mis.: May

iss.
Records of Avpuite Conmty, 1, 809, """ Chmd a8 “Amion Abstracts);

29, Rowan 1 ; a1 ;
Ay Deeds, V1542, Strassbarger, German Pioncers, 1, 283-85, 366-68,

30 Kowan Deeds, V1, &
:‘Hllu.n s L1

33 Thid, 11, 13
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deeds to lots in Salisbury, but there is no evidence to indicate that
any of them actually lived in the town. Dobbs's reference in June
1o seven or eight log houses may again be cited as evidence that
these nine persons did not possess dwellings in Salisbury. The
purchasers were Joseph Woods, William Cadogan, George
Cathey, Sr., John Newman Oglethorpe, Theodore Feltmatt,
Nathaniel and Moses Alexander, Alexander Dobbin, and James
Carson. Cadogan, who origi d in N 1 hip, Chester
County, or in the Appoquinimink Creek district of New Castle
County, Delaware, bought lot number two in the south square in
April, 17553 Feltmatt, possibly a German, acquired the same
property a month later, indicating a fraudulent sale by the
trustees.®

Joseph Woods, about whoin the author has little information,
bought lot number one in the west square® John Newman
Oglethorpe, a “chirurgeon” (surgeon),”" was an Engliskman who
owned land along Abbotts Creek in that portion of Rowan County
lying east of the Yadkin River® He purchased two lots in the
north square, evidently for speculative purposes.™ 4

Nathaniel and Moses Alexander moved to North .Caxdnu
from Cecil County, Maryland, before 1752 and settled in Anson

Bocks, Office of Registrar of Deeds, Lancaster
. Lancaster County Deed Borks, O temder of Delsware Wills: New

County Courthouse, Lancaster,
Castle Cownty, 1682-1300, abstracted and compiled by Historical ¢ Com-
mittee of Cdmil Dames of Delaware (New York: Frederick H. Hitcheodk,

1911), p. 33; Rowan Deeds, 11, 76. .
B Toeeds, 111, S16." Part of this lot was located ce James Carters
tract of 350 acres. 9
nﬁu.u.umu»mmu.wmmadm“m
37. 1bid, 1V, 16.
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(now Mecklenburg) County.*® Nathaniel purchased lot number
nineteen in the west square, while Moses, a blacksmith, obtained
lot number eleven in the same section.”! Both men played prom-
inent roles in the colonial and early national history of North
Carolina. Nathaniel Alexander lived on Rocky River (in modern
Cabarrus County) and operated a mill at the spot where the
trading road from Salisbury to the Catawba Nation crossed the
river.® Moses Alexander became the first sheriff of Mecklenburg
County (created in 1762) and held the rank of colonel in the
county militia®® He had five sons, one of whom, Nathaniel,
became governor oi North Carolina in 18054

Among other early purchasers of lots in Salisbury were Alex-
ander Dobbin and James Carson. In May, 1755, Dobbin bought
lot number five in the west square, across Corbin Street from
William Alexander.® Carson, a tanner by trade. purchased a
640-acre tract in November, 1733, adjoining the land of John
Dunn.*" He bought a lot in Salisbury in May, 1755, and obtained
two more the following year.* As stated above, the majority of
these acquisiti babl, d efforts at lati

the ions probably rep T yet
itis that Nathaniel Al der’s lot was not sold until
lﬂ:.l;zg Alexander Dobbin retained his lot on Corbin Street
until . when he sold one-half of it to William ‘Temple Coles,
an Irishman from Dublin.*

As early as 1754, the Catawbas and Cherokees had begun to
grow restive, and Captain Hugh Waddell, of Belmont, Bladen
County, North Carolina, was sent to the west with instructions to
hold the Indians in check.® On July 5, 1755, Waddell obtained lot

40 Worth S. Ray, The Lost Tribes of N b is :
vablished by the axthor, 1907). o $20.38; we aher P et

ll.:w- Deeds, V, s34, V1, 112; N:.'CR. VI, 799, 1V, 12.

(cCubbing « .
e S e o e e
Salsbary, N.C. “Alesanter” Fie (hreaser el a0 MeCamoios ol E

]

4 1ha Collection).
4 Kowan Dects,
. 11, 45
4. Rowan Deeds, 1V, #93; VI, 254
47.N.C. Lard Grants, V1, 126,
9 omn Do, 11, 48 9: 11, 7.
Borks, Clerkcs Offce, PrincCubbing Collection, “Dobbins” file; Rowan
= ; Courthoue, Salisbury, N.C, A,

i
i
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number thirteen in the east square adjoining John Dnnn_ and
established headquarters in Salisbury®® It is not possible to
ascertain whether Waddell's headquarters was among the. seven or
cight log houses observed by Governor Dabbs during his visit in
ly. !
k- yAs has been noted, Armndt, Cusick, Ryle, and Morftgmery
aoerated public houses, or ordinaries. It may seem curious that
a community of eight houses would include four inns, but it must
be remembered that the process of settlement nsinr.ncnonnd
that hundreds of newcomers were pouring into the region. These
sought food and lodging for themselves, and stables and
in for their animals. A public inn was therefore the source
Sumidmbh profit. As early as the fall of 1753, the court
announced the following set of rules to be observed by ordinary
keepers in the county (later to include the town) :
i iz.: all Spiritucus Liquors in
... Rates as followeth for Liquors, etc., viz. all
rtion to Six Shillings per Gallon, 1 Quart of Laagmml;o puc;«h
and half a pint of Spirits therein Four Pence; Brown Sugar e Pe
quart; Sma. Beer One Penny Per Q“l.:r::hsl:‘)::f 3:;1;‘ ]
int th Sugar Punch. E . )
ma;pmw l.;n&m m"d“ Supper four Pence Each Pasturing for
Each for the first 24 llanr;‘N hgﬂu:t I.;I: mf:’ h:m erwb
pence, bl each urs wil Ly pence
?..w?qﬂaﬁngmm-mmmomsw.rw
Pence.®?

Many ordinary keepers were :pp:rqnly as 'gnilly mw ‘::
avoid payment of fees as were their farming nei e
court ordered in 1755 that no petition for a hr:nsf to ﬁ Frire
was to be considered unless the necessary fees were
time of presenting the petition® e A
One of the first settlers to petition for :mm Fr;nkm“ 25
1756 was a Pennsylvania German named Jacob e
author has been unable to determine the ycrh-tn \:,mo“hc
settled in Salisbury, and it is quite possible lm:dn ﬁ: fersie iy
e il e e eeal tle to land in Salis-
Arndt, and Cusick. He never obtained legal

1V, 200,
&Iu—-cm:h-. t;‘n; NCSR, XXIIL, 183 The fee charged for

Keeing 4 len was £30 peocr, T 0, 101, 13, 27, 265, 28, 2.
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bury (a circumstance common to many of the early German
settlers in Rowan), but his spring, still house, and dwelling house
seem to have been located in the south portion of the east square,®
possibly on James Carter’s property.

Other settlers who obtained licenses for ordinaries in Salis-
bary in 1756 and 1757 included Archibald Craig, Thomas
Bashford, James Bowers, John Verrell, Luke Dean, James Berry,
and Henry Horah. Horah, originally from Cecil County, Mary-
1and,* asked 1o keep a tavern “at his dwelling house where Deacon
formerly lived."™ The reference to James Deacon indicates that
the inn may have been located on Second Creek, twelve miles west
of Salisbury, for both Deacon and Horah possessed land along
that creek™ On the other hand, Horah's inn (and Deacon’s
home) might have been in the town, for the former obtained title
to four lots in 1757 and 1762. Horah operated a weaver's shop on
one of his lots, probably one of the three which he obtained in the
southwest square in 1762* He also bought lot number nine in
the north square from a tailor named Bostian Boise.®

Archibald Craig, his wife, Mary, and his son, James, pur-
chased seventeen lots in the town before 1763. These tracts were
in the cast square, with the exception of one bought by Mary
Craig after the death of her husband carly in 1758.%!
ATb:ma“ E 1, who probably y from

nne Arundel County, Maryland,® formed a ip with
Robert Gillespie for the purpose of speculating ﬁm and
county lands® They obtained lot number two in the south square
(already fraudulently granted to Theodore Feltmatt), and lots

55. Rowan Deeds, 11, 136, F, reason,
He lok bisprosrty i 1756, and was decared " oot fors e by
. ::‘ux! Emwrx#%sm' of Registrar of Deeds, Cecil County

- McCutbins Collection, “Horah" file. See Appendix G,

MNC G

- mm Igl 8. Rowan Deeds, 111, 17,
0. [b3d., 11, 197. The author
61 Rowan Deeds,

Qalich

d to

has no informati Boise. ppendix G.
STt ARG TR o
Y iry ngs of Mary! 1657-
et Rm IM.CIM AL zuhnd. 657-1777, Maryland Hall of
umple, Rowcn Cowsty, p. 152 Gillespie originated in New Castie
County, I Cecil C
';h-_mur ecil County, Mary! brother
Wills (identifed by means of 2 cand indes
Records of Augutta Cownty, 1, 315, Wilson, )rmim b 475
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three, eleven, and twelve in the east :qunr:.‘f On Febn.nr_v 21,
1759, the following information was included in the description of
a deed transferring lots three, eleven, and twelve from Bashford to
Alexander Dobbins and Henry Horah:

. whereas William Brandon . . . died intestate and at the time of
his death was possessed of a consideruble personal estate, aiter -m
death Anne Brandon (now Anne Bashiord) widow and relic o e
said William Brandon administered on the said estate to secure
same for the use and benefit of the children o! the said intestate,
namely James Brandon and John Brandon, both infants, and hﬁmm.

Thomas Bashford having from many casualties in his unm'
hmme- eco greatly indebted to sundry persons, ma? having from pa.:';
the money arising from the sale of the said William Brandon
many purchases of lands, and the mn:i;der lppl}:d to h:snm inter-

vantage . . . [to] . . . Alexal er Dobbins . . .
ml:::nhnd;ln:d}in’mdcrmmﬂthtohhmm to James and
John Brandon.®®

bl

nbenodmdnl}ﬂl"“—‘mg'edm., 0
:Il:rr:lt:es. That Gillespie was also :;olviz m o:lda;. for he
previously dissolved his partnership WIth L= 2
'ud]amu Boz\:;. a m\'em-'l:epcr. of Baltimore Cwm;b.;zi
land, bought lot number one in the south square, lot ::n .
in the west square, and lot numl‘,er one in the ;lq e
Bowers lived in Salisbury in 1756% but vrtm-ngd“m'u ;’m
within seven years, for a deed of September, 17 xd' i
James Bowers of Baltimore County. M.nryland‘ 50 Lt
one in the south square of Slllisb:ry to his son Bernas
R°V.‘]':‘m0{,ﬂ c:zht?mc?t{:;:a:l attorney who had one hw p:::
tice in Salisbury and another in Sussex County, Virginia,

randon k. T produced in 1799,
6. William B &id pot die intestste. 'uu“;gmml’w:‘“
using an extended legal confict amorg bis heirs. DashiorC evi reued
i S Kow County Minute Docket for the ((_‘m G::hnmm - ]
Clerk of Court, Rowan County " isbury.
iy -:a.”:h?rrf::mm o o Rowsn Minste Dockets) ; Rowan Deeis
w, n

.J The Rowen Story 1753-1953 (Salisbury, N.C:
7. Kowan Decds, 11, 406, 238, 237,

8. Rowan Court Minutes, 1, 3.
. Rowan Deeds, V, 46.
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hundred miles to the northeast.™ He traveled back and forth
between the two, at least until 1771. Verrell bought no lot in the
town land itself ; his tavern and law office were probably located
on a 640-acre tract adjoining the township on the west.™

An Indian trader named Luke Dean bought lot number five in
the south square from William Alexander and twelve lots in the
cast square from Archibald Craig™ Dean lived on the Yadkin
River in 1758 and emigrated to Georgia before 1766.™

James Berry, from Talbot County, Maryland,™ was evidently
a candlemaker. In 1756, he furnished candles for public use,
receiving in payment 8s. 7d. “out of the public money raised in
this county."™

Two prominent residents of North Carolina’s east coast pur-
chased lots in Salisbury during the period considered in this study.
Charles Cogdell. Jr., of Carteret County, purchased a share of
lot number one in the west square from Joseph Woods.™ William
Dry, of New Hanover County, was certainly the most celebrated
of the North Carolinians who owned lots in the town without
actually residing there. Dry was a member of the North Carolina
Assembly in 1760 and became a member of Governor Dobbs's
Council two years later.™ With the outbreak of the French and
Indian War, it was Dry who was commissioned to complete the
o 'l"t;f old :'»‘n Johnston at the mouth of the Cape Fear,

n in 38 a defense against the Spanish.™ Dry purchased
from Conrad Michael fifty-nine acres in the nonhwg( corner of
70. Williamsburg Vi i October
71 Roman Do 11, 43, Roers e m.*,..il.’,",, 3.
nbynmdchrm_gmuy (Dec., 22, 1789), these twelve lots were trans-
ved by excheat to the University of North Carolina. In 1796, Adlai
attorney for tlrﬁmﬂ;u‘:y- trustees, sold the twelve lots to three citirens of

Deeds, VI, 23 11, 312; XIV, 701,
73 Rowan Court Minutes, 1, $3; Rowan Deeds, VI, 253, ,Dﬂll'l
been 2 burried amd involunary one. In Jaly, 1767, he was
grand jury in Georgia for “keeping a disorderly house, and
entertaining horse-stealers, and other perscs of ill-fame; and also for enter-
un;r“nd harboring slaves.” Hooker, Carolina Backeowntry, p. 235.
Alarent ¢ ::: of wi, L 205 Maryland Wills 1635-1777,
y ., is
llmzz Vot o Tomy, Annagalis, Md., XXIV, 436, XXVIL, 60
7 & was Cogdell's amociate in the purchase. Cogdell's father
w41 3 member ol the Auenbly, where, in Apell 101, o e o
(l'\"‘?rvf'mm-n\"? L oubom Mr. Carles Robioson” NCCR, 11, 645,
7. KCCk, Vi, 4 g, oy T
7 Ihd, IV, 1253, %,
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Carter's old tract, including nearly one-half of the east and south
squares of Salisbury!™

Conrad Michael, a tanner, was one of three Germans from
Pennsylvania who settled in Salisbury between 1756 and 1762.
Michael was twenty-five years old when he arrived in Philadelphia
in 1754.% Three years later, he bought from Peter Amdt the
three lots which had been purchased by the latter in 1755.* Then,
in June, 1757, Michael acquired James Carter’s 350-acre tract in
a rather strange transaction which furnishes insight ingo the char-
acter of the redoubtable Carter. Carter had carlier become
involved in legal difficulties with Sabinah Rigby, the vmio'. of
William Rumsey. At a court held in Enfield, North Carolina,
Sabinah Rigby recovered fm&mm:mmqolw
(valued at £150 sterling), a debt to be_dudufgd upon Carte‘n
payment of £100 (valued at £75 sterling) with interest, dawf
from 1738. Acting under orders from Justice Peter Henley of
the Enfield Court, Sheriff David Jones of Rmnnsold Canu:’l
land at auction. And Michael bought it.* Michael did ot remain
long in Salisbury, however. Inﬁ:{::. hc"u;;l:ud the desire to

Germany, where he di jore 8
rdn’r:h:) Lewis gard arrived in Phihd.q:hu from Rotterdam
aboard the ship “Patience” in 1749 S.|x years later he was in
Salisbury, where he acquired feur lots in the east square m
taining 576 square poles, including the W’:w .
dwelling house where Jacob Frank now lives."™ was
butcher by trade* and may have operated a.bhop in d-emslnp_ = 5
He was an unusually energetic man and, unlike most of his fe i{"
Germans, r+sumed an active r:lc in the affairs of the town. e
e 'ﬂ: ]muly. K; 3 moved to North Carolira_from

3 and

i
, 170; VITI, 55 ;
ﬁ’gf‘:u?:cvml ) Pioncers, 1, 4P; McCubbins Collection, “Beard
! originally Johann Ludwig
56.
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in Rowan County in 1758 In October, 1761, Baker obtained
Bowers' lot number three at a public auction conducted by Sheriff
Benjamin Milner.” A court ruling awarded Hugh Montgomery
48 19s. 10d. proclamation money “‘for damages i d at the
hands of James Bowers, Jr., hatter."** Bowers’ lot, “also known
as Bowers' shop,”™ was sold to Baker as highest bidder. Bowers
was placed in the sherifi’s custody for his offense.™

In addition to the settlers already described, sixteen persons of
English or Scotch-Irish origin obtained lots in the growing town
between 1756 and 1762. There is evidence to indicate that nine of
these actually lived in the town, while the other seven may or
may not have been residents.

Those who owned lots in Salisbury but whose actual residence
there cannot be established were Samuel Kirkpatrick, John
Johnston, William Reed, William McKnight, John Howard, John
Braly, and John Brevard® A Samuel Kirkpatrick was living in
Martic township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in 1747.% His
name did not appear on the Martic township tax lists for 1751,
1754, or 1739. Johnston, Reed, McKnight, Howard, Braly, and
Brevard have previously been discussed.

The nine settlers who made their homes in Salisbury were
Hugh and Mary Montgomery, James Huggen, William Williams,
John Mitchell, Robert Johnston, William McConnell, Elizabeth
Gillespie, and John Long. Hugh Montgomery, a merchant from
Philadelphia, bought lot number two in the west square from Wil-
liam Montgomery in August, 175697 Hugh Montgomery’s eldest
fhugh(:r. Mary, obtained twelve square poles of lot number one
in the io_tnh square. This property had belonged to James Carter
l:c:_l?_:l. but was purchased at auction in 1757 by one Andrew
) and SK 1o 4 (1730-32, 173641, 1741-43, ¥
m;::ln. Md SK m 4 (1730-32), 1M (hﬂl\:!“::ndls.: m

%0 Rowan Deeds, V., 274; R
Regirr o Drein Ko (o G Marriage Records, Offce of

9. Rowan Court M D, 1V, 9,

o e Cotet Wi, 1. 75; Rowan s, 1V, 399, X, 224.
93 1had.

94 Rowan Court Minates, 1, 66,

95 Rowan Deeds. 111, 18, [1, 333; T,

7,57, ; .
9% Lancaster County Will Books, Clerics b’.’-...’“:i‘.’:.‘}.’; Coay &
b mm..lvlrx 114 (hereafter cited as Lancaster Wills)

7 411, S, § omery died i lis tombesome
may yet be seen in the -ra.!,-t.‘m'rm s-u::y' e
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Cranston, a doctor.® Hugh Montgomery paid Cranston £10 for
the land and presented it to Mary.*®

As previously indicated, James Huggen, Robert Johnston, and
John Long settled on plantations before moving to Salisbury. In
July, 1758, Huggen lot number one in the west square
and made it his residence.'™ Johmnnwamotnaben.
Johnston, who died on Beaver Dam Branch of Fourth Creek in
1757. A hatter by trade, the younger Johnston acquired lots
ecighty-two and eighty-three in the east square and lots eighty-
three and ninety-one in the north square.”! A

In 1758, John Long bougmb'ltfx number lh:.m tl'tt mdl
square and also obtained lot number nine at an auction of certain
of Robert Gillespie’s holdings.'** It is probable that Long built on
at least one of these lots, although confirmation for th_ls. is l.lcln.ng.
According to tradition, Long was killed in the expedition against
the Cherokees early in 1750,'® but he later filed a claim for having
provided a wagon to be used in dmumgatgnf" In any case, he
was dead by July, 1760, because at that time his wife Hester was
reierred to as his “relict.”*® William McConnell, a cousin or
nephew oi John McConnell of Davidson's Creek, was a mcrdnl}:
who acquired two lots in Salisbury from Hugh Montgomery in
Agril, 1762 G i

In 1751, two Welshmen named William Williams lived in
Augusta County, Virginia. One of Ehun moved to Om';ﬁe
County, North Carolina, in 1751 or I7_:Z, The other, ong,: ly
from the Appoquinimink Creck district,"™ purchased a lot |:|

appears orijginal in either Chester County, Pennsrl-
m:m County, 3.::..1 Lmﬂmuﬁ nsﬂ.! \1\7-:4&&
am-thélm z ("m‘:;::au‘ a5 Delaware Land Records).

?ﬁ'ﬂ..ll,m IIHMM Huntlllbor—.lnnhdlm
Creek plantation.

35, 392.
103. Rumple, Rowan Cownty, pp. 183 84.
104 NCCR, XXIL &L
::'Aw Abstracts,” p. 114; Lancaster Wills, B-1, 42, 81; Rowan Deeds,
N Thie Willara Willaes, . who cbioct 4 Mdacre rxct caled Bechekrs
Choice “on Sessairas Road :
e o o). Land Records: New Coste

vania and Maryland (See r. -;'_'.)_ m"""“g’, 136; Records of Angusts
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Staunton, Virginia, in 1754. Four years later he made his way to
Salisbury.!*

Williams' brother, Henry, continued on to South Carolina.
Williams purchased thirteen lots in Salisbury before 1763 and
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and a 275-acre tract adjoining the town land on the north.!* The
following year, she bought the remaining portion of Ryle's old
lot.1* The extent and location of her purchases indicates that she
vunnhmd.npbkmunmdthathrhmbmdhdleﬂm

operated a hatiery in the town until his death in 1783.1% He was financially well established. In 1763, the widow married William
an independent and probably a lonely man. It is likely that he inmle
never married, as neither wife nor children are mentioned in his
will. During the Revolution, Williams was called into court,
where, “being suspected of disaffection to the independent govern-
mu;:l;eq‘;:dlmmlbewh”"'

i probably from Cecil County, Maryland,*"! was
?md-mtwbbougm land in Salisbury from William Williams
in July, 1760.2** On N iber 30, 1767, he d from Hugh
Fom_alntnmbuminy-nmhunnathqm“mbetp-
propriated to no other use than for the residence of a schoolmaster
M}hep!la(wlmhodm‘orﬂxpnﬂkuuandbmeﬁtol
&el'i-hww-audhaa(moldnmwno&‘s-lhbwy."“'
Thhuﬂu'ﬁﬂt_rtlmloanykindoldmﬁunlimimﬁmia
dum(l!leptmduneredhylhissmdy. Mitchell left Rowan
County in 1770 or 1771 and established himself in St. John's
Parish, Colleton County, South Carolina."'*

ie”"® Their son, John Steele, became a prominent figure in
the early history of the state of North Carolina. In 1787, he
unuedﬂnmkeleg'ulamumd.lbmyunhu,beumn
nmnbeto(duﬁmCuumoflkUnimdSmund«!h
Constitution.! He was appointed by Washington first Comp-
troller of the Treasury of the United States, 2 position which he
held until 1802."2 Mlmru,dmdluohhe-ido'bybuﬁr‘
husband Robert Gillespie, married Samuel Eusebius McCorkle, a
co-founder of the University of North Carolina.!®

“Thus, it will be seen that the town of seven or eight buildings
observed in l755byGovunode:bshdgmlwindudeu
least thirty-five homes, inns, or shops. This would mean that there
mmoudnnlSOpwplelivinghdubmﬂnipbyl?&. In
nddiMZqumshndpuudnudmhqwm As far as

Howard, William McKnight, John Brevard, Ala:ndcr Dobbin,
ndjmn&rmmyhnmed"w-nlnun? on their lots.
By 1762, 74 of the 256 original lots in the tomlwhtlbempur-
chased. lnddiﬁcn.&l«shdkc\wldlymgmdethtlmu
of the town land.

At least fifteen of Salisbury’s inhabitants were tradesmen.
There was a candlemaker, a doctor, tvlohwyeﬂqnponu.thm

18 Ibid, TV, 763; V, 3. Mn—h&muhﬂﬂhm

16

Indian uprising of 1759.'** In June, 1760, the widow bought
moflmmminunm{t-qm:c.;huupmm
been conveyed by John Ryle to William Williams.!!® She operated
anh::on.nm lot, pm!hb!y one built by Ryle in 1755.17 In 1761,
wi Gillespie acquired lot number eleven in the north square

::‘n- Deeds, 11, 96 in
e R e S :;{:t V0, e C L Hemer *sm:hu of w..’:-nuuﬂ
111 “Colonial Militia, 1740-1748," Maryload Historical is Carolina, Histerical ond Bi icol, liustrating Priacipeily Revolu-
e i - Magesine, 56 vola. » ' Lincoln and. Adjoining Cownties, Ac-
“B"""")_ Vi e published under authority of Maryland Historical Society, 1906- """_L":‘»d ”ff.‘m;:' . Tl-rl,tl i vam.-;_ n .

gl (g, NC: Raiegh News St job Print, 1877), 5. 18S; Romple,

1 owan Cownty, p. 189.
1 Did. VIL 312; McCubbins Collection, "Mitchell” e To1, Rumple, Rowan County, B 189.
wley,
i i 1,30 NI, Shetches of Western North Corclns, & 185; Blackwell P.
121541V, 768 mier, Shelhss 01 pel Hil; Univesy of North Carolion Fres
1957), pp- 204, 297,
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hatters, an Indian trader, a weaver, a tailor, a tanner, a butcher, &y

two merchants, and a . Sixteen inns were licensed i
Salidury by the e of 1762, ke
town had no newspaper, library, church, or school during
the first ten years of its existence. The first newspaper was not
established in Salisbury until 1799.** The Anglican inhabitants
held religious services in private homes, but no church
was erected until the Lutheran residents built one in 1767.
124. Brawley, Rowas Story, p. 151, The paper was the North a
P A i Caroling
llmnhml:*"m'hd"m published in western

THE ECONOMIC ORDER

The scttlers of the northwest Carolina frontier were by no
means a group of destitute encroachers. Most of those who
avoiddpyuaﬁ!o(hxuuﬂquitmummh-wbmm-
willing, rather than unable, to pay. At the time of the outbreak
of the French and Indian War, Governor Dobbs stated that few
pwrpum&udtzhnphldﬂin the west and that only rich
planters from the north moved into the back country.* It has
mﬂymmmnmyofmzyimmmofm
ous Quaker background. Moreover, many of the Scotch-Irish
settlers had prospered during twenty or thirty years sojourn in
Pennsyivania and Maryland.
Tax collectors and elders in the various Presbyterian con-
jons of F ylvania were g lly men of wealth and
promi and a iderable number of these positions were
occupied either by subsequent migrants to Carolina or by the
fathers and uncles of those who sought homes in the Yadkin
anid Catawba valleys. Although it was inexpensive, land was not
free in the southern pied ; yet an overwhelmi majority of
the newcomers obtained legal grants* The German immigrants
ily left F ylvania in the fall immediately after
gathering their crops. By so doing they arrived in the Yadkin
Valley just before cold weather, well-supplied with the msuu_o£
obtaining land and passing the winter without excessive hardship.
Communication

and trade are two of the essential factors in
l-mmmﬂwwhwﬁ&hﬂ-
3-&-" Canpablished master's thesis, Usiversity of North Carolira, 1534), p-
2 Land wd-ﬁummdhhln*
_Hlﬂghﬂh_&huuwﬁmwmukm
3. Carl Hammer, on the Vodbin: The Story of the P'-‘,.-Cn.
;’-"hcarun.-dcm(s.u-—y.n.c:mrm
) »
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the growth of a frontier community. Both played a key role in
the development of the Carolina frontier. The most important
avenue was unquestionably the long wagon road, often called the
“Carolina Road” or “Road to Yadkin River,”* which extended
northward through the Sh doah Valley into Pennsylvani
Prior to 1740, the road followed a course from Lancaster
northwestward to Harris' Ferry, thence southwestward through
the Cumberland Valley by way of Falling Spring (modern Cham-
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In describing the people who had settled before 1750 on his
own lands, Governor Dobbs stated that many of them “have gone
in(oi\dipwithgoodmwhkhﬂtyldlumm
hvhugawsgvnmdwit.dmghzmﬂlsdimmhmnum
md:nnmtyetshomnedmdprqnﬂyhidmndlmth
many merchants there, they afford them English goods cheaper,
Mltpmmtinﬂ-hpminm.dnlndebdnginf«mmq
take a much higher price.”” In March, 1756, Governor Dobbs

bersburg) to the present site of Hagerstown, Maryland. Thence it
inued southward through Winch the present-
day sites of Roanoke and Martinsville, and on through Wachovia

and Salisbury to the Waxhaw settlement.

By 1745, in order to shorten the route, wagons began follow-
ing a path which extended from Lancaster to Winchester by way
of the present-day towns of York (crossing the Susquehanna at
Wright's Ferry), Gettysburg (Marsh Creek settlement), Fred-
erick, and Williamsport (Williams' Ferry).® South of Roanoke
the road was probably nothing more than an Indian trail until

1746 or 1747.

County Court ordered that *
;:h'.,dﬂh lh-d.| from the Town to Jomey -ahm “Cagn Evan
o«-‘i: | Commisioner of the Road from the Shallow ford
Commaon

fresses

ses of the
. Pa. 1897-1961), XXV, 151

okt el e jotes ¥
County, Virginia, Part 1" Papers and Au'_ the Records of Augusts
(Lancaster,

Minutes, I, 3.

Lancasier County

directed that a road be laid out from Salisbury to Chasleston “by
way of Cold Water at the end of Lord Granville's line."* It was
“to pass by Mr. Martin Phifer's (formerly Arthur Patton's),”

and was to be “as straight as possible.””

As carly as the fall of 1756, a brisk trade had developed
between Salisbury and Charleston. On October 18, William Glen
and Charles Stevenson, of Charleston, South
at Salisbury,” named Thomas Bashford and John Cathey their

attorneys for the purpose of collecting debts and dues. In 1758,
two men were jailed in Salisbury “for passing bad South Carolina
"0

The old wagon road over Grants Creck extended as far as
Thyatira Church, thus connecting Salisbury with the inhabizants
of western Rowan. The Indian trading path, wh-gh crossed the
Yulxhlkh«nﬂnlndin[ford.linhdth:mmthw
along Deep River and the headwaters of the Cape Fear. Innes
Sue&wuwnlinuedmhnnmduamadwlhcegmn

on lower Second Creek. Two ferries were established

settlement )
on the Yadkin by 1757 in order to afford dry transportation for

heavily laden wagons. On September 18, 1753, Benjunm Roun-
uvin';eﬁﬁonerl the court for a license to keep a public ferry over
the Yadkin River “at his own plantation . . . rates man and horse

four pence a footman waj loldonmdfourh:fu
shillings.""* On July 19, 1757, it was ordered that Archibald

1.Tuc.uun«w»ﬂu-umhmd:.¢wm-l.s-m
;/CCR) R‘AC‘WM
aceis 1o capital and markets, which in the cighteenth
'-‘Iﬂmnneu::‘"ll.ll:lmh. Tubm—alSnlhlé‘-»l‘.
1729-1765 (Kingsport, Tenn.: Southern ‘Publishers, Inc, 1940), P

8. Rowan Court Minutes, 1, 37.

9.uo—c_vndmohuwdmwm

Courthouse, , N.C., 111, 35
1.1bd. L S. Mwah—hﬂlﬂlhﬁw-
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Cni(k«plpdﬂic[:nymlh\’a&i:kimndn'l‘rﬂq
Rnd,ndblﬂnethm(nnlb-dbydnlmlicum."'
Culgdidhﬂs&lnd.dmpmhblywhhhﬁmhyadmhy
wwisnhe(«ry.LubDannuliuudinApﬁl,l?S&b
hqnotdhnqndn(ury"uhkdvdliumm\'ldﬁu"“
A majority of the immij who d into western
North Carolina in the 1750's crossed the Yadkin at this place,
either on the ferries or by fording the stream. Another ferry was
located twelve miles up the river in what is now Davie County.
That there was considerable trading activity in that area is indi-
cated by the fact that the “upper inhabitants” of Rowan petitioned
in 1753 that “a road be cut from the ferry to the road called
the Cape Fare road for the convenience of said settlement to
trade of Cape Fare."
: How were these roads built and maintained? At periodic
manh.thgm:ppoinndprmirmﬂmlivhguviddy
points to serve as commissioners for the roads. It was
the responsibility of each of these commissioners to obtain service
l.u:mdmioamdminmuufmdm-wm
Iuwhﬁspnnkuhrdiluia Fines were levied upon com-
n:unonmandindividmlmknlor failure to meet this obliga-
tion.

In addition to indigo, the principal crops of the original settlers
appear to have been wheat, rye, barley, spalce, and possibly hops
and hemp. According to Rhoda Barber, many of the settiers
along the Susquehanna before 1750 “were tradesmen, weavers,
shoemakers etc. they were mostly paid for their work in grain,
lnrvenn‘u us'd to be half a bushel of wheat or the price of
it—raising grain did not appear the greatest object with the
farmers, there was no great demand for it then. Heps and hemp
was v'ntm they looked to for profit—""* Meat supplies were also
plentiful in Pennsylvania, the market price for beef, pork or
mutton being two and one-half pence a pound.'® :

Although there is little evidence that hops and hemp were
grown on the Carolina frontier, the numerous references to

16 Heary J. Ford, Tie Scolch- :
Uiy et I o s Ton s Anepice (Prinesten, 3. Primesien
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Jivestock in the wills and court minutes of Rowan County leave
Jatle doubt that meat products were as plentiful as in Pennsyl-
vania. John Dickey's ledger' clearly reveals the fact that cereals
were raised in quantity.

In 1746, four dollars Pennsylvania money was equivalent in
value to three dollars Virginia currency'®*—a fact which may
have encouraged many entering the valley of Virginia from the
north to move on to Carolina. In 1753, salt (which sold at ten
shillings a bushel) and rum (priced at ten shillings a gallon) were
imported into_the Shenandoali Valley from Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania.’® These products were also shipped to the Carolina
frontier, for Dickey was selling both salt and “liquor” (which he
distinguished from whiskey and brandy) to the settlers there as
early as 1756

Faust has stated that the German farmers in Pennsylvania
were superior to those of other nationalities. Entering upon the

bers until other national ;mupchadalrudy done so. The Scotch-
Trish, as previously indicated, obtained the best land located north-
west, west, and southwest of Salisbury. The Germans settled
largely on less productive soil in the southeastern portion of the
county or in the forks of the Yadkin. :

The county sheriff had many tasks of an economic mature.
He collected the taxes; executed the orders and sentences of the
courts and the assembly; made arrests; summoned jurors, princi-
pals, and witnesses to court; confiscated property and conducted
auctions; and supervised the county jails.® The job was ap-

17. Store Account_Book (175586) of Joha Dickey, merchast. & 11);;-;

University Uhnn.mrh-n.NAC..pQ. The item for J
indicat hemp production. (Hereafter cited as Dickey Ledger.
l&‘:“hlvﬁlu of Th Scotch-lrish Settlements v Virginia, Extrocted from

Original by 1745-1500, 3 vols., comp
: Lyman mkmy;.l #:'" el th Printing Co. 1912) 1. 21.

T O Htorical Nowes, Part 117 XXV, 164

g rarid 5o lo‘s::'-m in the United States, with S'I\fﬂ‘
Retvence to 14 Pelitica, Morel, Social avd Educationst Taftuence, 2 vols. (New
e e of the sherifl, ee Jaian P, Bord,
i B Carotina” The North Coreling istoricol
Rmm‘ns?m fdﬂdw ’:J.c: North Carolina N»wrwlsl gnu-dam and
B emt of Archives and History, 192462), V (2 2), 151

Carolina, “but now

1886-90), V, 356 bereafter cted a8
-nhsmr.“‘ ) ( Aoseciny
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parently too difficult or too tempting for David Jones, who could
nrw't.-llnotcnllmlhenm Legal proceedings were insti-
tuted against ]n_nu by Robert Jones, the Junior Attomey-General
mlmb&dmvho.hhismﬂofbmh,ﬂs&m

suit against David Jones (suit has been continuing) sheriff

Rowan, now ing to £135587 p i nxl)nydnef:
balance of public taxes from the said county for the years 1753, 1754,
7!5.!7-!6lldl7$7:‘dvhkhjmhupddﬂso o
money in part thereof judgment was rendered against him

h:h&llﬂ&?pfuhmﬁmmnqudmjmmﬁr
mh' luﬂmt. with the county court entitling him to a dis-

mmw A ic Claims, meet
ing in April, 1762, declared that “Benjamin Milner, sheriff of

hat “'B s of
m'auzy.mmhg;m‘:cflmfmhhnhqn
thw lotmdm gioc: ving fully accounted with
The settlers on the Carolina frontier owned a considerable

and mulattoes over twelve years of age.® Of these slaves,
. . . '77
owned by pioneers mentioned in this study. The distributi 'onm'u

.hh.Nanflmw'MMMM
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The sheriff di d of unclaimed

P y slaves as ided
by faw,® and at least five cases involving Negroes were brought
before the county court during the period considered in this study.
In July, 1755, the court ordered that “a runaway Negro man be
wﬁmuw»ts&mﬂm&esmm&
out."™ In January of the following year, two Negroes “supposed
Ao Gk, ot Vit Hhrty 8o Wi s ot
s ve i i
the best advantage.™ 4 e

¢ are app garding the ic order
on the frontier. In the first place, a considerable number of settlers
were men of means if not affluence. Secondly, economic condi-
tions were similar to those in the Susquehanna and Shenandoah
valleys. Thirdly, a brisk trade was quickly developed with the
coast at Charleston and Cape Fear. Finally, such matters as ferry
position of runaway slaves were controlled by law.

33. Rowsn is

i Court Mimses, I, 24,

35.00d, 1, 2
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w

Hugh McKnight.
John McKnight. .
John McWhorter. .
Alexander Osborne

L.'N'--'—l."'.-‘.ql-'p'n'—‘,'—l—ig'—l.'u'n'm'n—nuu—

Moses Winsley.
William Denny....ccoeseeeenes

James Caster evidently owned slaves, for in July, 1756, he ;old a

Negro man and woman to Jonathan Boone, his son-in-law.

John Fr shock, probably the frontier’s most prosperous citizen,

17

named thirty-cight slaves in his will, dated 17682 According to
Frohock, one of these slaves had been bought from George
Magoune®® Alexander Cathey's will indicates that he was pos-

sessor of two slaves by 1766.2
29. Rowan Court Minutes, 1, 35.

3, Will of John Frobock, Rowan County
Archives and History, State of North
®, folio 1.

Wills, State Department of
mwﬂ~c~'¢"‘u~’

E ity Courthouse,

nlmtﬂ"ld:.ﬂuﬁ’toﬁhmw
Salisbury, N.C, A, 3.

XVI

LIFE OF THE PEOPLE

Peflups the most interesting aspect of life on the northwest
Carolina frontier is to be found in the way settlers of two centur-
jes ago revealed the same human failings common among their
descendants of today. Authors such as Rumple, Wilson, and
Hunter have emphasized the devout, God-fearing qualities in the
carly settlers, qualities deemed necessary for a successful conquest
of the frontier. There is considerable evidence to indicate that
other characteristics distinguished many of the original inhabit-
ants of the Yadkin-Catawba Valley.

In 1756, one Jean Wainwright complained to James Carter
that Thomas Bashford and Robert Gillespie had “Bet and Bat-
tered and abused her without the least provocation.”™ Both were
ordered by Carter toappeu"bdonm:orsomcuhuo(hn_n
majesties [justices) of S¢ County.”® Although the results of this
case are not recorded, Bashford's illegal actions following the
death of William Brandon (sce page 163 above) would seem to
indicate that he, at least, might well have been guilty of “batter-
ing” Jean Wainwright. In March of the previous year, a certain
Henry Kingsbury brought a suit for trespass® against l-.llu:'nd
Cusick. William Harrison, Kingsbury’s attorney, began by point-
ing out that Cusick was a person of good character who “had

Opinion as well of his Neighbours and Creditors a8 vo(hzr
Persons his Majesties Subjects and Persons of great Worth.
Credit, and Reputation But also had Acquired and Obtained
Great Profit and Gains by such his Trading and Dﬂh:;f“:‘

Rowan County il Cases, 175364, 4 folders, Ste 2
v o4 AreSiod .‘3'?-&""-.3‘:.'5‘ . folder mo. 2 (1753-56) (here-
after cited as Rowan Cases).
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Afs®"* Nevertheless, continued Harrison, on October 1, 1754,
Cusick had twice called Kingsbury “a Rogue, a thief, and a vil-
lain,”® for which slander the latter was bringing suit.

It has already been noted that John Sill was among the first
inhabif of the Irish sett] and that the records reveal no
deed for him.* Records of the Inferior Court of Common Pleas
and Quarter Sessions for Rowan County reveal that Sill took Mal-
colm Campbell to court for nonpayment of debt dating from
September 1, 1756. According to the description included in the
case, Campbell wagered five pounds proclamation money that Sill
could not prove that he had obtained warrant for a tract of land
claimed by him. However, James Carter and Griffith Rutherford
told Campbell that Sill had obtained a warrant and paid the survey
money, whereupon ( for reasons not given) Campbell refused to
pay Sill the five pounds.”

The same court meeting in January, 1762, received notification
from Edmund Fanning, King’s attorney, that Adam Hall of
Rowan County, “little regarding the laws of this province did . . .
retail and sell 2 half Pints of Whiskey and one Quart of Beer
contrary to an Act of Assembly of this Province . . .” and should
as a consequence be fined ten pounds proclamation money.* Fann-
ing requested that Hall be brought into court to answer the charge.

Bad blood seems to have existed in October, 1760, between
Alexander Cathey and John McElwrath. John Oliphant, one of
the justices of the peace, took the deposition of John Dobbin,
James Carson, and Alexander Cathey to the effect that McElwrath
was, as Cathey put it, “a Person of Lewd Life and Conversation
and a Common Disturber of his Majestys Peace.™ Dobbin, in
his statement, testified that “John Mcklewrath was in his shop
some time in September Last ye said Dobin & Mckeliwrath being
in Discors about Law bisnes between ye said Alexander and ye
said Mckellwrath. Mckiwrath Swor by God if he could

4. Rowa: folder
S Ihd ) Casen, no. 2 (1753-56).

6 Minwtes of Rowan County Court of Common Pleas and Quarter Sessions,
lmlm,pm:wh:m(mduuw—mmhﬂ

i
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@h-hememnbduAuyO:&dlud-uﬁﬁghu
his own hand.”!® Carson stated that “‘on the first of Septe 1760
...heﬂw]ohnMcwthundiuwdnCamhwnmthe
Main Street with a cut Lash in his Hand he was askt by some
whidlﬁlhdqundmhnmkumbervhombt
hgingqlinlluddnldmldkogu&luk&ﬂwyhdkabed}
him on the Kings Highways and further said that if he meaning
said Eleck® would come nigh he would cut him to peses.”™
Walter Carruth, another justice, issued a notice “to any Lawfull
Officer” to summon Andrew Cathey and Peter Lawrance to ap-
pear before Carruth for the purpose of testifying t‘vdnl they
know concerning John McElrath's threatening to maim, "
and Evil Intrate Alexander Cathey Esq"."*? Records in possession
of the Knox family, after describing the “magnificent grazing
country” up and down Third Creek, describe how “A man (semi-
barbarian) by the name of Mclwrath owned @ great amount of

ing roads throy, 'ﬁlhﬂd:hﬁdlh‘?ﬂil(ﬂ'liﬁ. Our
mr?;:m: ancestors aﬂ other emi;nnts gnd it on the
grounds that it was their meeting and mill road. i
The numerous entrics in John Dickey's ledger book indicate
consumption by the settlers of a considerable quantity of lonsmyl
andothcrliquon.]olml(crrpunhndmﬂymal 2«;
liquor from Dickey between September 26, 1758, and J.m;?oli&
1759.} James Graham md James Story were even more

next purchase (April 16) was 8s.5d. worth of drugs, obtained by
Dickey from an unident tified doctor.

Richmond, Va.: i und
P K“;;)(. p 194 In addition to furnishing evidence regarding
McElwrath,

Publishers,
mz]«h
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Just as is the case today, petty offenses were common, major
crimes less so. During the period from 1753 to 1762, no one was
executed for murder; but other types of crime were common and

sometimes comical.

In June, 1753, John Baker petitioned the court that “whereas
the said John Baker happened to be in a late affray with another
person whereupon the person with whom he had the said affray
. - - bit the under part of his ear off . . . he prays that his petition
be recorded and granted and the court ordered the clerk to give
him a certificate of the same."'* Ear-cropping was common
punishment for larceny, and Baker was anxious to have a certifi-
ate to show that he was not a thief. Later the same year,
James Stewart was brought into court by order of Thomas Potts,
one of the justices, on suspicion of stealing a pair of buckles. The
court decided that the proceedings were illegal and the charges
were dismissed—although Stewart was required to pay a fine of
ten shillings for “his insulting of Thomas Potts, Esquire.”"

Fines were commonly assessed for such offenses as cursing,
drunkenness, and refusal to accept jury duty. Robert Tate, in
1754, was fined twenty shillings “for condemning the authority of
the court and for two cathes also."””* At the same time, he was
forced to pay thirty shillings “for being drunk and incapable of
attending as grand juror."™ James Jones was fined five shillings
for contempt of court and five shillings for swearing.® As al-
ready noted in an earlier chapter, James Bowers was jailed for an
attack on Hugh Montgomery and certain of his property was
auctioned to pay the fine incurred.

Not all of the settlers were guilty of wrongdoing. In 1755,
the court ordered “that Henry Horah have and receive for his
trouble with a certain sick man for whom he had provided meat,
drink, and lodging the sum of three pounds proclamation money,
and likewise Paul Beefle the some of one pound five shillings like
money, and also Peter Arrand for his trouble likewise the sum of

:n“:‘p”:md ten shillings like money to be paid out of the public

20.Ibd, 1,
21144, 1, 26 Dminlhemmlliumdhmh.h
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Perhaps the most serious social problem which confronted the
growing community was that of illegitimate or orphaned children.
The pages of the county court minutes are filled with accounts of
the provisions made for these unfortunates. Usually, the court
placed the orphan in the custody of a prominent citizen until the
child should reach the age of twenty-one. The orphan's position
was thus much the same as that of an indentured servant, except
for the fact that the county court, rather than the orphan, made
contract for the indenture. The case of James Fletcher may be
used as an ills ion of the proced lowed. In March, 1754,

muCaﬂtr.Elquimpfodumlmorphnboymndeum
{-'Imher and prays that the said orphan may be bound to him un:il
he arrives to age, the consideration of this court was that me said
James Fletcher should be bound to James Carter lfllu" he arrive at
the age of 21 years . .. the said Carter do oblige himself to pay the
fees that may become due to my lordsoﬂ'\cefwuwde'ammcohwo
certain tracts and entrys of land in this county ld(‘ to him [!fletdnr]
by William Bishop deceased and also to pay the quit rents wln:l, hers-
after may grow due until ye servant come to the age jl‘al.&ﬂ and
llmtotmharirmnmhimtheniduﬂ'amlnnadl-.ng\uhmdm
write a legible hand.*

i . The guardian
The orphan was not without recourse, however
was nns.:v’pmbk to the court for his treatment of fatherless

iti court to grant her the g\lnnﬁ.ansi\.ip of |3|¢
;xdh);nmniwm';‘(;d. “she I)fing the mother of said tluldn-n.l )
James Carter and James Carson presented themselves :s her
sectirity, thereby making themselves cqu.:ﬂly liable with her : :n«)"
ill treatment which should befall the children. The court n‘ 5
that “the said Elizabeth Deason have the gmrd.unshlgdo ':d |
orphans until complaint be given to this court against saif g\::‘ :
jan, setting forth that said orphans is not bmugh:nd u|: -
Christianlike manner and provide sufficient flu:z:ngA’ “*p:uh
and meat and drink during her ianship.

ﬂ"mdmmwlmumhcmhmxhdmu Malaria

and other of fever were common.
22.1bid, 1, 11,
23, 1bid., 1, 20.

2.16id.



184 CAROLINA CRADLE

of a complaint lodged by an orphan named Unity Cosby, she was
transferred by the court from the guardianship of James Huggen
to that of Alexander Osborne to serve “‘4 years . . . till she Attain

the age of Eighteen yeares."®

1 d servitude ituted another problem. Servants
often ran away, and females sometimes made nuisances of them-
selves by having illegitimate children. In 1755, the court directed
one Mathias Cramps to serve Edward Cusick one year beyond the
expiration of his indenture becaase of the expenses incurred by
Cusick as a result of the servant’s “bad behavior and absenti
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resolved in the Assembly that “James Carter a Surveyor in the
Earl's Office [Granville], under Pretence of receiving Entries and
making Surveys, has at different times exacted and extorted
considerable sums of Money from several Persons, without
returning the same into the Office; by which they have been pre-
vented getting their Deeds.”*

John Edwards, Jr., reported how he and James MacManus,
while engaged in surveying a tract of land in September, 1749,
wcrelduponbylnmbcrolptrmthmlivingmthehnﬂ.

himeelf from his master's service.”® John Tassell, a servant of
William Alexander, ran away and stayed for seven months. The
court added six months to Tassell's original indenture of four
yars®” Thomas and Elinor Jordan were described as convicts
and were required to serve Edward Cusick for a period of seven
years, dating from June 6, 17563

‘Women indentures who had illegitimate children were usually
required to add one year to the time of their indenture in order to
compensate their masters for expenses incurred and time lost
during the period of pregnancy. Six cases of this sort were
recorded during the period covered in this study. It seems rea-
sonable to assume that there were additional cases which were not
brought into court.

Nor were the county officers themselves immune from the
vicissitudes of frontier life. A multiple office-holder of James
Carter’s stature was rarely popular with the settlers, and his neces-
sary duties as justice of the peace did not serve to increase his
popularity. In October, 1756, Dr. Andrew Cranston “with force
of arms to wit Swords Clubs etc in and ag* James Carter Esq' . . .
in the execution of his [Carter's] office as his Majesties Justice of
the Peace . . . comitted an assult did make and him the s* James
Carter then & there did beat bruise wound & evily Intreat soe that
:;. h'i;‘li;e,he was much dispaired and other Enormities in and

[ames he offered.”™ In his capacity as surveyor, too,
Canadidmnluynmmhinmllinaln’nm

i acsd to
win the of the fronti In December, 1758, it was
5.1, 1, 65.
26.1bid, 1, 26.
27,14,
A Ibd, 1, 36
2. Rowan cases, folder no. 2 (1753.56).

to Edward: a(lerhe:nduullmlshadﬁni:b;d‘he
“ : ohn]
survey, “several of the Neighbours and Pumnlu:ly [
Withrow two of the Brandons and others came and hindered the
s* James McManus from making any other Snrvcy_ by_ dram
their Swords on him and threatening to shoot him with R:l!a
which they had with them.”* It seems quite clear that frontier
life involved considerably more than fighting Indians, attending
church, and raising families. L
Illl has already been seen that the settlers of Qunker origin
exercised local political influence out of proportion to thgt
numbers. Of those persons representing the northwes: frontier
in the North Carolina Assembly, however, two were Presbyterians
(including on  of dubious authenticity) and one was of Quaker
origin. James Carter wasa member of the Assembly by Febru:z
27, 1754, and (probably with the outbreak of the Fm\d: d
T ian War) was commissioned major in the colonial milita:
Eight days after becoming 2 member, he was appol'nltd toa cu;n-
mittee to prepare a bill for “granting an Aid to his Majesty for
defence of the Frontier.™® The following mo?lh Cl.ﬂﬂ :lmo-
duced a bill (which passed the A::mlxbl)w;'mml?‘:g ;* l‘g:‘;
i itch, and tar®* In ober, 1739,
mComd' I:::'H‘rn&«plbmzhl up a bill for directing the mﬂh(:
of selecting vestries of those parishes lacking legally constitut
vestries.®
ecords ‘aroline, vols., ed. William L.
&;2‘(5:1‘:: r:c: l’d:t’tnN:‘ er m‘:m. V, 1052 (hereafter
*‘:L“w(:,;n folder no. 2 (1753-56).
22.NCCR, V, 182, 810.
33.1bid., V, 26
34.Ibd., V, 285.
35.Ibid., V, S04
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John Brevard and John Brandon were the Presbyterian
representatives. Brevard was a member of the Assembly by
December 12, 17543 One week later he was appointed to a
House committee to prepare a bill for securing the payment of
quit rents due the King and Granville, “for quicting the free-
holders in the possession of their lands and for other purposes.”’
Brevard continued in membership, at least at intervals, until
November, 1759.*

On February 26, 1754, John Brandon and Josiah Dixon
brought up a bill for “stamping and emitting” a sum of money.*

frontier of Carolina. He was ordered by the Philadelphia Synod
in May, 1744, to correspond with many people of “desolate condi-
tion” in North Carolina®® Thomson, who was well acquainted
with many of the original settlers on the northwest frontier, wel-
comed the opportunity of associating with them. Until his death
in 1753 or 1754, Thomson maintained preaching “stands” at
William Morrison's, at Cathey’s mectinghouse (Thyatira), at
Osborne’s meetinghouse (Centre), near what is now Fourth
Creck Church, on Third Creek near Samuel Young’s, and a few
miles south of Davidson's Creek (near what is now Hopewell

The following month Brandon assisted in the preparation of a Church). : . 5 g
resolution that the public treasurers pay for the expedition In terms of wlon.ufl pu:mmmcc. Jol‘uf Thﬁmwn \,\lals h:ng:z
“against the French and Indians at Ohio” out of the money leit tionably the most of the early s

over from the construction of forts. The resolution further stip-
uvlated that this money be replaced out of the £12,000 “to be
and emitted” by virtue of an act for “raising and sub-

lina frontier. After being twice clected moderator of the
General Synod of the Presbyterian Church, Thomson _b«une, an the
first moderator of the new Prsbyteg' ;;,l DonLerpl in 1/3;“" h’:'h\:;
sisting the said forces.”* cears later his pamphlet The Poor Orphans Legacy was
Religious life on the northwest frontier, as indicated in earlier 1y Benjamin Franklin® In 1744, Thomson was a "'““lfr,f‘felatr’ru"-
chapters, revolved largely around the Presbyterian congregations original board of trustees of a public school or “Aeriiety (0 K
at Thyatira and Centre. John Brandon, one of the leading figures ing” which was established by the Y\:V'Dd :‘-“ il
in the Cathey settlement, lies buried in Thyatira churchyard; yet which later grew into the University o i ;:'ﬂ Thm;l;an firally
there is some doubt regarding Brandon's Presbyterian origins. Virginia many times between 1733 and (then Amelia) County
The proceedings of the Donegal (Pennsylvania) Presbytery reveal settled in what is now Prince Edw b 0 White
that in 1733 where he remained until his removal to Carolina in 17 i
living in Virginia, Thomson is helieved to have cfub“. Cola-
school which served as a forerunner of Hampden-Sydney 2
lege* In the “New” vs. “Old" Side conlrov::."-( ﬂ“’:”:'-m-
s ~f it States of & b
5-%52}’75’. ﬂ«':ﬁ;?ﬁ:‘ﬁ:n:lhﬂﬁfb;"ﬁﬁ Generai Synod 1700-1788

« . « A supplication from Jo* Brandon being now presented

after consideration thereof approve of .\l: Thnmpwn'n mmi:ﬂpz
refusing to baptise his child and Judge sd Jo* censurable for his sin
and disorderly conduct in forsaking the ordinances of Xt dispensed by
Mr. Thomson, & applying so abruptly . . . to y* church of England to

same and i i ion for Reli-
e i he Alinutes of the Geweral Contenticn [
ln‘ve his taptised. W being intimated to Jo* Brandon he Together with an Index and 1 ins 2 e
ledged the rotiase Nl sorrow Tk
Pby absolved him. ¢ w for it whereupon the : 53 n"n:-w A vll‘
homson, 4 crend ‘I“‘mﬁ'u-!h,;.iu“‘y :.:::,- 23 vols. in 3 ser. (Boston: C. Berjamin
¢ : U o o . . wr
i Mr. n" referred to was the Rev John Rickardson and o‘wn.’l!ﬂ-?&). xxm‘ Jﬁ"’:‘h n:; wol. ljll‘l-‘m' " ke Prsty:
1';h4 iy :he first minister of any denomination on the northwest mi:: "n?u:kd Sociely, 36 vols. ( Philadelphia: Presbyterian Historical
: | | 38-35. IM. on the ceath
pEve o P, wrote the pamphiet shortly aitct
3 e TR be orprans if he shouid
J):. K: : s = i of his wife as a reminder that his cleven children
40.Itnd., V, 190, 211

41 Records of the Donegal Presbytery (typed copy), vols. 1A and 1B

46, Ibid., XX, 150-52
(Philadelphia: Presbyterian Historical Society, 1937), TA. 12-13. i :

47.1bid.,
48.1bid,, XXI, 42-43.
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strongly opposed to Whitefield and Tennent.* In 1741, he wrote
government and, in 1749, An Explication
d*SkmaCmdb?,wzﬂwlymmhwﬂdymd

a pamphlet on church

in the Centre congregation.'

In 1755, the Reverend Hugh McAden of the New Castle
issionary tour of the h frontier.
He kept a journal of his travels which sheds considerable light

setoutona

on the Carolina On the ing of Septemb

1755, McAden wrote . . . [I] came to Henry Sloan's, at the
Yadkin Ford, where I was kindly entertained "till Sabbath day;
rode to the meeting house and preached to a small Congregation.
. . . Many adhere to the Baptists that were beiore wavering, and
several that professed themselves to be Presbyterians; so that very
few at present join heartily for our ministers® On Friday,
September 12, McAden crossed the Yadkin and rode “about 10

miles” to James Allison's. On Saturday he proceeded “Three

or
four miles to Mr. Brandon's [probably John Brandon].” On
Sunday he preached “at the meeting house to a considerable con-
gregation of professing people,” and, the following day, he rode
to John Luckey’s, “some 5 or 6 miles.”” Three days later he visited
a man about to die from a fall from his horse.** Then, McAden
continued, he “went home with John Andrew, a serious, good
man, I hope, with whom my soul was much refreshed by his warm
i the things of God.” The next day he rode to

Walter Carruth's “about 8 miles” and stayed there until Septem-
10 a large congregation, “‘who
regular and discreet.” Then, while en route to
David Templeton's, “about 5 miles from Mr. Carruth’s,” he met a
group of settlers who had fled from the region of the Calfpasture
River in the valley of Virginia because of Indian depredations.
He rode on to William Denny's, “four miles further.” Denny
gave him “a pair of shoes, made of his own leather, which was
no small favor.” On Tuesday, September 23, he returned to

conversation about

ber 21, at which time he preached
seemed pretty

49, Rockwell, Gospel Picneer, 111, (no. 1), 145,
50. Ibid.

of Novth Carolina, Hi

S1. From the Journal of the Reverend Hugh McAden, April, 1755-May,
175 et i Wi H, Foct, Shtces I it o
:

(New York: Robert Carter, 58 Canal Stri

1846), p. 167,
52 Foote, North Carolina Sk i T

of a Portion of Hev Early Settlevs
eiches, p. 168. The dying man referred to by
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vid Templeton’s, and on Wednesd: “a day appointed for
:?nh:-ndpnye.“ rode 10 the meetinghouse and preached. He
then went home with Captain Alennda.qsbmm': .m six
miles.” After a week with Osbomne, he visited William hl:.
«about seven miles” and proceeded on Sunday, October 5, to 3
home of Captain Richard Lewis, “about three miles dnun!." L
and preached. On October 12 he rode seven miles to “justice
[William] Alexander's.” He remarked at the presence :‘L;‘
s«iousdmgh(cmdiion.nﬂingdull\ewmm 's0
umpamhnfﬂntorryeond!:pmmd. - s

McAden then made his way into Anson (now dkamr"d
County, evidently returning to Rowan in December. He no
that on December 28, Sund:y.mwndudngnwismm
house to a large audience. The mdm.wgd. him to r: e
he refused because the people were divided between .
and “New” Sides. He preached at Captain John HnmmH nE
Second Creek, crossed the Yadkin, and lodged wlth7s:'uz doeo.
He preached at the meetinghouse on ].:nuary 11,1 mm

with Mr. Miller, The Baptist minister from Jersey. &
w’{t is probably safe to assume that most of thm‘e‘:'l‘ e
McAden lodged on his travels were u|d|v-tlxnll"‘\'1_he e
would have described as “gerious, good men. L ol
frontier, like all communities then and now, mluﬂ‘ e
thats of eve  description. It has been s2id of Jumes St
w)mlindm'l’hiudCreek.dul'he"lgdmmhm i kot
Christian life. He lived when infidelity was mm 2
this region, but also in other parts of the world. NS
near akin 1o him who openly denied the Christian B/
evident that the Reverend McAden would not hav welcome
in every \ﬁme of William McRac consisted of the B)\;k;";'di:

The library Faith, Vincent's Catechism, n?ng:‘;m ‘o’" s
State of Man, Allcin's Alarm fo Suuug. Baxter S'mdly ot

e d, anid Baxter's Soinf's Rest® Each SWesy GO Fo
; 'edadnmnbtronhehnnlqutwn gzl
::d-mm young people who failed to repeat them

n.run,' le‘ Carolina Sketches, po. 16560
4. fbid., pp. 170-71.

istoricel ol Cele-
, Dol .Hh('nm—d

ot fn e owen éﬂ"-; N Ty October 19, 1858 (Salis-
. a3
L.C.: ). . Braner, 1855), p. 21

"Zi’,':&’,;'m Carcling Sheiches, pp. 4135
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considered fit to hold a respectable place in society.*” John Mc-
Whorter, whose home was in the Davidson's Creek settlement,
was a brother to Dr. Alexander McWhorter, who studied theology
at West Nottingham, Maryland, in company with Alexander
Martin, William Tennent, James Waddell, and Benjamin Rush.*

There scems to have been a small library in Thyatira Church
by 1765, containing among other works Mosheim’s Ecclesiastical
History, Prideaux’s Connections, and Butler's Amalogy of Natural
and Revealed Religion®® There is nothing to indicate when this
library was established or whether these books were widely used.
John Sloan of Coddle Creek was the “‘possessor of many books,”*
while Sl:md Young’s library consisted of over one hundred

According to Rumple, a classical school was established about
1760 near Alexander Osborne’s house®® At this “Crowfield
Academy” were educated (or prepared for college) Adlai Osborne
(son of Alexander), Samuel Eusebius McCorkle (son of Alex-
ander), James Hall (son of James) and Ephraim Brevard (son
of John).*® According to Hunter, both Robert Brevard and
James Alexander (son of William) were teachers in Rowan
County before the Revolution.*

57.1bid.
S8 Alexander McWhorter Papers, Southern Historical Collection University
: qu&(gquﬁ‘ C{‘fd Hill, NC‘-': Henry {, Ford, The Scotch-Irish in
merica (Princeton, N.J.© Princeton University 1915), p. 419,
:.Akmﬁr. lluh‘xirll Address, p. 17. Yo Bl
lmn‘ County Will Books, Clerk’s Office, Rowan County Courthouse,
SﬂH-ryDt&rC. 212 (mm‘m;iltd as Rowan Wills). Sloan's will also
referred Grammer the New Fourth Creek »
& Rowan Will, D. Z0 = :
o Rumgple, A History of Rowan County, Novth Carolina, Containing
Shetches of Prominent Familics and l)n-lug-ilbd’_\lu 1Sglinbt;r.;, NC:J. J.
Bruner, 1881), p. 86. It may be toted in support of Rumple’s statement that
Henry Hendry, John Braly, awd Robert Steel, all schoolmasters, lived at the
time within ten miles of Osborne's House. Rowan County Deed Books, Office
Registrar of Deeds, Rowan County Courthouse, Salisbary, N.C, V, 183, VI, 81;
Harold B. Carruth, Carruth Family: Brief Bochoround and Geneslogical Data

of Tewenty Branches in America (A . Ve, 1952) H
stone of Jobn Braly, cometery of Centre’ s Charc; Coasers G,
!

tre Presbyterian H 1f
E‘f".‘:":.‘.’&"&.iﬂf‘ﬂt‘?&,ﬂ:?‘i’cf’: Tt et T 1965,
“ 5".'_“'&&?.'}5-“.’,’ "of Western North Carolin, Historical and Bio-
Rl ey e’ Contirmbaicney Peiod of Meehe
Information, Muck of It Never Before Published (Raleigh, N.C.: Raleigh News
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There is little to indicate the existence of an established Ger-
man congregation during the period considered in this .slndy,
although there may have been one in the forks of the Yadkin and
another on lower Second Creek. According to James Brawley,

oldest church organization known in Davie [County] was that
:Ih:lle “Dutch Meeting House” founded by the early German setilers
on the east side of Dutchman's Creek between Mocksville and the
Yadkin. . . . The . . . meeting house . . . [came to be known] as
Heidelberg Church aiter the name of the German settlement there.
The first records are incomplete but the first entry stated that
Christina Buhe (Booe) was baptised there in 1766. . . . The Indians
burned the old log church in 1765

is a tradition among the Germans of Rowan County thata
’rrn'c‘:lri'nghome existed in the region of Dutch Se:(ﬂd Cf«k prior
{0 1750, but it is not substantiated by the records.® It ':mmn:
of significance that only two of the German settlers :;:.
have been on the frontier prior to 1763 were among l';‘;r" T\:ﬁ
part in construction of the Organ Church, !\egun. in ! .] o
may well reflect the presence south of 'Salpsbur) before B
many more Germans than the records indicate. It so, an ea
m«gr:'hu:::fdh: hl:::g:m(!; Birrer) and Johann Ludw :
Barth wegre the mast prominent of the early Gﬂ'm_ar:I mk\';d‘:;. :
became town commissioners, lﬂls‘l:.:.:vr l:c‘ 75;:1. ury 4 .

Safety i 5! .

e m."ff;m «L Scotch-Trish migrated as hlmu
lc and the Germans travelod both individually and 32 famifics
He contrasted this with the English o! seventeenth-<en <4
ginia, many of whom removed to America as single mm‘ e
the Puritans, “who came as part of 2 colony already ‘t
Sicam Job Print, 1877), p. 61, 1t i pot clear (o, Huter's remarks whether

prior to 1762, o Salishory
o l;;}ﬂvmnél;l nl: - "D.";"h Wealthy in Land, History.” Seiis

Post (March 18, 1956), p. 4
66. See

31-32. The two were Georg. before 1763
m'l't hl.whhh that Johannes Ristelmann was also
68, /bid. &
. Ibid., pp. 29, 31. Factor in the

70 Sl Mfeanahan, “Scotch-Irish Family Life 2 Prime
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mﬁ.q-.

tquﬂuofuﬁoﬂlod{in.uﬁvdu(mﬂb—ﬂdhm-y
cases as closely-knit groups of families. Indeed, many family
groupings (such as the Cathey-Brandon-Locke, Brevard-Mc-
. Carruth-Huggen, Bryan-Linville, Boone-Carter-Fro-
hock, Van Pool-Hampton, and Craig-Howard) reflected associa-
tions involving a generation or more.
A final significant feature of frontier life may be noted in the
Jocation of the sites chosen for settlement. During the seventeenth
, when jcation with England was ial and
mnmvdingmdm:hyw«,imignnumAnuriﬂmﬂy
established themselves on the banks of navigable rivers. A century
later, with the settlement of the back country, most travel in
America was overland; the rivers of the piedmont had little
significance as transportation routes. Accordingly, home sites
were located not on the rivers but along the upper reaches of the
numerous creeks. Facl: home place nearly always included a
fresh-water spring, therely providing the settler with one source
of water for himself and his family and another (the creek itself)
for his animals.
Achievements of the Race,” The Scotch-Irith mevica: Proceedings
Addresses, 10 vols. (published by the Society, l:":‘l).&fu

E
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Even the Catawba Indians, vi i
1 , previously friend
whites, were aroused to acts of violence. lyn 1754, '\’vmdmzn
hi-m reported to the court that several Catawbas “came to him al

mill and attempted to throw a pail of water into his meal
trough, and vrhm .he would prevent them they made many at-
mw: to :tnk.e him with their guns over his head.”® (;tbrr

complained that the Indians were stealing bread, meat
meal, and clothing. It was also charged that the red men had .
uupudmabdunchﬂdmamllombanymmorm ho
lnunpwdn "to stop them.® b/
ly 1755, Governor Dobbs became serious!
s ] A I concerned. -
!n(ong_hud in Antrim County, Iulantl.}l);hdnpun}‘::i
mlm.znﬂ in the -‘dfar.e of the western settlers, many of whom had
‘h:n: from Antrim County. Moreover, Dobbs owned more
and its branches.! Should l‘l:rts ol‘ = ’i‘wlmdsd i e
. e sett! it i

he would mﬂtrl heavy financial loss.m R S

Consequently, Fort Dobbs was
twenty-seven miles wes: of Salisbur;?:s tr;:v:ted
Deufnher. 1756, by Francis Brown, o
appointed by the governor to inspect the

...npodmdmhmmia.lbuim;.,g_.

approximately
was described in
ne of the commissioners
frontier defenses :

£ 2 - the oblong square -three
et by farty: ‘dae Opposite angles twenty-four and t-m\t:-':"o i
mhghl'mvd__kmmdlh!“m...thnhicknmdunwﬂ 'ﬁﬂl.'m
made logs regula 7

3 le ly diminished f; i inches
it contains three floors and'lher mhar.:dum el
: T e may be di .
:‘:; ;a;:m same about a hundred mu:lc:: . fumdfmww‘ Who"r
2 Cxpuain Hugh Waddell forty-six effctive offcers and soldiers
appearing and in good spirits 13 =

In August, 1755, the account
\ + 1733, the governor sent th
of his western trip, remarking that cl!?;:r:il"‘l':;::du;m the

Frontier I gave directi

3 ections to put the Frontier i

delenfe against the Indiin incursions, :“lll‘:r in the best state of
B NCCR, V, 141, » by having 100 select men
9 Ibd, V, 142

10. Among those f;
Jobn I T rom Antrim County
11. Minnie. Hamotoe poford, James Dol T

and
= " Elia Huggen, and John Biggs.
NG lirady Pristiog Co, 1915, Tt Debbs: Historical Shrer (Stmeovite,
LLNCCR, V, 809,

XVIl

THE FRENCH AND
INDIAN WAR

Insohr as the people of the Carolina frontier were concerned,
the French and Indian War began in 1753 and ended in 1760. In
November, 1733, acting Governor Matthew Rowan wrote the
Farl of Holdernesse that “three French and five Northward
Indians came down to kill some of the Catawba Indians but were
met by 13 of !heCatzvbuwlwkiIledmoFm\durrhhuolh
Northward Indians . . . this action was within less than two
miles of Rowan County Court House during the sitting of |hz
court” From 1754 to 1758, heavy Indian attacks occurred in
the Shenandoa Valley in Virginia and along the Catawba River.?
These assaults had a considerable effect upon the southward move-
ment. From October, 1754, to the end of 1756';( Jeast 68 persons
were killed by the Shawriees and Delawares in the Shenandoah
Valley* During the same period, 13 were vrmmdc.d nnd.:n ad-
ditional 75 taken prisoner. In the Shenandosh Valley in 1757
and 1758, 49 settlers were slain. five wc:\mded. and 86 taken
prisoners.* Thenmbaolmxbkpmmmnmn&mym
an estimated 1,551 in 1756 Three years later there were la_ru'
than 800, the remainder having fled for safety east of the Yadkin.

5 ‘ tma, 10 vols., od. William L. Saunders
G I.Thfgfoc:llkllwﬁz.:n’:ﬂ;;*‘“”" = Sl &

NCCR). 5 £
Villiam H. Gehrke, “The German Eiemest 78 Rowaa and Cabarres
0-1-::- (-::iﬁu ‘master’s thesis, University of North Carclima, 1934),

= i cttlen.ents in Virgin, Estracted from
S o st S TR
Lyman Chalidey (Rossiyn, Va : Commonwealth Printing Co, 1912). IL 510-

il
i
Y
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in readiness to joyn [sic) our Frontier company.'* These meas-
ures apparently ged the Cherol if only temporarily.
Acting in conjunction with Peyton Randolph and William Byrd
ot Virginia, Waddell concluded a temporary peace with the
(herokees in February, 1756."*

The Catawbas, however, continued to annoy the settlers In
May, 1756, 2 conference was held with the Catawba chiefs at the
bouse of Peter Arndt."® Following the meeting, Chief Justice
Peter Henley stated that he supposed “there will soon be a war,”
1nd asked Governor Dobbs “to send us some ammunition as soon
2 possible, and . . . build us a fort for securing our old men,
women and children when we turn out to fight the enemy on their
cming."" Dobbs wrote the Board of Trade in August, 1757,
that a party of Catawbas had insulted Chief Justice Henley at a
sitting of the Supreme Court in Salisbury. The Indians then
proceeded northward, reported Dobbs, and “upon their retum
after doing little or nothing in Virginia having robbed a waggon
and tied up a waggoner with his own chain and upon their being
‘ollowed and the goods retaken they returned loaded their guns
.nd insulted the court.”® Dobbs apparently felt that the govern-
ment of South Carolina was chiefly responsible for the trouble
with the Catawbas. As early as 1755, he complained of special
favors granted the Catawbas by Governor Glen in an effort to
win Indian support in the boundary dispute with North Carolina,
a dispute which affected Dobbs’s own lande ** In his report to the
foard of Trade in 1757, he stated tiat the Catawbas had been
“Spirited up . . . to insult our planters.” .

1t was at this time that one of the frontier’s most illustrious
izens yielded—at the wrong time—to temptation. On May 17,
it was announced in the Assembly that
Mr. James Carter one of the members thereof for Rowan County
having been intrusted together with Mr. John Brandon with the sum
of Five Hundred pounds proclamation money to be by them applied
14.16id, V, 419-20.

15 Jumes S. Brawley, The Rowsn Story, 17531953 (Salisbury, NC
wan Printing Co,, 1954), pp. 24-25.

16.NCCR,, V, 57981,

R

19 Vagh . ewsome, North Carolina: The Histery of &
;I‘Almfwfe emer b Uatversy N eorth Carolisa Pres, 1954), b

2.NCCR, V, T84,

150
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in purchasing arms and ition for the defense of the fromtier
province of Rowan and have neglected to apply the said money for the
purpose aforesaid and also have hitherto neglected to account for the
same and forther moved that the said James Carter may be called by
this House to answer for his neglect.”

As a result of this misappropriation of public money, Carter was
relieved of his position as a justice of the peace for Rowan. He
was forced to resign his major’s commission in the county militia
and was expelled from his seat in the Assembly.®

Legal action was also instituted in October, 1755, against John
Brandon, John Nisbet, and Edward Hughes for similar misuse
of public funds® Nisbet died a month later, however, and
Brandon passed away in May, 1756 so proceedings against
them werr. dropped. Hughes was appointed sheriff “about the time
judgne® was rendered against him,” and legal action was sus-
pended s;l. he was out of office.®

In with the Cherokee threat in t 3
Hugh Waddell left Fort Dobbs and went :?Wmﬁm
service against the French and Indians.® Members of the frontier
militia began returning to their homes. Between June and
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and the froatier was pushed westward to the foothills of the

Amn;thmﬂiﬁ-oﬂnnvhmkpninlhewipm
Colonel Alexander Osborne, Captain Martin Pleiffer, Captain
Conrad Michael, and Captain John Kerr.® The company com-
manders who had charge of patrolling the area between the
Ylﬁnd&u-hdmhgdnmipww
Nathaniel Alexander, Captain Thomas Allison, and Lieutenants
Wﬂhl-u_kit.jolm McWhorter, Hugh Parks, and William
Neill™ Major John Dunn and his company saw service in 1759
-dl:?,"hilellugh Montgomery and John Ofiphant super-

ition.™

vised the provisioning of the
p 'l\epnnphyedbylmliusmlminlheGmw‘rh
indicated in the following table :*
PUBLIC CLAIMS ALLOWED
1 May, 1760
Pounss Suuimes Paxce Naux Smavice D.
) [] 0 Moses Alexander Vaggoning -y
« . 0 Cob Nathaniel Alexander o
-t 'G L
w ] 0 Lt Alexander Dobbin o
(7 ] S )
o ) Expoli
m 2 2 t::. James MecManus e
3 15 0 Capt. Conrad Michae! Waggoning
z ° 0  Henry Horah T....... i
» ? 6 Capt Conrad Michad '™ i
108 15 0 John Long o -
Waggoning
s 15 9 Jon Dunn :’:Mh e
the Expedition 1260
32 Brawley, Rowon Story, 5 27,
’J.}?:n, Fort Dobbs, p. 17
35.The Stete Records of North Carolina, through XXVI),
3% Walter Clark (w;g:‘ﬁ M. 1w J.'é’s::r{xrlrhnnn the State,
XXIL 826 (bereafter cited as NE:R). flork s Job Frotes, 1098-1905),

B
Z

ax
p
2
]
g
4
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illed Robert Gil iemdthcfm:mm-ywald‘wnn! Richard
}Ii:l;.g They u:p attacked Fort Dobbs—but without nuu'u."
Hugh Waddell, who returned to Carolina early in 1759, provided
a graphic description of the attack in a letter to Governor Dobbs
dated February 29, 1760:

mdlu:y'lnmllhn(iveywtlmlemdu'
{nn':ﬁ:myslmdwamlpnyd_lndmﬁ
mnsunl!ylbunthelnn.llenmnnvﬂalrmﬂ p‘nflo:("lr(m
mpm.ﬂ)ttveﬂin(bdol!hn.&t\i‘cﬂlslnd9o {
lbntlwdogsmﬁngnmmmmmlxm?hupnymgh;
q))'ringv:hich“mncﬁmum Asmypmmubutunll..mdl
-uapprdunﬁvtitmi‘hlbelldmmdnwwtmepmmm.;‘
took out Captain Bliievhowhhmysdludpanymde:&d‘; =
$ad not marched 300 yards from the fort when we were at Enn’n:ﬂ
Jeast 60 or 70 Indians. I had given my party orders nat to i =
1 gave the word, which they punctually dxrved:.;etrmscmd
lndinuﬁm:whunlpaaivedtbqhadabmnmﬁ , ﬁ:{
pnywﬁmwhichwedjdnm(mhclhn?neplu:hhddm s
Sullet and seven buck shot, they had nothing to fmerl‘“mu‘m
nnadnndngddumm-knrmke,npnmr;.d y fom
xheﬁnverym(mnmnnlnmberwhxhlgood mtm
dm;ldm«dudmypnytomml.ul(oundthzma_nhm
inzl!tpnimlheladiamvmmnpﬂsﬂl o
mﬁdaabhmlmﬂ!tlmwdfuwuwdlulzmdw
mtﬁ&hdwymﬂdwhnhdmﬂmworl =
el e L G i s oot he ol whoo
thei ded . .. On m vous :
mmvmdknheinlpdunmnm.;:)‘:'m”n;
andmbykmedlurdn{m'hundqdﬁfm S
lumddwywmndhupidmmmnullgnw-:‘bm
attack all fortifications by night, but find they did not 1
reception 3!

Following the fight at Fort Dobbs, Waddell :;mnmd ©
carry the war to the Cherok Expedit 'h:r[anland
under Hugh Montgomery of Salisbury, Griffith Rut S
James Grant. More than fifteen Indian villages were

g?ﬂ""' Rowen Story, . 20.

3L.NCCR, VI, 29-0. The scalped man and shin boy are probably refer-
ences 10 Gillespie and young Lewis.
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Pouxps Suimtines Pence Namz Semvice Dare
Thomas ‘Waggoning
% 0 w Expedition 1760
s 15 0 Hugh Montgomery Waggoning i~
fle ‘Waggoning
2 ) i the Expedition 1760
‘Thomas Bashiord Provisions to
? 4 s the Cherckee
Indians 1757-58
Disbursements
9 17 2; Charles Cogdell Dute:
mation No date

Py

In the i ded to the ‘lud b ‘tﬂ!m
‘a allowance be made for the taking of ten Indian scalps
(pr';dml.:d by Col. Hugh Waddell and Mr. John Frohock), taken
by a party of volunteers who went out at their own expense, l.n"d.
has not brought any charge against the public for the same.”
This request was allowed by the House in the form of £100, with
the stipulation that the sum was to be “equally divided among
the adventurers in proportion to the number of scalps taken by
each respective company.”*

Thtpghting in 1760 virtually destroyed the power of 'h:
Cherokees to make war, and peace resulted the following y_u;u
Waddell, having done his duty, returned to Wilmington in 1762.
The role of the Carolina frontier in the war with France had
ended. Indeed, the frontier line itself had been pushed westward
t the foothills of the Blue Ridge. A new era in the colonial
history of North Carolina was about to begin.

-‘:)- ;;':.. XX11, 823,

4 Jeth ‘ Cowaty, North Cerolina, Contoining

e A el Disingatihed Men (Salsbary, NE-: ). J.

Eruner, 1881), . 85,
41. Eliason, Fort Dobbs, p. 17.
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CONCLUSION

Th settlement of the northwest Carolina frontier was an
Aare PSR . R £ and

process g two 3

people. As has been seen, the region extending in a giant, gentle
curve from the Delaware Valley and the “head of Chesapeake”
to west-central Carolina was actually a continuous, undulating,
well- watered plain of savannah grass, differing in no important
way at its northern and southern extremities. Flanked by the
Alleghenies to the northwest and the Blue Ridge to the southeast,
this fertile belt (inhabited only by Indians west of the Susque-
hanna) provided a place of abode and at the same time a sheltered
avenue for any who wished to push on to the south. As the central
pertions of Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina were virtual-
iy uninhabited as late as 1740, the western piedmont region
provided cheap, fertile land which would be virtually free of
competitive immigration from the east for many years to come.

The irflux of thousands of families into this patural avenue
began before 1730 and continued until the outbreak of war with
the Shawneer and (’:htmlrm in 1754. The chief reason for this

¢f jopulation was undoubtedly i P
from the Jepicz.on of the soil on Maryland's Eastern Shore and
the rapidly rising price of land in Pennsylvania—the latter due in
large measure to the immigration of Ulster Scots following the
economic dislocation in northern Ireland.

A secord important cause of the southward movement may be
described as politico-military. The revocation of the Edict of
Nmtu (lﬂ!i)e ;nd the dul}mivt wars of Louis XIV, cul-
minating in reaty of Utrecht (1715), disrupted the lives
of thousands of French Huguenots and R)bmnln Germans and
resulted in a wave of migration to P i
with that of the Ulster Scots. The border war between

nuialndlllryhndnndllnwtlmakolKh.m'ler
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(1739), combined with the reluctance of Quaker authorities to
extend either political equality or aid against Indian ufmﬂu along
the frontier, caused a sharp in the

almlmlﬂ‘!. Iso religious motives for the settlement of west-

al

em Caroh'n:."‘l'he clash of a half-dozen amithe'ﬁal religious
beliefs at the “head of Chesapeake” during the 1730's uﬂ’iu?u!)ted!y
inspired the departure of many, as did the extreme rigidity of
Ouaker doctrine from East Jersey to qul western :hn.n.
I is of interest that the Welsh (and some Irish), clearly identifi-
alle among the English Baptists and Quakers in Pennsylvania,
were absorbed by the English majority by the time they reached
the Carolina frontier. Much the same statement can be made
. ing the Hug among the Pr.esb:vtzruns.
though the former had largely lost their separate identity in Ulster
before migrating to America. .

In the case of individual families, an important reason for
migration was the death of the patriarch, or head of l!n.- family.
As illustrated many times in the present study, a man with sﬂ’e‘rlll
teen-aged sons would settle in Maryland, Delaware, or Peansyl-
varia and live there until his death. As the migration to America
first became heavy during the period 1717-30, hundreds of these
men died in the 1730's and 1740's. As their sons had not the
means to start a life of their own until disposition had been made
of the estate, it would seem fair to conclude that thousands o‘{
men in their twenties and thirties were literally freed after 1735,

R. D. W. Connor and Samuel A’Court Ashe have sul'td that
western North Carolina was settled chiefly by Stou:h-.lnsh and
German pioneers from Pennsylvania.! The evidence with regard
to the area considered in this study® clearly indicates that |h:
majority of the first settlers were indeed Smtch-lfulf or Gcnna::d
The evidence does wot clearly indicate that a majority original

1. Robert D. W, Coanor, North Cavolina. Rebuilding an Ancient m

wealth, 1584-1925, & wvols. (Chicago and New York: th Ce
ei7e) . > | A'Court Ashe, History of North Caro-
:S.'f" l-::. na).x,m:.:s.— L. Van Noppen, 1908), 1, 276-77.
2 nine hundred square miles.
LOf the 70 known German setilers, at
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in Pennsylvania.* It should not be forgotten that Maryland was
umdﬁﬁyynnhdon}’mmylnuhw&ulupl-m~
tion had developed on the Eastern Shore by 1730.

the fact that both d simul ly, hi

i

The evidence indicates that the ish-speakin,
entered the \'Mlt?n-Caxawba basin et S

somewhat earlier than the

arrival of the Germazs. It is possible. however, that the small
number of Germans® rather than thei i el
provide the true explanation. = e

Irrespective of origin, the settlers invari;
: . invariably located as close
:j;be sources of the larger creeks as possible, thereby insuring
Juate water and the most fertile soil. Close examination of the
loalnl'_m l:xl land grants produces the o i
very little squatting after 1752, Virtually a) i
t 52, the desi
was covered by legally authorized land \\'a{ranu' ey
4 ive of present-day Delaware, | addition
families. 179 of the settlers consi in t = ety
in Pennuyivania, while 62 cthers protubly dorp s 170 peidid i e
ur::l;.r:"u::z d:vih_dnch'p;_wuc":nkt;u::Amﬂx H) by two,
o approximatel, twice as man, ‘con-

s’v Presbyterian settlers. (See map inside back
Quite unlike the situation in Pennsylvani
61huw8-ldhndkun],l:’:;dhﬂﬂ--ow
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Consideration of the ch and i of the pioncers
on the northwest Carolina frontier provides valuable insight into
the process of frontier settlement. Despite the Prubytman
majority, there is little evidence that the pioneers were inordi-
nately religi ‘The background and acti of such y
as Morgan Bryan, Israel Boone, David Jones, James Carter, John
Frohock, James Story, Robert Tate, Thomas Bashford, John
Brandon, John Nisbet, John McElwrath, Andrew Cranston,
Abraham Cresson, Edward Hughes, Luke Dean, Alexander
Cathey, Hugh Forster, Archibald Hamilton, Elizabeth Deacon,
Adam Hall, Griffith Rutherford, Silas Enyart, William Roberts,
Edward Cusick, John Newman Oglethorpe, and James Bowers
indicate that there was a geniune need for the admonitions of‘]ol!n
Thomson and the preaching of Hugh McAden and Benjamin
Miller. There is no record that those pioneen. of Quaker,
Anglican, Lutheran, or Reformed origin even established a church
during the period covered by this study.

Necessity for the blish and t of central
authority appears to have been clearly recognized by the inhab-
iants of Rowan County. In 1761, Sheriff Milner was able to
report collection of taxes from 1,373 persons out of a MSII?‘!
1386. Petitions for such property as town lots, inns, and ferries
were dtifully made; roads were built and m.amwnzd: warrants
an surveys were made with surprising efficiency and accuracy;
and the rights of orphaned children and indentured servants were
effectively protected. .

:\mﬂ);.- fact revealed by the study is the surwising case with
which people traveled great distances in a region so recently
wrested from the Indians. The freedom of movement ue'ruml
Iy such persons as John Verrell, John Dunn, Conrad Michael,
lames Bowers, Luke Dean, Charles Cogdell, .Ben)nlr{m E\hlntr.
il John Frohock raises some questi the Y

't frontier communications. X

1t can be stated that the township of Salisbury was essentially
a1 administrati- » rather than a social, center. MI!I‘ a school,
library, newspa,ai, or church, the village was essentially a place
where the court met and where weary immigrants soughi food
a:d repose. Rowan County, it must be remembered, was an agri-
nately om interesting to note how little overlapping oc-
‘"inﬁkw::snT:amhh:—-nhhthl&e
chain-carriers for the swrveyors were local residents.




town lots—and yet Salisbury grew.

The climate and the soil, said U. B. Phillips, are what have
made the South distinctive. To these ingredients should be added
the people—not the Negro, as Phillips thought, but the white
people. One cannot help but conclude, in view of the evidence con-
tained in the present study, that any assessment of southem
history should emphasize exploitation of the land and the

i y evolution of family relationships, clan
and a cultural homogeneity which in less cases sp d at
Jeast three ions, two continents, and a half.

three generations, American
mluall’trlnpsqnmmdemandiuofﬂnhiuwyo(
western North Carolina, the South, and the nation, is to be found
nenrhl.l.n_rly.old’zpmmby-hkhth:ymnnld Who
were the initial inhabitants?> Why did they settle and under what
g:m? jnmthtreisneed for detailed investigation of
questions is perhaps the most important conclusion

derived from this study. y o

For in spite of the enormous amount of work which has been
done, Frederick Jackson Turner’s central thesis—that the Ameri-
can frontier was fund: in d ining the American char-
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Lambert, Thomas
— Shimn, Elizabeth
Roberts, Edward Shing,
Roberts, Joha Shinn, Samuel
Roberts. Mary Shine, Thomas
Shinm, Abigail Willcockson, George
Middictown
Abbott, Az Harrison, Pex
Abboet, Jobm Harrison, Richard
Abbott, Mary Harrison, Sarah
Baston, Edward Harrison, Thomas
Barton, Obadish Harrison, William
Boome, Drd:nh Hill, James
s, Francls Hill, Thomas
ot Iredell, Thomas
Bmd:.!s:i- Jones, David
Bryan, Reb Milner, Edward
Carter, Parker, John
e T Parsons, John
% Potts, David
) Potts, Daniel
Dunn, F"s.ni: Potts, John
Dunn, Wilki Potts, Jonathan
- Potts, Sarah
Ellis, Rowland Potts, Thomas
T Tumer, Edward
Fletcher, Robert Welch, Joseph
o Whitaker, James
Hisnder L0 Whitaker, Jobm
Gamble, Yates, Jan
., Joseph Yates, John
New Gorden-Nottinghom
Andrew, Moses Giles, Jacoh
Blunwion, Sommat (e Nathmaiet Roddell, Anne
Bryan, Elinor anby, Elizabeth Ruddell,
Bryan, Martha Hanby, Mary Ruddell, John
Bryan, Mor Hanby, William Toole, Garret
Bryan, Thomas Headricks, Joba Underhill, Elizabeth
Carter, Catherine Foicky Underhill, Ester
e 0 Hendricks, Tobias Underhill, John
Carter, H Ftter; As Underhit,

, Hanma Hunter, William Un&rhm: oseph
Fincher, i:-:u:o m Henry Whitaker, James
$-rhv. Francis P 1 Whitaker, Joseph
Fiacher, Johm ,,m"'"'}'; Whitaker, {»q
Fincher, Jonathan Righie. Winsley,

Fm' Mary :m. James W' mui.
Forster, P ighie, Nathan wi
i i Rigbie, right, Jobm
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Appendix A
Prominent Officials of Rowan County, 1753-1762
a2 Sheriff
EEECT s B, @
Parker i
;a.. Frohock 1760-62 Benjamin Milser 175962

Trustees for Toun Land of Salisbury

—

H

ugh Forster 1753-62

Appendix B
A Partial List of Quakers Appearing (1675-1747) in

i N ; Middletown
ly Meetings at Burlington, New Jersey . and Nottinghars (00 the

vania; New Garden (Chester County), land
wmmoﬂm,m,muc«nm.mn )
|From tecords in Friends Library, Swarthmore College, Swarthmore, Pennsyl-

]

HHI

Amn
John
Mary
Aaron
Edward
Joba
Mary
Thomas
William
Borden, Jonathan
Borden, Joseph
Borden, Obadish
Benjamia
Daniel
Joha
Mary
Rebecea
Thomas

]

Briis

the Records of the Month-
(Bocks County), Pennsyl-

Carter, Henry
Carter, William
George

Deacon,
Deacon, Isaac
Deacon, John
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Appendix C

A Partial List of Quakers Arriving in Philadelphia, 1682-1729 (From
Ouaker Avrivels at Philadelphia, 1682-1750: Being a List of Certif-
cates of Removal Received at Philadelphia Monthly Meeting of
Friends, ed. Albert C. Myers [Baltimore: Southern Book Co., 1957],

pp. 5-85.)

NAME DATE OF ARRIVAL FROM
Abbott, William 1701 Ireland

Barton, Isaac 1714 Ireland

Barton, James 1699 England

Bryan, Benjamin 1714 Burlington, N.J.
Bryan, Thomas 1707 Burlington, N.J.
Carter, Elizabeth 1686 Barbadoes
Chambers, Benjamin 1682 England
Chambers, John 1713 England
Crawford, James 1709 Duck Creek, Del.
Davies, David 1713 Wales

Davies, John 1713 Wales

Dunn, William 1711 England

Ellis, Mary 1720 Chesterfield, N.J.
Ellis, Thomas 1683 Wales

Evans, John 1682 England

Fincher, Francis 1683 England

Gamble, Francis 1687 Barbadoes
Gardner, John 1682 England
Goforth, Aaron 1711 England
Harper, John 1682 England
Harrison, Richard 1716 West River, Md.
Harrison, William 1705 The Clifts, Md.
Hurford, John 1700 England
Osborne, Peter 1711 England

Parker, Geol 1709 Burlington, N.J.
Parker, Richard 1701 England
Parsons, Henry 1716

P .rsons, Thomas 1699 England
Robinson, Richard 1703 London
Robinson, Williass 1703 England

Scott, Abraham 1699 lm‘l::d

Steel, James 1702 Eng

Steel, }amu 71 Duck Creek, Del.
Storey, Thomas 1699 England
Streator, James 1699 England
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Turner, Edward 1686 Chester County, Pa.

Williams, William 1729 Gwynedd, Pa.

Wood, Joseph 1727 Bucks County, Pa.
Appendix D

From Index to Philadelphia Wills, 1682-1900
(Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia)

Name

Appendix E

Occupations of Settlers on the Northwest Carolina Frontier,

17471762

potter

tavern keeper
wagonmaker

Presbyterian minister
attorney, tavern keeper
tanner

miller

hatter

carpenter

Appendix F

laker, Samuel
Barth, Johann Ludwig
Pashford, Thomas
Peard, John Lewis
Berry, James

Boise, Bostian

Hoone, Jonathan

Bocne, Squire (senior)
Bowers, James

Iraly, John

Brandon, James
Brandon, John
Brinner, Georg
Bunting, John

(Carson, James

Carter, James

Cathey, Andrew

Cranston, Andrew
“usick, Edward
Deane, Luke
Dickey, John
Dickson, Michael
Douglass, Alexander
Dunn, John

Feree, Isaac
Forster, Hugh
Franck, Jacob
Frohock, John
Gillespie, Elizabeth
Gillespie, Matthew
Graham, James
Grob, Henrich
Hall, David
Harrison, William
Hendry, Henry
Hickey, John
Horah, Henry
Hughes, Edward
Huggen, James
Johnston, Robert (jumior)
Jones, David

King, Richard

Northwest Carolina Frontier, 1747-1762

German Settlers on the
Name
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miller

butcher, tavern keeper
innkeeper

butcher, tavern keeper
candlemaker

tailor

weaver

tavern keeper
schoolmaster

miller

tailor

gunsmith

weaver

tanner

millwright, surveyor
shoemaker

miller
innkeeper, ferry operator
doctor

innkeeper

Indian trader, innkeeper. ferry operator
gunsmith, merchant and store keeper
weaver

stonemason
attorney
ferry operator

saddler

innkeeper, distiller
miller

innkeeper
cordwainer

stiller

millwright
blacksmith
attorney, innkeeper
schoolmaster

merchant

weaver, innkeeper
tavern keeper
tavern keeper
hatter

‘weaver

clothier
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J -‘m:\‘°|°l°| Appendix 1
s PARTIAL LIST OF ELDERS SERVING IN PENN
e | " |e DELAWARE, AND MARYLAND mlu-:s:ﬁ‘insxw“l"
e e o = CONGREGATIONS, 1713-1745
e NAME CONGREGATION PRESBYTERY DATE
= | . Grorge Gillespie (Minister) White Clay Cresk  New Castle 1713
o) 1 : David Evans (Minister) ? New Castle 3
‘:w olelel+ Jobn Steel Head of Chrisiana  New Castle 1731
el | | '! Willam Willems ¥ New Castle :
?
—— T nvoh  us
wpog| | X Roger Lawson Upper Elk New Castle 1726
‘mg‘ NFEE }:;;dnmmndtr bm g ;Iew Cc:xk 1726
:g S ! Joim ilpatick Ocioraro New Gt 1790
= ames Octoraro New Castle 1727
£ | mwum| = 5 [2]- |2 Patrick &::uu Oxmro. New Catle 1727
et Sas Donezal 1732
B8 e % William McDowell Head of Christiana  New Castie 1731
LR sHIEEIE i Arthar_Patterson Middle Octoraro Donegal 1732
; _sg o Hugh Kiripatrick Middle Octoraro Donegal 1733
'*’"“ Jobn Kirkpatrick Nottingham Donegal 1733
i =N EEE Jobn Luckle Nottingham Donegal 17
& e O Vi Whitesides Pegoea Donesal i
illiam Py ] 1733
‘g = 3 Abxander Davidson Octoraro Donegal 1734
2 [omnig (22 Joln Mordsh Octoraro Donegal 1734
1) Anlrew Cochran Chesnut Level Donegal 173
‘_‘,g P ; Alexander Robertsom Chesnut Level Donegal 1735
Eg | pams=|o=lofS i i) e Doneal 178
BN
Fobert Ki Donegal Denegal 1740
é P;l:l‘ﬂn z|e ]ﬂ & !i William Stevenson Donegal Donegal 1780
= 3 John Graham Donegal Donegal 1740
usysey |
Crawford Donegal Donegal 1790
. i John McEwen Forks of Brandywine  Donegal 1740
g John Andrew Middle Octoraro Donegal 1740
5l i James Alexander Middle Octocare Donegal 170
= = " amuel Young (Misister) Drawyers New Castle 1720
Joha New Castle 1742
1 ] Robert Mackey Rock New Castle 1745
i ’j 1 Matthew Woods (Minister) New Hanover Donegal ?
A
| [Baydedg-

PARTIAL LIST OF TAX ASSESSORS SERVING IN LANCASTER
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, 1737-1753 cAl

NANE TOWNSHIP  DATE BIBLIOGRAPHY
Hugh Hall Derry 1757
|ames Allison 1736
Duvid Templeton Harmony Ridge 1742
Robert King Little Brittain 17e
d-'lllﬂ—ﬂ West Pennsborough o1
est

Barclay Colerain 1744
ames McKee Derry 1746 1. Privtary Sources
John Cowan Hanover 1746 s
W:""lar-. Colerain 1746 A. Manuscripts
Moses White ol 22 Rhoda, Barber, Handwritten Journal, 1726-82. Historical Society of
Hogh Barclay Coletain 1749 Peansylvania, Philadelphia.
:c':r Salsbary 1750 Blanche-Baker Papers. Include pamphlets and genealogical data re-
Jobn Watt oadl o lating to seven families considered in this study. Southern Histori-
Martin Pleiffer Manheim 1752 cal Collection, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, N.C.

The Blunston Licenses (original), 1734-35. Land Office, Capitol

Building, Harrisburg, Pa.

Bucks County, Pennsylvania, Miscellancous Papers, 1682-1850. 2
volumes. A collection of letters and land records. Historical
Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia.

Buffington and Marshall Papers, 1705-80. 6 volumes. Contains letiers
frem and to persons in Rowan County, N.C. Chester County
Historical Society, West Chester, Pa.

Henry A. Chambers, “The Chambers Family of Iredell County, N.C.,
AD. 1754-1912" Manuscript in Chambers Papers, Southern
Historical Collection, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill,
N.C.

Chester County Miscellancous Papers, 1684-1847. Historical Society
of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia.

Chester County Tavern License Papers, 1700-54. 10 volumes.
Chester County Historical Society, West Chester, Pa.
Chester County Tax Lists for 1722-27, 1735, 1737, 1738, 1740, 1741,
1747, and 1753 (unpaginated manuscript). Chester County

Historical Society, West Chester, Pa.

Commissioner’s Minute Book, 1729-70. Office of the County Com-
missioner, Lancaster, Pa.

Gilbert Cope Collection. Genealogical data on_eighteenth-century
Py ia families. Collections of the Genealogical Society of
Pennsylvania, Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia.

Curry Collection. Consists in part of files of data concerning a number
of North Carolina families, including forty-two family names con-
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sidered in this study. Southem Historical Collects University
of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, N.C. ey
George F. Davidson Collection, 1748-1887. 1,660 items in 5 boxes.
Material relating to the Davidson family considered in the Ppresent
ﬂud.y;d Duke Univ;niry Library, Durham, N.C.
Derry Paxtang Tax Lists for 1750 (unpaginated manuscripts)
of the County Commissioner, S
Office. 5 Lancaster County
Dobbs Papers. Papers of Arthur Dobbs, Governor of North Carolina,
l7$0-§§, South: Historical Collection, Universi ly of North
; Clm }?;?d Hill, N.C.
james Collection. Includes data on King and Hall famili
of Iredell and Rowaa Counties, Sout}mxl?mnul Coltlil::
Hasoe: Tormiy Tox To (G NC
p Tax Lists (unpaginated i 1750-51,
no date, 1756). OfﬁneollheCoumy Commissioner, Lancaster

?@a‘ymoflkh@j_smwhﬁnuudy Suud::lz
HILMN.C ion, University of North Carolina, Chapel
In&uxxln lhg \\si‘l,laBook;lo.: Ph"‘.*lp'““c.,:? f’!" (;oumy, 1682-1900.

m;n.;mcum Genealogical data on eighteentt
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Lightioot Papers, 1733-1816. Contain miscellaneous warrants and
surveys of lands in s Chester, Berks, and other counties.
Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia.

Macay-McNeely Papers. Include lawyer's account book (1759-74)
containing data relevant 10 the present study. Southem Historical
Collection, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, N.C.

McCubbins Collection. Excerpts from court records, newspaper, cor-
respondence, and miscellaneous items collected by Mrs. J. F.
McCubbins of Salisbury ; filed alphabetically by families. Salisbury
Public Library, Salisbury, N.C.

Henry Eustace McCulloh Survey Book. Surveys and plats of lands
in Rowan County, North Carolina. Southern Historical Collection,
University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, N.C.

Alexander McWhorter Papers. Southern Historical Coilection, Uni-
versity of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, N.C.

New Castle County Assessment Lists (Brandywine Hundred, 1739).
Hall of Records, Dover, Del.

New Castle County Court of Common Pleas, 1703-17, 1727-40. The
original fists are in folders, i save by a penciled number
on the outside cover. Hall of Records, Dover, Del.

Nisbet Papers. Included are ninety eigh h-century items con-
cerning various families considered in this study. Southern His-
torical Collection, University of North Carolina, Clup‘d‘ Hill, N.C.

County, 4

Ivania families. Coll of the Genealogical Society i
Pennsylvania, Historical Society of Pennsylvanis, by
lmn)%m Amm Dockets, 1747.52 (unpaginated manu-
Courthouse, Lancaster, Pa. e ’

Lancaster Cwmy_Cmmm Pleas Dockets, 172951, These documents

pamphlet form (for the most part unpaginated), each one contain-
ing cases for approximately two years, Office of the County Com-
fissioner, Lancaster County Courthouse, Pa

Lancaster County Land Warrants, 173361 ( i

-;ripu. arranged alphabetically ). Office of the County Commis-

lmurr' County Miscellaneou; Paper 1816, istorical
a Society of Pennsylvania, ?hll:&l i ..' i
nl?;t;r County Tax Lists for 1750, 1751, 1754, 1756, 1758, and
i rumnn-ccnw. idesitified by date and township), Offce of
"o ey &
'Pn:y ommissioner, Lancaster County Courthouse, Lan-
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of one of the las i i
swl:m’n mU?hMmC«Hley.“mmu-r
Account Book (1755-86) of John Dickey, merchant.

The Ty lur.ngn Bei s : L

‘ayl : Being a Collection of W: S
&C., Relating to the Early Settlement «Mrmm“"(‘#&‘;"
for the period 1723-50 and scattered f
items for lbe period 1672-1775 in unmarked volumes). 10
Alexander 1 el
o H. Tmugm and PC;'{T" 1754-1915. $59 items in
Carolina, Chapel Hill, N.C. TRy e

B. Public or Official Documents
Anson County Deed Books. Office of the Resi.

- .oN.tae egistrar of Deeds, Anson
AmncmmtyD«dBooh Oﬁeeolulenmdne«ls
A Avgusta Cmn{?m(’ounhm. Staunton, Va, ]

C il Book ’

The Blu'.s: unton, Va. SEvORe, o Srpign-

ks: Co arylan Annapol
Md.: Hall of Recorty Cone! S lie 4
Bucks County ‘Duywknomm P:l.mkm‘ Clerk’s Office, Bucks County
BldlCm,\\'illBOolu O&tdmkmdwmﬂﬂnﬂn
Calendar of N } e olowil

s of New Jersey Willy, in Documents Relating to the Colowi
xx)‘(? of the Skm of New Jersey, firs series, volumes XXX and
Nelson vernr 20 Doren Honeyman (volume XXX) et Wil
G‘:nu(mluqn XXXIII), eds. Somerville, N.J.: The Unionist
Gan hmmpdm. 1918 (volume XXX), and Pagerson, N.J.:
cm)l(xx"”. % and Publishing Company, 1901 (volume
County Courthouse, Elkton, Mdf" e < 3

County Judgments, SK
oy %00, 3 (1723-30) and SK. mo. 4
(o 32, x.u,lul-u,lnun.nnmkwa..a*n-;ﬁh

1727-58. Contain land warrants, letters, and surveys. Historical
Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia.

Court of Philadelphia County, Paper, 1697-1749. 3 volumes (un-
pginated). Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia.

Philadelphia Landhold inated ipt). Histori-
cal Saciety of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia.

A Plan of 16,50 « Acres of Land Lying on the Great or West River
of the Calfpasture, in the Preston and Virginia Papers of l}(
Draper Collection of Manuscripts. Publications of the State ‘Hu-
torical Society of Wisconsin, Calend=: Series, volume 1. Madison,
Wisconsin: published by the Socécy, 1915. 7

Record of Births (unpaginated), St. Paul's Parish Register, Kent
County, Maryland. Hall of Records, Annapolis, Md.

Rowan County Civil and Criminal Cases, 1753-64. 4 folders. State
Department of Archives and History, Raleigh, N.C. s

Rowan County Tax Lists for 1768 (typed from manuscripts). Clerk’s
Office, Rowan County Courthouse, Salisbury, N.C.

Rowan County Wills (original). State Department of Archives and
History, i

h, N.C.
Rumsey Family Papers, 1662-1870. 1,250 items in 7 boxes. Papers
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Chester County Orphans’ Court Dockets, Minors' Estates, Office of
the Registrar of Wills and Clerk of Orphans’ Court, Chester
County Courthouse, West Chester, Pa.

Ctester County Will Books. Clerk's Office, Chester County Court-
house, West Chester, Pa.

Clark, Walter, ed. The Siate Records of North Carolina. 16 volumes
(XI through XXVI). Winston, N.C.: M. L and J. C. Stewart,
Printers to the State, 1895-96; Goldsboro, N. C.: Nash Brothers,
Book and Job Printers, 1898-1905.

Cclonial Land Grant Records of North Carolina. State Library,
Raleigh, N.C.

Cumberland County Wills. Office of the Clerk, Cumberland County
Courthouse, Carlisle, Pa.

Delaware Land Records. Hall of Records, Dover, Del.

Dorchester County Deed Books. Office of the Registrar of Deeds,
Dorchester County Court Cambridge, Md.

Egle, William H., and John B. Linn, eds. Pennsylvania Archives,
Second Series, 19 volumes. Harrisburg: State Printers, 1877-96.

Egle, William H., ed. Pemnsylvamia Archives, Third Series, 30
volumes. Harrisburg: State Printers, 1894-99.

Frederick County Court Judgments, 1748-59. Hall of Records,
Annapolis, Md.

Grnville County Deed Books. Office of the Registrar of Deeds,
Granville County Courthouse, Oxford, N.C.

llilifax County Deed Books. Office of the Registrar of Deeds,
Halifax County Courthouse, Halifax, N.C.

Hazard, Sammel, ed. Pemmsylvania Archives, first series, 12 volumes.
Philade!phia : printed by Joseph Severns and Company, 1852-56.

Hvads of Families: First Census of the United States, 1790; State of
Pe lvania. Dept. of C and Labor, Bureau of the
Census, S. N, D. North, Director. Washington: Government
Printing Office, 1908.

Hmlcrdonv‘r'Cmmy Court Minutes. Volume I-VII (1713-56). Hall
of Records, N.J.

Ircdell County Deed Books. Office of the Registrar of Deeds, Iredell
County Courthouse, Statesville, N.C.

Iredell County Will Books. Clerk’s Office, Iredell County Court-
house, Statesville, N.C.

Kent County Deed Books, Office of the Registrar of Deeds, Chester-
town, Md.

~ent County Wills. Office of the Registrar of Wills. Kent County
Courthouse, Chestertown, Md.
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Lancaster County Deed Books. Office of the Registrar of Deeds,
Lancaster County Courthouse, Lancaster, Pa.
lmmCounty Will Books. Clerk's Offics, Lancaster County

L-nmcmnyne:'h Registrar of Deeds,
Books. Office of the i

L burg County Courth 1 b Va. o
Maryland County Land Warrants. SmLmeﬁ'l:gAm' Md.
u.z:uwm.. 1635-1777. Maryland Hall of Records, i

Minutes of Burlington (New Ji ) Monthly Meeti i Friends,
1675-1926. deﬁmm;mg&ﬁhmd
removals. Friends Library, Swarthmore College, Swarthmore,

Pa

Minutes of the Cecil (Maryland) Monthl Meeting of Friends, 1698-
|9I3.. Records of births, deaths, and’mamagu minutes of pro-
Whln 1779. Friends Library, Swarthmore College, Swarth-

more,
Minutes of Chesterfield (New Jersey) Monthly Meeting of Friends
1675-1847. Records of births, deaths, and marrisges, Fricud;
Pa.

Miswcs of the Middictown Mebiils Meeting of Friends (Langhome,

Pennsylvania), 1@19«7;“11&?:\1, of births, d-i-‘:‘:;a. ml:r:‘.:
M o e G o, oy Moty Mg o
Ilhat:] oclozv Nm Monthly Mecting of Friendy (western

e e e Y T
umr:mr Councill of Pau;m;;. From the Orgeni-
printers), 185].53, Y (S50 other

limuudRmnCumr,Cmanmm

, and very
Department of Archives and Hi % :
Pl L St N.C. sory, Raleigh, N.C.), Salisbury
ontgomery County Books, Office Registrar of Deeds,
Montgomery County Courthouse, N; ithe o
NewCuleCm, Wi
of Records, Dover,

ﬂgd(-iduﬁﬁtd‘brmn;uurdidu). Hall
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York County Will Books. Office of the Clerk of the Court, York
County Courthouse, York, Pa.

C. Newspaper
Williamsburg Virginia Gasette, 1736-1780.

D. Periodical Articles

“Abstracts of New Jersey Commissions, Civil and Military, from
la'beAJ'\.-\.o(CminiuuinﬂmSmryo(S&'AOﬁgu

venia, lxi.hno. 3 (1926), 227-35,
“Colonial Militia, 1740, 1748," Maryland Historical Magasine, VI
(1911), 44-59. e s )
, H. Frank. “Assessment Lists and Other Manuscript
b c;( l:lcl::er Cmméy Prior to 1729, Papers and
lddresses of ti ncaster ity Historical Society,
(191‘63. 155.94, e =
illiam J., “Church Record of Neshaminy and Bensalem,
Bﬂ# County, 1710-1738," Journal of the Presbyterian Historical
Society, 1 (1901-02), 111-34,
— “Reformed Church Records of Eastern Pennsylvania Ar-
W m and According to Counties,” Publications
of the logical Society of Py i
(1936377 2058, 'y of Pennsylvania, X111, nos. 1 and 2
s of Philadelphia County, 1734; A List of the Names of
the Inhabitants of the County of Philadelphia, With the Quantity
of Land They Respectively Held Therein, According
e:?:‘inkﬁﬂmsohhl" bles," Publicati Whhu.:
« .on'llya]mey!mm’,l, . 4 (1 66-83,
McBee, May Wilson, ed. “Ansor, Coun (.?o:t'hl(:lmém,

“Records of Holy Trinity (Old Swedes) Church Wilmington, Dela-
vare, from 1697 to 1773." Translated from the original Swedish
Ig_“{lonu Burr, with an abstract of the English records from
”:mx: 11:;0 Papers of the Historical Society of Delaware, 1X

“Records of the Presbytery of New Castle U ware,” Jowrnal
of the Preshyterian Historical Society, X1V Dn:’..7 (S.cpi:nhﬂ-
1931), 289.308; X1V, no, 8 (December, 1931), 377-84; XV, no.
2 (June, 1932), 73-120; XV, no. 3 (September 1932), 159.68;

oy XV 10, 4 (December, 1932), 174.207 s ;

Records of the Welsh Tract Baptist Meeting, Pencader Hundred,
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Northampton County Deed Books. Office of the Registrar of Deeds,
h Courthouse, Jackson, N.C.

Northampton County Will Books. Office of the Clerk of the Court,
N County Courth N.

el ly - Jackson, N.C.

Orange County Books. Office the Registrar of Deeds, Orange
County Courthouse, Orange, Va.

Prince Georges County Deeds. Hall of Records, Annapolis, Md.

Prince Georges County Judgments, 1731, 1732, 173840, 1747. Hall
of Records, Anmapolis, Md.

Probate Records of Maryland, 1635-1776. Maryland Hall of Records,
Annapolis, Md.

Proceedings and Acts of the General Assembly of Maryland, 1737-
1744, i the Archives of Maryland. Volumes XL and XLIL
Bernard Christian Steiner, ed. Baltimore: Maryland Historical
Society, 1921 and 1923.

Queen Annes County Deed Books. Office of the Registrar of Deeds,
Queen Annes County Courthouse, Centreville, Md

Rowan County Deed Books, Office of the Registrar of Deeds, Rowan
County Courthouse, Salisbury, N.C.

Rowan County Marriage Records. Office of Registrar of Deeds,
Rowan County Courthouse, Salisbury, N.C.

Rowan County Minute Docket for the Court of Equity Begun March
Term, 1799 Office of the Clerk of the Court, Rowan County
Courthouse, Salisbury, N.C.

Rowan County Will Books. Clerk’s Office, Rowan County Court-

house, Salisbury, N. e
Saunders, William L., ed. The Colowial Records of North Carolina.
10 volumes. Raleigh, N.C.: Printers to the State, 1886-90.
Somersct County Deed Books. Office of the Registrar of Deeds,
Somerset Couni.y Courthouse, Princess Anne, Maryland.
Somerset County Will Books. Clerk’s Office, Somerset County
Courthouse, Princess Anne, Maryland.
Surry County Deed Books. Office of the Registrar of Deeds, Surry
County Courthouse, Dobson, N.C.
Surry County Will Books. Clerk’s Office, Surry County Courthouse,
C

N.
Sussex County Will Books. Office of the Registrar of Wills, Sussex
County Courthouse, , Del.
Talbot County Will Books. Clerk’s Office, Talbot County Courthouse,
Easton, Md.
Proceedings of Maryland, 1657-1777. Maryland Hall
Records, Annapolis, Md.

of
York County Deed Books. Office of Registrar of Deeds, York County
Coarthouse, York, Pa.
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New Castle County, Delaware, 1701 to 1828. Copied from the
Original Records in the Possession of the Meeting Officials,”
Papers of the Histerical Society of Delaware, XLII (1904),
4243,

“Register of Baptisms, 1.7!)1-!74‘6;' l':_tm Presbyterian Church of

F Ip ! gical Society of Pemn-
sylvania, XIX, no. 3 (1952-54), 277-308.

E. Other Printed Sources

Abstracts of Bucks County Wills, 1685-1795, in Collections of the
Genealogical Scciety of Pennsylvania. Pennsylvania Historical
Society, Philadelphia.

Calendar of Delaware Wills: New Castle County, 1682-1800. Ab-
stracted and compiled by the Hi Research Committee of the
Colonial Dames of Delaware. New York: Frederick H. Hitch-
cock, 1911,

Catalogue and Ervats of the Records of Holy Trinity (Old Swedes)
Church as translated by Horace Burr. Published by the Historical
Society of Delaware. Wilmington: Press of Charles L. Story
Company, 1919. -

Chalkley, Lyman, ed. Chronicles of the Scotch-Irish Settlements in
Virginia, Extracted from the Original Court Records of Augusta
County, 1745-1800, 3 volumes. Rosslyn, Va.: The Commonwealth
Printing Co., 1912

Cotton, Jane [Baldwin], ed. Maryland Calendar of Wills. 8 volumes.
ialtimore : Kohn and Pollock, Inc., 1904-28. !

Fries, Adelaide, ed. Records of the Moravians in North Carolina. 7
volumes. Raleigh, N.C.: Edwards and Broughton Printing Com-
pany, 192247, L

Gencalogical Data Relating to the German Srfllrv:r of l‘(-n,r_vlivnu
and Adjacent Territory from Advertisements in German News-
tapers Published im Philodelphia and Germantown 1743-1800.
Compiled by Edward W. Hocker. Germantown and Philadelphia,
1935,

Geimes, J. Bryan, ed. Abstract of North Carolina Wills, Compiled
from Original and Recorded Wills in the Ofice of the Secretary of
State. Raleigh, N.C.: E. M. Uzzell and Company, State Printers

: and Binders, 1910. { dwerican Quaber Gene-

finshaw, William Wade. Encyclopedia of American
alogy, 6 volumes. Ann Arbor, Mich.: Edwards Brothers, Inc,
l')yL pe_ o s

Hopewell Friends History, 1734-1934, Frederick County, Virginia:

Records of Hoprwell Monthly Mectings and Meeting Reporting
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to Hopewell. Wmmmmmu.

joint committee of Hopewell Friends assisted by John W. Way-

land. Strasburg, Va.: Shenandoah Publishing House, Inc., 1935,

Indes to Calendar of Marylond State Papers. Compiled under the

direction of John Henry Alexander. Baltimore : James S. Waters,
861

1861.
An Index of the Source Records of Maryland, Genealogical, Bio-
graphical, Historical. Compiled by Eleanor Phillips Passano.

: Waverly Press, Inc., 1940,

Index to Sussex County Deed Books, 1682-1842, Offfice of the Reg-
istrar of Deeds, Sussex County Courthouse, Georgetown, Del.

An Indes to the Will Books and Intestate Records of Lancaster
Co., Pemnsylvania, 1729-1850. Prepared by Eleanor Jane Fulton
and Barbara Kendig Mylin. meanu.?n.:lmdﬁmhhﬁn‘

1936,

Compary,

Jomes, Hugh, The Present State of Virginia. Richard L. Morton, ed.
Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 1956,

Lawson, John. The History of Novth Carolina, Containing the E-xact
Description and Natural History of that Country Together with
the Present State Thereof and a Jowrnal of a Thousand Miles
Traveled through Several Nations of Indians, Giving & Particulsr
Account of their Customs, Manners, ete. London: printed for W.
Taylor at the Ship, and F. Baker at the Black Boy in Pater Noster
Row, 1714; and Raleigh, N.C.: Printed by Strother and Marcom
at their Book and Job Office, 1860,

Mich 2 Ezra, ed. A Restrosp of Early Q im: Being Ex-
tracts from the Records of Philadelphia ¥, early Mecting and the
Meetings Composing It. To Which is Prefired am Account of
Their First Establishment, Philadelphia: T. Ellwood Zell, 1860,
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“i‘hh:‘ 16 Cau_tr. ".l.l: slaves owned by, 176;
Knox, 127 Géorge,
Knox family, 181 s
R MRt a7 Lock, John, 25, 40, 61
ma..:,d"",n Lock, Matthew, 25, 40, 52
Karr, Jacob, 115 Logan, James, on the Germans and
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McCulloh, Henry, land speculator, 93, churches, 138
Marlin, James, 26, 37, 42
McCulloh, Eustace, 93, 114 Marlin family, 42
McCune, James, 103 Marsh Creek settlement, Lancaster
cDonald, 100 ty, 4446, 54, 59, 68
McDowell, Charles, 72 Martin, James, 129
McDowell, John, 72 Martin, Samuel, 129
McDowell, Ji 72n Maryland boundary dispute, 14-15, 26
McDowell family, Matthews, Hugh, Catholic, 125»; sur-
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M

Morbee, Richard, 112, 115, 131
Mordah (Murdock), James, %
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127 Patton, Margaret, 121 Reed, Hugh, Rutherford family,
Ni J 12324 Patton, Robert, 121 Reed, Joha, 2 Ryle, John, origins, 158a: petitions for
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Catawba, 71; slaves owned by, 177; okees, 198; Rigby, Sabinah, recovers debt from Anthony, 87, 91-%2
Justice of peace for Rowan County, Phillips, James Carter, 165 Sals, te, Willia 83
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e aexander, utice of prace Pyt Andrew, milltia compesy, 44, lion frontier, 17234 iy
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ter, prominence of, Steele, William, 169 trading path, 7w, 39, 40, 106, 155, 173 y, 155n; mentioned, 111
Shallow Ford, 31, 34, 37, S0u Steigner, Hans Bernhardt, 74 Tt o Dol oy
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